
I 

0 0 Q _\' /"CJ 

Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

on 
• Revenue Sector 

for the year ended 31 March 2015 

' 

Government of Jharl{band 
Report No. 3 of the year 2015 



........... 

JRep~irtt @f the 

. C @mm]lll ~rn Ille ir !llnMll k.1l!Hd!il~l!ll ir Ge l!ll e irall l!ll JI ITmHrllfa 

([))Ill 

Revenllle Stectt@rr 

I 

G({J)veirnrmneiirrdc d ff Jhair lldn~rum d 
Repmrt! Nol 3 oflt!ke year 2@15 

I 
I 

' 
I -
' 

i 
' 

I -

i 
I 

I 
I. 
I 
I 

I • 

. i 

I 
I , 

I 
I 

i 
I 

I 

I 
I 
j. 



l 
- :-:' 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

[ Paragraph J Page 

Preface v 

Overview Vll 

CHAPTER - I: GENERAL 

Trend of receipts 1.1 1 

Analysis of arrears of revenue 1.2 3 

Arrears in assessments 1.3 4 

Evas ion of tax detected by the Department 1.4 5 

Pendency of Refund Cases 1.5 5 

Response of the Departments/Government towards Audit 1.6 6 
Analysis of mechanism for dealing with the issues raised 

1.7 9 
by Audit 

Audit plann ing 1.8 12 

Results of audit 1.9 13 

Coverage of this Report 1.10 13 

CHAPTER - II: TAXES ON SALES, TRADE ETC. 

Tax administration 2. 1 15 

Results of Audit 2.2 15 
System of assessment under VAT (A performance 

2.3 17 
audit) 

Resu lts of cross-verification 2.4 44 

Irregularities in determination of actual turnover 2.5 46 

Non-levy of interest 2.6 49 

Irregularities in compliance to the Central Sales Tax Act 2.7 51 

Irregularities in grant of Input Tax Credit (ITC) 2.8 54 

Application of incorrect rate of tax under JV AT Act 2.9 55 

Incorrect allowance of exemption under JV AT Act 2.10 56 

Mistakes in computation of tax 2. 11 56 

Non-imposition of penalty 2.1 2 57 

Non-deduction of tax at source (TDS) 2.13 57 

CHAPTER- III: STATE EXCISE 

Tax administration 3.1 59 

Results of Audit 3.2 59 

Non-observance of the provisions of Act/Rules 3.3 60 

Non-settlement ofretai l excise shops 3.4 60 

Short lifting of liquor by retail vendors 3.5 61 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

Paragraph , Page 
I I 

Non-realisation of establishment cost 3.6 61 

Non-realisation of additional licence fee 3.7 62 

CHAPTER - IV: TAXES ON VEHICLES 

Tax administration 4.1 63 

Results of Audit 4.2 63 
Working of Transport Department with emphasis on 
compliance with pollution standards (A performance 4.3 65 
audit) 

Non-observance/compliance of the provisions of Acts/ 
4.4 87 

Rules 

Non-collection of taxes on vehicles 4.5 87 

Non-levy of one time tax on personalised vehicles 4.6 88 
Non-realisation of interest due to delay in deposit of 4.7 88 
revenue collected by banks 

Short registration of trailers 4.8 89 

CHAPTER - \': OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 

A. LAND REVENUE 

Tax administration 5.1 91 

Results of Audit 5.2 91 

Non-observance of the provisions for Salami 5.3 93 

Non-real isation of revenue due to non-renewal of lease 5.4 93 

B. STAMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

Tax administration 5.5 94 

Results of Audit 5.6 94 

Non-observance of provisions of Acts/Rules 5.7 95 
Misclassification of deeds of conveyance as 5.8 95 
Development Airreements 

Non-levy of Stamp duty and Registration fees on leases 5.9 96 

C. TAXES AND DUTIES ON ELECTRICITY 

Tax administration 5.10 97 

Results of Audit 5.11 97 

Non-observance of provisions of Act/Rules 5.12 98 
Non-levy of penalty for non/short payment of electricity 5.13 98 
duty and surcharge 

Non/short levy of electricity duty and surcharge 5.14 99 

II 



Table of contents 

CHAPTER - \'I: '.\llNll\G RECEIPTS 

Tax administration 6.1 IOI 

Resu lts of audi t 6.2 101 

Non-observance of the provisions of Acts/Rules 6.3 102 

Short levy of royalty due to application of incorrect rate 6.4 102 

Short levy of roya lty due to downgrading of coal 6.5 104 

Short levy of royalty 6.6 104 

Non/short levy of dead rent 6.7 105 

Non-levy of penalty for illegal mining 6.8 105 

Short realisation of settlement amount for Batu Ghats 6.9 106 
Non-levy of penalty for non/delayed submission of 

6.10 106 
monthly returns 

Appendices 109 

Ill 





PREFACE 

This Report for the year ended March 20 15 has been prepared for submission 
to the Governor of Jharkhand under Article 15 1 of the Constitution of India. 

The Report contains significant results of the performance audit and/or 
compliance aud it of the Departments of the Government of Jharkhand under 
the Revenue Sector including Departments of Commercial Taxes, State Excise 
and Prohibition, Transport, Revenue and Land Reforms, Registration and 
Mines and Geology. 

The instances mentioned in this Report are those, which came to notice in the 
course of test audit for the period 2014-15 as well as those which came to 
notice in earlier years, but could not be reported in the previous Audit Reports; 
instances relating to the period subsequent to 20 14-1 5 have also been 
included, wherever necessary. 

The Audit has been conducted in conformity with the Auditing Standards 
issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India. 



"· '.''·' -·-· 
. _ ... 

_· .. ·· -

....... ~-: 



OVERVIEW 





OVERVIEW 

This Report contains 32 paragraphs including two performance audits relating 
to non/short levy/loss of tax/duty having financial implication of~ 1,049.00 
crore, out of which ~ 1,026.48 crore is recoverable and remaining amount of 
~ 22.52 crore was avoidable notional loss to the Government. The audit 
observations of~ 672.01 crore including notional loss of~ 22.52 crore have 
been accepted by the Government/Departments. Some of the major findings 
are mentioned in the fo llowing paragraphs. 

I. General 

The total receipts of the Government of Jharkhand for the year 2014-15 were 
~ 31,564.56 crore against ~ 26, 136.79 crore during 2013-14. The revenue 
raised by the State Government amounted to~ 14,684.87 crore comprising tax 
revenue of~ 10,349.81 crore and non-tax revenue of~ 4,335.06 crore. The 
receipts from the Government of India were~ 16,879.69 crore (State's share 
of divisible Union taxes:~ 9,487.01 crore and grants-in-aid:~ 7,392.68 crore). 
Thus, the State Government could raise only 47 per cent of the total revenue. 
Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. ~ 8,069.72 crore) and Non-ferrous Mining and 
Metallurgical Industries ~ 3,472.99 crore) were the major source of tax and 
non-tax revenue respectively during 2014-15. 

(Paragraph 1.1) 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2015 in respect of some principal heads 
of revenue viz, Taxes on Sales, Trade etc., Taxes on Vehicles and State Excise 
amounted to~ 3,311.93 crore, of which~ 2,347.84 crore was outstanding for 
more than five years. Out of the total outstanding~ 392.78 crore was certified 
for recovery as arrears of land revenue and ~ 745.94 crore was held up due to 
proceedings in Courts, other appellate authorities, rectification/review 
application and parties becoming insolvent, whereas specific action taken in 
respect of the remaining~ 2,173.21 crore was not intimated by the concerned 
departments. 

(Paragraph 1.2) 

The number of Inspection Reports (IRs) and audit observations issued upto 
December 2014, but not settled by June 2015, stood at 1,065 and 8,677 
respectively involving ~ 13,276.85 crore. In respect of 182 IRs, issued upto 
December 2014, even the first replies had not been received though these were 
required to be furnished within one month of the date of issue of the Report. 

(Paragraph 1.6.1) 

Test check of the records of 114 units relating to Taxes on Sales, Trade etc., 
State Excise, Taxes on Vehicles, Land Revenue, Stamps and Registration 
Fees, Taxes and Duties on Electricity and Mining Receipts conducted during 
2014-15, revealed under-assessment/short levy/loss of revenue aggregating 
~ 1,219.56 crore in 6,699 cases. During the course of the year, the concerned 
Departments accepted under-assessment and other deficiencies of ~ 687.4 7 
crore involved in 4,052 cases and effected recovery of~ 3.37 crore in 340 
cases in 2014-15. 

(Paragraph 1.9) 



Audit Report for the year ended 31March2015 on Revenue Sector 

II. Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

A performance audit of "System of assessment under VAT" revealed the 
following: 

There were only 12 cases of self-assessment during 2009-10 to 2013-14 and 
the Department took no initiative to popularise self-assessment among dealers 
which, coupled with shortage of personnel and constant growth of registered 
dealers, resulted in accumulation of arrear in assessment from 11 ,313 in 2009-
10 to 22,614 in 2013-14. 

(Paragraphs 2.3.8, 2.3.10.1 and 2.3.22.4) 

Though provision for survey to distinguish unregistered dealers existed in the 
Act, but modalities for such surveys have not been prescribed. The department 
did not utilise the TDS details available in the assessment records to detect 54 
unregistered dealers which resulted in non-levy of tax of ~ 3.82 crore 
including mandatory penalty of~ 1.91 crore. 

(Paragraphs 2.3.10.2 and 2.3.10.3) 

There was suppression of sales/purchase turnover of~ 1,404.19 crore in case 
of 70 dealers out of 1,062 dealers test checked from 45,732 dealers registered 
in 13 circles leading to under-assessment of tax of~ 192.75 crore including 
mandatory penalty of~ 128.51 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.3.11) 

There were irregularities in ITC claims like irregular/non admissible ITC 
claims, excess claims, non-reversal of ITC and non-charging of interest 
thereon of~ 8.35 crore in cases of 24 dealers out of 1,186 test checked from 
35,129 dealers in nine circles. 

(Paragraph 2.3.13) 

There was short levy of tax of~ 6.27 crore due to misclassification of goods 
and application of incorrect rate of tax in case of 13 dealers out of 852 dealers 
test checked from 27 ,528 dealers in seven circles. 

(Paragraph 2.3.14) 

There was non-levy of interest of~ 38.43 crore on non/delayed payment of 
admitted tax/tax due, disallowed unsubstantiated claims, incorrect exemptions 
and concessions in case of 46 dealers out of 1,125 test checked from 43,000 
dealers in 12 circles. 

(Paragraph 2.3.16) 

There was incorrect allowance of exemption against interstate and intrastate 
stock transfer, transit sale, misuse of declaration Forms and invalid Forms in 
case of 34 dealers out of 2,07 5 test checked from 40,911 dealers in 10 circles 
which resulted in under-assessment of tax of~ 49.36 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.3.20) 

838 and 906 dealers were selected out of 39,061 and 45,732 dealers for VAT 
audit during 2010-11 and 2011-12 but only 170 and two dealers were audited 
by the VAT Audit Wing leaving arrear of 668 and 904 dealers respectively. 

(Paragraph 2.3.22.1) 

Vlll 



Cross-verification of records/data obtained from seven Public Works 
Divisions and three Companies with the records of six Commercial Taxes 
Circles revealed suppression of turnover resulting in short realisation of tax of 
~ 11.78 crore including mandatory penalty of~ 7.85 crore in case of 16 
contractors. 

(Paragraph 2.4.2) 

Irregularities in determination of sales/purchase turnover of 27 dealers 
registered in seven Commercial Taxes Circles by the assessing authorities 
resulted in under-assessment of tax and penalty of ~ 144.96 crore during 
2008-09 to 2011-12. 

(Paragraph 2.5) 

In four Commercial Taxes Circles, interest of~ 34.30 crore was not levied by 
the assessing authorities on the claims on account of exemptions not supported 
by documents in case of seven assesses during 2010-11. 

(Paragraph 2.6) 

In three Commercial Taxes Circles, tax and penalty of ~ 4.63 crore was not 
levied by the assessing authority for misuse of declarations in Form ' C' and 
'F' by four assessees during 2009-10 to 2010-11. 

(Paragraph 2.7) 

In four Commercial Taxes Circles, in case of 15 assessees, application of 
incorrect rate of tax resulted in short levy of tax of~ 1.91 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.9) 

III. State Excise 

There was non-settlement of 51 shops in four Excise Districts during 2013-14. 
(Paragraph 3.4) 

In seven Excise Districts there was short lifting of liquor by 542 shops during 
2013-14 resulting in non-levy of excise duty of~ 4.67 crore. 

(Paragraph 3.5) 

I\'. Taxes on Vehicles 

A performance audit of "Working of Transport Department with emphasis 
on compliance with pollution standards" revealed the following: 

The disposal of certificate cases was very poor as the Department could only 
dispose of 669 certificate cases against 23,561 cases during 2009-10 to 
2013-14, out of which 20,214 cases were prior to 2009-10. 

(Paragraph 4.3.9) 

One-time tax of ~ 2.92 crore was not levied in case of 1, 172 personalised 
vehicles out of 10,653 vehicles, whose tax validity expired between July 2005 
and November 2014, in selected Offices, as the software had no provision for 
auto generation of demand notice to defaulters. 

(Paragraph 4.3.10.1) 

Categorisation of public service vehicles as express, semi-deluxe, deluxe, 
AC deluxe bus on the basis of age and passenger amenities and taxed 
accordingly so as to generate additional revenue was not prescribed by the 

ix 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

Department even after lapse of more than four years of enforcement of the 
JMVT (Amendment) Act 2011. 

(Paragraph 4.3.13) 

Tax and penalty of ~ 26.51 crore was neither paid by the owners nor 
demanded by the Department for the period between June 2009 and June 
2015 against 5,374 vehicle owners out of 26,121 vehicles in 11 transport 
offices. 

(Paragraphs 4.3.16 and 4.3.17) 

In eight Transport Offices, out of 11 selected districts and in the office of 
Transport Commissioner, Jharkhand, during 2012-13 and 2013-14, the 
collecting banks did not credit interest of~ 7 .29 crore for delayed transfer of 
collected revenue into Government account. 

(Paragraph 4.3.19.1) 

The total number of registered vehicles upto March 2014 in the State was 
34,51,564 which included 9,09,00 1 vehicles more than 15 years old but the 
Department had no policy for phasing out of old vehicles. 

(Paragraph 4.3.20.1) 

Pollution testing centers were authorised for 11 districts only out of the 24 
districts in the State. During the period 2009-10 to 2013-14, PUC certificates 
were issued to 4.09 lakh vehicles against 8.84 lakh newly registered vehicles. 
The Department had no information of vehicles plying with or without PUC. 
Pollution checking equipments like smoke meter, gas analyser etc. were not 
provided to transport officials. 

(Paragraphs 4.3.20.2 and 4.3.20.3) 

Motor Vehicle Inspectors realised revenue of~ 27 .67 crore including service 
tax on account of fitness of vehicles, but service tax amounting to ~ 3.07 
crore was not deposited under the head "0044-Service Tax". 

(Paragraph 4.3.22) 

Tax and penalty of~ 5.49 crore due for the period between March 2010 and 
March 2015 from 1,803 vehicle owners pertaining to seven Transport Offices 
was neither paid by the owners nor demanded by the Department. 

(Paragraph 4.5) 

V. Other Tax Receipts 

Land Revenue 

Non-realisation of Government revenue of~ 2.24 crore on account of salami, 
penal rent and interest due to non-renewal of 22 leases which expired between 
1960 and 1996 in an Anchal Office. 

(Paragraph 5.4) 

Stamp Duty and Registration Fees 

Misclassification of 11 deeds of conveyance as development agreements in a 
District Sub Registrar Office resulted in short levy of Stamp duty and 
Registration fees amounting to~ 19.46 lakh during 2012-13. 

(Paragraph 5.8) 

x 



Overview 

Taxes and Duties on Electricity 

In three Commercial Taxes Circles, penalty of~ 7 .35 crore was not levied by 
the assessing authorities in case of seven assessees for non/short payment of 
electricity duty and surcharge during 2005-06 to 2012-1 3. 

(Paragraph 5.13) 

In three Commercial Taxes Circles, in case of five assessees, application of 
incorrect rate of electricity duty and non-levy of surcharge resulted in 
non/short levy of electricity duty and surcharge of~ 3.83 crore. 

(Paragraph 5.14) 

VI. Mining Receipts 

Application of incorrect rate of royalty by seven District Mining Officers on 
dispatch of 161.55 lakh MT of bauxite, coal and iron ore during 2009-10 to 
2013-14 in case of 34 lessees resulted in short levy of royalty of~ 338.59 
crore. 

(Paragraph 6.4) 

Downgrading of dispatched coal of 50.55 lakh MT in four District Mining 
Offices by four collieries and failure of the District Mining Officers to detect 
the same through scrutiny of returns resulted in short levy of royalty of~ 27.60 
crore during 2013-14. 

(Paragraph 6.5) 

Xl 





CHAPTER-I 

GENERAL 





CHAPTER- I: GENERAL 

I. I Trend of receipts 

1.1.1 The tax and non-tax revenue raised by the Government of Jharkhand 
during 2014-15, the State 's share of net proceeds of divisible Union taxes, 
duties assigned to States and grants-in-aid recei ved from the Government of 
India during the year and the corresponding figures for the preceding four 
years arc mentioned in Table - 1.1.1 . 

Table - I. I.I 
Trend of revenue receipts 

SI. I I 
2010- 11 

I 
2011 - 12 2012- 13 

I 
21113- 1-' 

I 
2111-'- 15 

'io. 

Revenue raised by the State Government 

l • Tax revenue 5,716.63 6,953.89 8,223.67 9.379.79 10,349.81 
--

• Non-tax revenue 2,802.89 3.038.22 3,535.63 3.752.71 1 4.335.06 

Total 8,519.52 9,99271 11,759.30 13,132.50}_ 14,684.s7 - -
Receipts from the Government of India 

• State's share of 
6.154.35 7,169.93 8, 188.051 8,939.32 9.487.01 1 2 

divisible Union taxes - -
• Grants-in-aid 4.107.25 5.257.41 4.822.20 4,064.97 7,392.68 

Total 10,261.60 12,427.34 13,010.25 13,004.29 16,879.69 ·--
Total receipts of the 

3 State Government 18,781.12 22,419.45 24,769.55 26,136.79 31,564.56 
(I & 2) 

4 Percentage of l to 3 45 45 47 50 47 

Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Jharkhand. 

The above table indicates that during the year 2014- 15, the revenue raised by 
the State Government(~ 14,684.87 crore) was 47 per cent of the total revenue 
receipts. The balance 53 per cent of receipts during 2014-15 was from the 
Government of f ndia. 

For details, please see Statement o. 1 1 - Detailed accounts of revenue by minor heads in 
the Finance Accounts of the Government for the year 20 14-15. Figures under the major 
heads 0020 - Corporation tax, 002 1 - Taxes on income other than corporation tax, 
0028 - Other taxes on income and expenditure (except Minor Head - 107- Taxes on 
Professions, Trades, Callings and Employments), 0032 - Taxes on wealth, 0044 - Service 
tax, 0037 - Customs, 0038 - Union excise duties and 0045 - Other taxes and duties on 
commodities and services- Min or Head - 901 - Share of net proceed assigned to State 
booked in the Finance Accounts under "A-Tax revenue" have been excluded from the 
revenue raised by the State and included in the State's share of divisible Union taxes in this 
statement. 



. jludit Repqrtfor theyear e'!ded"31 Ma_rch.2015.on Revenue Sector 

l.li.2 The details of tax revenue raised during the period 2oio-11 to 2014-15 
as given in Table - 1.1.2. 

Table - 1~1.2 

Details of 'fax Revenue rnisedl 

Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Jharkhand and the revised estimates as per 
the Statement of Revenue and Receipts of Government of Jharkhand. 

': . "' 

It can be seen from the above table that growth of budget estimates over that 
of previous year ranged between (-) 23.28 to 215.94 per cent. In respect of 
State Excise and Land Revenue budget estimates was increased by 175.98 per 
cent and 215.94 per cent without considering trend. of actual receipts. The 
departments concerned did not inform reasons for huge increase in budget 
estimates despite being requested (August 2015). 

The reasons for variation Jin receipts in 2014-15 from those of 2013-14 in 
respect of some principal heads of tax revenue were as under: 

Tu::es l[])llll. S21Res, 'Jfira«lle ette.~ The increase of 10.47 per cent was attributed 
(July 15) by the Department to better and effective tax admi:µistration as well 
as recovery of substantial due of~ 3 7. 79 crore. 

2 



2 

3 

Chapter - 1: General 

State Excise: The increase of 17.87 per cent was attributed (June 2015) by the 
Department to increase in rate of duty of IMFL. 

Taxes on Motor Vehicles: The increase of 33.46 per cent was attributed 
(August 2015) by the Department to realization of arrear tax from defaulter 
vehicles and increase in registration of new vehicles. 

Taxes and Duties on Electricity: The increase of 20.31 per cent was 
attributed (July 2015) by the Department to better tax administration. 

Other Taxes and Duties on Commodities and Services: The increase of 
43.10 per cent was attributed (Ju ly 2015) to better and effective tax 
administration. 

Reasons for variation in respect of other heads of revenue have not been 
received from departments concerned despite being requested. 

1.1.3 The details of the non-tax revenue raised during the period 2009-10 to 
2013- 14 are indicated in Table -1.1.3 . 

Table - 1.1.3 
Details of Non-Tax Revenue raised 

~in crore) 

on-ferrous Mining and 
etallurgical Industries Actual 2,055.90 2,662.79 3,142.47 3,230.22 3.472.99 

Forestry and Wild Life 
BE 11.79 4.17 4.80 5.25 4.18 

Actual 4.76 3.71 4.22 5.17 3.66 

Interest Receipts 
BE 279.41 100.64 65.00 115.00 243.36 (+) 111.62 

Actual 98.74 44.16 69.48 72.23 143.04 (+) 105.87 

BE 11.15 33.00 19.00 20.00 3.62 (-) 81.90 

Actual 23.85 15.42 20.48 5.24 4.16 (-) 20.61 

BE 740.53 711.10 542.37 703.40 742.39 (+) 5.54 

(+) 60.69 

Source: Finance Accounts of the Government of Jharkhand and the revised estimates as per 
the Statement of Revenue and Receipts of Government of Jharkhand. 

The Departments did not furnish the reasons for excess/shortfall despite our 
request (between April and August 2015). 

1.2 Analysis of arrears of revenue 

The arrears of revenue as on 31 March 2015 in respect of some principal heads 
of revenue amounted to ~ 3,311.93 crore, of which ~ 2,347.84 crore was 
outstanding for more than five years as detailed in the Table - 1.2. 

3 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

Table-1.2 
Arrears in revenue 

~in crore) 

SI. I Heads of I \mount I .\mount I Remarks 
'.\;o, reH·nul' outstandini,: outstandini,: for 

as on 3 I more than fiH 
\larl'h 20 I 5 ~ears as on ·'I 

\1urch 2015 

2 

3 

Taxes on 
Sales, 
Trade etc. 

Taxes on 
Vehicles 

State 
Excise 

3,005.51 2,254.72 

276.09 82.28 

30.33 10.84 

Total 3,311.93 2,347.84 

Out of ~ 3,005.51 crore, demands of 
~ 162.16 crore were certified for recovery as 
arrears of land revenue. Recovery of 
~ 450.81 crore and ~ 258.00 crore was 
stayed by the Courts and the other appellate 
authorities respectively. Demand of~ 13.28 
crore and ~ 15.85 crore were held up due to 
rectification/review application and 
dealer'party becoming insolvent. Specific 
action taken in respect of the remaining 
arrears of ~ 2, I 05.41 crore has not been 
intimated (October 2015). ______ _, 
Out of~ 276.09 crore, demands of~ 215.34 
crore were certified for recovery as arrears 
of land revenue, recovery of~ 1.41 lakh was 
stayed by the Courts. Specific action taken 
in respect of the remaining arrears of 
~ 60.74 crore has not been intimated 
(October 2015). 
Out of the closing balance of arrears of 
~ 30.33 crore as on 31 March 2015, demand 
for ~ 15 .28 crore was certified for recovery 
as arrears of land revenue, recovery of 
~ 7.72 crore was stayed by the Courts and 
other judicial authorities, recovery of 
~ I 0.56 lakh was held up due to parties 
becoming insolvent and a sum of ~ 16.08 
lakh was likely to be written off. Specific 
action taken in respect of the rc1naining 
amount of ~ 7 .06 crore has not been 
intimated (October 2015). 

Out of the tota l outstanding of~ 3,311.93 crore, ~ 392. 78 crore was certified 
for recovery as arrear of land revenue and~ 745.94 crore was held up by the 
Courts, other appellate authorities, rectification/rev iew appl ication and parties 
becoming insolvent, whereas specific action taken in re peel of the remaining 
~ 2, 173.21 crore was not intimated by the concerned departments. 

The position of arrears of revenue pending collection at the end of20l4-l5 in 
respect of other Departments was not furnished (October 2015) despite active 
pursuance by us (between Apri I and August 2015). 

1.3 Arrears in assessments 

The details of cases pending at the beginning of the year, cases becoming due 
for assessment during the year, cases disposed of during the year and number 
of cases pending finalisation at the end of the year as furni shed by the 
Commercia l Taxes Department in respect of value added tax, enterta inment 
tax, electricity duty and taxes on works contracts was as below in Table - 1.3. 

4 



2009- 10 13,235 

2010- ll 19,919 

2011-12 17, 190 

2012-1 3 3 1,244 

2013-14 33,505 

2014-15 37,983 

Table - 1.3 
Arrears in assessments 

56,106 69,341 49,422 

64,145 84,064 66,874 

63,515 80,705 50,473 

58,087 89,33 1 53,385 

63,903 97,408 63,519 

68,303 1,06,286 65,464 

Chapter - I: General 

19,919 28.73 

17,190 20.45 

30,232 37.46 

35,946 40.24 

33,889 34.79 

40,822 38.41 

Source: Commercial Taxes Department, Government of Jharkhand. 

From the above table, it would be seen that during the year 2013-14 and 
2014-15, the figures furnished by the Department differ from those reported as 
balance in previous year. The reason for difference in arrears in assessments, 
though called for (August 20 15), has not been received (October 2015). 
Further, as on 31 March 20 15, 40,822 cases were pending for finalisation of 
assessment. This may result in loss of revenue as the cases may become barred 
by limitation. 

1.4 Evasion of tax detected by the Department 

The details of cases of evasion of tax detected by the Commercial Taxes 
Department, cases finali sed and the demand for add itional tax ra ised as 
reported by the Department are given in Table - 1.4. 

Head of revenue 

Taxes on sales, trade 
etc. 

Table - 1.4 
Evasion of Tax detected 

Cases Cases Total Number of cases in which Number of 
pending as detected assessment/investigation cases 

on 31 during completed and additional pending 
March 2014-15 demand with penalty etc. for 
2014 raised finalisation 

f--~~~~~~~~~--j 

Number of Amount as on 31 
cases of March 

demand 2015 
(~in 

crore) .... .. 
The figures furnished by the Department differ from those reported as balance 
in previous year. The reason for difference, though called for (September 
2015), has not been received (October 20 J 5). The net effect of completion of 
assessment and investigation was a demand of ~ 1.14 crore, which is a 
negligible fraction of taxes collected viz ~ 9,267 crore, which reflects 
inadequacy of the investigative mechanism of the department. 

1.5 Pendency of Refund Cases 

The number of refund cases pending at the beginning of 20 14-15, claims 
received during the year, refunds allowed during the year and cases pending at 
the close of the year 20 14-15 as reported by the Department is given in the 
Table - 1.5. 

5 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

Table - 1.5 
Details of pendency of refund cases 

~in lakh) 

SI. Par liculars \ \ Trt a\cs and Dulics on 
"io. Ekctricit~ 

"io. of cases Amount 

J. Claims outstanding at the beginning of the year 503 2,132.96 

2. Claims received during the year 18 648.61 

3. Refunds made during the year 16 359.21 

4. Balance outstanding at the end of the year 505 2,422.36 

5. Interest paid due to belated refunds NIL NIL 

Source: lnfonnation furnished by the Commercial Taxes Department. 

The figures furnished by the Department differ from those reported as ba lance 
in previous year. The reason for difference, though called for (September 
2015), has not been received (October 20 15). Jharkhand VAT Act provides for 
payment of interest, at the rate of six per cent per annum, if the excess amount 
is not refunded to the dea ler pending beyond ninety days of the application 
claiming refund in pursuance to such order till the date on which the refund is 
granted. 

The progress in disposal of the refund cases of Sales TaxN AT was slow as 
compared to c laims received and is vul nerable to payment of interest. 

1.6 Response of the Departments/Government towards Audit 

We conduct periodical inspections of the Government Departments to test 
check the transactions and verify the maintenance of the accounts and other 
records as prescribed in the ru les and procedures. These inspections are 
followed up with the inspection reports (IRs) incorporating irregularities 
detected during the inspection and not settled on the spot, which are issued to 
the heads of the offices inspected with copies to the next higher authorities for 
taking prompt corrective action. The heads of the offices/Government are 
required to promptly comply with the observations contained in the IRs, 
rectify the defects and omissions and report compliance through initial reply to 
us within one month from the date of issue of the lRs. Serious financial 
irregularities are reported to the heads of the Departments and the 
Government. 

We reviewed the lRs issued upto December 2014 and found that 8,677 
paragraphs involv ing ~ 13,276.85 crore relating to 1,065 lRs remained 
outstanding at the end of June 20 15 as mentioned below alongwith the 
corresponding figures for the preceding two years in Table - 1.6. 

Tab le- 1.6 
Details of pending Inspection Reports 

~in crorc) 

I .June 2013 I .June 2014 I Junc 2015 

Number of outstanding I Rs 994 977 1.065 
Number of outstanding audit observations 6,945 8, 127 8,677 
Amount involved 10,977.96 12,704.36 13,276.85 

1.6.1 The Department-wise detai ls of the IRs and audit observations 
outstanding as on 30 June 2015 and the amounts involved are mentioned in the 
T able - 1.6.1. 

6 



Chapter - I: General 

Table - 1.6.l 
Department-wise details of Inspection Reports 

SI. I 'iames of Department I :'\ature of receipts I Number of I ~umber of I :\tone~ \alue 
No. outstanding outstanding audit in\ohed 

I Rs observations 

Truces on Sales, Trade 235 4,289 4,349.41 
etc. 

1 Commercial Taxes Entry Tax 41 96 24.40 
Electricity Duty 21 67 87.98 
Entertainment Tax etc. 10 10 0.53 

2 
Excise and 

State Excise 139 716 622.68 
Prohibition 

3 
Revenue and Land 

Land Revenue 87 571 1,728. 11 
Reforms 

4 Trans ort Taxes on Motor Vehicles 216 1,297 522.32 

5 Registration 
Stamps and Registration 

134 475 3,646.67 
Fees 

6 Mines and Geology 
Non-ferrous Mining and 

182 1,156 2,294.75 
Metallurgical Industries 

Even the first replies, required to be received from the heads of offices within 
one month from the date of issue of the IRs, were not received for 182 IRs 
issued from 2003-04 to December 2014. The quantum of revenue that is 
potentially recoverable as brought out in IRs of ~ 13,276.85 crore can be 
judged from the figure of total revenue collection of the State of~ 14,684.87 
crore. 

We recommend that Government may institute systems for taking action 
against officials/officers who fail to send replies to the lRs/ paragraphs as 
per the prescribed time schedule abiding by the spirit of the constitutional 
duty of Audit. 

1.6.2 Departmental audit committee meetings 

The Government sets up audit committees to monitor and expedite the 
progress of the settlement of the IRs and paragraphs in the !Rs. The details of 
the audit committee meetings held during the year 20 14-15 and the paragraphs 
settled are mentioned in the Table - l.6.2. 

Table - 1.6.2 
Details of departmental audit committee meetings 

Heads of rcHnuc 

I 
:'liumber of 

I 
:'\umber of 

I 
.\mount 

meetings held paragraphs settled 

Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 2 64 2,347.85 
Stamps and Registration Fees I 7 0 
State Excise I 24 1,198.92 
Taxes on Vehicles 2 41 2,333.78 
Land Revenue 2 36 5,00. 14 

Non-ferrous Mining and 
2 111 11 ,109.10 

Metallurgical Industries 
Total I IO I 283 I 22,389.79 

7 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

The progress of settlement of paragraphs pertamtng to the Transport 
Department and Commercial Taxes Department was negligible as compared to 
the huge pendency of the IRs and paragraphs. 

1.6.3 Non-production of records to Audit for scrutiny 

The programme for local audit of tax/non-tax receipts offices is drawn up 
sufficien tly in advance and intimations are issued , usually one month before 
commencement of audit, to the Department to enable them to keep the relevant 
records ready for audit scrutiny. 

During 2014- I 5, 256 records relating to 17 offices of four Departments 
(Commercial Taxes, Transport, Revenue and Land Reforms and Registration 
Departments) were not made available to us for audit. The office-wise break­
up of such cases is given in the Table - 1.6.3. 

Table - l.6.3 
Details of non-production of records 

'.\ame of Office '.\umber of assessment cases/ 
records not produced to audit 

Dy. Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Katras 36 
Dy. Commissioner of Commercial Taxes, Godda 14 
Disttict Transport Officer, Dumka l 
Dy. Collector Land Reforms (DCLR), Khunti 3 
Circle Office , Arki 27 
Circle Office, Bansjor 2 
Circle Office, Bolba 4 
Circle Office, Karra 27 
Circle Office, Kersai 5 
Circle Office, Khunti 27 
Circle Office, Kolebira 7 
Circle Office, Kurde 7 
Circle Office, Murhu 27 
Circle Office, Rania 27 
Circle Office, Thetaitan 11 

27 

1.6.4 Response of the Departments to the draft audit paragraphs 

The draft audit paragraphs proposed for inclusion in the Report of the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India are forwarded by the Accountant 
General (AG) to the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the concerned 
Department, drawing their attention to audit findings and requesting them to 
send their response within six weeks. The fact of non-receipt of replies from 
the Departments/Government is invariably indicated at the end of such 
paragraphs included in the Audit Report. 

Forty six draft paragraphs (clubbed into 30 paragraphs) and two performance 
audits were sent to the Principal Secretaries/Secretaries of the respective 
Departments by name between May and July 2015. The Principal 
Secretaries/Secretaries of the Departments did not send replies to 12 draft 

8 

•• 

..• 



.. 

Chapter - I: General 

paragraphs despite issue of reminders (between July and August 2015) and the 
same have been included in this Report without the response of the 
Departments. 

1.6.5 Follow up on Audit Reports - summarised position 

The internal working system on the Public Accounts Committee (PAC), 
notified in December 2002, laid down that after the presentation of the Report 
of the Comptro ller and Auditor General of India in the Legislative Assembly, 
the Departments sha ll initiate action on the audit paragraphs and action taken 
explanatory notes thereon should be submitted by the Government within 
three months of tabl ing the Report, for consideration of the committee. In spite 
of these provisions, the explanatory notes on audi t paragraphs of the Audit 
Reports were delayed inordinately. 138 paragraphs (including performance 
audit) included in the Audit Report of the Comptroller and Auditor General of 
Ind ia on the Revenue Sector of the Government of Jharkhand for the years 
ended 3 1 March 2010, 20 11 , 20 12, 2013 and 20 14 were placed before the 
State Legislature Assembly between August 20 11 and March 2015. The 
explanatory notes from the concerned Departments on these paragraphs were 
received late with average delay of three months. Explanatory notes in respect 
of 91 paragraphs from the departments which had not been received are 
mentioned in the Table - 1.6.5. 

Table - 1.6.5 

31March2010 29.08.20 11 26 10 16 

2 31 March 20 11 06.09.20 12 32 26 06 

3 31 March 2012 27.07.20 13 25 I 24 

4 31 March2013 04.03.2014 27 0 27 

5 31March2014 26.03.201 5 28 10 18 

The PAC di scussed 43 selected paragraphs perta ining to the Audit Reports for 
the year 2009- l 0 to 20 13- 14 and gave its recommendations on one paragraph 
pertaining to Mines and Geology Department incorporated in the Report 
(2009-10). However, A TNs has not been received from the Department in 
respect of recommendations of the PAC since the creation of the State in 
November 2000. 

I. 7 Analysis of mechanism for dealing with issues raised by Audit 

To analyse the system of addressing the issues highlighted in the Inspection 
Reports/ Audit Reports by the Departments/Government, the action taken on 
the paragraphs and performance audit included in the Audit Reports of the last 
10 years fo r one Department is evaluated and included in this Audit Report. 

The succeeding paragraphs 1.7. 1 and 1.7.2 di scuss the performance of the 
Commercial Taxes Department under revenue head Taxes on Sales, Trade 
etc. and cases detected in the course of local audit conducted during the last 
ten years and also the cases included in the Audit Reports fo r the year 2005-06 
to 2014-15. 

9 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

1.7.1 Position of Inspection Reports 

The summarised position of inspection reports issued during 2005-06 to 
2014-15 in respect of the Commercial Taxes Department in respect of 
revenue head Taxes on Sales, Trade etc., paragraphs included in these reports 
and their status as on 31 March 2015 are tabulated in below Table-1.7.1. 

Year 

2005-06 

2006-07 

2007-08 

2008-09 

2009-10 

2010-11 

2011-12 

20 12- 13 

2013-14 

20 14-15 

Table - 1.7.1 
Position of Inspection Reports 

Opening balance 

IR Para- \loney 
graphs 'alue 

504 6,688 825.50 

528 6,965 1,056.01 

541 7,150 1.222.08 

564 7,562 1,441 .25 

464 6,405 1,710.10 

358 5.401 2,116.30 

3 17 4,637 2,302.55 

160 3, 126 2,731.59 

186 3,664 3,234.21 

205 3,949 3,935. 17 

I • 

Addition during the Clearance during the Closing balance during 
)·ear year the ) 'Car 

IR Para- '.\lone)· 
graphs rnlue 

24 384 233.09 

13 244 166.89 

23 438 221.28 

2 1 432 330.64 

16 397 580.67 

3 1 596 428.41 

16 528 759.49 

27 632 510.61 

22 484 743.89 

25 344 276.9 1 

IR Para- '.\lone)· 
graphs rnlue 

0 107 2.59 

0 59 0.82 

0 26 2. 11 

121 1.589 61.79 

122 1.401 174.46 

72 1,360 242.16 

173 2,039 330.45 

94 7.30 

3 199 42.94 

2 201 59.26 

IR 

528 

54 1 

564 

464 

358 

3 17 

160 

186 

205 

228 

Para­
graphs 

6,965 

7, 150 

7.562 

6.405 

5,40 1 

4,637 

3,126 

3,664 

3,949 

4,092 

'.\loney 
rnlue 

1,056.01 

1.222.08 

1,441 .25 

1.7 10.10 

2,116.30 

2,302.55 

2,73 1.59 

3,234.21 

3,935.17 

4.152.82 

During the period 2005-06 to 2014-15, 218 IRs containing 4,479 paragraphs 
were issued with financial implication of ~ 4,251 .88 crore. At the same time 
494 IRs involving 7,075 paragraphs with monetary value of~ 924.56 crore 
were settled by conducting audit committee meetings with the Department 
and through regular interactions with them. At present, 228 IRs containing 
4,092 paragraphs with monetary value of ~ 4, 152.82 crore are pending for 
settlement, of which 98 IRs containing 1,736 paragraphs having money value 
of ~ 1,558.47 crore are more than five years old (between 2005-06 and 
2009-10). 

1. 7 .2 Recovery of accepted cases 

The position of paragraphs accepted by the Department and the amount 
recovered are mentioned in Table - 1.7.2. 

Year of I ~umher of I 
Audit paragraph 

Report included 

2004-05 9 
2005-06 I 
2006-07 13 
2007-08 16 
2008-09 16 
2009-10 9 
2010-11 lO 

2011-12 8 
2012-13 9 
2013-14 9 

Table - 1.7.2 
Recovery of accepted cases 

!\lone) \ah1e of I ~umher of 

I 
the paragraphs paragraph 

accepted 

47.34 0 
375.50 0 
338.59 3 
294.95 16 
199.13 14 
208.10 4 
320.19 8 
224.20 6 
304.67 5 
741.05 5 

10 

\lone) value of I Amount 
accepted reco\ered 

paragraphs 

0 NA 
0 NA 

286.15 NA 
294.95 NA 
115.13 NA 
118.42 0.96 
307.56 4.42 
104.67 2.27 
290.11 10.07 
705.64 8.50 

,, 



~j ,J 

Chapter -1: Genera/-

. 1 ·' .· .· . ' .. ·. . 

The Department ·aid not1- intimate the· -recovery made against_ accepted 
paragraphs. for Audit IRepo~s from 2004-05 to 2008~09. It is evident from the 
above table that the progress of recovery for restofthe years·from 2009-10 tb 
2013-14 in accepte9. cases was negligible between 1.14 per cent and 3.47 per 
cent. The recovery of aqcepted cases should be pursued as arrears are 
recoverable from the conbemed parties. No mechanism for pursuance of the 
accepted cases had been put up in place by the Department/Government. 

We recommend thkt thf Department. may . fake, immedliate ac1bi@1tn t@ 
pmrsue and ID({])niforlthe rrcove_r.y of accepted! cases. The peHlldft1tng rrec@verry 
@f accepted! cases may be allocated peirs([mailily . t® the Jrespective oiJf:fncerrs, 
since full serfounsn~s~ neecls t@ be dft1rected fowa:rdls Jpnrotecti1tng tllne rreven:n1llle 
of the State. I · 

' -I·-~ 

The draft performance audits conducted by us were forwarded to the 
concerried Departme~ts/Government for their information with a request to 

' I 
furnish their repl:i.e~. ['hese performance audits were also discussed in an exit 
conference and Departments/Government's views were included while 
finalising the perfo~ance ~udit for the Audit Reports. 

The following PA ;o~ Cohnnercial Taxes Department ·in respect of revenue 
I I I -· 

head Taxes on Sale~, rrade· etc. featured in Audit Reports in the last five years . 
. The details of recommendations and their status are given in 1railbille-1.7.3. 

1 I __ , Tablle-.11.7.3 

11 

I I c 



Audit Reporr for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

Table - 1.7.3 
\'car of I 'amc of Performance .\udits I Recommendations 

Audi! Rcporl 

ensuring conduct of regular market surveys, 
inter/ intra departmental cross verification of 
data/records and instituting other suitable 
measures for registration of works/supplies 
contractors; 
Instituting a system of cross verification of 
payments received by the 
sub-contractors from the assessment records of 
main contractor within the department on regular 
basis: 
Issuing approp1iate directions to the 
public/private sector undertakings/ 
board/corporation desisting from entering into 
splitting up of contracts whereby the supply of 
equipment was treated as transit sale leading to 
avoidance of tax; 
Instituting a mechanism for monitoring of TDS 
collection and their remittances to the treasury 
through returns by issuing a unique identification 
number to contractce/main contractor 
Ensuring periodical audit by the VAT Audit 
Wing and detem1ine criteria for selection of 
records of such sub contractors who had received 
payments from registered big contractors; and 
Strengthening the functions of 18 for regular 
collection of data/information regarding 
transactions of works contractors and creation of 
database from departments and undertakings of 
State/Central Government and other big 
undertakings for cross-verification of 
transactions. 

Out of these recommendations, inf01mation about implementation of 
recommendations had not been furnished by the Department. 

We recommend that the Government may consider taking suitable steps 
to monitor the action to be taken/action taken on assurances given by 
them against our recommendations included in the performance audits 
during exit conferences. 

1.8 Audit planning 

The unit offices under various Departments are categorised into high, medium 
and low risk units according to their revenue position, past trends of audit 
observations and other parameters. The annual audit plan is prepared on the 
basis of risk analysis which inter-alia includes critical issues in the 
Government revenues and tax administration i.e. Budget Speech, White Paper 
on State Finances, Reports of the Finance Commission (State and Central), 
recommendations of the Taxation Reforms Committee, statistical analysis of 
the revenue earnings during the past five years, features of the tax 
administration, audit coverage and its impact during the past five years etc. 
During the year 2014-15, the audit universe comprised of 505 auditable units, 
of which 114 units were planned and audited. The details are mentioned in 
Table - 1.8. 

12 



Chapter - I: General 

Table - 1.8 
Audit Planning 

I Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 46 26 26 
2 Taxes on Vehicles 27 17 17 
3 Stamps and Registration Fees 46 14 14 
4 State Excise 23 18 18 
5 Land Revenue 307 20 20 

6 Non-ferrous Mining and Metallurgical 50 18 18 
Industries 

7 
Jharkhand State Mineral Development 

5 00 00 
Co oration 

8 
Jharkhand State Beverage Corporation 01 01 
Ltd. 

Bes ides the compliance audits mentioned above, two performance audits of 
"System of assessment under VAT" and "Working of Transport 
Department with emphasis on compliance with pollution standards" were 
also taken up to examine the efficacy of the tax administration of these 
receipts. 

1.9 Results of audit 

Position of local audit conducted during the year 

Test check of the records of 114 units relating to Taxes on Trade etc. , State 
Excise, Taxes on Vehicles, Land Revenue, Stamps and Registration Fees, 
Taxes and Duties on Electricity and Mines Receipts conducted during the year 
2014-15 revealed under-assessment/short levy/loss of revenue aggregating 
~ 1,219.56 crore in 6,699 cases. During the course of the year, the 
Departments concerned accepted under assessment and other deficiencies of 
~ 687.47 crore in 4,052 cases pointed out by us, of which ~ 684.42 crore 
involved in 4,016 cases were pointed out during 2014-1 5 and the rest in the 
earlier year. The Departments effected recovery of~ 3.37 crore in 340 cases in 
2014-15. 

1.10 Coverage of this Report 

This report contains 30 paragraphs selected from audit detections made during 
local audits referred to above and during earlier years, which could not be 
included in earlier reports and two Performance Audits of "System of 
assessment under VAT" and " Working of T ransport Department with 
emphasis on compliance with pollution standards", involving financial 
effect of~ 1 ,049 .00 crore out of which ~ 1,026.48 crore is recoverable. 

The Department/Government have accepted audit observations involving 
~ 672.01 crore including avoidable notional loss of ~ 22.52 crore and 
recovered ~ 3. 18 crore. The replies in the remaining cases have not been 
received (October 2015). These are discussed in succeeding Chapters II 
to VI. 

13 



~---

l 
',·~· ,- .·-, .. ,·.' ,.·, 



CHAPTER-II 

TAXES ON SALES, 
TRADE ETC. 





: I • 
· The levy and collection of Sales TaxN alue Added Tax and Central Sales Tax 

, I . . 
are governed by the Jharkhand Value Added Tax (NAT) Act, 2005, the 

, I 

Central Sales Tax (CST) Act, 1956 and Rules made thereunder. The Secretary-
cum-Commissioner ~f Commercial· Taxes is responsible for administration of 
these Acts and RulJs in the Commercial Taxes Department (CTD) and is 

I , 

assisted by an Additional Commissioner and Joint Commissioners of 
· I I 

Commercial Taxe~ (JCCT), Joint Commissioners of Commercial Taxes of 
Bureau of .Investigation . CIB), Vigilance and Monitoring, along with other 
Deputy/ Assistant Cofnmissioners of Commercial T~xes. . 

The State is divided into : five commercial taxes divisions 1, each under the 
charge of a Joint Copnnissioner (Administration) and 28 cirdes2

, each under 
the charge of a Deputy/Assistant Commissioner of Commercial Taxes 
(DCCT/ACCT). ThJ DCCT/ACCT of the cirde, responsible for levy and 
coHection of tax .d~e to the Government, besides survey, is assisted by 

I 

Commercial Taxes· Officers. A Deputy Commissioner of IB is posted in each 
division to assist ,t~e JCCT (Administration) and a DCCT (Vigilance and 
Monitoring) is posted under the control of Headquarters in each division. 
. . I : 

During 2014-15 test pheck,of records of 26 units (having revenue coHection of 
~ 7,178.65 crore) out of 46 units relating to Taxes on sales, trade etc. showed 
underassessment of thx and other ir:regularities involving~ 670.35 crore in 345 
cases, which fall undbr the following categories as given in the Talblfo -2.2. . 

Talblile-2.2 

1 Dhanbad, Dumka, H~zaribag, Jamshedpur and Ranchi. 
2 Adityapur, Bokaro; €haibasa, Chirkunda, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Dhanbad Urban, Dumka, 

Giridih, Godda, Gutrua, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, Jharia, Katras, 
Koderma, LohardagJ, Pakur, Palamu, Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South, Ranchi 
Special, Ranchi W~st! Sahibganj, Singhbhum and Tenughat. 

, ~ . . . ;, 

i 
I 



4-udit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 011 Revenue Sector .. 
IM@!il!"'h\Wt!* WdW• ..... Mlii)#Wi¥t@ ; ifMi w 

During the course of the year the Department accepted under-:-assessment and 
other deficiencies of~ 598.32crore in 136 cases, out of which~ 595.05 crore 
lin 100 cases were pointed out by us in 2014-15 and rest in earlier years. An 
amount of~ 5 lakh was realised in 14 cases. 
I 

fa this chapter we present a performance audit of "System of assessment 
11.llnder VAT" having financial implication of ~· 393.45 crore and few 
illustrative cases having. financial implication of ~ 201.60 crore. The 
Department accepted all the audit observations having financial implication of 
' . 

~ 595..05 crore which are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

16 

"' 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Safes, Trade etc. 

2.3 System of assessment under VAT 

There were only 12 cases of self-assessment during 2009- 10 to 2013-14 and 
the Department took no initiative to popularise se lf-assessment among dealers 
which , coupled with shortage of personnel and constant growth of registered 
dealers, resulted in accumulation of arrear in assessment from 11 ,313 in 
2009-10 to 22,614 in 20 13-14. 

(Paragraphs 2.3.8, 2.3. t 0. t and 2.3.22.4) 
Though provision fo r survey to distinguish unregistered dealers existed in the 
Act, but modalities for such surveys have not been prescribed. The department 
did not utilise the TDS detail s available in the assessment records to detect 54 
unregistered dea lers which resulted in non-levy of tax of Z 3.82 crore 
including mandatory penalty of Z J .9 1 crore. 

(Paragraphs 2.3.10.2 and 2.3.10.3) 

There was suppression of sa les/purchase turnover of z 1,404.19 crore in case 
of 70 dea lers out of l ,062 dealers test checked from 45, 732 dealers registered 
in 13 circles leading to under-assessment of tax of z 192. 75 crore including 
mandatory penalty ofz 128.5 1 crore. 

(Paragraphs 2.3.11) 

There were irregularities in ITC claims like irregular/non admissible ITC 
claims, excess c laims, non-reversal of ITC and non-charging of interest 
thereon of Z 8.35 crore in cases of 24 dealers out of l , 186 test checked from 
35, 129 dealers in ni ne c ircles. 

(Paragraph 2.3.13) 

There was short levy of tax of Z 6.27 crore due to misc lassification of goods 
and application of incorrect rate of tax in case of 13 dea lers out of 852 dealers 
test checked from 27,528 dealers in seven circles. 

(Paragraph 2.3.14) 

There was non- levy of interest of z 38.43 crore on non/delayed payment of 
admitted tax/tax due, di sa llowed unsubstantiated claims, incorrect exemptions 
and concessions in case of 46 dealers out of I, 125 test checked from 43,000 
dealers in 12 circles. 

(Paragraph 2.3.16) 

There was incorrect a llowance of exemption against inter-State and intra-State 
stock transfer, transit sale, misuse of declaration forms and invalid forms in 
case of 34 dealers out of 2,075 test checked from 40,9 11 dea lers in 10 circles 
which resulted in under-assessment of tax of z 49.36 crore. 

(Paragraph 2.3.20) 

838 and 906 dea lers were selected out of 39,061 and 45,732 dealers for VAT 
audit during 2010-11 and 20 11 -12 but only 170 and two dea lers were audited 
by the VAT Audit Wing leaving arrear of 668 and 904 dea lers respective ly. 

(Paragraph 2.3.22.1) 

17 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.3.1 Introduction 

The assessment, levy and collection of Value Added Tax (VAT) is governed 
by the Jharkhand Va lue Added Tax (JV AT) Act 2005, Jharkhand Value 
Added Tax (JV AT) Rules 2006 and notifications/ instructions issued by the 
Government from time to time. 

Commercial Tax Department is responsible for assessment, levy and 
collection of tax and ensures compliance of various provisions of the Act, 
Rules, and various notifications/circulars issued thereunder. In the process of 
assessment under VAT, the dealers have to submit return of their transactions 
regarding sale and purcha e in their trading account attached w ith Annual 
Audited Account prepared by an accountant or tax practitioner in Form 
JV AT-409. On receipt of returns, from the dealers, it is the respons ibility of 
the Assessing Authorities (AAs) to ensure that the returns are complete and 
correct in all respect such as amount of tax due, paid, claim of Input Tax 
Credit (ITC) and its adjustments against tax due, interest on delayed deposits 
of tax as well as its arithmetical accuracy. All documents as provided in the 
Act and Rules made thereunder sha ll be furni shed by the dea lers within time 
as provided in the Act. 

Under the JV AT Act, 2005, registered dealers are e lig ible for ITC, 
concessions and exemptions of tax on submission of prescribed declarations 
forms3

. The State Government grants these incentives to dealers for 
furtherance of trade and commerce. It is the responsibility of the Commerc ial 
Tax Department to ensure adequate safeguards agai nst misutilisation of 
declaration forms/ certificates on which tax relief is allowed . 

. 3.2 Or anisational set-u 

The Commerc ial Taxes Department is under the purview of the Secretary cum 
Commissioner, Commercial Taxes Department at the Government level. The 
Secretary cum Commissioner of Commercial Taxes is responsible fo r 
administration of the Acts and Ru les in the Commercial Taxes D epartment 
(CTD). At the Department headquarters level, Commissioner of Commercial 
Taxes (CCT) heads the Department. He is assisted by Additional 
Commissioner and Joint Commissioners of Commercial Taxes, Joint 
Commissioners of Commercial Taxes of Bureau of Investigation (JB) a long 
w ith other Deputy/ As istant Commissioners of Commercial Taxes and 
Commercial taxes Officers (CTO). 

The State is divided into five Commercial Taxes Divisions4
, each under the 

charge of a Joint Commiss ioner (Administration) who a lso heads the 
Divisional 18. There are 28 Circles5 functioning under the admini strative 
control of Deputy/Assistant Commiss ioner of Commercial Taxes (DCCT/ 

3 JVAT-404: input Tax Credit; JVAT-506: Intra-State Branch Transfer; JVAT 400: Tax 
deducted al source; JV AT 407: Non deduction of tax ; JVAT 403: Tax paid sale of 
commodities under special rate or tax. 

4 Dhanbad, Hazaribag , Jamshedpur, Ranchi and Santhal Pargana. 
5 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Chirkunda, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Dhanbad Urban, Dumka, 

Giridih, Godda, Gumla, I lazaribag, Jamsbedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, Jharia, Katras, 
Koderma, Lohardaga, Pakur, Palamu, Ramgarh, Ranchi Ea t, Ranchi South, Ranchi 
Special, Ranchi West, Sahcbganj , Singhbhum and Tenughat. 

18 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

ACCT). The DCCT/ACCT/CTO of the circle, besides market survey, is 
responsible for levy and collection of VAT/CST due to the Government. 

The State is also divided into three Commercial Taxes Divisions6 (VAT 
Audit), each under the charge of a Joint Commis ioner who is assisted by 
DCCTs, ACCTs and CTOs to conduct Tax Audit of selected dealers according 
to criteria defined by the Commiss ioner. 

2.3.3 Audit ob· ectives 

The Performance Audit was conducted with the view to ascertain whether: 

• the provis ions of the JV AT Act and Rules made thereunder are 
adequate and enforced properly to safeguard the revenue of the State; 

• the exemptions/concession of tax , deductions from turnover claimed by 
the dea lers and a llowed by the Assessing Authorities (AAs) were in 
order; and 

• an internal control mechanism existed in the Department and was 
adequate and effective to prevent leakage of revenue. 

2.3.4 Audit Criteria 

• Jharkhand Value Added Tax Act 2005; 

• Jharkhand Value Added Tax Rules 2006; 

• Central Sales Tax (CST) Act 1956; 

• Centra l Sales Tax (Registration and Turnover) Rules 1957; 

• Centra l Sales Tax (Jharkhand) Rules 2006; 

• Notifications/instructions issued from time to time; and 

• Court judgements. 

2.3.5 Audit Scope and Methodology 

2.3.5. l The Performance Audit on "System of assessment under VAT" was 
conducted from October 2014 to May 20 15 perta ining to period 2009- 10 to 
20 13- 14 in respect of assessments finali sed during 2010- 11 to2014-15. The 
audit was conducted in the office of the Commissioner, Commercial Taxes 
Department, three Divisional Joint Commissioner(s)7 of Admin istration, 
Appeal and VAT Audit Wing, Commercia l Taxes Tribunal and 13 
Commercial Taxes Circ les (CTCs)8 out of 28 Circles in the State selected by 
the method of random sampling on the basis of revenue generated by each 
circle categoris ing them into high (Z 150 crore and above), medium (between 
Z 25 crore and Z 150 crore) and low risk (below z 25 crore). 

2.3.5.2 We test checked periodical returns, trading accounts in N AT-409, 
utilisation certificates of declaration Forms 'C, and 'F, utili sation of road 
permits in JV AT 504G and 504B, utilisation of declaration in Form N AT-404 
for Input Tax Credit, N AT-506 for intra-State branch transfer, N AT-400 for 

6 Dhanbad, Jamshedpur and Ranchi. 
7 Dhanbad, Jamshedpur and Ranchi. 
8 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Dcoghar, Dhanbad, G iridih, Jamshcdpur, Jamshedpur 

Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South, Ranchi West and Tenughat. Audit conducted 
in the current as well as in previous audit cycles. 

19 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

tax deducted at source, NA T-407 for non deduction of tax, JV AT- 403 for tax 
paid sale of commodities under special rate of tax and cross verified the 
data/information collected from State Government Department, private/public 
sector undertakings and assessment records of contractors to detect evasion of 
tax as well as unregistered contractors/dealers. An entry conference was held 
on 13 February 20 15 with the Additional Commissioner and Joint 
Commissioner (Headquarters) of Commercial Taxes Department, Jharkhand in 
which the audit objectives, scope and methodology was discussed in detail. An 
exit conference was held on 19 August 2015 with the Secretary cum 
Commissioner Government of Jharkhand in which the findings, conclusion 
and recommendations of the Performance Audit were discussed. The views of 
Government/Department have been suitably incorporated in the report. 

2.3.6 Acknowledgement 

Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the 
Commercial Taxes Department in providing the necessary information and 
records for audit. 

2.3. 7 Trend of revenue 

The variation between Budget Estimates (BEs) and Actuals during 2009-14 
was as shown in Table - 2.3.7. 

Table - 2.3.7 
~ in crorc) 

2011-12 
2012-13 6,650.00 6,42 1.6 1 - 228.39 
2013-14 7 ,874.50 7 ,305.08 569.42 

Source: Departmental Figures and Finance Accounts of the State. 

It would be seen from the above that after a shortfall of 14.35 per cent in 
2009-10, the department recovered in 20 I 0-12 which could be largely 
attributed to the increase in rate of tax. 

2.3.8 Arrears in Assessment 

The arrears in assessments of 12 Commercial Taxes Circles9 during 2009- 14 
was as shown in Table - 2.3.8. 

9 

Table - 2.3.8 
\ear 

I 
OB 

I 
Addition 

I 
rota I 

I 
Ckarnncc 

I 
Closing 
Balance 

2009- 10 2,550 29,610 32. 160 20,847 11,313 
20 10-11 11,313 30,017 41,330 30,705 10,625 
20 11 - 12 10,625 34,455 45,080 27,656 17,424 
20 12- 13 17,424 28,240 45,664 25,743 19,921 
20 13-14 19 921 30,349 50 270 27.656 22,614 

Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Dhanbad, Giridih, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, 
Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South, Ranchi West and Tenughat. 

20 



Chapter - fl: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

It wou ld be seen from the above that there was cumulative increase in arrears 
in assessment over the years from 11 ,3 13 in 2009-10 to 22,614 at the end of 
20 13-14. It was observed that there was shortage of officers and supporting 
staff in the department which could have been the result of accumulation of 
these arrears. 

2.3.9 Arrears in revenue 

Arrears in collection ofrevenue in the 12 test checked circles' 0 as on 31 March 
20 14 were~ l ,225.51 crore as depicted in the Table - 2.3.9. 

Table - 2.3.9 

Period 
I 

Opening I Addition I Total I RecO\ en made I Closing 
Balance during the year during the ~ ear halance 

Ct in crore) 

2009- 10 1,747.79 161.21 1,910.00 518.86 1,39 1.14 
2010-11 1,381.94 81.14 1,463.08 7 1.28 1,39 1.80 
2011-12 1,761.68 131.85 1,893.53 234.94 J,658.59 
2012-13 1,583.33 395.33 1,978.66 414.34 1,564.32 
2013-14 1,564.32 175.42 l ,739.74 514.23 J,225 .5 1 

The reason for the arrears and action taken for the ir realisation though called 
for (June 2015) has not been received. The concerned ci rcles also did not 
furnish the periodici ty of the arrears and cases liable for institution of 
certificate cases along with the revenue involved. The age wise analysis of 
arrears could not be made due to non-availability of periodicity of the arrears. 

Audit Findings 

Though the JV AT Act came into force with effect from l April 2006 Audit 
reviewed the system of assessment and noticed a number of deficiencies which 
have been discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

2.3.10 Deficiencies in assessment 

Section 35 and Section 9 under the JV AT Act, 2005, CST Act 1956 and Rules 
made thereunder respectively contains the provisions of assessment and 
self-assessment of tax. Proper tax assessment and a sound collection 
mechanism are essential elements of efficient and effective tax management. 
Audit noticed deficiencies in implementation of provisions of the JV AT and 
the CST Act for assessment, collection of tax, interest and penalty. 

2.3.10.1 Non-practicing of system of Self Assessment of tax 

The Department continued with the assessment of registered dealers as 
in previous Sales Tax era and did not encourage the dealers to practice 
self assessment. 

Section 35 of the JV AT Act provides that the amount of tax due in respect of a 
tax period from a registered dealer or a dealer liable to be registered shall be 
deemed to have been self assessed if the dealer has filed all the returns and the 

10 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Dhanbad, G iridih, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, 
Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South, Ranchi West and Tenughat. 

2 1 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

annual return with all the required documents within the prescribed time and 
the returns so filed are found to be in order and arithmetically correct. 

We collected figures of self assessment from 13 circles 11 which were as under 
in Table - 2.3.10.1. 

Table - 2.3.10.1 

\ ear 

I 

Total nu mber of 

I 
:\umber of self I '"mbernhelf 

registered dealers assessment filed assessment accepted 

2009-10 35,090 12 l 
2010-11 39,061 12 3 
2011-12 45,732 I I 2 
2012-13 50,347 7 2 
2013-14 55,835 8 4 

It could be seen from the above table that during the period 2009-14 only 50 
dealers opted for self-assessment and out of this, self-assessment was accepted 
in case of 12 dealers. As a result, in spite of existence of the provision of self­
assessment since promulgation of the Act, almost all the cases were assessed 
by the AAs like the previous Sales Tax era over the years. There was 
substantial shortage of officers and supporting staff in the department to cope 
up with increasing numbers of registered dealers every year which resulted in 
cumulative increase in arrears in assessment from 11 ,3 13 in 2009-10 to 22,614 
at the end of 2013- 14 as pointed in Para 2.3.22.4 and 2.3.8 of this report. 
Considering the increasing arrears in assessment, the NAT Act was amended 
in May 2011(Ordinance2 of2011) to insert the word ' assessment' with self­
assessment and time limit for assessment was increased from two years to 
three years. 

Lack of initiative to popularise self-assessment had already been pointed out in 
the Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2009 wherein the fund allocated 
for such purpose was not utilised for the same. 

We reported the matter to the Government; their reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

We recommend that the Government may consider popularising self 
assessment among the registered dealers. 

2.3.10.2 Non-conducting of proper survey 

Modalities for surveys i.e. areas to be covered, periodicity of surveys 
and number of dealers to be covered in each survey have not been 
prescribed. 

Section 25 of the NAT Act provides that no dealer shall, while being liable to 
pay tax, carry on business unless he has been registered. Further, Section 71 
provides for identification of dealers who are liable to pay tax, but remained 
unregistered, the prescribed authority shall from time to time cause a survey of 
unregistered dealers. 

11 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Giridih, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur 
Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi West, Ranchi South and Tenughat. 

22 

... 



Chapter - 11: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

We collected in fonn ation regarding conduct of survey and registration of 
dea lers fro m 13 c irc les 12 and noticed that only 1,959 new dea lers13 were 
registered du ring the peri od from 2009- 10 to 201 3- 14 fo llowing 4,063 surveys 
conducted as depicted in the Table - 2.3.10.2. 

Table - 2.3.10.2 

31 296 54 
Deoghar 25 62 84 52 4-1 365 185 
Ohan bad 18 5 23 6 8 35 8 32 30 133 
Giridih 32 2 2 18 15 34 28 191 162 283 239 
Jallbhedpur 261 175 77 43 70 32 124 65 150 78 682 393 
Jamshedpur 11 8 31 49 18 34 15 58 20 14 7 273 91 
Urban 
Ramgarh 35 10 25 8 85 57 69 62 83 23 297 160 
Ranchi Ea'1 89 26 29 5 28 15 16 7 Nil Nil 162 53 
Ranchi South NF F 17 Nil 14 N IL 16 3 73 3 120 6 
Ranchi West 84 7 103 I I 119 16 127 21 137 26 570 81 
Tenughat 83 76 11 2 108 124 116 96 88 88 85 503 473 

'• 
'A' = N umber of surveys conducted and ' B' = Number of dealers registered. 

The provision of survey of unregistered dea lers was made in the Act, yet 
moda liti es fo r such surveys i.e. areas to be covered, periodic ity of surveys and 
number of dea lers to be covered in each survey have not been prescribed. We 
further noti ced that these surveys were not monitored at the apex level. 

2.3.10.3 Non-detection of unregistered works contractors 

The department did not utilise the TDS details available in the 
assessment records to detect unregistered contractor dealers. 

Under the prov is ions of Section 8(5) (d) of the JVAT Act 2005, works 
contractors are liable to get registered and pay tax accord ing ly if the turnover 
exceeds of~ 25,000. Fu1ther under the provis ions of section 38 (2) the dealer 
is li able to pay, by way of pena lty, in addition to the amount of tax so 
assessed, a sum equa l to the amount of tax assessed or a sum of rupees ten 
thousand whichever is greater. 

We obtained infonnation/data from assessment records of two assessees14 of 
Commercial Taxes Department (between June 20 14 and January 201 5) and 
noticed that the sa id assessees furn ished I ist of 54 unregi tered contractors to 
whom sub-contracts were awarded and payment of~ 15.29 crore was made to 
them during 2008-09 to 20 I 0- 11 . The AAs assessed the assessees (between 
March 20 I I and December 2013) but could not identi fy those 54 unregistered 

12 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Deoghar, Dhanbad, G iridih, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur 
Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South, Ranchi West and Tenughat. 

13 Adi tyapur-33, Bokaro-58, Chaibasa-54 , Deoghar- 185, Dhanbad- 133, Girid ih-239, 
Jamshed pur-393, Jam hedpur Urban-9 1, Ramgarh- 160 , Ranchi East-53 , Ranchi South-6, 
Ranchi West-8 1 and Tenughat-473. 

14 ational Buildi ng Construction Corporation registered in Ranchi East Circle 
(2008-09, 2009-10 and 20 I 0- 1 I) and Larsen and Toubro Ltd. registered in Jamshedpur 
C ircle (20 I 0- 1 I). 

23 



Audit Report for the year ended 3 I March 20 I 5 on Revenue Sector 

sub-contractors due to absence of a mechanism for intra-depa1tmental 
exchange of data. 

Non-detection of dealers/contractors, liable for registration, by the AAs 
resulted in non-levy of tax of~ 3.82 crore including penalty of~ 1.9 1 crore 
(Appendix-I). 

After we pointed thi s out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed to the audit observations and assured that corrective action would be 
taken. The Commissioner expressed her gratitude for pointing out 
observations and stated that action is being taken to identi fy the dea lers 
through exchange of data from Treasury as well as with other Departments. It 
was further added that a new amendment has also been made in August 201 5 
in the JV AT Rule 2006 dispensing with securi ty depos it aga inst new 
registration of dealers to attract substantial number of dealers for registration 
under this policy. Regarding creating a database for registration of dea lers 
below threshold limit, it was stated that it wi ll be taken care of by the new 
computer software system being developed. Further reply has not been 
received (October 201 5). 

We recommend that the Government may consider periodic surveys and 
intra-departmental exchange of data to identify unregistered dealers with 
proper monitoring at the apex level to bring them under tax net. 

2.3.11 Suppression of purchase/sales turnover 

Under the provis ions of Section 40(1) read with Section 37 (6) of the JVAT 
Act and the Section 9 of the CST Act, if the prescribed authority has reasons 
to believe that the dealer has concealed the particulars of such turnover or has 
furnished incorrect particulars of such turnover and thereby the returned 
figures are below the real amount, the prescribed authority shall direct the 
dealer to pay, besides the tax assessed on escaped turnover, by way of penalty 
a sum equivalent to twice the amount of the additional tax so assessed. 

Our scrutiny revealed that there was suppression of sales/purchase turnover of 
~ 1,404.19 crore in case of 70 dealers out of 1,062 dealers test checked from 
45,732 dealers registered in 13 circles leading to underassessment of tax of 
~ 192.75 crore includ ing mandatory penalty of~ 128.5 1 crore as discussed in 
the fo llowing paragraphs. 

2.3.11.1 Suppression of purchase/sales turnover under VAT 

Actual purchase/sales for the period from 2009-10 to 2011-12 was 
~ 15,313.35 crore instead of~ 14,082.80 crore returned by the dealers. 
Concealment of turnover of ~ 1,230.55 crore resulted in under 
assessment of tax of ~ 157.25 crore. 

We noticed (between February 2014 and May 2015) in 11 Commercial Taxes 
Circles 15 that 53 dealers (assessed between February 201 2 and March 2015) 

15 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Dhanbad, Giridili, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, 
Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South and Ranchi West. 

24 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

out of 1,045 dealers dealing in various goods16
, had filed their returns for gross 

purchase/sales of~ 14,082.80 crore for the period from 2009-10 to 2011-12. 
However, our scrutiny of documents placed on assessment records17 indicated 
that these dealers had actually purchased/sold goods of~ 15,313.35 crore. The 
AAs while assessing the tax did not scrutinise the same and accepted the 
returns furnished by the dealers. Thus, these dealers had concealed turnover of 
~ 1,230.55 crore on account of purchase/sale in their returns. This resulted in 
under-assessment of tax of ~ 157 .25 crore including mandatory penalty of 
~ I 04.84 crore (Appendix-II) . 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed and stated that the concerned Commercial Taxes Circles have been 
instructed to take appropriate action. Further rep ly has not been received 
(October 2015). 

2.3.11.2 Suppression of sales/purchase detected by Cross 
Verification 

Cross-verification of inter-departmental data/information revealed 
suppression of sale/purchase turnover and consequential under­
assessment of tax of~ 35.50 crore. 

We obtained data/information from other departments 18 and other dealers 
registered in either same or other Commercial Taxes Circles in Jharkhand and 
cross-verified with the assessment records of dealer(s) in the seven 
Commercial Taxes Circles19 and noticed (between January 2015 and April 
2015) that 17 dealers/works contractors, during the period between 2009-10 
and 20 10-11 had shown purchase/sales turnover of ~ 959.99 crore through 
their periodical returns/annual, audited accounts on which the assessments 
were finalised between February 201 1 and March 20 14. However, our cross­
verification revealed that the dealers/contractors had actually received/sold 
goods valued at~ 1,133.63 crore. Thus, the dealers had suppressed turnovers 
of~ 173.64 crore and were liable to pay tax~ 35.50 crore including mandatory 
penalty of~ 23.67 crore (Appendix-III). 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed to the audit observations and assured that corrective action would be 
taken. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

16 Forgings, Pig iron, Motor parts, Coal and coke, Iron and steel, HEMM parts, Computer, 
Petroleum products etc. 

17 Periodical returns, Trading accounts in NAT-409 , Utilisation certificates of declaration 
Fonns 'C', 'F ', Utilisation of road permits in NAT 504G and 504B. 

18 Director, Airport Authority of India, Ranchi, Executive Engineer RDS, Bokaro, District 
Mining Officer Chaibasa and Executive Engineer RWD Bokaro, TATA Steel and 
assessment records of National Building Construction Corporation, Hindustan Steelworks 
Construction Ltd, Central Coalfield Ltd. Dhori and Argada Areas. 

19 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Deoghar, Ramgarh, Ranchi West and Tenughat. 

25 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.3.12 Incorrect determination of Gross Turnover under JVAT Act 

Gross Turnover (GTO) was determined as ~ 1,598.64 crore instead of 
actual GTO of~ 1,703.81 crore resu lting in incorrect determination of 
GTO of~ 105.18 crore and consequential short levy of tax of~ 11.05 
crore. 

Under the provisions of the Section 2 (xxv) of the JV AT Act 2005, Gross 
Turnover (GTO) is the aggregate of all amounts received and receivable by a 
dealer, including the gross amount received or receivable for execution of 
works contract or sale of goods made outside the State, in the course of 
inter-state trade or commerce or export during any given period. 

We test checked the assessment records of 622 dealers out of 717 dealers 
(between March 20 14 and March 2015) in seven Commercial Taxes Circles20 

and noticed that in case of 13 dealers GTO was determined as~ 1,598.64 crore 
but the actual GTO was ~ 1,703.81 crore for the period 2007-08, 20 10-11 and 
2011-12. It was observed that in a ll the cases either the documents like annual 
returns, audited accounts in Form JV AT 409, trading accounts were not 
properly scrutinised or the concerned section of the Act defining elements of 
sale turnover was not properly interpreted. The AAs while finalising the 
assessments (between March 2010 and March 20 14) did not consider the 
figures mentioned in the returns/records resulting in incorrect determination of 
GTO by ~ 105.18 crore and consequential short levy of tax of~ 11.05 crore 
(Appendix-IV). 

After we pointed th is out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed wi th the audit observations and stated that system is being updated to 
take care of the mismatch between the figures in returns and determination of 
gross turnover. It was assured to take steps for necessary amendment in the 
Act/Rules. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

2.3.13 Irregularities in grant of Input Tax Credit (ITC) 

Under the provisions of the Section 18 of the JV AT Act, 2005 and Rules 
framed thereunder, the ITC to which the registered dealer is entitled, shall be 
the amount of tax paid by the registered dealer on purchases made within the 
State during any tax period. Our scrutiny of records of the Department 
revealed irregularities in ITC claims like irregular/non-admissible ITC claims, 
excess claims, non-reversal of ITC and non-charging of interest thereon of 
~ 8.35 crore in cases of 24 dealers out of 1,186 test checked from 35,129 
dealers in nine circles as discussed in the following paragraphs: 

2° Chaibasa, Deoghar, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi South and Ranchi 
West. 

26 



' I: 

·1i· 
'i1 ,, 

r 
• I· 
' Ii 

i!! 
Ii 

•I ,. 

Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc . 
. m1iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii.iij,~--------~i~E·-iim'i•~.iiiiiiiiiiiiim .... ii!iiiiiiiSiiii--1iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii•-iiffi§~·B--E•~·~"""~*~'E"Si5· 

The dealer had cllaibed TITC @ff 156.76 crore l[]llm in11:.ra-Sta11:e [D1llllrdhlases 
of .goods. Howey~r, OIDl 11:he basis . of decfaratimrns RIDl JV A 'JI'. 41[])4 
submitted, the deal~rs were actually entitilecll for R'JI'C oJf ~ n4l8.51[]) crnre 
only. / 

Section 18 of the JV.k_T Act, 2005, provides that when a registered dealer 
purchases any taxabld goods within the State from another registered dealer 
after paying him a taxlunder Section 13 of the Act he is eligible to claim credit 
of input tax in the manner prescribed. 

i 
We noticed (between March 2014 and May 2015) in nine Commercial Taxes 
Circles21 that 20 deale~s out of 1,002 dealers test checked had claimed ITC of 
f 156.76 crore on ihtra-State purchases of goods between 2008-09 and 
2011-12. The AAs wHile finalising the assessments (between March 2011 and 
March 2015) allowedj ITC off 153.47 crore on the basis of declarations in 
JV AT 404 furnished ,by dealers and apportionment of ITC. Our scrutiny of 
declarations in NAT 1404 and details of taxable turnover, however, revealed 
that there were casJs of intra-State stock transfers, inter.:State sales to 
unregistered dealers, ihcorrect apportionment of inter-State stock transfer, ITC 
claim of purchase of goods of negative list etc. and these dealers were actually 
entitled for ITC amouhting to f 148.50 crore only. This resulted in allowance 
of excess ITC off 4.~8 crore by the AAs. Besides, the dealers were also liable 
to pay interest off 2.~0 crore for availing incorrect ITC (Appendix-V). 

~m~·~.~ 
I 
I 

The dealer had daimed ITC of f 8.65 lakh on intra-State [D1l!rcllnase oJf 
LPG Cylftnders, fr~ating it as packing materials. The AA lhlad alll!owedl 
the ITC in full. However, LPG cylinder is capital gol[]lds whiclln aure 
supplied to the conkumers on payment of security money andl 11Jll[]l11: soilirll 
to the consumers. I 

I 
Under Section 18 of the NAT Act, 2005 and rules made thereunder a dealer 
claiming input tax in ~espect of capital goods shall apply in Form JV AT 118 to 
the prescribed authority· within thirty days of commencement of commercial 
production or sale of t~xable goods. . 

We noticed (January [2015) in Jamshedpur Commercial Taxes Circle that in 
case of a dealer, dealing in petroleum products had claimed ITC of~ 8.65 lakh 
on intra-State purchas:e of LPG Cylinders, treating it as packing materials. The 
AA while finalising the assessment for 2010-11 in November 2013 aUowed 
the ITC in full. LPG 6ylinders are not sold by the Oil Companies but supplied 
to the consumers on lpayment of security money which is refundable at the 
time of surrender of UPG connection. Thus, treating LPG cylinders as packing 
materials (liable to b~ sold with the principal commodity) instead of capital 
goods was incorre~t resulting in incorrect allowance of ITC of~ 8.65 lakh 
besides the dealer did not pay actual tax due off 8.65 lakh was also liable to 

I . 
I 

21 Bokaro, Chaibasa, btlanbad, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi South, 
Ranchi West and Tentighat. 

I 
27 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

pay interest amounting to ~ 2.68 lak:h for non-payment of actual tax on due 
date. Besides the dealer was also liable to pay penalty. 

2.3.13.3 Incorrect allowance of ITC to work contractors 

There was incorrect allowance of ITC of ~ 46.22 lakb to works 
contractors who had not maintained the accounts to determine the 
correct turnover of goods. 

Under Rule 22 of the NAT Rules, 2006, where a contractor VAT dealer has 
not maintained the accounts to determine the correct value of the goods, he 
shall pay tax at the higher rate on the total consideration received and shall not 
be el igib le to claim ITC. 

We test checked 183 dealers (between January and March 2015) in 
Jamshedpur Urban and Ranchi South Commercial Taxes Circles and noticed 
that three contractor VAT dealers had claimed ITC of ~ 4 7 .99 lakh on 
intra-State purchase of goods invo lved in works contract and had adjusted it 
against output tax payable. As the contractors had not maintained the accounts, 
the AA whi le finalising the assessment for 20 10-11 and 201 1-12 (between 
June 2013 and March 20 14) incorrectly allowed the ITC of~ 46.22 lakh on 
the basis of submission of requisite declarations in Form NAT 404. This 
resulted in incorrect allowance of ITC of~ 46.22 lakh. 

After we pointed thi s out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the fact and stated that corrective action would be taken. When 
pointed out about the probable misuse of declaration in Form NAT 404, it 
was assured by the Commissioner that possible measures in this regard would 
be taken to ensure allowance of ITC only against the N AT-404 being 
furnished within prescribed time limit. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

2.3.14 Short levy of tax 

The Assessing Author ities (AAs) while fi nalising the assessments, did 
not apply the cor rect rate of tax given in the schedule of rates, in some 
cases lower rate of tax was applied due to misclassification of goods. 

Our scrutiny of assessment records in seven Commercial Taxes Circles22 

revealed misclassification of goods and application of incorrect rate of tax in 
case of 13 dealers out of 852 dealers test checked from 27 ,528 dealers 
resulting in short levy of tax of~ 6.27 crore as discussed in the following 
paragraphs: 

22 Adityapur, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi South, Ranchi West and 
Tenughat. 

28 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

2.3.14.1 Short levy of tax due to misclassification of goods 

The dealers had filed their returns by admitting the rate of tax of four 
per cent on sale of goods instead of leviable rates of 12.S per cent and 
consequential short levy of tax of~ 1.22 crore. 

Under the provis ions of the Sections 9 and 13 of the JV AT Act, 2005 and 
Schedu le-II Part-D appended thereunder paints, coal briquette and glass are 
taxable at the rate of J 2.5 per cent. 

We noticed (between March 2014 and April 2015) in four Commercia l Taxes 
Circles23 that in case of six dealers out of 368 dea lers test checked, dealing in 
paints, cement, coal briquette and glass, had fi led their returns for the period 
between 2009- 10 and 20 l 0-11 admitting the rate of four per cent. The AAs 
while finali sing the assessments of these dealers between March 2013 and 
March 20 14 accepted the tax as submitted by the dealer in their returns instead 
of rate given in the schedule on sa le of goods worth ~ 14.41 crore. This 
resu lted in short levy of tax of ~ 1.22 crore as mentioned in the 
Table - 2.3.14.l (Appendix-VI). 

Table - 2.3.14.1 

SI. I :\am_e of the I Period i :\aturc of ohsen ations I Ta \ le' iahlc [ Short le\~ 
:\o. circle \lonth of ·1 a \ ll'\ icd I 

:\o. of dealer assessment 

Though, tax on sale of glass was 

l 
Ramgarh 20 10- 11 leviablc at the rate of 12.5 per 52.23 

35.52 
One March 20 14 cent but tax was levied at the rate 16.71 

of four per cent. 

Jamshedpur 
Though. tax on sale of paints was 

2 Urban 
2009- 10 leviablc at the rate of 12.5 per 33.68 

22.90 
March 2013 cent but tax was levied at the rate 10.78 

One 
of four per cent. 
The AA in one case levied tax at 
the rate of four per cent on sale of 
coal briquettes instead of correct 

2010- 11 rate of 12.5 per cent. Further, in 

Tenughat 
Between another case, the dealer had opted 

7.01 
3 

Two 
August 2013 for Composition Scheme u/s 58 of 

2.03 
4.98 

and January the Act. Though, the turnover 
2014 exceeded ~ 50 lakh but the AA 

incorrectly levied tax at the rate of 
0.5 per cent instead of correct rate 
of 4/12.5 ver cent. 

2010-11 The AAs incorrectly levied tax at 

4 
Ranchi West Between the rate of four per cent on 86.57 

58.87 
Two June and cement/ motor vehicle instead of 27.70 

July 2013 leviable rate of 12.5 per cent. 

·1· I l 79A9 122 27 
ota 57.22 · 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the ex it conference 
agreed with the fact and stated that concerned Commercial Taxes Circles have 

23 Jamshedpur, Ramgarh, Ranchi West and Tenughat. 

29 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

been instructed to furnish replies/action taken reports. Further rep ly has not 
been received (October 20 15). 

2.3.14.2 Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect rate of tax 

Due to non-production of requisite documents, the AAs at the time of 
finalising the assessments disallowed the claims fo r ~ 59.41 crore and 
levied tax at the rate of 4 per cent instead the correct rate of 
12.5 per cent. 

Under the provisions of Rule 22 of the JV AT Ru les, 2006, if the contractor 
VAT dealer has not maintained the accounts to determine the correct value of 
goods, he shall pay tax at the rate of 12.5 per cent (14 per cent w.ef 7 May 
2011) on the tota l consideration received or receivable subject to deductions 
specified (30 per cent in case of other contracts). 

We noticed (between January 20 15 and March 2015) in five Commercial 
Taxes Circles24 that in case of seven dealers (works contractors) out of 484 
dealers that the dealers had fi led their returns for the period between 2008-09 
and 201 1-12 determining the gross turnover of~ 316.45 crore, of which, the 
dealers had claimed exemption of~ 119.58 crore on accounts of labour and 
other non-taxable expenditures. However, due to non-production of requisite 
documents, the AA at the time of finali sing the assessments of these dealers, 
between March 2011 and March 20 14 , disa llowed the claims of~ 59.4 1 crore 
and levied tax at the rate of four per cent instead of 12.5/ 14 per cent. This 
resulted in under-assessment of tax of~ 5.05 crore {Appendix-VII ). 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the ex it conference 
agreed with the fact and stated that concerned Commerc ia l Taxes Circles have 
been instructed to furnish replies/action taken reports. Further reply has not 
been received (October 2015). 

2.3.15 ~on-levy of purchase tax 

T he AAs did not levy purchase tax on the purchase of goods consumed 
for manufacture of goods exempted from levy of tax. 

Under the provisions of Section l 0 of the JV AT Act 2005, every dealer liable 
to pay tax who purchases any goods from a dealer in the circumstances where 
no tax has been paid under th is Act shall be liab le to pay tax on the purchase 
price of such goods, if after such purchase, the goods are used or consumed in 
the manufacture of goods declared to be exempt from tax under this Act. Such 
tax shall be levied at the same rate at which tax would have been levied on the 
sale of such goods withi n the State. 

We noticed (between May 20 14 and March 2015) in Deoghar and Tenughat 
Commercia l Taxes C ircles that the AAs while finali sing the assessments for 
the period 2009- 10 and 20 I 0- 11 between February 20 l I and January 20 14 did 
not levy the purchase tax in case of two dealers out of 177 dealers test 
checked, who after purchasing goods worth ~ 9. J 5 crorc from unregistered 
dealers had consumed the same for manufacture of goods exempted from levy 

24 Adityapur, Jarnshedpur Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi South and Ranchi West. 

30 



Chapter - 11: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

of tax and in process of mining. This resulted in non-levy of purchase tax of 
~ 95.64 lakh. 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed wi th the audit observations and assured that corrective action would be 
taken. Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

2.3.16 Non/short levy of interest for non/short payment of tax due 

The AAs did not levy interest on disa llowed claims/irregular 
adjustment of tax deducted at source (TDS). 

Under Sections 30( 1) and (3) of the JV AT Act 2005, if a dealer fai ls, without 
sufficient cause, to pay the amount of tax due as per the returns for any tax 
period, the AA shall direct the dealer to pay interest at the rate of one per cent 
per month and may direct the dea ler to pay penalty at the rate of two per cent 
per month on the amount of additional tax assessed and interest payable, from 
the date of tax payable to the date of payment or the date of order whichever is 
earlier. 

Our scrutiny of the assessment records of 46 dealers out of 1, 125 test 
checked from 43,000 dealers in 12 circles revea led non-levy of interest 
~ 38.43 crore on non/de layed payment of admitted tax/tax due, di sallowed 
unsubstantiated claims, incorrect exemptions and concessions as discussed in 
the following paragraphs : 

2.3.16.1 Non-levy of interest on unsubstantiated claims of 
exemptions and concession 

The AAs at the time of finalisation of assessments disallowed the claims 
of ~ 2,068.53 crore due to non-furnishing of requisite declaration 
forms/proof of claimed exemptions/concessions/availing of ITC a nd 
levied additional tax of~ 112.12 crore but did not levy interest for non­
payment of tax due. 

We noticed (between February 2014 and May 2015) in 12 Commercial Taxes 
Circles25 that in ca e of 45 dealers out of 1,037 dea lers dealing in various 
goods26

, the dea lers duri ng the period between 2009- 10 and 2011- 12 had 
claimed payment of tax due, ITC, sale on concess iona l rate of tax and 
exemptions for stock transfer outs ide the State, export sa le and transit sale for 
~ 29,205.83 crore and had paid the taxes according ly. 

The AAs at the time of finali sation of assessment between December 201 2 and 
January 2015 disa llowed the claims of~ 2,068.53 crore due to non-furnishing 
of requisite declaration forms/proof of such claimed exemptions/concessions 
and levied additiona l tax of~ 11 2. 12 crore either by disallowing the ITC or 
Levying tax at the appropriate rate leviable in the State . 

25 Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Ohanbad, Deoghar , Giridih, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur 
Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi East, Ranchi South and Ranchi West. 

26 lron & steel, Iron ore, Asbestos sheet, Coal, Scrap, Silico manganese, Glass, Mobile 
phones, Air Conditioners, Water Coolers, Fire Bricks, IT Products, Petroleum Products, 
Motor Vehicles, Machinery Parts etc. 

31 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

We further observed that the periodical returns were not scrutinised by the 
AAs and a llowing the dealers to retain the actual tax payable by them ti ll the 
date of assessment. Thus, the dea lers had actually furnished incorrect returns 
and had not paid the actual tax due. Though the AAs levied additional tax on 
the disa llowed claims of the dealers but did not levy the interest of~ 38.28 
crore for non-payment of tax payable. Besides, the dea lers were also liable to 
pay penalty. 

2.3.16.2 Non-payment of tax due and interest thereon 

The dealer had adjusted amount of TDS deducted from its 
suppliers/agencies amounting to ~ 10.84 lakh from tax payable though 
amount of TDS was required to be deposited separately. 

We test checked 88 dea lers (November 2014) in Ranchi East Commercia l 
Taxes Circle and noticed that a dealer had shown payment of tax payable as 
per return for~ 246.52 crore during 2010-11 which was assessed by the AA 
(March 20 14) and demand notice was issued accordingly by deducting the tax 
deposited from the assessed tax of ~ 246.42 crore. However, our scrutiny 
revealed that out of~ 246.52 crore paid by the dealer, ~ 10.84 lakh pertained 
to amount of TDS deducted by the dealer from its suppliers/agencies which 
was to be deposited separately under Rule 23 of the JV AT Rules, 2006. Thus, 
the dealer had not depos ited actual tax due for ~ 10.84 lakh and was also liable 
to pay interest of~ 3.80 lakh27 for not depositing the actual tax payable. 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the audit observations and stated that the matter would be looked 
upon with reference to the provis ions under Sections 30 and 35 of the JV AT 
Act, 2005. The cases have been forwarded to the concerned Commercia l 
Taxes Circles to take appropriate action. Further reply has not been received 
(October 20 15). 

2.3.17 Non-le\'y of interest under Section 40(2) 

The AAs did not levy the mandatory interest after detecting non/short 
accounting of goods, under valuation of goods and furnishing 
incorrect, incomplete and unreliable books of accounts. 

Under the provisions of Section 40(2) of the JV AT Act 2005, if the prescribed 
authority detects before assessment or otherwise, that any registered dealer has 
concealed any sale or purchase or any particular thereof, with a view to reduce 
the amount of tax payable by him or has furn ished incorrect statement of hi s 
turnover or incorrect particulars of his sales or purchase in the return furn ished 
by him, he shall direct the asses ee, in addition to additiona l tax assessed on 
suppressed or concealed turnover, to pay by way of interest a sum at the rate 
of two per cent for each month. 

We test checked (between March 20 14 and May 201 5) assessment records of 
955 dealers out of assessment records of 1,138 dealers requisitioned for audit 

27 Interest calculated @ of one per cent per month on tax for 35 months. 

32 



Ii 
1·1 · 

i I 

i 
I 
I 

,] 
. ~ 

'-.,,,. 

-.-·· 

Chapter - fl· Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

ID 1 ~ Coillmercial TL.sCitcles28 and noticed ~at .16 dealers h~fi:ed their 
retrims for purchase/~ale' conceding' GTO ofz 2,045.15 crore for the periods 

I . 

between 2009-10 anq 2011-12. The AAs while finalising the assessments of 
t,hese dealers {between· December 2012 and November 2014) determined the 
GTO at Z 2,587.89 drore; enhancing it by an additional amount of~ 542.74 
crore, on ~he_ basi~ 0flnon/sh?rt accou:p.:!ing of good~, under valuation of goods 
and furrushmg mcorrect, mcomplete and . unreliable books of accounts. 
However, our scru,t~ny indicated that though th~ AAs levied additional tax of 
z A4. 69 crore on' the Suppressed. turnover but interest of ~ 31. 66 crore though 
leviable was, howev6r, not levied. This resultesf in non-levy of interest of 
z 3 L66 crore. I 

Aft.er. we. pointed t~is 1 out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the audit iobservations and assured that corrective action would be 
taken. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

. ' . I I . . . .. 

'flhle deallers lhlaid! c~lnec11:ed fax ftn excess ([]):If 11:lhleii.r fax lfalbmfy o:lf ~ 16.9@ 
crnre. JHfoweveJr, 11:Jfue AAs cllftd mm11: Ilevy pelilla!ty ([])f ~ 33.8@ crnire for 
excess C([])!Ilectfonn ®Jf 111:ax. . 

Under the provisim1sl of the Section 47(1) (b) of the NAT Act, 2005, if a 
registered dealer c0llects any ainount by way of tax in excess of the tax 
payable by him shall! be liable, in addition to the tax for which he may be 
liable, to a penalty of an amount equal to twice the sum so coHected by way of 

tax. . · 1 . . . . .. 

We test checked (betWeen March 2014 and March 2015) assessment records 
.of 233 dealers out of ~ssessment records of 271 dealers requisitioned in three 
Commercial Taxes Citcles29 and noticed that four dealers had collected tax of 
Z 55.00 crore for the beriods between 2008-09and 2010-11. The AAs while 
finalising assessme:ritsl (between March 2011 and March 2014) assessed tax of 
Z 38.10 crore payab~e ~y the dealers~ Therefore the dealers had collected tax in 
excess of their tax liability of z 16.90 crore and were .liable to pay penalty of 
an amount equal to twice the sum so collected by way of tax besides forfeiture 
. . I , .. 

of excess tax collectecl. This resulted in non-forfeiture of excess collected tax 
ofZ 16.90 crore besid~s non-levy of penahy ofZ 33.80 crore30. 

After we yointed t~~s lout, the_ Dep~rtment/Govemme~t in the exit c?nfere~ce 
agreed with the audit observations m general and assured that corrective action 

I . 
would be taken. Further reply has not been received (October 2015) . 

I 28 
Adityapur, Bokaro, Chaibasa, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Giridih, Ramgarh, Tenughat, Ranchi 
South and Ranchi We~t. 

29 Jamshedpur, Jamshed~ur Urban and Ranchi South. 
30 Twice the amount of ekcess·tax collected of~ 16.90 crore. 

I 
33 

I 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.3.19 Non/Short imposition of penalty u/s 63 of J\' AT Act 

Non/Short levy of mandatory penalty for non-furnishing of audited 
accounts in the prescribed Form under the JVAT Act. 

According to Section 63 of the JV AT Act, 2005, where in any particular year, 
the gross turnover of a dealer exceeds ~ 40 lakh then such dealer shall get his 
account audited in the prescribed manner and furnish it in Form JV A T-409 
within nine months from the end of the tax period. If the dealer fai ls to do so, 
the prescribed authority shall impose upon him a sum by way of penalty equal 
to 0.1 per cent of the turnover as he may determine to best of his judgment. 

We test checked (between January and February 20 15) the assessment records 
of 189 dealers registered in Jamshedpur Urban and Deoghar Commercial 
Taxes Circles and noticed that in case of two dealers the AAs determined the 
GTO at~ 154.80 crore. In both the cases audited accounts were not furnished 
making them liable to pay penalty of~ 15.48 lakh. The AAs levied penalty of 
~ 6.83 lakh only in one case which resulted in short levy of penalty of~ 8.65 
lakh. 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the audit observations in general and assured that corrective action 
would be taken. Further reply has not been rece ived (October 2015). 

2.3.20 Incorrect allowance of exemption 

Our scrutiny of the assessment records of 34 dealers out of 2,075 test checked 
from 40,91 1 dealers in I 0 Commercial Taxes Circles31 revealed incoITect 
allowance of exemption against inter-State and intra-State stock transfer, 
transit sa le, misuse of declaration Forms and invalid Forms which resulted in 
under assessment of tax of ~ 49.36 crore as di scussed in the follow ing 
paragraphs: 

2.3.20.1 Incorrect allowance of exemption on inter-State stock 
transfer 

The AA allowed exemption from levy of tax on stock transfer of 
~ 15,271.46 crore though the dealer had furnished declarations in 
Form 'F' for~ 14,685.88 crore. 

Under Section 6A of the CST Act, submiss ion of declaration in Fonn 'F' is 
mandatory for availing exemption from tax on stock transfer of goods made 
outside the State. In case of transactions not supported by form 'F ' tax is 
leviab le at the appropriate rate appli cab le in the State. 

We test checked the assessment records of 129 dealer in Jamshedpur Urban 
Commercial Taxes Circ le and noticed in March 20 14 that a dealer had c laimed 
exemption from levy of tax on account of stock transfer of~ 15,27 1.46 crore 
during the period 2009-10. T he AA, while fina lising the assessment in March 
201 3 incoJTectly allowed exemption from levy of tax on turnover of 

31 Adityapur, Bokaro, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Jamshedpur, Jam hedpur Urban, Ramgarh, Ranchi 
East, Ranchi South and Ranchi We t. 

34 



. Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 
··.C- ·-~·:'·-··:. , :·.- °'· . ·' I ·: .. : .. "·-. -.--.· .. - .• ·. :_-- _--. :··· -·· "·, : ....... .- . -· ... 

z 15,27L46 croretho~ght~e dealer ha~ fumisheci.dedarations i~ Form 'F' for 
z 14,685.88 crore only:· Th1s resulted m grant of excess exempbon from levy 

· . . - I . 32 
of tax on Z 58558 c~one and consequential short levy of tax ofZ 23.42 crore . 

After we pointed this but·, the Department/Government in the exit conferep.ce 
. . -·. . ·. . .. I . 
~greed with. the audit observations and assured that corrective action would be 
taken. Further reply h~s not been received (October 2015). 
. I . . . 

. ;;·,~·,r· ' . : . -~~'··· 
-""~· ,!>._ - ~ "'~ 

I I 

. . I . 
'fhe!!"e wats aJilll[Jlwam1ce @f e:xemptimn lfirnlllll\ llevy @lf fax l!lll!ll stl:odk. tl:iratllll.Sfoll" 
mm.ade WJitl:]ffiftl!ll 1\:Jlne S11:J11:e, C@JlllVlell"Sfon CJbl.atirges, Jb>Ollll1lllS 311111.d prke dftfffoll"eJ!lllCle 
vall1!lled at ~ 22.]15 J icrore lllll!ll11: SUllJPlJP>®Il:"11:edl by deicfaira11:fon foirms a1111.d 
irequnnsnte sunppo.rtilrn.g cfoicunmelllltl:s. 

I 

• . . I .-. . -
According to Rule 41 of the NAT Rules, 2006, where any dealer claims 
exemption from levy of tax on stock transfer of goods with in the state to its 
branches, the dealer1fdr this purpose shall furnish Form NAT-506 duly issued 
by the transferee branbh, failing which, the dealer was liable to pay tax at the 
appropriate rate applibable in the State. Further exemptions from levy of tax 
on account of convetsion charges, price difference and labour charges is 
admissible only provitled such daim is substantiated by the evidences of the 

same. I . .· 

We test checked the assessment records of 289 dealers in three Commercial 
Taxes Circles33 andmbticed (between November 2014 and April 2015) that in 
case of seven dealersl the dealers had claimed exemptions of Z 37.89 crore 
during the period 2pq9-10 and 2010-1 l from levy of tax on the grounds of 
stock transfer within the State, conversion charges, bonus and price difference 
which was allowed b~ the AAs while finalising the assessments (June 2013 

-:> and February 2014)~ ffio:wever, we noticed that out of the allowed exemptions 
of z 37.89 crore, the !dealers were not eligible for the exemptions of Z 22.15 
crore for the reasons of non-furnishing of requisite dedaration in Form 

:. ·. N AT-506 and otherl sup~ort~g docume~ts_ pertaining to non-al~owance ~f 
fabour charges on conversion Job, non-depiction of labour charges m the debit 
side of-trading accou1't and price differenc·e claim on inter-State stock receipts. 

;~ This resulted in . incorrect grant of · exemptions and consequential 
b under-assessment of t~x of Z 1.61 crore (Appel!Rdiix-V1[[Jl). · 

After we pointed thisl out, the-Department/Government in the exit conference 
, : agreed with the audit 

1

observations and assured that corrective a~tion would be 
:I taken. Furtherreply has not been received (October 2015). ·· 

r 
s 

· 32 . (;alc_ µlat~d,a_ t the rat. e 1

1
.offourper cent o_n ~ 585.58 crore. 

J 33 Ramgarh, Ranchi Easf and Ranchi West. . 
I 

35 

.) . 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.3.20.3 Incorrect allowance of exemption under works-contract 

Incorrect allowance of exemption from levy of tax on the claims of 
labour and other like charges valued at ~ 1,073.42 crore against 
admissible claims of~ 987.45 crore. 

Rule 22 of the NAT Rules, 2006 provides for determination of taxable 
turnover for the purpose of works contract after deducting from gross 
turnover, charges of labour and other non-taxable expenditures. Where 
contractorN AT dealer has not maintained the accounts to determine the 
correct value of goods, he sha ll pay tax at higher rate on the total consideration 
received. Further, the va lue of goods used in execution of work in the contract 
declared by the contractor shall not be less than the purchase value. 

We test checked the assessment records of 715 contractors/dealers in eight 
Commercial Taxes Circles34 and noticed (between July 2014 and May 2015) 
that 11 dealers/works contractors had claimed deductions of~ 1,078.56 crore 
from their gross turnover of~ 2, 103.96 crore on account of labour and other 
like charges for the period 2010-11. The AAs while fina lising the assessments 
(between July 2012 and July 20 14) allowed the c laim of turnover for 
exemptions at ~ 1,073.42 crore on the basis of submission of corroborative 
evidences. However, the actual admissible turnover was~ 987.45 crore only, 
after deducting from gross turnover, certa in charges such as labour charges, 
cost of consumables, cost of establishment relatable to supply of labour and 
profit earned relatable to supply of labour and payments made to sub­
contractors etc. This resulted in a llowance of excess deductions of~ 85.97 
crore from their gross turnover and consequential under-assessment of tax of 
~10.75 crore (Appendix-IX). 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the ex it conference 
agreed with the aud it observations and assured that corrective action wou ld be 
taken. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

2.3.20.4 Incorrect allowance of exemption in transit sale 

The AAs incorrectly allowed exemption on transit sales of ~ 231.87 
crore though the dealers were entitled for exemption of~ 136.44 crore 
only as the sales were intra-State sales and not inter-State sales. 

Under Section 6(2) of the CST Act, a claim on account of transit sa le is 
exempted from levy of tax, when the sale has been effected by transfer of 
documents of the title of the goods during the movement of goods and such 
subsequent sale should also take place during the same movement occas ioned 
by the previous sale subject to furnishing of declarations in Form 'C' and 
Form 'E-I' . 

We test checked the assessment records35 of 339 dea lers in four Commercia l 
Taxes Circles36 and noticed (between November 20 14 and March 2015) that in 

34 Adityapur, Bokaro, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Jamshedpur, Jamshedpur Urban, Ramgarh and 
Ranchi South. 

35 Assessment order passed by the AA, statement of usage of El/Ell, Form C, JV AT-409 
etc. 

36 



;-.. -,. 
- .- . -- .. '. · · Chapter ~11: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

• .... •Ef*i'+@ ~ws+ ,w;;;:c-. ..,. ... m-J24!¥t...:™ __ <-- #"i5§R·-"'>-,,.,.¥4Akh-#'€¥''"'.,..'""'*Wffi!i'".lft¥· . ei# sz,,..,.., "¥" - ·· ,,.,,,,__ r* ~--g- ~A-·'* -

. . . . -~]~ . . . ... 
' case_offour dealers the AAsw4ile.assessmg{between,March 2013 and March 
. 2014f incorrectly allbwed exemption on transit sales amounting to~ 231.87 

crore though oursc~tiny revealed.that the dealers.w~re entitled for exempti~n 
.of ~ 136.44 crore only. Grant of excess exemption by the AA was m 

· contravention to the !provisions mentioned ibid resulted in excess allowance 
of exemption of~ _9

1

5.43 crore and consequent under assessment of tax of 
~ 4:73 crore. · · 

Aft~r we pointed this out, the Dep~rtment/Government in the exit conference I . . . . . . 
agreed with the facti and stated that corrective. action would be taken. The 
Commissioner was made aware of the possible evasion of tax by big works 
·contractors by adopting the process . of twin · agreements, by splitting the 
C()ntract int.o supply land erection _works, against single NIT (Notice Inviting 
Tender) and supp~ying the goods to the contractee on transit sale. It was 

· assured that matter' W'ould be looked into. Further reply has not been received 

(October 2015). . I . . . . . 

We irecommennd 11:lfua\t 1tlhle"Gove.rnment may cm:nsidler ftssuiHllg instrUJ!dfoJIBs to 
. ensure Jpnrnper scrtlntiilllly lbly the A.As lblefore ailllownng exemptfonns anndl 

. . . . I . . . 
concessimn.s 11:0 prevjnt Ileallmge of Irevelillue. · 

.,,,, ·;:{H:r·:;'}) 
I 

The dealers had ukftsused dlecfairatfonsftlill lFmrm 'C' by u1tilll.isfrlllig lit fo1r 
puirchase of good~ at Cq]lllllCessfonali irate of tai0 foir ·use D.Jlll prncessinng l!l>Jf 

_ go«lldS . whicJ!n WeJre: llll@\t sold but we.re 11:Jral!l1Sfeirired 11:@ the llllllaJillU1lfaC11:1lllll"eJl" 
fo.r Jfu1rth.e.r prociessftnng l!llJf finished g@ods. . I . . . 

Under the provisiqnl of Section 8 of the CST Act, 1956, a registered dealer 
cah purchase goods !from outside· the State at concessional rate of tax against 

·.declarations in Fo~ 'C'. ff such goods are not covered by his Registration 
Certificate (RC) unqer CST Act or the goods purchased from the outside the 
state at concessional rate of tax are used for the purpose other than that for 
which the'RC is gratlted, the dealer liable to be prosecuted under Section 10 of 
th~ CST f ct. Ho~~ver if the AA deems it fit, he in lieu of prosecution may 
iinpose· penalty up to one and a half tinies of the tax payable. on sale of such 
goods under Section! lOA of the CST Act. Further;-it has been judicially held 
in case ofBentec Rubber Pvt. Ltd. vs State ofKerala-(1997) 106 STC 591 that i · 

. . .I . . 

the buyer must sen the goods received from job work, if he uses the goods for 
further maimfacturel the concession is not avaifabfo to the dealer doing job 

. ·_work. _- I . · · · · · · 

We test checked (between January and March 2015) assessment records of 
227 dealers in . thrbe Commercial Taxes Circles37 and noticed that four 
dealers had purchas~d goods for use in manufacturing . or processing valued at 
~. 77. 72 crore at coJcessional rate of tax by utilising declarations in Form 'C' 

, betWeen 2008-09
1 

Jnd 2011-12 ~hich were either transferred to another 
. . . . . . .. [·.· ., . . . . •· . 

· manufachirer for :fmjthei processing or manufacturer of finished goods for sale 
1or the. goods were not covered by their RC. The buyer must sell the goods 

. - . I . . . . 

· 36 Jamshedpur, RamgJrh; Ranchi East and Ranchi West. . ·. 
37 Deoghar, Jamshedpk and Tenughat. 

. I 

37 



Audit Report for the year ended 3 I March 20 I 5 on Revenue Sector 

received from job work, if he uses the goods for further manufacture, the 
concession is not avai lable to the dealer doing job work. The AAs while 
fi nalising the assessments between September 2010 and March 2014 neither 
cross-verified the RC under the CST Act nor did verify the utilisation of 
goods purchased on concessional rate by the dealers. This resulted 111 

unauthorised use of declaration Form 'C' and consequential non-levy of 
penalty of~ 4.72 crore. 

After we pointed thi s out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the fact and stated that corrective action will be taken. A few cases 
of Jamshedpur were discussed in detail. lt was assured that matter would be 
looked upon. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

2.3.20.6 Incorrect allowance of concessions/exemptions due to 
acce tance of invalid declaration Forms. 

There was incorrect allowance of concessional rate of tax/exemptions 
of ~ 4.13 crore on submission of 232 invalid declaration Forms 'C' 
and 'F' respectively valued at~ 194.06 crore. 

Under the CST Act and rules made thereunder, tax on branch transfer/ 
inter-State sales of goods made to registered dealers supported by prescribed 
declaration Forms 'F'/ 'C' is exempt/leviable at concessional rate of tax 
applicable from time to time. Furnishing of Form 'C' is made mandatory with 
effect from 11 May 2002. Further, a single declaration in Form 'C' shall cover 
transactions affected during a period of one quarter (three calendar months) 
only. 

We noticed (between July 2014 and April 2015) in four Commercial Taxes 
Circles38 that in case of seven dealers out of 376 dealers test checked, the AAs 
while finalising the assessments (between November 2013 and March 2015) 
for the period 2010-11 and 2011-12 a llowed concession/exemption from levy 
of tax on production of 4,299 declarations in Forms 'C'/ 'F'39 contain ing 
transaction valued at 15,918. 72 crore. However, out of 4,299 declarations in 
Form 'C' / 'F', 232 declarations40 valued at ~ 194.06 crore were liable to be 
rejected on the grounds of submission of invalid forms, submission of 
duplicate copy of forms, submission of forms issued in the name(s) of another 
dealer, submission of forms covering transactions for more than a quarter and 
submission of Forms not containing sellers name and registration number etc. 
Exemption/concessional rate of tax granted on account of acceptance of such 
defective/ invalid forms by the AAs resulted in short-levy of tax of~ 4.13 crore 
(Appendix-X). 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the audit observations and assured that corrective action would be 
taken. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

38 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Ramgarh and Ranchi South. 
39 Declaration in Form C- 4194 and Form F- 105. 
40 Declaration in Form C- 226 and Form F-6. 

38 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

2.3.21 Assessment in pursuance to audit objections raised by the 
Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

Section 42(3) of the JV AT Act, provides that where an objection has been 
made by the Comptroller and Auditor General of Jndia in respect of an 
assessment/ re-assessment/scrutiny of any return filed under this Act, the 
prescribed authority sha ll proceed to re-assess the dealers within one month of 
in itiation of proceedings. 

We noticed that the initial replies against the fo llowing Inspection Reports of 
Accountant Genera l (Audit) were not furnished by the Department as depicted 
in Table - 2.3.21 . 

Table - 2.3.21 

121 of20 1 l - 12 
2 55 of2012- 13 
3 94 of201 2- 13 DCCT, Deo har Circle 
4 46 of2013- 14 DCCT, Giridih Circle 25 
5 68 Of201 3-14 DCCT, East Circle Ranchi 14 
6 100 of2013- 14 DCCT, Chaibasa Circle · 22 

We reported the matter to the Government; their reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

2.3.22 Internal Control Mechanism 

Internal controls are intended to provide reasonable assurance of proper 
enforcement of law, ru les and departmental instructions. These a lso help in the 
prevention and detection of frauds and other irregularities. The internal 
contro ls a lso help in creation of reliable fi nancial as we ll as management 
information systems for prompt and efficient services and for adequate 
safeguards against evasion of taxes and duties. It is, therefore, the 
responsibili ty of the Department to ensure that a proper internal control 
structure is instituted , reviewed and updated from time to time to keep it 
effective. 

2.3.22.1 \\' orking of VAT Audit Wing 

Out of 1,744 dealers selected for VAT a udit during 2010-11 and 
2011-12, only 172 (9.98 per cent) were audited by the VAT Audit Wing 
leaving arrears of 1,572 dea lers 

Section 34 of the JV AT Act 2005 read with Rule 33 of the JV AT Rules, 2006 
envisages tax audit of selected dealers by the Department at their business 
premises as per the provis ions of Section 3 7. Though the JV AT Act, 2005 
came into ex istence on I April 2006, yet the VAT Audit Wing was constituted 
in August 2009 in CTD Head Quarters with three VAT Audi t Divisions41 with 
di stinguished strength of JCCTs, DCCTs, ACCTs, CTOs and supporting staff. 

4 1 Dhanbad, Jam hedpur and Ranchi. 

39 



Audit Report for the year ended 31March2015 on Revenue Sector 

The year wise sanctioned strength and men in position during 2009-10 to 
2013-14 in a ll the three VAT Audit divisions were as shown m 
Table - 2.3.22.l(i). 

• I • 

Year .ICCT DCCT ACCT crn Bill 
Cl:rk ~ 

( 'omputer 
Drin•r 

Group D 
Clerk omcrator Staff 

Sanctioned J 6 12 2-i J 9 9 12 
stren~•th n· 

\Jen in position in \ 'AT Audit Dh isions 

2009-10 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2010-11 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
2011-12 3 4 7 2 0 2 2 0 

-+~~-t-~~t--~-+-~---i~~-+-~~---i~~--+-~~--; 

2012-13 3 4 4 6 0 3 3 2 4 
2013-14 3 4 3 8 0 3 3 3 5 

Our scrutiny of the VAT Audit Wing revealed the fo llowings: 

• Out of 84,793 dealers (20 10-11: 39,061 and 201 1-12: 45,732) 1,744 dea lers 
with Gross Turnover (OTO) of~ 10 crore and above were selected by the 
Commissioner for Tax Audit to be conducted by the Head Quarter as well 
as Divisional units in 2010- 1 I and 2011-12. Tax audit conducted aga inst 
the above stated selected dealers were as detailed m the 
Table - 2.3.22.l(ii) . 

I '"m"'"'~""'' I~ \ \ l audit unit dealers 

~ 
Head Quarter 102 53 Nil Nil 102 53 155 
Ohan bad 186 240 48 Nil 138 240 378 
Jamshedour 199 453 95 2 104 451 555 
Ranchi 351 160 27 Nil 324 160 484 

Total I 838 I 906 I 170 I 2 i 668 I 904 I 1,sn I 

Thus, it could be seen from the above that out of 1,744 dealers selected in 
2010-12, only 172 (9.86 per cent) were audited which was far short of the 
target set and there were huge arrears of 1,572 dealers. 

• Due to above arrears, the Commiss ioner decided not to further select 
dealers for Tax Audit in 2012-13 and 2013-14. 

• Lack of man power as shown above led to accumulation of arrears in Tax 
Audit. 

• It was also noticed that out of 172 tax audit conducted so far, 11 5 tax audits 
were not conducted at the business premises of the dealers as envisaged in 
Section 34 of the NAT Act, 2005. 

• The Department has not prepared Audit Manual for the VAT Audit Wing. 
In absence of manual the Department was deprived from the procedure to 
be followed for day to day functioning of various activities. 

• It was also noticed that during the period for 2011-12 to 20 14-15 ~ 13 .48 
lakh was spent for purchase of office automation equipment and furniture 
for all the three divisions of VAT Audit, most of which was lying unused. 

40 



Chapter -11: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

After we pointed this out, the Department/Government in the ex it conference 
agreed with the audit observations and assured that action would be taken to 
strengthen the VAT Audi t wing. 

We recommend that the Government may strengthen the VAT Audit 
Wing by framing a proper Manual of Tax Audit procedures, with proper 
man power and monitoring. 

2.3.22.2 Working of Bureau of Investigation (IB) 

The Bureau of Investigation (IB) did not execute its functions of 
collection of data regarding purchases/imports from different 
organisations/offices of Central/State undertakings, railway godowns 
and Commercial Banks for its cross verification to detect evasion of 
tax. 

The JV AT Act, 2005 provides for the Bureau of Investigation to function 
under the control and supervision of the CCT and shall discharge such duties 
as may be assigned to it. We noticed that the IB remai ned non-functional due 
to non-assignment of work up to August 2009. However, by an order issued in 
A ugust 2009 by the CCT, the Divisional lB under the JCCT (Administration) 
was entrusted w ith the task to : 

• verify the additiona l place of bus iness and thei r entries in the registration 
certificate in accordance with CST Act, 1956 fo r the dealers making 
inter-State stock transfers, inspect big manufacturer /dealers, collect data 
regarding purchases/ imports made by big manufacturers, State/Central 
undertakings, rai lway godowns, transporters and Commercial Banks. It was 
also entrusted to inspect trucks at border areas in a planned and regular 
manner, verify the prescribed tax rate on particular commodities in course of 
inter-State purchases, arriva l by way of stock transfer/imports and cross­
verification of the correctness of declaration fo rm. 

We scrutinised the function ing of three Divis iona l 1Bs42 and noticed that the 
IB was mai nly carrying out inspections of manufacturers/dea lers and transport 
vehicles over the e years but ne ither any data was found to have been 
collected from big manufacturers, Central/ State PSUs, rail way godowns, 
transporters, Commercial Banks etc. for its subsequent verification nor 
declarations fo rm were cross-verified. 

• The Divis iona l IB was required to submit monthly reports/returns to the 
CCT but no monthly reports/returns were found to have been furnished 
regularly and there was no regu lar monitoring of the functioning of the IB at 
the apex level. 

• There were considerable shortage of supporting staff in the divisional IB. 

After we pointed thi s out, the Department/Government in the exit conference 
agreed with the audit observations and stated that the ir bus iness intelligence 
system was fast progress ing towards production of a lerts. 

42 Dhanbad, Jamshedpur and Ranchi. 

4 1 



Audit Report.for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

The Government may consider strengthening the functions of IB for 
regular collection of data/information of various transactions and 
creation of database of Departments and undertakings of State/Central 
Government and others for cross-verification of transactions on regular 
basis to detect evasion of tax. 

2.3.22.3 Computerisation 

Computerisation of the Commercial Taxes Department (CTD) was 
not completed. Different modules of the Application Software 
'VICTORY' were not developed. 

Mission Mode Project for computerisation of Commercial Taxes 
Administration (MMPCT) of Government of Jharkhand was approved by 
Government of India in November 2010 with total project cost of~ 37.69 
crore with share of Central Government and State Government of ~ 24.51 
crore (65 per cent) and~ 13. 18 (35 per cent) crore respectively. The work was 
to be completed by the end of 2012- 13. The work of setting up of application 
software of Commercial Taxes Department named VICTORY (VAT 
Information Computerisation to Optimize Revenue Yields) initially taken up 
by the Department was left by the executing agency Mis Rites India Limited 
mid-way and the Department had to start automation without required System 
Requirement Study (SRS) and designing with the help of National Informatics 
Centre (NIC) Jharkhand. In January 2013, an agreement was executed with 
Mis Tata Consultancy Services Limited at a cost of ~ 35.18 crore for 
computerisation of the Department with the stipulated date of completion in 
March 20 14. However, the work is still incomplete and till date expenditure of 
~ 16.54 crore was made by Jbarkband Promotion of Information and 
Technology (JAP-IT), an autonomous body under Information and 
Technology Department of Government of Jharkhand for the above work. 

Modules like Dealer Information System, Return Processing System, Payment 
Management System and Form Control System were not made fully 
operational. Further, modules like Industrial Exemption System, Dealer 
Assessment System, and Personal Information System relating to 
administrative work of the Department were not considered for development. 
The Department did not furnish any documented plan to phase out the manual 
system and change over to the computerised system. The system developed 
was running in parallel with the manual system since its inception. Therefore 
the objective of discontinuance of manual registers and improving the 
efficiency of the working system of the Department was not achieved. 

We reported the matter to the Government; their reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

2.3.22.4 Human resource management 

In order to analyse the human resource management we called for (between 
May and June 2015) the circle-wise position of sanctioned strength and men in 
position of officers and other supporting staff in the circles during the period 
from 2009-10 to 2013-14. From the data furnished we noticed the following 
sanctioned strength and men in position as on March 2015 in Table - 2.3.21.4. 

42 



Chapter - fl: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

Table - 2.3.22.4 

2 15 34 
3 Chaibasa 11 11 
4 Dco har 26 5 13 13 
5 Dhanbad 7 39 7 14 25 
6 Giridih 6 27 4 13 2 14 
7 11 44 9 17 2 27 
8 10 36 6 14 4 22 
9 8 31 7 13 I 18 
10 Ranchi East 8 30 5 11 3 
11 Ranchi South 11 35 4 10 7 

Ranchi West 34 10 18 

From the above it could be seen that there was significant shortage of officers 
(27 per cent) and supporting staff (61 per cent) in the test checked circles 
which may affect administration of the Act. We noticed in 12 test checked 
c ircles that there were 22,614 pending cases of assessment at the end of 
20 l 3- 14 which indicated that the shortage of manpower have affected the 
working of the Department. 

We recommend that the Government may consider deployment of 
manpower in accordance with sanctioned strength for effective 
administration of the Act. 

2.3.23 Conclusion 

During Performance Audit we observed the fo llowing: 

• In pite of the existence of provision of self assessment in the Act the 
department is still pursuing the assessment of dealers as in the earlier 
Sales Tax era i.e. where a ll the cases were assessed by the AAs and did 
not encourage dealers to practice se lf-assessment which, coupled with 
shortage of personne l and constant growth of registered dealers resulted in 
accumulation of huge arrear in assessment; 

• Mechanism of survey in the Department to identify dealers who are liable 
for registration was inadequate. The department did not uti lise the TDS 
detai ls ava ilable in the assessment records to detect unregistered dealers; 

• Suppression of purchase/sa le turnovers, non/short levy of tax, irregular 
a llowance of ITC, non/ hort levy of interest and penalty and irregularities 
in allowing of exemptions/concessions on inter-State and intra-State stock 
transfer, inter-State sale and transit sa le led to leakage of revenue; 

• The internal control framework was deficient in terms of inadequate 
internal audit conducted by VAT Audit Wing and non-execution of 
cross-verification assigned to the IB led to leakage of revenue; and 

• Computeri sation of the Department was not complete. Different modules 
like return processing system, payment management system, forms 
contro l system etc. are yet to be developed in the Software. 

43 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.4 Results of cross-verification 

Absence of co-ordination between the CTD and other Government 
Departments with regard to exchange of data/information for the purpose of 
cross verification of transactions resulted in short realisation of revenue of 
f 13.82 crore pertaining to the period between 2006-07 and 2012-13 as 
discussed in paragraphs 2.4.1and2.4.2. 

2.4.1 Non-registration of dealers 

Dealers of stone chips and works contractor were found not registered 
with the department, although their sale turnover exceeded the 
threshold limit of ~ 50,000 and ~ 25,000 respectively required fo r 
registration. 

We obtained data relating to dispatch of stone chips in respect of 44 mining 
lessees out of 313 lessees from District Mining Office, Sahibganj and payment 
to contractors against works contract from Public Works Divisions43 and cross 
verified the same with the records of the three Commercial Taxes Circles44 

during December 2013 to March 2015. Our cross-verification revealed that 
16 mining lessees had dispatched/sold 2.85 lakh cubic meter of stone chips 
valued at ~ 6.77 crore and three contractors had received payment of 
~ 3.32 crore between 2008-09 and 2012-13. 

The aforesaid figures were verified with the database as well as records of the 
circles and it was noticed that they were not registered in the circles. Since the 
sale turnover of the dealers of stone chips exceeded ~ 50,000 and that of work 
contractor exceeded ~ 25,000, they were liable to get registration and pay tax 
under the provisions of Section 8(5) of the NAT Act, 2005. Thus, lack of co­
ordination between the CTD and other Government Departments with regard 
to exchange of data/information for the purpose of cross verification of 
transactions resulted in non-levy of tax of ~ 1.02 crore. Penalty of ~ 1.02 
crore, a sum equal to the amount of tax so assessed, was also leviable under 
Section 38 of the NAT ACT 2005. This resulted in non-levy of tax ~ 2.04 
crore including penalty of~ 1.02 crore. 

We reported the matter to the Department between July 2014 and April 2015. 
The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed to the audit 
observations and assured that corrective action would be taken. The 
Commissioner expressed her gratitude for pointing out observations and stated 
that action is being taken to identify the dealers through exchange of data from 
Treasury as well as with other departments (August 2015). Further reply has 
not been received (October 2015). 

A similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No. 2.10.1 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ending 31 March 2013; the Department accepted 
our observation. However, nature of lapses/irregularities still persist which 
shows ineffectiveness of internal control system of the Department to prevent 

43 BHEL at Maitban RBTPP, Building Construction Division-I, Ranchi and Road 
Construction Division, Sahibganj. 

44 Chirkunda, Ranchi Special and Sahibganj. 

44 



Chapter - JI: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

recurring leakage of revenue and lack of initiative to secure the revenues of the 
State. 

2.4.2 Suppression of sales turnover detected in course of 
cross-verification of data with other Departments 

Cross-verification of data relating to works done for public works 
divisions and State Companies with the returns filed by the contractors 
indicated suppression of turnover and consequential under-assessment 
of tax. 

We obtained data relating to payment to contractors against works contract 
from seven public works divisions and three Companies45 and cross verified 
the same with the records of the six Circles46 and found that 16 contractors had 
filed their returns for ~ 35. 17 crore during the years 2006-07 to 2010-11. The 
assessments were finali sed between June 2009 and March 20 14 on the basis of 
returns filed by them. However, our cross verification with the data obtained 
from public works di visions revealed that the contractors had actually received 
payment of~ 67.20 crore, of which, ~ 66.58 crore was taxable. As such, the 
contractors had concealed sale turnover of~ 31.41 crore. Thus, due to absence 
of a mechanism for inter-departmental exchange of information/data for cross 
verification purposes, there was short levy of tax of ~ 11 . 78 crore including 
mandatory penalty of~ 7.85 crore under the provisions of Sections 40 (I) and 
37 (6) of the NAT Act (Appendix-XI) . 

We reported the matter to the Department (between July 2014 and April 
201 5). The DCCT, Chirkunda intimated (August 20 15) that demand of~ 24.32 
lakh has been raised in one case. Further, the Department/Government in the 
exit conference agreed with the fact and stated that suitable action will be 
taken (August 2015). Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

A s imilar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No. 2. 10.2 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) fo r the year ending 31 March 20 13. However, nature of 
lapses/irregularities are still persisting which shows ineffectiveness of internal 
control system of the Department to prevent recurring leakage of revenue. 

45 Building Construction Division, Ranchi, Road Construction Division, Dhanbad, Rural 
Development Special Division, Bokaro and Koderma, Rural Works Divsion, Dhanbad, 
DMC Dhanbad, Road Construction Division, Sahibganj, SHEL, Hindustan Steel Works 
Construction Ltd and Maithan Power Ltd. 

46 Cbirkunda, Dhanbad Urban, Hazaribag, Katras, Ranchi Special and Sahibganj. 

45 



Audit Report fo r the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.5 Irregularities in determination of actual turno\'er 

Actual determination of turnover is essential/or proper assessment and levy of 
taxes due. This paragraph contains suppression of sales/purchase turnover 
and incorrect determination of turnover resulting in non/short levy of tax and 
penalty of f 144. 96 crore as mentioned in the paragraphs 2. 5. 1 and 2. 5. 2. 

2.5.1 Suppression of sales/purchase turnover under J\' AT Act 

The Assessing Authorities while finalising the assessments did not 
verify the returns with the additional information ava ilable in 
separate records resulting in suppression of actual turnover and 
consequential under-assessment of tax and penalty. 

We test checked (between February 2012 and March 2015) the assessment 
records of 555 dea lers out of 24,558 dealers registered in seven Commercial 
Taxes Circles47 and noticed that 15 dealers had disclosed purchase/sales 
turnover of~ 3,878.52 crore during the period 2008-09 to 20 l l-12 through 
periodical returns and VAT audit report in Form JV AT 409 on which the 
assessments were finalised (between November 201 0 and October 2014). 
However, our scrutiny of usage and requisition of Form C and F, annual 
return, trading account, annual audited accounts, profit and loss account and 
details of road permits submitted by the assessees indicated that the assessees 
had actually purchased/received/sold goods48 worth ~ 4,674.80 crore. Thus, 
assessees had concealed turnovers of~ 796.28 crore on account of purchase/ 
sale of commodities. This indicated that the AAs did not cross verify the 
returns with the relevant information available in records of the concerned 
dealers. 

As the dealers had concealed or fa iled to di sclose wilfu lly, the particulars of 
such turnover and thereby the returned figures were below the real amount, 
they were liable to pay, besides the tax of~ 46.86 crore on concealed turnover, 
by way of penalty a sum of~ 93.71 crore, equivalent to twice the amount of 
the additional tax so assessed under the provisions of Section 40 (1) read with 
Section 37 (6) of the JV AT Act. This resulted in under-assessment of tax of 
~ 140.57 crore inc luding penalty of~ 93.71 crore (Appendix-XII). 

We mention spec ific cases in respect of five dealers in five Commercial Taxes 
Circles based on highest financial implications as mentioned in the 
Table - 2.5.1. 

47 Dhanbad Urban, Hazaribag, Jharia, Katras, Pakur, Palamu and Singhbhum. 
48 BeerflMFL, coal, copper concentrate, cement, foot wear, machinery spares, oxygen and 

industrial gas, stone chips and boulder, sponge iron and tyres. 

46 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales. Trade etc. 

Table - 2.5.1 
~ in crore) 

SI. ' '"n'.t' of lht· 1 l'l'riod I 'a111n· of oh\l·n ali1111' I 'llJIJll"l'\\l"d Shorl It•\~ 
'"· l"lrdt• \lo111h ul I 111r1111H·r !!!.l.l! 

'"· ul 1kalt·r "'"""mt•nl I l{ak ol la\ l'<·nall~ 

I ("o) I 

2 

3 

4 

5 

Hazaribag 
One 

Singhbhum 
One 

Pakur 
One 

Dhanbad 
Urban 
One 

2009-10 
April 20 12 

2008-09, 
20 10- 11 
January 
2010, 
March 
2014 

2010-1 1 
August 
20 13 

2009-10 
February 

2011 

20 10-1 1 
June 20 13 

As per audited annual accounts of the 
dealer, actual turnover was ~ 2,617.53 
crore but accounted for { 2,097.32 crore 
on which assessment was fina lised. 

The dealer had wilfully excluded excise 
duty of { I 58.85crore, a part of 
purchase turnover in acconlancc with the 
provisions of tbe Section 2(xlviii) of the 
JV AT Act 2005, to reduce the cost of 
production of cement and thereby 
returned the figures below the real 
amount on which assessment was 
finalised. 
As per TDS statement in JV AT 400 
alongwi th attached statement of supply 
of goods. U1e sales turnover worked out 
to { 16. 75 crore whereas the dealer had 
shown sales turnover of{ 5.47crore only 
m trading account on which the 
assessment was finalised. 
As per stone production statement 
furnished by Ute dealer, actua l 
production was 1,62,87,937 cft 
calculated at { I 0.20 crore but the dealer 
had accounted for 1,19,74,207 cft va lued 
at { 7.50 crore in trading account on 
which the assessment was finalised. 

As per purchase statement and trading 
account, actual sale turnover worked out 
a ~ 23. 16 crore where as it was shown 
as ~ 20.69 crore. 

520.21 
4 

158.85 
12.5 

11 .28 
12.5 

2.70 
12.5 

2.47 
12.5 

I 
I 

20.81 
41.62 

19.86 
39.72 

lA.l 
2.82 

0.34 
0.68 

0.31 
0.62 

After we pointed out the cases (between February 20 12 and March 2015), the 
AA, Singhbhum in case of a dealer, revised the assessment order in October 
2014 and issued the add itional demand notice for~ 28.59 crore while in other 
cases the AAs stated (between November 20 13 and March 20 15) that the 
matter would be reviewed. 

We reported the matter to the Department between May 20 12 and April 2015. 
The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed and stated that the 
concerned Commercial Taxes Circles have been instructed to take appropriate 
action (August 2015). Further rep ly has not been received (October 20 15). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No. 2.4.1 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 20 14, the Government/ 
Department accepted our observation in 31 cases and issued demand of 
~ 74.30 lakh in two cases (December 2013). However, nature of these 
lapses/irregularities are still persisting which points to weak internal control of 
the Department to prevent recurring leakage of revenue. 

47 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

2.5.2 Incorrect determination of taxable turnover under J\' AT Act 

Grant of incorrect exemption on labour like charges, royalty and TDS 
under Rule 22 of JV AT Rules 2006 resulted in short determination of 
taxable turnover by ~ 35.11 crore and consequential under-assessment 
of tax of~ 4.39 crore. 

2.5.2.1 We test checked (between April 2014 and December 20 14) the 
assessment records of 323 dealers out of 13,621 dealers registered in four 
Commercial Taxes Circles49 and noticed in case of 11 contractors, the taxable 
turnover (ITO) was incorrectly determined as ~ 88.07 crore instead of 
~ 120. 15 crorc by grant of incon·ect exemption on labour like charges, royalty 
and TDS during 2008-09 to 2010-11 . 

Rule 22 of the JV AT Rules, 2006 which provides for determination of taxable 
turnover for the purpose of works contract after deducting the labour charges 
and other non-taxable expenditures. The aforesaid Rule further provides for 
calculation of the aforesa id charges at the rate of 30 per cent of the total 
consideration rece ived or receivable in case of civil works where the amount 
of such charges arc not ascertainable from the account furnished by the 
contractor. 

The AAs while finalising the assessments (between August 2009 and February 
20 14) did not work out taxable turnover as per rule ibid, resulting in short 
determination of taxable turnover by ~ 32.08 crore and consequential under­
assessment of tax at higher rate amounting to~ 4.0 I crore (Appendix-XIII). 

2.5.2.2 We test checked (October 201 3) the assessment records of 130 
dealers out of 4, 167 dealers registered in Dhanbad Urban Commercial Taxes 
Circle and noticed that in case of a contractor, the ITO was determined at 
~ 11.13 crore instead of actual ITO of ~ 14.16 crore for the period 2008-09 
and 2009-10. The incorrect determination of TTO was on account of 
al lowance of exemption on royalty, tax deducted at source and profit related to 
supply of materials. 

The claim was not admissib le under the provisions of Rule 22(1) (d) of the 
JV AT Rules 2006. The AAs while finali sing the assessments (between 
February 2011 and March 201 3) did not consider the figures mentioned in the 
returns/records resulting in incorrect determination of TIO by ~ 3.03 crore 
and consequentia l short-levy of tax of~ 37.90 lakb. 

We reported the matter to the Department (between July 2014 and May 201 5). 
The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed with the audit 
observations and stated that system is being updated to take care of the 
mismatch between the figures in returns and determination of gross turnover. 
It was assured to take steps for necessary amendment in the Act/Rules (August 
2015). Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

49 Dhanbad Urban, Hazaribag, Katras and Kodenna. 

48 



Chapter - 11: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

2.6 Non-levy of interest 

Interest of~ 34.30 crore, though leviable under the provisions of JV AT 
Act on account of disallowance of claim of stock transfer 
outside/within the State, inter-state sale on concessional rate of tax, self 
consumption of materials/goods, input tax credit and GTO enhanced 
by the AAs, was not levied. 

2.6.1 We test checked (August 2014 and January 2015) the assessment records 
of 372 dealers out of 13,969 dealers registered in four Commercial Taxes 
Circles50 and noti ced that six dealers had claimed exemptions through the 
periodical returns/N AT-409 on stock transfer outside/within the State, inter­
State sa le on concessional rate of tax, self consumption of materials/goods and 
input tax credit (ITC) of~ 2,305.20 crore during 20 l 0-11 . 

The AAs while finalising the assessments of these dealers (between November 
2013 and March 2014), after making such adjustment as may be necessary 
including di sa llowance of exemptions and any other concessions not supported 
by requisite evidence, allowed exemptions and levy of concessional rate of tax 
on turnover valued at~ I , 734.51 crore. The balance turnover of~ 570. 70 crore 
was levied to tax of ~ 16.04 crore at the prescribed rates. However, interest 
amounting to ~ 5.23 crore, though leviable under section 35(6) read with 
Section 30( I) of the Act at the rate of one per cent per month on levied tax, was 
not levied as mentioned in the Table - 2.6.1. 

Table - 2.6.1 
~ in crore) 

"· I 

:\ame of the 

! 

Period 

I 

"\alurc of ohsen alions I '"""d I 
Interest 

"\o. circle \lonth of additional le,iahle 

"\o. of dealer assessment la\ 

The dealer had avai led ITC of~ 1.7 1 
crore and claimed exemption of tax on 
turnover of { I .. 07 crore on account of 
self consumption of material. The AA. 
however allowed ITC of~ I .57 crore 

I 
Singbbhum 2010-11 and reject the claim of exemption of 

0.28 0.1 0 
One March 20 14 tax on self consumption of material 

and assessed additional tax 
accordingly. However interest, 
leviable at the rate of one per cellf, 
was not levied on assessed additional 
tax 
The dealer had claimed concessional 
rate of tax on inter-State sale of 
~ 292.58 crore. The AA, however 
allowed concessional rate of tax on 

Hazaribag 
2010-11 turnover of { 286.98 crore against 

2 November furnished Form 'C' and levied 0. 11 0 .04 
One 

2013 additional tax of ~ I 1.1 8 lak.h 
accordingly. However interest, 
leviablc at the rate of one per cent, 
was not levied on assessed additional 
tax. 

so Dbanbad urban, Hazaribag, Katras and Singhbhum. 

49 



Audit Report for the year ended 3 I March 20 I 5 on Revenue Sector 

Table - 2.6.l 
~in crore) 

SI. I Name of the I Period I Nature of obsen ations I Assessed I Interest 
'lo. circle '.\lontb of additional le\ iable 

"lo. of dealer assessment tax 

3 

4 

The dealer had claimed concessional 
rate of tax on inter-State sale oft 2.99 
crore. The AA, however allowed 
concessional rate of tax on turnover of 

Dhanbad 2010- 1 I t 81.37 lak.h against furnished Form 
One March 2014 'C' and levied additional tax of 

Three 

2010- 11 
December 

2013 

t 22.82 lakh accordingly. I lowever 
interest, leviable at the rate or one per 
cent, was not levied on assessed 
additional tax. 
The dealer had claimed concessional 
rate of tax on inter-State sale and tax 
exemption on stock transfer of 
t 1,876.28 crore but furnished Form 
'C' and F fort 1365.70 crore. Futiher 
the dealer had availed ITC oft 3.5 1 
crorc but had not furnished JV AT 404. 
Hence additional tax t 15.42 crore 
was levied accordingly. However 
interest, leviable at the rate of one per 
cent, was not levied on assessed 
additional tax. 

0.23 0.08 

15.42 5.01 

Total I 16.04 I 5.23 

After we pointed out the cases between August 2014 and January 2015, the 
assessing authorities of Hazaribag and Singhbhum Circles stated (January 
2015) that the cases would be reviewed, whereas, the assessing authorities of 
Dhanbad Urban and Katras Circles stated that interest was not applicable in 
these cases. The reply was not satisfactory as the dealers had not furnished 
supporting documents/declaration forms in support of their claims and 
accordingly had not paid the tax due; as such the dealers were liable to pay 
interest. 

We reported the matter to the Department between December 2014 and April 
2015. The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed with the 
audit observations and stated that the matter would be looked upon with 
reference to the provisions under Section 30 and 35 of the NAT Act 2005. 
The cases have been forwarded to the concerned Commercial Taxes Circles to 
take appropriate action (August 2015). Further reply bas not been received 
(October 2015). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No.2 .1 3.2 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013, the Government/ 
Department issued demand of~ l.12 crore in two cases and stated (September 
2013) that in remaining cases the matter was under hearing. 

2.6.2 We test checked (December 2014) the assessment records of 100 
dealers out of 5,077 dealers registered in Hazaribag Commercial Taxes Circle 
and noticed that an assessee had filed returns for ~ 2,515 .62 crore as gross 
turnover for the period 2010- l l. The Assessing Authority while finalising the 
assessment in October 2013 determined the GTO at ~ 3,726.84 crore 
enhancing it by an additional amount of~ l ,2 l l.22 crore due to non-reflection 

50 



Chapter - JI: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

of purchase/sales turnover and levied additional tax of ~ 48.45 crore. 
However, our scrutiny indicated that interest of ~ 29.07 crore51

, though 
leviable under the provisions of Section 40(2) of the JV AT Act 2005 on the 
additional tax assessed, was not levied. Thus, non-adherence to the provisions 
of the Act, mentioned ibid, by the AA resulted in non-levy of interest of 
~ 29.07 crore. 

After we pointed out the case in December 2014, the AA stated in January 
20 15 that the dealer had purchased capita l goods on the basis of Form 'C'. It 
had nothing to do with his sa le and collection of tax from consumer. The reply 
was not in order as the AA while finalising the assessment, detected 
discrepancies in purchase turnover from outside the State as well as in sa les 
turnover of coal by comparing trading account with the audited annual 
accounts, enhanced the GTO and levied add itional tax accordingly. The levy 
of additional tax on the aforesaid ground was also confi rmed by the Appellate 
Authority when the dea ler went in appeal. However interest, though leviable, 
was not levied. 

We reported the matter to the Department in April 2015. The 
Department/Government in the ex it conference agreed with the audit 
observations and assured that corrective action would be taken (August 2015). 
Further reply has not been rece ived (October 2015). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No.2. 13. 1 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013, the Government/ 
Department issued demand of~ 45 .26 lakh in two cases and stated (September 
201 3) that in four cases the matter was under hearing. 

2. 7 Irregularities in compliance to the Central Sales Tax Act 

Under the provisions of the CST Act, 1956 and the rules/notifications issued 
thereunder, different declarations forms are prescribed for claiming 
exemptions/concessions from levy of tax. The Act further provides for 
imposition of penalty for misuse of declaration forms. 

We noticed that the AAs did not comply with the provisions of the Act and 
not(fications issued thereunder resulting in short levy of tax and penalty of 
( 4. 63 crore. The cases are described in the succeeding paragraphs: 

2.7.1 Misuse of declaration Forms 

2.7.1.1 Misuse of Form 'C' for purchase of goods used for other 
purposes 

The contractor was registered to provide services and supervision of 
the contract. As such the contractor was not authorised to supply the 
goods. Thus, the purchase of goods by the contractor on Form 'C' and 
making use of goods for other purposes i.e. subsequent sale to the 
contractee led to misutilisation of Form 'C'. 

We test checked (November 2013) the assessment records of 51 dealers out of 
1970 dealers registered in Chirkunda Commercia l Taxes Circle and noticed 

51 Calculated at the rate of two per cent on~ 48.45 crore for 30 months. 

51 



Audit Report for the year ended 31March2015 on Revenue Sector 

that the AA while finalising the CST assessments (between December 2011 
and April 2013) for the period 2009-10 and 2010-11 allowed exemption from 
tax on supply of goods valued at ~ 39.29 crore by way of transit sa le to the 
contractee. We further noticed from the agreement executed between them and 
letter of intent that the contractor was required to provide services and 
supervision of transportation, site-work, erection, testing and commiss ioning 
of Boiler Turbine Generator (BTG) package to the contractee. As such, the 
contractor was not authorised to purchase goods by utilising Form 'C' for 
other purposes i.e. supply/sell the goods to the contractee. Non-verification of 
the agreement and letter of intent by the AA resulted in misuse of declarations 
in Form 'C' by the contractor and consequent non-levy of tax and penalty of 
~ 3. 93 crore on such sale under Section l OA of the CST Act. 

After we pointed out the case in November 2013, the AA stated in December 
2013 that the dealer was neither registered under CST Act in this circle nor 
had received Form ' C ' from this circle; however, the case would be reviewed. 

2.7.1.2 Misuse of Form ·c· for purchase of goods used in 
processing of unfinished product 

The dealer had misused Form 'C' by utilising it in purchase of goods 
at concessional rate of tax for use in processing of unfinished product 
which was transferred to the manufacturer for further processing of 
finished goods. 

We test checked (January 2015) CST assessment records of 86 dealers out of 
2,856 dealers registered in Singhbhum Commercial Taxes Circle and noticed 
that an assessee had purchased goods valued at ~ 5.86 crore at concessional 
rate of tax by utilising declarations in Form 'C' during 20 I 0-11 for use in 
processing of unfini shed product (copper concentrate) which was transferred 
to the manufacturer for further processing of finished goods (copper) for sale . 

Section 8(3)(b) of the CST Act, 1956 provides that a registered dealer can 
purchase goods from outside the State at concessional rate of tax by using 
prescribed declarations in Form ' C' for goods intended for resale by him or for 
use by him in the manufacture or processing of goods for sale, subject to such 
goods are covered by his registration certificate (RC). Further, it has judicially 
been held in case of Bentec Rubber Pvt. Ltd. Vs State of Kerala (1997) 106 
STC 591 that the buyer must sell the goods received from job work, if he uses 
the goods for further manufacture, the concession of tax on purchase of goods 
against Form 'C' would not be available to the job worker. 

Thus use of Form 'C' against purchase of goods on concessional rate of tax by 
the job worker was in contravention of the judicial pronouncement. This 
indicated that the AA did not verify the RC before issue of declaration Form 
'C' to ascertain that goods were purchased on concessional rate for the 
purpose of job work by the assessee. The AA while finali sing the assessment 
in November 2013 did not impose penalty, of a sum not exceeding one and a 
half times of the tax leviable, on misuse of Form 'C' under Section 1 OA of the 
Act. This resulted in unauthorised use of declaration Form 'C' and 
consequential non-levy of tax of~ 58.61 lakh includes penalty~ 35. l 7 lakh. 

52 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

We reported the matter to the Department (between July 2014 and April 
2015) . The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed with the 
fact and stated that corrective action will be taken. It was assured that matter 
would be looked upon (August 2015). Further reply has not been received 
(October 20 15). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No. 2. 15. l of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ending 31 March 2013, the Department accepted 
our observation and rai sed demand of ~ 1.20 crore in two cases and stated 
(September 20 13) that matter was under hearing in remaining cases. However, 
nature of lapses/irregularities are still persisting which points to weak internal 
control of the Department to prevent recurring leakage of revenue. 

2. 7.2 Incorrect allowance of concessional rate of tax under CST 

Claim of exemption from payment of tax on transit sale and stock 
transfer of ~ 1.58 crore was incorrectly allowed though the 
transactions were not supported by declarations in Form 'C' and 
Form 'F'. 

We test checked (between November 20 13 and March 20 15) the assessment 
records of 2 11 dealers out of 12,577 dealers registered in three Commercial 
Taxes Circles52 and noticed that two dealers of Palamu and Singhbhum 
Commercial Taxes Circles, dealing in electrical goods, appliances, accessories 
and chemicals had claimed exemption from levy of tax on transit sale and 
stock transfer outside the State va lued at ~ 1.58 crore for the period from 
2009- 10 to 2011-12. 

The Assessing Authorities (AAs) while finalising the assessments (between 
March 20 13 and February 2014) allowed exemption from payment of tax 
though the transactions were not supported by declarations in Form 'C' and 
Form 'F' respectively. Claim on account of transit sale is exempted from levy 
of tax, when such subsequent sale should also take place during the same 
movement occasioned by the previous sale subject to furnishing of 
declarations in Fonn ' C' and Form ' E-1' as per Rule 9 of the CST (Jharkhand) 
Rules, 2006. Submission of declaration in Form 'F' is mandatory for availing 
exemption from tax under the provisions of Section 6(A) of the CST Act. 

We further noti ced (November 2013) in Chirkunda Commercial Taxes Circle 
that the AA while finali sing the assessment (April 2013) of a dealer for the 
period 20 10-1 I incorrectly allowed exemption from tax on account of excise 
duty of~ 3 1.05 lakh deducted from transit sale turnover in contravention of 
the provision of Section 2 (xi viii) of the JV AT Act, 2005 which provides that 
sale price includes the amount of duties or fees or any sum levied or leviable 
or charged on the goods under the Central Excise Act, 1944.This resulted in 
incorrect allowance of exemption and consequent non-levy of tax of 
~ 11 .10 lakh by the AA. 

We reported the matter to the Department between July 2014 and April 2015 . 
The Joint Commissioner of Commercial Taxes (Admin), Dhanbad intimated 
(August 2015) that the entire amount of~ 1.24 lakh had been recovered in one 

52 Chirkunda, Palamu and Singhbhum. 

53 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

case pertammg to Chirkunda circle. Further, the Department/Government 
in the ex it conference agreed with the audit observa ti ons and assured to 
take corrective action (August 20 15). Further reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No.2.15.2 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ending 31 March 2013, the Department accepted 
our observation and raised demand of ~ 34.38 lakh in two cases and stated 
(September 2013) that matter was under hearing in the remaining cases. 
However, nature of lapses/ iITegularities are still persisting which points to 
weak internal control of the Department to prevent recurring leakage of 
revenue. 

2.8 Irregularities in grant of Input Tax Credit (ITC) 

ITC of~ 5.28 crore was allowed by the AAs against admissible ITC of 
~ 4.76 crore on account of incorrect application of Rules for 
calculation of ITC on stock transfer of goods outside the State and 
purchase of capital goods. 

We test checked (between November 20 13 and March 2015) the assessment 
records of 30 I dealers out of 15,80 I dealers registered in three Commercial 
Taxes Circles53 for the period 2008-09 to 20 l 0-1 1 and noticed that four 
dealers had adjusted ITC of~ 5.28 crore from payment of tax which included 
the claim on stock transfer of fini shed products, purchase of capital goods and 
returns of purchased goods. 

The AAs while finali sing the assessments (between February 2011 and March 
2014) allowed the full ITC of~ 5.28 crore without taking into account the 
disallowance of ITC on stock transfer of finished products, purchase of capital 
goods and returns of purchased goods under the provisions of the Section 18 
of the JV AT Act 2005, Ru le 26(15) and Rule 27 of the JV AT Rules 2006. This 
resulted in allowance of excess ITC of~ 52.49 lakh bes ides interest of~ 2.04 
lakh was also leviable for non-payment of actua l tax due as mentioned in the 
Table-2.8. 

Table- 2.8 
~in lakh) 

SI. S o. , .... ,,rn. I Pl'r iod 

I 

' aturc of ubwn at ions 

I 

Excess ITC 
circll' \lonth of allon cd 

, o. of dl·akr ""l'\Sllll' lll I ntcrcst le' iable 

The dealers \\ere a llowed ITC of~ 3.46 

2009-10 crore against intra-State purchase of 
Ranchi 

2010-11 goods. The actual admissible ITC 4.65 
I Special 

March 2013, 
worked out to ~ 3 .41 crore a ft er 

1.67 
Two deducting proportionate ITC not 

March 20 14 admissible on stock transfer of goods 
outside the State and capital goods. 
The dealer was allowed ITC of~ 24.83 

2 
Palamau 2009-10 lakh without reversing ITC of { 1.53 1.53 

One March 20 12 lakh on availed discount of~ 12.17 lakh 0.37 
against intra- State purchase of goods. 

51 Jharia, Pa lamau and Ranchi Special. 

54 



Chapter - II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

Table - 2.8 

SI. No. I Nan~e of the I Period I Nature of ohscnations I Excess ITC 
circle Month of allo\\ cd 

No. of dealer assessment Interest lcviahle 

3 
Jharia 
One 

The dealer bad claimed ITC of '{ 1. 11 
2008-09 crore in the annual return. The AA while 
February finalising the assessments incorrectly 

20 I I allowed rTC '{ 1.58 crorc resulting in 
allowance of excess ITC oH 46.3 1 lakh. 

46.31 
0.00 

I 
52.49 

Total 2.04 

We reported the matter to the Department between September 20 14 and April 
20 15. The DCCT, Specia l C ircle, Ranchi intimated (August 20 15) that 
demand of~ 2.28 lakh had been ra ised in one case. Further, the Department/ 
Government in the exit conference agreed w ith the fac t and stated that 
co1Tective action w i II be taken (August 2015). Further reply has not been 
received (October 2015). 

S imilar issue was po inted out in Paragraph No. 2.7 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ending 31 March 20 14. The Department/ 
Government ra ised demand of ~ 75.89 lakh in one case (September 20 I 3). In 
the remaining 10 cases, the AAs stated (between February 20 13 and February 
20 14) that the cases would be reviewed. However, nature of 
lapses/irregularities are still persisting which po ints to weak internal control of 
the Departmen t to prevent recurring leakage of revenue. 

2.9 Application of incorrect rate of tax under JV AT Act 

Application of incorrect rate of VAT on retreaded tyres, platinum, 
diesel engine and turnover of labour like charges of works contractors 
rej ected by the A As resulted in short-levy of tax of~ 1.91 crore. 

We test checked (between July 20 13 and December 20 14) the assessment 
records of 344 dea lers out of 13, 169 dea lers registered in four Commercial 
Taxes C irc les54 and noticed that 15 dealers dea ling in retreaded tyres, 
platinum, diesel engine and its spare parts and engaged in works contract had 
fil ed the ir returns fo r the period between 2008-09 and 2011 - 12 admitti ng the 
rates of one, four and fi ve per cent, instead of Jeviable rates of 12.5 and 
14 per cent from May 20 l I . 

The Assess ing A uthorities at the time of fi nalising the assessments of these 
dealers, between March 20 l l and February 20 14 , did not cons ider the figures 
mentioned in the returns/records vis-a-vis provisions of the Sections 9 and 13 
of the JV AT Act, 2005, schedules appended thereunder for levying of tax and 
Rule 22(2) of the JV AT Rules, 2006, for levying of tax on disallowed turnover 
of labour or a ll like charges of works contractors. Thus, incorrect application 
of the provisions of Act by the AAs resulted in short-l evy of tax of~ 1.91 
crore (Appendix-XIV). 

54 Dhanbad Urban , Godda, Hazaribag and Katras. 

55 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

We reported the matter to the Department (between July 2014 and April 
2015). The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed with the 
fact and stated that concerned Commercial Taxes Circles have been instructed 
to furnish replies/action taken reports. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph No. 2.12 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ending 31 March 2013 The Department/ 
Oovernment raised demand of ~ 88.69 lakh in three cases and stated 
(September 2013) that matter was under hearing in the one case. However, 
l!ature of lapses/irregularities are still persisting which points to weak internal 
control of the Department to prevent recurring leakage of revenue. 

Tlln.e a:lleaileirs weire ailfoweirll iinc@irired fax exiem]ptiimns I[]):![~ 7.~m falk.lhl. l[J)J!ll 

. bmnuns, iinncelllltiive, trna:lle irllllscl{)lunnnt amll ll"ebatte. 

We test checked assessment records (between August 2014 and March 2015) 
of 249 dealers out of 9,792 dealers registered in Dhanbad Urban and Ranchi 
Special Commercial Taxes Circles and noticed that three assessees had given 
bonus, incentive, trade discount and rebate of~ LOI crore on sale during 
2010-11 which was taxable as per provisions of the Section 9( 5) of the NAT 
Act 2005 (effective from April. 2010). The assessing authorities (AAs) while 
finalising the assessments (between February and December 2013) levied tax 
only on the turnover of~ 19.69 lakh and incorrectly allowed tax exemption on 
turnover ~ 80.99 lakh. This resulted in incorrect grant of exemption and 
consequent under-assessment of tax of~ 7.80 lakh. 

We reported the matter to the Department/Government between January and 
April 2015. The Department/Government in the exit conference agreed with 
the audit observations and assured that corrective action would be taken 
(August 2015). Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

: Tllne AssessnJID.g A@tllnoirntii.es, wllnii.Ile fnlin.atllisnnng 1tllne assessme!IIlts 
· ilI1latidlveirtenntily Ilevieirll fax I[]):![ ~ 5.33 crnire frllllsteatidl @f coirirect ammnl!ll1t «i>:!f 

! ~ 5.96 cnme: 
We test checked assessment records (between July 2014 and January 2015) of 
324 dealers out of 9,448 dealers registered in three Commercial Taxes 
Circles55 and noticed that in case of three dealers the Assessing Authorities 
had erroneously levied tax of~ 5.33 crore iristead of correct amount of~ 5.96 
crore while finalising assess111ents in March 2014 for the period 2010-11. The 
f..ssessing ·Authority has to finalise the assessment with utmost care and 
efficiency under the provision of the CST/NAT Act. He should see that 
pomputation of tax has been done accurately to the best of his knowledge and 
belief. Thus, mistake in computing the tax by the Assessing Authm;ities 
resulted in short levy of tax of~ 62.37 lakh. 

55 Dhanbad urban, Jharia and Singhbhum. 

56 



Chapter-' II: Taxes on Sales, Trade etc. 

·::reported the ~It~ ~~-=~=~~:::: ~~: ::·A~:! :015~ 
The Department/Go~ernment :in the exit conference agreed with the audit 
observations and assured that corrective action would be taken (August 2015) . 

. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

Similar issue was pdinted out in Paragraph No. 2.11 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) forl the year ending 31 March 2014. Department accepted 
our observation and in one case revised the assessment order and raised (May 
2014) additional deband of ~ 3.71 lakh. However, nature of lapses/ 
irregularities are still] persisting which points to weak· internal control of the 
Department to prevenf recurring)eakage of revenue. 

Pel!ll.al!ty o:!f ~ 55. 721 falklln was l!ll.Ot iimposeirll foir l!ll.Ol!ll.-s1llllbimiissfol!ll. o:!f tl!ne 
VAT audit :reprnrt preserlibed ftn lFoirm JV AT-4@9. 

I 

We test checked (b~tween: October and November 2014) the assessment 
records of 95 dealers] out of 4,564 dealers registered in Godda and Koderma 
Commercial Taxes Circles and noticed that two dealers had not submitted the 
VAT audit report mj Form NAT 409 for the period 2009-10 to 2011-12 
though their turnover exceeded~ 40 lakh in the year. 

Our scrutiny indicate~ that the AA, while finalising the assessments between 
March 2013 and Match 2014, did not impose penalty of~ 55.72 lakh for 
non-submission of th6 VAT audit report on the determined gross turnover of 
~ 557.19 crore undet the provision of Section 63 (3) of the NAT Act, 2005 
which provides that ~ dealer with gross turnover exceeding ~ 40 fakh in a 
particular year is req~ired to furnish VAT audit report in Form NAT 409 
failing which the tssessing Authority shall impose penalty equal to 
0.1 per cent of the !turnover as he may determine. This resulted in non­
imposition of penalty of~ 55.72 lakh. 

We reported the mattlr to the Department between April and May 2015. The 
Department/Govemmbnt in the exit conference agreed with the audit 
observations in genetal and assured that corrective action would be taken 

·(August 2015). Furth~r reply has not been received (October 2015). 
I 

• I 

A el[J)ntiraidor lb.audl made payment o:!f llnfre dn.airges @:If ~ 1.57 ernire lt@ a 
s1111.b-el[J)ntractl[J)Jr @llll ilhl.klln TID>S was nD.l{])lt dted1lllcted @l!ll tlhte g1rnumm«:ll tllllat tlhte 

I . . . 

s11J1b-cl[J)lmtrad@ir llnarll beelID. granted exerm.ptiim11 certiifncate JfJrnm tllllfts ciiircile 
lbnrnt tine dealler was h@t iregisteired DJlD. 1l:llne en!f'elle. 

I . . 

We test checked ~De~em?er 2~13) the assessmen.t records o~ 51 dealers o~t of 
1,970 dealers reg1sterFd m Chrrkunda Commercial Taxes Cffcle and nobced 
that a contractor haq . made payment of hire charges of ~ 1.57 crore to a 
sub-contractor on which TDS was not deducted on the ground that the 
sub-contractor had be~n ·granted exemption certificate from this circle. Further 
scrutiny indicated that the aforesaid dealer was not registered in the circle. As 
per the provisions of hotification SO 209 issued in March 2006 under section 
45 (1) of the NAT fct, 2005, the person responsible for making payment 

57 ' 

i 

I 



Audit Report for the year ended p March 2015 on Revenue S,ector 

towards hire charges had to deduct TDS at the rate of four per cent. Failure to 
cross-verify the exemption certificate with the records of the circle by the 
Assessing Authority resulted in non-deduction of TDS of Z 6.29 fakh besides 
:the dealer was also liable to pay penalty of z 12.58 lakh under section 45(5) of 
the Act 

We reported the matter to the Department in July 2014. The 
Uepartment/Government ·in the exit conference agreed with the audit 
:observations in general and assured that corrective action would be taken 
t(August 2015). Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

58 



CHAPTER-III 

STATE EXCISE 





CHAPTER - III: STATE EXCIES 

3.1 Tax administration 

The levy and collection of Excise Duty is governed by the Bihar Excise Act, 
19 l 5 and the Rules made/notifications issued thereunder, as adopted by the 
Government of Jharkhand. The Secretary of the Excise and Prohibition 
Department is responsible for administration of the State Excise laws at the 
Government level. The Commiss ioner of Excise (EC) is the head of the 
Department. He is primarily responsible fo r the administration and execution 
of the excise policies and programmes of the State Government. He is assisted 
by a Deputy Commissioner of Excise and an Assistant Commissioner of 
Excise at the Headquarters. 

The State of Jharkhand is divided into three excise divisions 1
, each under the 

control of a Deputy Commissioner of Excise. The divisions are fu1ther divided 
into 19 Excise Districts2 each under the charge of an Assistant Commissioner 
of Excise/Superintendent of Excise (ACE/SE). 

3.2 Results of audit 

The State Excise and Prohibition Department co llected ~ 740.16 crore during 
20 14- 15. We test checked the records of 19 units out of 24 units with revenue 
collection of ~ 29 1.22 crore relating to State Excise and revealed the 
irregularities of non/short levy of exc ise duty and licence fees etc. involving 
~ 59.55 crore in 2,500 cases details as mentioned in the Table-3.2. 

Table-3.2 
('{'in crore) 

SI. '.\o. I Categories 

I 
'.\o. of I \ mount 
cast•s I 

1 Non/delayed settlement of reta il excise shops 53 22.58 
2 Lifting of liquors without/at reduced rate of licence fees l,242 22.78 

3 
Loss of revenue due to hort lifting ofliquor by retail 673 4.77 
vendors 

4 Other cases 532 9.42 
Total I 2,500 I 59.55 

During the course of the year, the Department accepted non/short realisation 
of license fee, duty, loss of revenue and other deficiencies of~ 29.65 crore in 
1,050 cases pointed out by us during 20 14-15. The Department recovered 
~ 1.80 crore in 297 cases. 

In this chapter we present a few illustrative cases having financia l implications 
of~ 27.30 crore. These are discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

North Chotanagpur Division, Hazaribag, South Chotanagpur Division, Ranchi and 
Santhal Pargana Division, Durnka. 
Bokaro, Chaibasa, Dhanbad, Deoghar, Dumka, Garhwa, Giridih, Godda, Gumla-cum­
Simdega, Hazaribag-cum-Ramgarh-cum-Chatra, Jamshedpur, Jamtara, Koderma, 
Lohardaga, Pakur, Palamu-cum-Latehar, Ranchi , Sahebganj and Saraikela-Kharsawan. 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

3.3 l'on-obser\'ance of the provisions of Act/Rules 

The Bihar Excise Act, 1915 (as adopted by the Government of Jharkhand) and 
Resolution No. 367 dated 20 February 2009, Gazette Notification No. 150 
dated 27 March 2009 and letter No. 191 dated 31 March 2013 issued 
thereunder provide for: 

i) cent per cent settlement of retail excise shops; 

ii) lifting of minimum guaranteed quota (MGQ) by excise retail shops; and 

iii) realisation of additional licence fee for excess lifting over MGQ. 

loss/non-realisation of revenue due to non-observance of some of the 
provisions of the Act/Rules are mentioned in the following paragraphs 3.4 to 
3.7. 

3.4 Non-settlement of retail excise shops 

The Government was deprived of excise revenue of ~ 22.27 crore in 
shape of excise duty and licence fee due to lack of diligence on part of 
district excise authorities. 

We noticed in four excise districts3 (between October 2014 and February 
20 l 5) that a list of excise retail shops specify ing their MGQ and licence fee, 
advance licence fee and security money was prepared at district level and sale 
notifications containing all these facts were published. Settlement process was 
conducted during March 20 13 for settlement of 525 excise retail shops fo r the 
period 20 13- 14. However, 51 retai l shops4 remained unsettled throughout the 
year despite publication of sa le notifications from time to time. As per 
instructions issued dated 3 1 March 20 13 all the ACEs/SEs were made 
responsible for cent per cent settlement of retail excise shops by rational ising 
the MGQ and potentiali ty of the shops. The district excise Authorities could 
not ensure compliance of these instructions which deprived the Government of 
excise revenue in shape of excise duty and licence fee amounting to ~ 22.27 
crore as detailed in the Table-3.4. 

Table-3.4 
~in lakh) 

CS = Country Spirit, SpCS = Spiced country spi rit, IMFL = India Made Foreign Liquor. 
LPL - London Proof Liter and BL = Bulk Liter. 

After we pointed out the cases between October 20 14 and February 201 5, the 
ACE, East Singhbhum (Jamshedpur) and Dhanbad stated that shops could not 

Bokaro, East Singhbhum (Jamshedpur), Dhanbad and Hazaribag-cum-Chatra-cum­
Ramgarh. 

umber of shops unsettled/offered: Bokaro (9/98), Dhanbad ( 6/ 189), Jamshedpur (3 1I 195) 
and Rarngarh (5/43). 

60 



Chapter - Ill: State Excise 

be settled due to non-availability of interested applicant even though regular 
sale notification was published, while ACE, Bokaro and Hazaribag-cum­
Chatra-cum-Ramgarh stated that due to excess fixa tion of MGQ by the EC 
shops remained unsettled. 

We reported the matter to the Governm ent in Ju ne 20 I 5, the Department 
stated in September 20 15 that effort fo r settlement of shops at the reduced 
licence fee was not made due to non-availab ility of interested applicants. Thus, 
lack of effo11s on part of offi cials resulted in non-settlement of 5 1 shops and 
consequential loss of revenue. 

3.5 Short lifting of liquor b)' retail vendors 

Excise duty or fi scal pena lty equivalent to loss of excise duty of~ 4.67 
crore though recoverable from retail vendors on account of short 
lifting of liquor was not levied. 

We test checked (between October 20 14 and March 20 15) the consumption 
statements of liquor and re lated records in seven exc ise districts5 and found 
that 542 vendors out of 87 1 reta il shops were requi red to lift 224.71 lakh 
LPL/BL of CS/SpCS/lMFL/Bcer in 20 13-14 fro m wholesale licensees of the 
districts but only 179.78 lakh LPL/BL of CS/SpCS/IMFL/Beer was lifted 
during the year as such there was short lifting of liquor of 44.93 lakh LPL/BL. 
Under the prov isions of BE Act and po licies made there under, each vendor of 
a retail excise shop is required to submit weekly requirement of country spirit 
for the next month to the contractor of the exclusive privilege for wholesale 
supply of country spirit by the last week of the previous month and is bound to 
lift MGQ of liquor of each kind fixed by the Department for the shop, failing 
which excise duty or fisca l penalty equivalent to loss of excise duty shall be 
recoverable from the reta il vendor. The Department did not levy excise duty 
on account of short lifting which resulted in non-levy of excise duty of~ 4.67 
crore. 

We reported the matter to the Government in June 20 15, the Department stated 
in September 20 15 that an amount of ~ 1. 75 crore had been adjusted from 
secur ity deposit of concerned licencees in Bokaro, East Singhbhum, Garhwa 
and Ranchi whi le adj ustment of balance amount was under process. Further 
reply has not been rece ived (October 2015). 

3.6 Non-realisation of establishment cost 

Establishment cost on deputation of excise staff in distillery/IMFL 
bottling plant was not r ealised. 

We test checked (between October and November 20 14) the excise records of 
distilleries6/1MFL bottling plant7 alongwith deputati on fi les of excise officials 
and acquittance ro lls in Bokaro and Dhanbad excise distri cts and noticed that 
fi ve excise offi c ials were deputed to plants during 20 13-1 4 and a sum of 

5 Bokaro, Dhanbad, East S inghbhum, (Jamshedpur), Garhwa, Hazaribag-cum-Chatra-cum 
Ramgarh, Palamu-cum-Latchar, Ranchi-cum-Khunti. 

6 Mis Ankur Biochem Pvt. Ltd. Dhanbad. 
7 Mis Om Bottlers and Blenders Pvt. Ltd. Bokaro. 

61 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

~ 20. 16 lakh was paid to them on account of pay and allowances. As per the 
provisions of Section 90 of the BE Act and Rules made thereunder read with 
para 9, 10 and 36A, licensee of a distillery/IMFL bottling plant was liable to 
bear all establishment cost of deputed excise officials under supervision of 
whom manufacturing process of spirit/potable liquor was conducted. The EC 
was empowered to depute excise staff on a whole time or part time basis in 
case of IMFL bottling plant. Further, licensees have to pay such amount by 71

h 

of each month in advance for whole time or at the end of each month in case 
of part time deputation. Accordingly, establishment cost of deputed officials, 
though realisable from the concerned licensees was not realised. This resulted 
in non-realisation of establishment cost of~ 20. 16 lakh. 

We reported the matter to the Government in June 2015, the Department stated 
(September 2015) that recovery of ~ 3 .30 lakh has been made in Bokaro 
district while in Dhanbad excise district demand was raised for recovery and 
the licensee had filed writ petition in Hon 'ble High Court. 

3. 7 Non-realisation of additional licence fee 

Additional licence fee of~ 16.32 lakh for excess wholesale supply of CS 
in sachets over fixed MGQ was not realised. 

We test checked (March 20 15) the excise records relating to grant of exclusive 
privilege for wholesale supply of CS in office of the Commissioner of Excise, 
Jharkhand and noticed that a contractor was awarded exclusive privilege for 
wholesale supply of country spirit in Hazaribag zone for the period from July 
2012 to March 2014 on annual renewal basis. Further, scrutiny of consumption 
statement revealed that 26.48 lakh LPL of CS was supplied by the contractor 
against fixed MGQ of 22.40 lakh LPL as such there was excess supply of 
liquor of 4.08 lakh LPL during 2013-14. As per Section 22-D of the BE Act 
read wi th tender notification for wholesale supply of CS, the State 
Government may grant to any person/persons on such conditions and for such 
terms and conditions and for such periods as it may think fit, the exclusive 
privilege for supplying CS through Jharkhand State Beverages Corporation 
Limited (JSBCL) on wholesale basis in a zone, on payment of advance licence 
fee at prescribed rate i.e. , at the rate of~ two per LPL of fixed MGQ by the 
contractor and JSBCL. Further, if supply of liquor exceeds fixed MGQ during 
the year, additional licence fee is realisable at the rate of~ four per LPL. Thus, 
additional licence fee of~ 16.32 lakh, though realisable, was not realised by 
the EC in accordance with the above provisions. This resulted in non­
realisation of additional licence fee of~ 16.32 lakh. 

After we pointed out the case in March 2015, the EC stated that all proper 
steps would be taken for realisation of additional licence fee if not deposited 
into treasury. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

We reported the matter to the Government in June 2015; their reply has not 
been received (October 2015). 

62 



CHAPTER-IV 

TAXES ON VEHICLES 





CHAPTER - IV: TAXES ON VEHICLES 

4.1 Tax administration 

The levy and collection o f Motor Vehicles tax and fee in the State is governed 
by the Jharkhand Motor Vehic les Taxation (JMVT) Act, 2001, ru les made 
thereunder (Jha rkhand Motor Vehicles Taxation (JMVT) Rules, 2001), Motor 
Vehicles (MY) Act, 1988 and Bihar Financial Rules (as adopted by 
Government of Jharkhand). 

At the apex level, the Transport Commissioner (TC), Jharkhand is responsible 
for administration of the Acts and Rules in the Transport Depa1tment. He is 
assisted by a Joint Transport Commissioner at the Headquarters. The State has 
been divided into fo ur regions1 and 24 transport di stricts2

, which are controlled 
by the State Transport Authori ty (STA), Regional Transport Authorities 
(RTAs) and District Transport Offi cers (DTOs). They are ass isted by Motor 
Vehic les Inspectors, the Enforcement Wing and nine check posts3

. 

4.2 Results of audit 

Test check of the records of 17 units having revenue collection of~ 421.48 
crore, out of the total of 27 units during 20 l 4-15 relating to 'Taxes on 
Vehic les' revea led non/short levy of taxes, short levy of taxes due to wrong 
fixation of seating capacity /registered laden weight, non- realisation of taxes 
from trai lers etc. amounting to~ 53. 16 crore in 2,737 cases detailed as in 
Table - 4.2. 

Table - 4.2 
~ in crore) 

SI. '\o. I Catci:oril'' '\o . ol l ' il \ l ' \ I \111011111 

" Working of Transport Department with 
I emphasis on compliance with pollution standards" I 38.91 

- A perfom1ance audit 

2 Non/short levy of taxes 648 3.94 

3 on-realisation of taxes from trai lers 1410 2.30 

4 Other cases 678 8.01 

Total 2,737 I 5.'\. l(l 

During the course of the year, the Department accepted all cases of non/short 
levy of motor vehicles tax, fees , penalties etc. for the entire amount of~ 53 .16 
crore in 2,737 cases and recovered ~ 1.37 crore in 20 cases, which were 
pointed out by audit in 20 14- 15. 

In this chapter we present a few illustrative cases including a performance 
audit on " Working of Transport Department with emphasis on 
compliance with pollution standards" having financial implications of 

1 Dumka, Hazaribag, Palamu and Ranchi. 
Bokaro, Chaibasa, Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Dumka, Garhwa, Giridih, Godda, Gumla, 
Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Jamtara, K.hunti (Notified in March 20 IS), Kodenna, Latehar, 
Lohardaga, Palamu, Pakur, Ramgarh (Notified in April 20 IS), Ranchi , Sahebganj, 
Saraikela-Kharsawan and Simdega. 

3 Bahragora (East Singhbhum), Bansjorc (Simdcga), Chas More (Bokaro), Chauparan 
(Hazaribag), Chirkunda (Dhanbad), Dhulian (Pakur), Manjhatoli (Gumla), Meghatari 
(Koderma) and Murisemar (Garhwa). 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

~ 45.74 crore. The Department accepted alt the· audit observation having 
'financial implication of~ 45.74 crore. These are discussed in the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

64 

ii' 

~; I~ 
II 
II I 

:1 I 

I! • 
II 

I 
I 

!I 

~; . I I 
II~! i 

" '1''· . I 



Chapter - JV: Taxes on vehicles 

4.3 ••working of Transport Department with emphasis on 
compliance with pollution standards" 

The disposal of certificate cases was very poor as the Department could only 
dispose of 669 certificate cases against 23,561 cases during 2009-J 0 to 
2013-14, out of which 20,2 14 cases were prior to 2009-1 0. 

(Paragraph 4.3.9) 

One-time tax of { 2.92 crore was not levied in case of l , 172 personalised 
vehicles out of 10,653 vehicles, whose tax validity expired between July 2005 
and November 2014, in se lected Offices, as the software had no provision for 
auto generation of demand notice to defaulters. 

(Paragraph 4.3.10.1) 

Categorisation of public service vehicles as express, semi-deluxe, deluxe, AC 
deluxe bus on the basis of age and passenger amenities and taxed 
accordingly so as to generate additional revenue was not prescribed by the 
Department even after lapse of more than fo ur years of enforcement of the 
JMYT (Amendment) Act 201 I . 

(Paragraph 4.3.13) 

Tax and penalty of { 26.5 1 crore was neither paid by the owners nor 
demanded by the Department for the period between June 2009 and June 
2015 against 5,374 vehicle owners out of 26, 121 vehicles in 11 transport 
offices. 

(Paragraphs 4.3.16 and 4.3.1 7) 

In eight Transport Offices out of I 1 se lected districts and in the office of 
Transport Commissioner, Jharkhand, during 2012-13 and 20 13-14, the 
collecting banks did not credit interest of{ 7.29 crore for delayed transfer of 
collected revenue in to Government account. 

(Paragraph 4.3.19.1) 

The total number of registered vehicles upto March 20 J 4 in the State was 
34,5 1,564 which included 9,09,00 l veh icles more than 15 years old but the 
Department had no policy for phasing out of old vehicles. 

(Paragraph 4.3.20.1) 

Pollution testing centers were authorised for 11 districts only out of the 24 
di stricts in the State. During the period 2009-10 to 2013- 14, PUC certificates 
were issued to 4 .09 lakh vehicles against 8.84 lakh newly registered vehicles. 
The Department had no information of vehicles plying with or without PUC. 
Pollution checking equipments like smoke meter, gas analyser etc. were not 
provided to transport officials. 

(Paragraphs 4.3.20.2 and 4.3.20.3) 

Motor Vehicle Inspectors rea lised revenue of { 27.67 crore including service 
tax on account of fitness of vehicles, but service tax amounting to { 3.07 
crore was not deposited under the head "0044-Service Tax". 

(Paragraph 4.3.22) 

65 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

4.3.1 Introduction 

Motor Vehicles Department was established in 1972-73 in the State (erstwhile 
Bihar state) under the provisions of Motor Vehicles Act, 1939 replaced by 
Motor Vehicles Act, 1988. On creation of State of Jhark.hand with effect from 
15 November 2000 the existing Acts, Rules and executive instructions of the 
State of Bihar were adopted by the State of Jharkhand. The levy and collection 
of Motor Vehicles tax and fee in the State is governed by the Jharkhand Motor 
Vehicles Taxation (JMVT) Act, 200 I, ru les made thereunder (Jhark.hand 
Motor Vehicles (JMV) Rules, 200 1), Motor Vehicles (MY) Act, 1988 and 
Bihar Financial Rules (as adopted by Government of Jharkhand). 

The main function of the Department is to issue Driving Licence, Certificate 
of Registration, Certificate of Fitness, Trade Certificate, National Permit, 
Contract Carriage Permit, Stage Carriage Permit etc. to ensure greater control, 
quick monitor and provide better citizen services, the Department 
implemented VA HAN and SARA THJ softwares in August 2004. VAHAN dealt 
with Registration, Taxation and Permit of vehicles and SARA THJ issued 
Learner Licence, Driving Licence and Conductor Licence. The working of 
SARA THJ was satisfactory and fees were levied as per prescribed norms. 

Tax is realised once for 15 years in case of personalised vehicles while for 
commercial vehicles, it is realised each year, at the option of the vehicle owner 
to pay it every quarter, half yearly or annua lly. Motor vehicle tax so collected 
is deposited in the Government exchequer under the major head of 
account- "0041 Taxes of vehicles". Total number of vehicles registered upto 
March 2014 was 34,51,564 out of which 9,09,001were15 years old. 

Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board was constituted under Section 4 of 
the Water (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1974 and started 
functioning from December 200 I. 

4.3.2 Organisational set up 

At the apex level , the Transport Commissioner (TC), Jharkhand is responsible 
for administration of the Acts and Ru les in the Transport Department. He is 
the head of Motor Vehicle Department and deals with all matters of policy and 
also acts as Chief Executive Officer of the State Transport Authorities. He is 
assisted by a Joint Transport Commissioner at the Headquarters. The State has 
been divided into four regions4 headed by Regional Transport Officer (RTOs) 
who function as Secretaries of the Regional Transport Authorities (RTAs). 
The regions have further been divided into 24 transport distri cts5

, controlled 
by District Transport Officers (DTOs), who are licencing, registering and 
taxing authorities, responsible for levy and col lection of tax. They are assisted 
by the Enforcement Wing, nine check posts6 and Motor Vehicle Inspectors 

4 Dumka, Hazaribag, Palamu and Ranchi. 
5 Bokaro, Chaibasa, Chatra, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Dumka, Garhwa, Giridih, Godda, Gumla, 

Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Jamtara, Khunti (Noti tied in March 20 15), Kodenna, Latehar, 
Lohardaga, Palamu, Pakur, Ramgarh (Notified in April 20 15), Ranchi, Sahcbganj , 
Saraikela-Kharsawan and Simdega. 

6 Bahragora (East Singhbhum), Bansjore (Simdega), Chas More (Bokaro), Chauparan 
(Hazaribag), Chirkunda (Dhanbad), Dhulian (Pakur), Manjhatoli (Gumla), Meghatari 
(Kodcrma) and Murisemar (Garhwa). 

66 



Chapter - IV: Taxes on vehicles 
- j@Qif ,fol;'ffe §i+fit9="•• -.i±if "fc-•---.-;·-,.._• 4 " ~. •••--•9 .._,"' ....... ''*'"f "."'MH• • ... . • "" 

(MVIs) who are respons:i.ble to mspect 
certificates of fitness to transport vehicles. 

the . vehicles and also to issue 

. . . ·. I . . 
':[ 1, 

We conducted the Petformance Aud:i.t to ascertain whether: 
. . I . 

C) ·the. system for I9vy and collection of Government revenue was adequate 
to enforce the provisions of Acts, Rules and departmental instructions; • 

o pollution standar~s specified for motor vehicles were stricdy adhered to; 
and 

e internal control measures in the Department were effective for 
enforcement of laws, rules and departmental instructions to safeguard 

. f I evasion o revenue. 
I I 

We conducted the P~rformance Audit with reference to the provisions made 
underthe following Acts arid Rules: 

@ Motor Vehicle Abt, 1988; 
,. I 

0 Central Motor Yehicle Rules, 1989; 
® Jharkhand Motor Vehicle Taxation Act, 2001; 
0 Jharkhand Mofor Vehicle Taxation Rules, 2001; 
@ Jharkhand Motor Vehicles Rules, 2001; and 
e Departmental instructions. 

. I 

I 
The Performance Auclit covering the working of Transport Department with a 
view to ascertain the ~fficiency and effectiveness of the Transport Department 
in ensuring levy/coU~ction of the taxes/fees in accordance with the provisions 
of the Act/Rules and compliance with pollution standards during the period 

. , I 

2009-10 to 20B-14 was conducted between October 2014 and June 2015. We 
· selected 11 ·District Transport Offices 7 out of 24 District Transport Offices 

I 

alongwith office of tp.e Transport Commissioner, Jharkhand, Ranchi for the 
Performance Audit.r·qut of 11 District Transport Offices, five were selected on 
higher revenue colleetion and six on the basis of random sampling method 
withoutreplacement. j . 

. e ·., 

We test checked ta:kalion register, registration register, trade tax register/files, 
perinit register, bank! statement, certificate of fitness register, recording of 
present address regi~ter etc. in selected districts and in the office of the 
Transport commissioher. Further, we .obtained the computerised data of the 
selected District T!apsport Offices, from the National Informatics Centre 
(NIC), Jharkhand State Un:i.t, Ranchi. The computerised data was 
cross-checked with m~nual records maintained in the districts. 

. . I . . . . 
7 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Dumka, Garhwa, Godda, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Lohardaga, Pakur, 

Palamli and Ranchi. I .. 

67 

I 
I 

I 

I 
I 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

An entry conference was held on 09 February 2015 with the Secretary, 
Transport Department, Government of Tirnrkhand in which the audit 
objectives, scope of audit and its methodology was discussed in detail. An exit 
conference was held on 10 August 2015 with the Secretary, Transport 
Department, Government of Jharkhand in which the findings, conclusion and 
recommendations of the Performance Audit were discussed. The views of 
Government/Department have been incorporated in the report. 

4.3.7 Acknowledgement 

Indian Audit and Accounts Department acknowledges the co-operation of the 
Transport Department, Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board and the NIC, 
Jharkhand State Unit, Ranchi in providing necessary information and records 
for audit. 

4.3.8 Revenue contribution of Transport Department 

Receipts under the Major Head '0041- Taxes on Vehicles ' consist of tax, 
additional motor vehicles tax, fees and penalties. 

According to the provisions of the Bihar Financial Rules (BFR), Vol.-1, as 
adopted by the Government of Jharkhand, the responsibility for the 
preparation of estimates of revenue vests with the Finance Department (FD). 
The Secretary of Transport Department is responsible for compilation of the 
correct estimates and sending it to Finance Department on the date fixed by 
the later. 

Actual receipts under the Major Head-'0041 Taxes on Vehicles ' against 
revised estimates (REs) during the period 2009-10 to 2013-14 along with total 
tax revenue and total revenue of the state during the same period is exhibited 
in the Table - 4.3.8. 

Table - 4.3.8 

4,500.12 
2010-11 312.37 5,716.63 3.67 5.46 
2011-12 356.00 391.92 6,953.89 9,992.11 3.92 5.64 
2012-13 550.00 465.36 8,223.67 11,759.30 3.96 5.66 
2013-14 639.40 494.79 9 379.79 13 132.50 3.77 5.28 
Source: Finance Account, Government of Jharkhand and the revised estimates as per the statement of 

Revenue and Receipts of Government of Jharkhand. 

The above table indicates that the Department could not achieve the revised 
budget estimates except during 2011-12. However, the actual receipts 
increased by 11 1.26 per cent during 2013-14 as compared to 2009-10. The 
shortfall in actual compared to the revised budget estimates ranged between 53 
per cent and 15.39 per cent during the period 2009-10 and 2013-14. In 
response of our query regarding preparation of budget estimates the 

68 



Chapter - JV: Taxes on vehicles 

Department stated (June 2015) that the budget estimates were prepared by the 
F inance Department. 

4.3.9 Arrears pending collection 

Under the provisions Section 2 1 of the JMVT Act, 200 l any tax, fee and 
penalty may be recovered in the same manners as arrears of land revenue. As 
per Board of Revenue ' s instructions under the Public Demand Recovery Act, 
1914, the Requisition Officer and the Cert ificate Officer are jointly 
responsible for the punctual disposal of certificate cases and are bound to 
bring to each other's notice and if necessary to the Collector for undue delay 
in executing the certificate. 

Details of certified arrears were ca lled for from selected District Transport 
Offices and Transport Commissioner Office. According to the infomrnt ion 
furnished (between November 20 14 and June 2015), the position of certified 
arrears and their disposal during the period 2009-10 to 20 13-14 is given in the 
Table- 4.3.9. 

Table - 4.3.9 

\ ca r Pcrccntai:c 
of dispo~al 

2009- 10 20,214 107.05 570 2.70 82 0.69 20,702 109.06 0.41 
2010-11 20,702 109.05 256 1.02 59 0.24 20,899 109.84 0.28 
2011-1 2 20,899 109.82 1,233 10.02 76 0.96 22,056 11 8.88 0.36 
2012-13 22,056 118.88 509 1.83 242 0.57 22,323 120.14 1.10 
2013-14 22,323 120.14 779 3.12 210 1.03 22,892 122.23 0.94 

Total I 3.347 I 18.691 6691 3A91 I i 

The above table ind icates that the disposal of certificate cases was very poor 
which ranged from 0.28 to 1.10 per cent. We further observed that even 
though the Department vested the responsibili ty o f Certificate Officers to the 
District Transport Officers in August 2013, the disposal of cases during the 
year 2013- 14 had not increased. Age-wise break up of certified arrear, though 
called for (June 20 15) had not been furnished by the Department (October 
2015). However, certified arrear of the Department as on 31 March 20 15 was 
~215.34 crore as mentioned in paragraph 1.2 of this report. 

After we pointed out the matter (between November 20 J 4 and June 20 15) the 
DTOs (between November 2014 and June 2015) stated that action wou ld be 
taken for speedy di sposal of certificate cases. The Transport Secretary assured 
(August 20 15) that dedicated retired officers would be dep loyed for disposal 
of certifi cate cases. Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

We recommend that the Government should take appropriate steps to 
reduce the arrears by fix ing the target fo r recovery fo r all field units. 

Audit Findings 

We reviewed the working of Transport Department and noticed that in the 
selected districts 11 ,46,256 new vehic les were registered during the period. 
Major irregularit ies were noticed in respect of 1,172 personalised vehicles out 
of I 0,653, in 2,78 1 transport vehicles out of 20, 15 1 and in 2,593 trailers out of 

69 



Audit Report for the year ended 31March2015 on Revenue Sector 

5,970 test checked. These deficiencies alongwith others are discussed in the 
succeeding paragraphs. 

Non-le\'y of tax 

4.3.10 Non-levy of one-time tax on personalised vehicles 

One-time tax and penalty from 1, 178 personalised vehicles was not 
levied. 

4.3.l O.l One-time tax and penalty of~ 3.06 crore, though leviable on the 
defaulting personalised vehicle with seating capacity of six to l 0, was not 
levied by the District Transport Officers. 

We noticed from test check of the Taxation Register and the computerised 
data in selected District Transport Offices between June 2014 and June 2015 
that in case of 1, 172 out of 10,653 private vehicles whose tax va lidi ty expired 
between July 2005 and November 20 14. In none of these cases, change of 
address of the owners under Section 9 of the JMYT Act, 200 l or the 
cance llation of registration under Section 55 of MV Act, 1988 was found on 
records. The DTOs neither reviewed the DCB Registers periodically nor the 
software had provisions for auto generation of demand notice to defaulters. 
This resulted in non-levy of one-time tax of~ 2.92 crore including interest of 
~ 1.26 crore as provided in Section 2(g) of the Jharkhand Motor Vehicles 
Taxation (Amendment) Act, 201 1 and Section 7 of JMYT Act, 200 l. Besides, 
tax of~ 14.45 lakh including penalty of~ 9.63 lakh upto 22 May 2011 was 
also leviable under Section 5 of JMVT Act, 2001 and Rule 4 of the JMVT 
Rules, 200 1 . 

4.3.10.2 We noticed (February 20 15) in District Transport Office, Pakur 
that in case of 6 out of 118 personalised vehicles test checked, with seating 
capacity of6 to 10 seats, instead of one-time tax, yearly tax of~ 37,374 was 
realised from the vehicle owners. This resulted in short levy of Government 
revenue of~ 1.03 lakh, including interest of~ 22,900. 

After we pointed out the cases (between November 20 14 and June 2015), six 
DTOs8 intimated (August 2015) that demand notices had been issued against 
defaulter vehicle owners and four DTOs9 realised an amount of~ 22.73 lakh in 
88 cases. The Transport Secretary directed (August 20 15) the DTOs to 
identify heavy defaulter and start intensive drive for rea lization of arrear taxes. 
Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

4.3.11 I ncorrcct determination of sea tin ca acih 

Fixation of seating capacity of public service vehicles was not done as 
per their wheelbase leading to short levy of taxes oft 12.22 lakh. 

We test checked the registration register and taxation register alongwith 
verification of the computerised data of selected districts and noticed in eight 
District Transport Offices10 between June 2014 and June 20 15 that out of 

8 Bokaro, Ohanbad,Garhwa,Jamshcdpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 
9 Dhanbad, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 
10 Bokaro, Dumka, Garhwa, Godda, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 

70 



Chapter - IV: Taxes on vehicles 

1,304 transport vehicles test checked, 160 vehicles paid taxes for the period 
from May 20 I L to March 2015 adopting seating capacity lower than the 
seating capacity as per their wheelbase. The Act provides that taxes shall be 
paid by the owner of a public service vehicle on the basis of seating capacity 
determined on the criteria of wheelbase. This indicated that the OTO did not 
enforce the provisions of Section 7(3) of the JMVT (Amendment) Act, 2011 
during realisation of tax from public service vehicles which resulted in short 
levy of taxes amounting lo~ 12.22 lakh. 

After we pointed out the cases (between June 20 14 and June 2015), the five 
DTOs 11 intimated (August 20 15) that demand notice for differential tax had 
been issued and OTO, Palamu intimated (August 20 J 5) recovery of~ 41,980 
in nine cases. Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

4.3.12 Wheelbase of ublic service vehicles not recorded 

We test checked registration register a longwith verification of facts in 
computer system of se lected districts and noticed in seven District Transport 
Offices 12 between January and May 2015 that out of 2,916 public service 
vehicles test checked, wheelbase of 1,330 public service vehicles was not 
recorded in the computer system. In absence of wheelbase, correct 
determination of seating capacity could not be ascertained as well as this 
indicated weak internal control mechanism on the part of the Department. 

After we pointed out the cases (between January and May 20 15), the DTOs 
stated (between January and May 20 15) that necessary instructions would be 
given to computer operators in these regard. Further reply has not been 
received (October 20 15). 

4.3.13 N on-cate orisation of u blic service vehicles 

Categorisation of public service vehicles as express, semi-deluxe, deluxe 
and AC deluxe bus was not made after four years of enforcement of the 
Act. 

We noticed (April 2015) during review of the policies made by the department 
that c lassification of public service vehicles has not yet been made though the 
provision came into effect from 23 May 20 11. Section 7(3) of the JMVT 
(Amendment) Act, 20 11 provided for fixation of seating capacity of public 
service vehicles on their wheelbase. Further, buses were to be classified as 
express, semi-deluxe, deluxe and AC deluxe bus on the basis of age of the 
vehic les and passenger amenities and taxed accordingly so as to generate 
additional revenue. The adjoining States, Chhatisgarh, Madhya Pradesh and 
Bihar have categorised the public service vehicles and taxing accordingly. 
Further, Section 5 of the JMVT Act, 200 I provides that every owner of a 
transport vehicle is required to pay road tax and additional motor vehicles tax 
at the rates specified therein. 

After we pointed out the matter (April 20 15), The Transport Secretary stated 
in ex it conference (August 20 15) that notification for categorisation of buses 

11 Bokaro, Garhwa, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 
12 Bokaro, Dumka, Garhwa, I lazaribag, Lohardaga, Palamu and Ranchi. 

71 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

would be issued with concurrence of the Cabinet. Further reply has not been 
received (October 20 I 5). 

We r ecommend that the Government should make the field of wheelbase 
mandatory in the softwa re and categorise public ser vice vehicles on the 
basis of age and passenger amenities. 

4.3.14 Non-assi nment of local reuistration mar 

Vehicles arrived from other States were not assigned local registration 
ma rk of the State leadin to non-le of r evenue of~ 16.42 la kh. 

We noticed from scrutiny of tax position of transport vehicles of selected 
districts between November 2014 and June 2015 that out of 3,297 transport 
vehicles test checked, 2,774 vehicles remained in the district for a period 
beyond 12 months with registration number of previous States without being 
assigned local registration mark contrary to the provisions of Section 4 7 of the 
MV Act, 1988 and Rules made thereunder. The Act states that when a motor 
vehicle registered in one State and has been kept in another State, for a period 
exceeding 12 months, the owner shall apply to new registering authority fo r 
the ass ignment of a new registration mark. If the owner fai ls to apply within 
12 months, he is required to pay a fine, which extends to ~ 100 for the first and 
~ 300 for second or subsequent offences. No action was taken by the DTOs to 
assign local registration mark to vehicles migrated from other States. This 
indicated lack of monitoring on the part of DTOs to identify such vehicles 
which resulted in non-levy of revenue in the shape of fees ~ 13.64 lakh and 
fine~ 2.77 lakh. 

After we pointed out the cases (between November 20 14 and June 2015), the 
DTOs stated (between November 20 14 and June 2015) that concerned vehicle 
owners would be instructed for gettin!f local registration marks through local 
newspaper/media, while six DTOs 3 had given notice through Press 
Communique in this regard. Further reply has not been received (October 
2015). 

4.3.15 Non-renewal of certificate of reuistration 

Certificates of registration of private vehicles were not renewed after 
expiry of their validity r esulting in non-levy of~ 36.02 lakh. 

We noticed from test check of registration register alongwith computerised 
data between October 2014 and June 2015 in selected districts that 1,05 1 out 
of 1, 191 personalised vehicles test checked did not apply for renewal of 
registration after their validity. Under the provisions of Section 41(7) of the 
MV Act, 1988 a certificate of registration, other than a transport vehicle, shall 
be valid for a period of 15 years from the date of issue of such certificate and 
shall be renewable for next five years. Rule 52 of the CMV Rules, 1989, 
provides that an application for renewal of certificate of registration shall be 
made to the Registering Authority in Form-25 accompanied by appropriate fee 
as specified in Rule 81 and tax appended to Schedule I (Part A) under Section 
7 of the JMVT Act, 2001. In none of these cases, change of address of the 

13 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Garhwa, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 

72 



Chapter - JV: Taxes on vehicles 

owners under Section 9 of the JMVT Act, 200 1 or the cancellation of 
registration under Section 55 of the MV Act, 1988 was found on record. The 
office did not issue notice to the concerned owners to apply for renewal of 
certificate of registration. This resulted in non-levy of Government revenue of 
~ 36.02 lakh in shape of tax alongwith registration fee and fitness fee. 

After we pointed out the cases (between October 2014 and June 2015), the 
DTOs stated (between October 2014 and June 2015) that vehicle owners 
would be intimated through local newspaper/media for renewal of registration 
of vehicles whose registration validity have expired, while six DTOs14 had 
given notice through Press Communique in this regard. The Transport 
Secretary directed the DTOs to start intensive drive for realization of arrear 
taxes (August 2015). Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

We recommend that the Government may consider periodic review of 
registered personalised vehicles to identify vehicles whose registration 
validity have expired. 

Collection of taxes 

4.3.16 Non-collection of taxes on transport vehicles 

Tax and penalty of~ 23.11 crore, though realisable from the defaulting 
vehicle owners, was not collected by the District Transport Officers. 

We noticed from test check of the Taxation Register, DCB Registers, 
Surrender Registers and the computerised data in selected districts between 
June 2014 and June 20 15 that the owners of 2, 781 vehicles out of 20, 151 
vehicles test checked did not pay tax for the period between June 2009 and 
June 2015. Tn none of these cases, change of address of the owners under 
Section 9 of the JMVT Act, 200 I or surrender of documents for securing 
exemption from payment of tax under Section 17 was found on record. As 
such, they were li able to pay tax and penalty under Section 5 and Rule 4 of the 
JMVT Rules, 200 I. The DTOs also did not update the DCB Register 
periodically as per Rule 23 of JMVT Rules, 200 I , as such they did not have 
the detai ls of the number of defau lting vehicle owners and taxes to be realised 
from them. The District Transport Officers neither rai sed demand for tax and 
penalty against the defaulting vehicle owners nor the software had provision 
for auto generation of demand notices resulting in non-levy of tax of~ 23.11 
crore including penalty of~ 15.40 crore. 

After we pointed out the cases (between June 2014 and June 2015), six 
DTOs 15 intimated (August 20 15) that demand notices had been issued against 
defaulting vehicle owners and ~ 96.02 lakh had been realised in 154 cases by 
four DTOs 16

. The Transport Secretary instructed the DTOs to identify heavy 
defaulters and start intensive drive against them for realisation of arrear taxes 
(August 20 15). Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

14 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Gar hwa, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 
15 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Garhwa, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi . 
16 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Jamshedpur and Ranchi. 

73 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

4.3.17 Non-collection of taxes on trailers 

Tax and penalty of ~ 3.40 crore, though realisable from the defaulting 
trailer owners, was not realised by the District Transport Officers. 

We noticed from test check of the Taxation Register and the computeri sed 
data in selected districts between June 2014 and June 2015 that the owners of 
2,593 trailers out of 5,970 trailers test checked did not pay tax for the period 
between March 2010 and March 2015. In none of these cases, change of 
address of the owners under Section 9 of the JMVT Act, 2001 was found on 
record. As such, they were liable to pay tax and penalty under Section 5 and 
Rule 4 of JMVT Rules, 2001. The DTOs also did not update the DCB Register 
periodically as per Rule 23 of JMVT Rules, 2001, as such they did not have 
the details of the number of defaulting trailer owners and taxes to be realised 
from them. Failure of the Department to enforce the provisions of the 
Act/Rules resulted in non-levy of tax of { 3.40 crore including penalty of 
{ 2.27 crore. Moreover, these defaulter vehicles were plying on road without 
fitness certificate thereby not complying with pollution standards. 

After we pointed out the cases (between June 2014 and June 2015), six 
DTOs 17 intimated (August 2015) that demand notices had been issued against 
defaulting vehicle owners and ~ 11 .30 lakh had been realised in 90 cases by 
four DT0s 18

• The Transport Secretary instructed (August 2015) the DTOs to 
identify heavy defaulters and start intensive drive against them for realization 
of arrear taxes. He further stated that one time tax for 5/ 10 years would be 
proposed. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

We recommend that the Government may institute a mechanism for 
periodic review of DCB register to monitor collection of revenue from 
defaulter vehicles. 

4.3.18 '\on-rcnenal of authorisation of National Permit 

Subsequent authorisation during currency of national permits of 
transport vehicles was not made which resulted in non-realisation of 
consolidated fee and authorisation fee of~ 40.95 lakh. 

We noticed in April 20 15 from the National Permit Register in the office of 
the Transport Commissioner, Jharkhand that in 138 cases out of 1,980 cases 
test checked, subsequent authorisation for national permit for the period 
between April 2011 and March 2014 was not renewed during the periodicity 
of permits as laid down in Section 81 of the MV Act, 1988 and Rule 87 of the 
CMV Rules, 1989. The authorisation is a continuous process which is to be 
renewed each year unless the permit expires or is surrendered by the permit 
holder. There was nothing on record that the validity of permits of these 
vehicles had expired or surrendered their permits. We also observed that there 
was absence of mechanism for monitoring of the subsequent authorisation 
during currency of national pen11its in the office of the Transport 
Commissioner. Further, the owner of the vehicle, having national permit have 
to pay authorisation fee along with consolidated fee annually to operate 

17 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Garhwa, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 
18 Bokaro, Ohan bad, Jamshedpur and Ranchi . 

74 



Chapter - JV: Taxes on vehicles 

throughout the country. This resulted in non-reali sation of consolidated fee 
and authorisation fee of ~ 40.95 lakh (Consolidated fee of~ 38.60 lakh and 
authorisation fee of ~ 2.35 lakh). 

After we pointed out the cases (April 201 5), the Department stated (Apri l 
201 5) that concerned Regional Transport Authorities have been instructed to 
issue demand notices for realisation of arrears. Further reply has not been 
received (October 201 5). 

The Government may institute a mechanism for monitoring of 
subsequent authorisation during currency of national permits. 

4.3.19 Irregularities in transaction with Bank 

4.3.19.1 Non-realisation of interest due to delay in deposit of 
revenue collected by banks 

The collecting bank did not credit interest of~ 7.29 crore for delayed 
transfer of collected revenue into Government account. 

We test checked of bank statements of remittances of revenue collected in 
selected districts and noticed between June 20 14 and June 2015 in the office 
of Transport Commissioner, Jharkhand and eight District Transport Offices19 

that the collecting banks i.e. Bank of India, Punjab National Bank, State Bank 
of India and Hazaribag Central Co-operative Bank did not credit a sum of 
~ 751.26 crore for year 2012- 13 to 2013- 14 into SBI, Doranda Branch, for 
credit into Government Account within the prescribed time, contrary to the 
provisions of Rule 37 of the Bihar F inancial Rules (adopted by the 
Government of Jharkhand) and instructions of Transport Commissioner, 
Jharkhand (January 200 I ) and thus liable to pay penal interest of~ 7.29 crore 
as per instructions of the Reserve Bank of India (RBI). The delay ranged from 
one month to 11 months. This indicated that the Department did not monitor 
and also did not effectively pursue the matter of payment of interest with the 
collecting banks. 

After we pointed out the cases (between June 2014 and June 2015), the Under 
Secretary and DTOs stated between (June 2014 and June 2015) that 
correspondence with bank authoriti es would be made for realisation of 
interest. The Transport Secretary d irected (August 20 15) the DTOs to keep 
periodical watch over the transfer of Government revenue by bank. Further 
reply has not been received (October 201 5). 

4.3.19.2 Time barred bank draft 

A sum of~ 88.33 lakh received from vehicle owners through bank draft 
became time-barred. 

We reviewed the bank statement furnished for the years 2013-14 by banks in 
selected districts and noticed in April 2015 that in the office of the Transport 
Commissioner, Jharkhand a sum of ~ 88.33 lakh receipted from vehic le 
owners through bank draft became time-barred. As per RBI guidelines with 

19 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Dum.ka, Garhwa, Hazaribag, Lohardaga, Pakur and Ranchi. 

75 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

effect from April 1, 2012, the validity of period of Cheques Demand Drafts, 
Pay Orders and Banker' s Cheques has been reduced from six months to three 
months, from the date of issue of the instrument. The office did not verify the 
due amount actually credited into the Government account. There was no 
mechanism to detect time barred bank drafts and amount involved therein as 
bank draft register was not maintained. Thus, failure to exercise internal 
control mechanism by the office resulted in non-credit of~ 88.33 lakh into 
Government account. 

After we pointed out the matter (April 2015), the Under Sectary stated (April 
2015) that necessary steps would be taken. The Transport Secretary stated 
(August 2015) that time barred drafts would be reval idated. Further reply has 
not been received (October 2015). 

4.3.20 V chicular pollution 

There was an overall increase of 62.20 per cent in number of vehicles 
registered during 2009-10 to 2013-14. 

We noticed from scrutiny of data received from Transport Commissioner, 
Jharkhand of the selected districts that there was an overall increase of 62.20 
per cent in number of vehicles registered during 2009-10 to 2013-14, detailed 
in the Table - 4.3.20(i). 

~ear 

I 
~o. of u•hicles registered 

I 
Percenh1ge increase \\ ith 

respect to 2008-09 

2008-09 1,57,697 --
2009-10 l,89,050 19.88 
2010-11 2,30,214 45.99 
2011-12 2,30,611 46.24 
2012-13 2,40,599 52.57 
2013-14 2,55,782 62.20 

Total I 11,46,256 

The JSPCB measures concentrations of foreign substances in the air at various 
location of Jharkhand The constituent of Sulphur Dioxide (S02» Nitrogen 
Dioxide (N02) and Respirable Suspended Particulate Matter (RSPM) in four 
districts20 compare to Nation Ambient Air Quality Standards (NAAQS) are 
depicted in the Table - 4.3.20(ii). 

Dhanbad 
Hazariba 

Source: 

27.06.2014 
27.03.2014 
29.03.2014 
27.03.2014 

32.15 
32.25 
58.20 
31.90 

Jharkhand State Pollution Control Board. 

RSPM values have exceeded the NAAQS (lOOµg!m\ S02 and N02 are 
within the limit. One of the reasons for high level of RSPM may be due to 
increase in number of vehicles. 

20 Dhanbad, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur and Ranchi. 

76 



Chapter - IV: Taxes on vehicles 

After we pointed out the matter (April 2015), the Department stated that 
enforcement, traffic and transport officers were directed to keep watch over 
po ll uting vehic les but necessary apparatus fo r checking of smoke emission of 
vehicles were not provided to them. The Department also accepted that no 
public awareness programme on vehicular pollution was organised by the 
Department. 

4.3.20.1 Non-phasing out of old vehicles 

T he Department had no policy to discourage plying of old vehicles to 
check vehicular pollution. 

The o ld vehicles are more prone to emit larger quantity of vehicu lar pollutants. 
It was noticed that total number of registered vehicles upto March 2014 in the 
State was 34,51 ,564 which included 9,09,00 I vehic les more than l 5 years old. 
Some of the States like Bihar and Delhi have adopted measures to phase out 
old vehicles by levy ing add itional tax (Green Tax) and provide fiscal 
incentives and interest subsidy on loans fo r purchase of new vehicles. We 
observed that the Department had not adopted any po licy to di scourage plying 
of old vehicles to check vehicular pollution, instead the Act provides for 
rebate of 10 to 30 per cent on additional motor vehicles tax to old vehicles. 

After we pointed the matter (Apri l 2015), the Department stated (April 2015) 
that no such po licy had been adopted by the Department to discourage plying 
of old vehicle on road . The Transport Secretary stated (August 20 15) that 
proposal for levy of green tax was being worked out. Further reply has not 
been received (October 20 15). 

We recommend that the Government may consider to adopt policy to 
discourage plying of old vehicles. 

4.3.20.2 Lack of information of ollutino vehicles 

T here was no database of Vehicles having pollution certificates. The 
transport offices have no information of vehicles plying with or without 
PUC. 

Under the provisions of Rule 11 5(7) of the CMV Rules, 1989, every registered 
motor vehicle shall carry a valid 'Pollution under control' (PUC) certificate 
issued by agencies authorised for th is purpose by the State Government after 
the expiry of a period of one year from the date on which the motor vehicle 
was first registered. The validi ty of the certificate shall be for six months. 
Pollution Testing Centre are authorised on payment of securi ty depos it of 
~ I 0,000 and fee of ~ 2,000 (Ru le 252 D of the JMV Rules, 2001 ). These 
centres issue pollution under control certificate on payment of prescribed fee 
in Form P.C. in respect of veh icle if the standard of pollution in relation to 
such vehicle is found with in the prescribed limit under Rule 11 5 (2). 

We noticed that the Department had authori sed 39 private pollution testing 
centers in 11 districts of the State and the rest 13 districts had no centre. Out of 
selected districts, there were 30 po ll ution testing centers authorised in seven 

77 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

districts21 only. The Rules does not have provis ion for submission of 
report/returns regarding PUC certifi cate to the concerned transport offices. 
Further, 24 working centers had reported that 4.42 lakh vehicles were checked 
during the period from 2009- 10 to 20 13-14 and 4.09 lakh PUC certificate were 
issued. During the same period 8.84 lakh new vehicles were registered in these 
districts. Thus, the transport offices did not have any information of vehic les 
plying with or without PUC. 

After we pointed out the matter (between October 20 14 and June 2015), the 
DTOs stated (between October 2014 and June 20 15) that there was no 
database of vehicles having PUC certificate and these centers did not furnish 
any report to the concerned transport offices. The Transport Secretary stated 
(August 20 15) that advertisement for commissioning of pollution centers had 
been made and possibili ty of introduction of CNG/LPG fue l was also being 
explored. Further reply has not been received (October 20 15). 

We recommend that the Government may consider to make mandatory 
field of PUC certificate in VAHAN software and ensure establishment of 
pollution testing centres in all the districts of the State. 

4.3.20.3 Non-strengthening of traffic police 

Inadequate manpower and lack of pollution checking equipment 
affected the work of traffic police. 

To nab the violators of vehicular emission norms, Traffic Police requires 
sufficient number of manpower and pollution checking equipments. 

We noticed from scrutiny of data furnished by Deputy Superintendent of 
Police (Traffic), Dhanbad and Bokaro that pollution checking equipments like 
smoke meter, gas analyser, breath analyser, smart card reader etc. were not 
provided to them. Non-providing of anti-pollution mask for traffic police 
personnel were a lso of alarming safety concern. The Traffic police was a lso 
inadequate ly staffed, as detailed in the Table - 4.3.20.3. 

Table - 4.3.20.3 

As clear from the above table, there was shortage of 680 Traffic Police in 
Bokaro, Dhanbad and Ranchi . Out of the selected districts, two districts, 
Hazaribag and Jamshedpur had not provided the sanctioned strength of Traffic 
Police. 

Lack of pollution checking equipment and inadequate manpower in traffic 
police led to ineffective action on vehicles not fo llowing the emission norms. 

We recommend that the Government may consider deployment of 
adequate traffic personnel along with required equipment to effectively 
monitor pollu tion standards. 

21 Bokaro, Dhanbad, Dumka, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Palamu and Ranchi. 

78 



Chapter - JV: Taxes on vehicles 

4.3.21 Internal control mechanism 

The department is required to institute an internal control mechanism for its 
efficient and cost effective functioning by ensuring proper enforcement of 
laws, rules and departmental instructions. The internal control also help in 
creation of reliable financ ial and management information system for prompt 
and effi cient decision making and adequate safeguard against non/short 
collection and evasion of revenue. The internal controls instituted should also 
be reviewed and updated from time to time to maintain their effectiveness. 
Internal control includes interna l aud it, inspection by higher authorities and 
maintenance of prescribed registers. 

4.3.21.l Non-formation of project monitoring units 

The Department could not monitor the work of computerisation due to 
non-formation of PMU. 

The Government of ]hark.hand implemented VAHAN and SARATHI 
application in active co llaboration with State Unit of N TC in August 2004 to 
ensure increase in Government revenue, provide better citizen services, 
enforce better control, monitor quick implementation of Government policies 
from time to time and provide instant information, if needed, to any other 
Government Departments. Further, as per the approved project proposal for 
computerisation of Department, a project monitoring unit (PMU) was to be 
created under the Transport Department for monitoring the implementation of 
this project by hiring suitable technical and non-technical manpower. NIC 
would extend technical suppo11 as and when required. 

During the course of test cheek of records of the office of Transport 
Commissioner, we noticed in Apri l 2015 that PMU was not created till the 
date of audit. It was also noticed (between November 2014 and June 2015) 
that there were fo llowing drawbacks in the prevailing software: 

• The defau lter list generated by the software was not re liab le as current tax 
payment status could not be fetched; 

• Dealer-wise count of registered vehicles was not generated; 
• The system exhibited incorrect validity of tax position at the time of 

renewal of RC; and 
• Facility of auto generation of demand notices not provided. 

The creation of PMU in time would have minimised the above deficiencies in 
the software. After we pointed out (June 2015) the matter, the Department 
stated (June 2015) that formation of PMU was under process. The Transport 
Secretary stated (August 20 15) that PMU was being established in 
consultation with NJC, Jhark.hand and would be functional in six months. 
Further reply has not been received (October 201 5). 

79 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

4.3.21.2 Internal audit 

The Finance Department conducted internal audit in six transport 
offices during 2009-10 to 2013-14. 

Internal audit is generally defined as control of all controls as it is a means for 
an organisation to assure itself that the prescribed systems were functioning 
reasonably well. 

As informed by the Transport Department, there is no internal audit wing of its 
own. However, the Finance Department acts as an internal auditor. The 
internal audit parties are required to conduct cent per cent audit of all account 
records. We called for the information from selected districts regarding 
internal audit conducted during 2009-10 to 2013-14. On the basis of 
information, it was found that Finance Department had not conducted audit for 
various financial years in five Transport Offices for the different period 
between 2009-10 and 20 13-14, details in the Table - 4.3.21.2. 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

Table - 4.3.21.2 
m91'11'!1'!'1m 

OTO. Bokaro 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Ohanbad 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Oumka 2009-10 to 2013- 14 

OTO. Garhwa 2009-10 to 2013- 14 

OTO, Godda 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, 1 lazaribag 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Jamshedpur 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Lohardaga 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Pakur 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Palamu 2009-10 to 2013-14 

OTO, Ranchi 2009-10 to 2013- 14 

NIL 

2009-10 and 2010-11 

NIL 

NIL 

2009-10 

NIL 

2009-10 

2009-10 

2009-10 and 2010-11 

2009-10 

NIL 

The report on internal audit had not been provided to us. Inadequate number of 
internal audit inspections resulted in the Department remaining unaware of the 
areas of malfunctioning in the system and therefore, not being able to take 
remedial action. 

The Transport Secretary accepted (August 2015) that the auditors of Finance 
Department conduct the internal audit and there was no separate internal audit 
wing of the Department. 

4.3.21.3 Inspection by departmental officers 

There was no norm fixed for inspection of field offices by the 
departmental authorities. 

Inspection of the subordinate offices by the higher departmental authorities is 
an important tool to ensure proper functioning of the offices. 

Information furnished by the selected offices revealed that during 2009-10 to 
2013-14 inspection of these offices was not conducted by the departmental 
higher authorities. On our query regarding inspection of district offices, the 

80 



J-·-. 

Department stated m June 20 i 5 thaHhere was: no no~, fixed for inspection of 
_field offices by thedipartll1entai authorities. 

Demand.collection and balance .register 

Under the provisions of Rule 23 of the JMVT Rules, 2001, a taxation register 
in F onn 'M' and a .demand register in Form 'N' ·for transport vehicles shall be 
maintaineq by the taxing officers. Each vehicle will have separate page 

. e. armarked for it. Thell Demand regis~er shall be updated on 1st October and 31st 
_Match each year to keep a watch over tax defaulting vehicles and raise 
demand notices agamst vehicle owners. Further, the Department had issued 

: strict instructions in the light of audit observation in March 2000 and August 
2005 to field offices to maintain an4 update Demand collection and balance 
registers; 

We noticed betwe~n INovetµber 2014 and June 2015 from scrutiny of records 
of selected districts t1at Taxation register and Demand register were not being 
maintained/updated oy the offices. 

-The Transport SecreJary stated (August 2015) in the Exit conference that the 
datas were stored irl the system. However, the authorities could not keep 

I . . . 

proper. watch ove~ the defaulting vehicles and failed to raise the demand 
notices promptly as discussed in paragraphs-4!.3.16 and 4.3.17. 

· Bilatera{agreem~nlt register 

As p~r the reciprocll agreement with Orissa (January 2003) and bilateral 
agreements with We~t Bengal (January 2003) and Bihar (April 2007), double 
po_int taxation systeih was adopted for public service vehicles. Under this 

. system a)l.vehicles dperating iri the other State shall be Hable to pay all the 
taxes_le:ia~le in that[~tate. As pe~ tertns_ of mutual inter-State agreements, t~e 
penmt 1ssmng authonty after bewg satisfied that update tax has been pm.d, 
shaH issue and courltersign the permit ofvehicle. Motor Vehicle Taxes in 
Jharkhand is levied tinder the provisions of Section 5 of the JMVT Act, 2001 I . 
and Rules made thereunder. 
. I 

We noticedin April Q015 from scrutiny of records relating to vehicles plying 
under bilateral agrebments in. the office of Transport Commissioner that 
taxation register w'a~ not maintained to keep a watch on payment of taxes. 
Road tax and additio~al road tax is based on _se~~ing ca_pacity and model of the 
vehicle but none ofj these details were recorded in _the permit register. In 
absence of proper m~intenance of registers, the office did not have information 
about tax due from defaulting vehicles. As such, the office failed to exercise 

. _ the necessary. checks (to prevent defaulte~ vehicles from plying. 

After we pomted omt the matter (Apnl 2015), the Department stated that 
necessary action wo~ld be taken i11 this regard. Further reply has not been 
received (October 40115). 

81 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

4.3.22 Non-de osit of service tax in a ro riate head 

The amount of service tax of t 3.07 crore colJected along with 
issue/renewal of fitness fee was deposited under head "0041-Taxes on 
vehicles" instead of "0044-Service Tax". 

We test checked the certificate of fitness register maintained by Motor Vehicle 
Inspectors and noticed between November 2014 and June 2015 in selected 
District Transport Offices that during the years 2009-10 to 2013-14 total 
revenue realised on account of fitness of vehicles was~ 27.67 crore including 
service tax and cess of~ 3.07 crore. Under the provisions of service tax rules 
read with executive instruction of the Transport Commissioner, Jharkhand, 
Ranchi issued vide letter no. 125/06-1434 dated 02.12.2006 and 125/2006-385 
dated 29.05.2007, service tax at the rate of 12 per cent and education cess at 
the rate of two per cent on service tax was leviable at the time of issue of 
certificate of fitness. The MVIs were directed to open a service tax registration 
number and deposit the collected amount of service tax under the head 
"0044-Service Tax. However, the amount collected as service tax was 
deposited under head "0041-Taxes on vehicles" instead of "0044-Service 
Tax", which was irregular. We also noticed that the amount of service tax was 
levied at the rate of 12.50 per cent instead at the rate of 12.36 per cent. 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph 4.8.9.14 of the Audit Report 
(Revenue Receipts) for the year ending 31 March 2011 , the Government 
instructed (November 2011) NIC to make change in the table structure so that 
the amount of service tax could be calculated separately and transferred to the 
appropriate head. However, nature of lapses are still persisting which point to 
weak internal control of the Department. 

4.3.23 Smart Card 

4.3.23.1 Non-renewal of contract for smart card 

The Department neither renewed/invited fresh tender of contract for 
issue of driving licence and certificate of registrati.on in smart card nor 
discontinued the work of existing vendor. 

The Transport Department partially outsourced the computerised system under 
VAHAN and SARATHI application software by executing an agreement with 
Mis Venketesh Udyog and Mis AKS Smart Card Systems Ltd. on 16 
September, 2004 for issuance of Smart card based Registration Certificate. 
The duration of contract was for five years from the date of first issuance of 
cards. The project was to be completed within 16 weeks after taking up the 
work in 18 districts of the State. As per term of contract the duration of 
contract varied from office to office. Later, the name of agency was changed 
to Mis Amity Info Systems Limited on 26 July 2006. 

We reviewed the agreement file in the office of Transport Commissioner and 
noticed that the term of contract with the vendor expired between September 
and December 2009 but the vendor continued with the allotted work without 
renewal of agreement even after lapse of five years. Unauthorised continuance 
of work by the vendor was neither objected by the Department nor any action 
taken to renew the contract/invite fresh tender. Such unauthorised work was 

82 



Chapter - IV: Taxes on vehicles 

fraught with the risk of loss of revenue and misuse of vital data, besides 
leading to the possibil ity of legal complications. 

After we pointed out the matter (April 20 15), the Department stated that action 
was being taken to retender. The Transport Secretary stated (August 20 15) that 
the process of e-tendering wi ll be fina lised by December 20 15. Further reply 
has not been received (October 20 15). 

4.3.23.2 Non-issue of certificate of re istration in Smart Card 

The Government was deprived of revenue amounting to~ 9.43 lakh due 
to non-issuance of smart card based certificate of registration. 

We test checked the Registration Register in selected districts and noticed 
(January 201 5) in District Transport Office, Pakur that 4 ,714 certificates of 
registration were not issued in Smart Card during the period 
20 12-13 and 201 3-1 4 even though VAHANpackage was installed in the office, 
defeating the purpose for which the software was installed. Thus, lapses on the 
part of Government in implementation of issuance of Smart Card based 
registration certificate deprived it of revenue to the tune of~ 9.43 lakh as 
leviable under Rule 8 1 of CMV Rules, 1989. 

After we pointed out the cases (January 20 15), the OTO stated (February 
2015) that the matter would be referred to the department. The Transport 
Secretary stated (August 20 15) that the process of e-tendering will be finalized 
by December 20 15 covering a ll the districts. Further reply has not been 
received (October 2015). 

4.3.24 Fitness certification of vehicles 

Under the provision of Section 56 of the M V Act, 1988, a transport vehicle 
shall not be deemed to be validly registered unless it carries certification of 
fitness issued by the prescribed authority or by an authorised testing station. 
Under Rule 259 of the Jharkhand Motor Vehicle Ru les, 2001 , Motor Vehicle 
Inspector are authorised to issue certificate of fitness of transport vehicles to 
the effect that the vehicle complied for the time being with all the 
requirements of Motor Vehic le Act and Rules made there under after carrying 
out necessary inspection. Further, Rule 63 of the CMV Rules 1989, stipulates 
that testing stations are authorised on security deposit of ~ one lakh by the 
State Government to operate fo r issue or renew certificate of fitness to a 
transport vehic le on payment of fee for grant/renew of letter of authority of 
~ 5,000 (Rule 8 1 of the CMV Rules, 1989). While considering an application 
for grant/renewal of letter of authority, the registering authority will examine 
the minimum qualification of the staff, premises of the station, inspection lane, 
testing equipments and lanes. 

4.3.24.1 Necessary apparatus for inspection of vehicles were not 
provided to Motor Vehicle Inspectors. 

We noticed (June 20 15) in the office of Transport Commissioner that 
necessary apparatus and premises for inspection of vehicles were not provided 
to Motor Vehicle Inspectors fo r issuing Certificate of fitness. Issuance of 

83 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

Certificate of fitness in absence of infrastructure may not be in accordance 
with the prescribed norms. 

4.3.24.2 The letter of authority of authorised testing station was 
renewed even though the requisite apparatus did not comply with the 
prescribed standards. 

We noticed during scrutiny of fi les of six authorised testing stations in the 
office of Transport Commissioner in April 2015 that the DTO, Ranchi and 
MVI, Ranchi jointly conducted inspections of premises of one of the stations 
in April 2011 and July 2013 and reported that the requisite apparatus did not 
comply with the prescribed standards. However, the letter of authority of this 
centre was renewed by the Department in July 2013 for a further period up to 
May 2018 keeping in abeyance the inspection report. 

After we pointed out the case (April 2015), the Department stated (April 2015) 
that action would be taken after examination. Further reply has not been 
received (October 2015). 

4.3.24.3 There was no provision for share of Government on charges 
levied by private authorised testing centres for issuance of certificate of 
fitness. 

We noticed between November 2014 and June 2015 that there were seven 
authorised testing stations working in four districts22

. During the period 
2009-10 to 20 I 3- 14, these stations issued 38, 70 l Certificate of fitness to 
transport vehicles thereby charged ~ 1.46 crore. There was no provision for 
share of Government in this collection. The agency acquired letter of authority 
for 5 years on payment of fee of~ 5,000 only and did business of~ l.46 crore. 

After we poin ted out the cases (between November 2014 and June 2015), the 
Department stated (February 20 15) that the matter would be looked into 
whether surcharge could be imposed on testing fee. The Transport Secretary 
accepted (August 2015) that Certificate of fitness of vehicles were being 
issued by MVIs without having adequate equipments. Regarding levy of 
surcharge on fitness fee collected by private testing station, it was stated that 
legal aspects would be explored. Further reply has not been received (October 
2015). 

4.3.25 ~on-using of departmental money receipts 

Traffic Police, Ranchi was not using departmental money receipt for 
compounding of offences for violating the provisions of MY Act. 

Transport Department vide its Notification No. 953 dated 14.9.2009, vested 
the power of compounding of offences under various sections of Motor 
Vehicles Act, J 988 to Traffic Police not below the rank of Sub-Inspector in six 
cities23 of Jharkhand. The Notification instructed the Traffic Police Officers to 
obtain Money Receipts, Seizure Receipts etc. from the Transport Department, 
Jharkhand, Ranchi and the amount of fine and penalty so imposed was to be 
deposited in the Government account at State Bank of India, Doranda, Ranchi. 

22 Dhanbad, Jamshedpur, Lohardaga and Ranchi. 
23 Bokaro, Deoghar, Dhanbad, Jamshedpur, Hazaribag and Ranchi. 

84 



Chapter - JV: Taxes on vehicles 

We noticed from scrutiny of records of the office of the Transport 
Commissioner, Tharkband in April 20 15 that Traffic Police, Ranchi was not 
using departmental money receipt for compounding of offences; instead they 
had printed separate money receipt. Though, the matter was previously 
pointed out in compliance audi t, yet the practice continued. It indicated lack of 
control of the department over the collection and deposit of revenue made by 
Traffic Police, Ranch i. However, an amount of~ 4.1 5 crore pertaining to 
co llection made during 2005 to 2013 was deposited into Government Account 
during the period between 2010 and 20 13 after delay extending upto more 
than five years. 

After we pointed out the matter (Apri l 20 15), the Department stated that 
correspondence would be made with the Superintendent of Police, Traffic, 
Ranchi. The Transport Secretary stated (August 2015) that instructions had 
been issued to Traffic Police, Ranchi to use departmental money receipts. 
Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

4.3.26 Human resource management 

Human resource is very important for efficient and effective working of an 
organisation/department. It includes sufficient man-power and proper training/ 
e ligibili ty for working in prevailing condition/working environment. 

Sanctioned strength and men-in-position of selected districts as furnished by 
the District Transport Offices in the Table - 4.3.26. 

Table - 4.3.26 
Post 

I 
Sanctioned I Men-in-position I Shortage in 

Strength er cent 
District Transport Officer 11 11 0 
Motor Vehicle Inspector 24 06 75.00 
Clerk 63 43 31.75 
Computer operator -- 42 --
Other 23 17 26.09 

We noticed from the above table that there was acute shortage of ancillary 
staff in the District Transport Offices. There were 43 clerks working in these 
offices out of which 23 were on deputation from other Departments. 

4.3.26.1 No separate cadre for departmental officers 

District Transport Officers are primarily responsible for enforcement of the 
laws, rules, departmental instructions and levy/collection of Government dues, 
but there was no separate cadre for departmental officers. The officers of 
Personnel & Training Department were deployed to execute the work of 
Transport Officers. Non-formulation of Departmental cadre may have adverse 
effect on administration of provisions of Act/Rules and consequent loss of 
Government revenue. 

4.3.26.2 Acute shortage of Motor Vehicles Inspectors 

Motor Vehicle Inspectors (MVIs) assist District Transport Officers in all 
technical matters relating to road transport. They are responsible for checking 
of fitness of vehicles and grant/renewal of certificate of fitness. We noticed 
that there were only six MVIs against the sanctioned strength of 24. Each MVI 

85 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

perforn1ed his duties in more than two districts. Shortage in this cadre led to 
excess workloads which adversely affect their performances. In this regard the 
Chief Secretary, Government of Jharkhand directed (January 2014) the 
Department to fill the vacant post of MVls on deputation basis until 
regular appointment is made. However, shortage in this cadre persisted 
(October 2015). 

4.3.26.3 Work done on contractual basis 

The Government of Jharkhand implemented VAHAN and SARATHI 
application in August 2004 as an integrated effort to computerise all activ ities 
of Transport Department. According to the implementation plan, training on 
the application software to the staff/officer of District Transport Office was to 
be imparted by the NIC. However, no training schedule was framed to make 
officials well acquainted with the software. As such, even after a lapse of more 
than 10 years, major work of the Department were executed by persons 
engaged on contractual basis or daily wages basis, which may lead to serious 
irregularities. 

We recommend that the Government may consider establishing an 
Internal Audit wing and formulation of provisions for inspection of field 
offices by departmental authorities. Human Resources need to be 
strengthened by constituting their own cadre, organise proper training 
and provide adequate infrastructure and apparatus to transport 
personnel. 

4.3.27 Conclusion 

During Performance Audit we observed the following: 

• Non-levy and collection of taxes from defaulter transport and personalised 
vehicles, defaulter national permit holders, non-renewal of registration , 
non-assignment of local registration mark and non-issuance of certificate 
of registration in smart card; 

• Non-classification of public service vehicles and non-formation of 
policies for phasing out of old vehicles, imposition of green tax, pollution 
awareness programme etc. to control vehicular pollutions. Necessary 
apparatus and premises for inspection of vehicles were not provided to 
Motor Vehicle Inspectors for issuing certificate of fitness; and 

• There is no internal audit wing in the department, internal audit is done by 
Finance Department, due to inadequate internal audit the Department 
remained unaware of the areas of malfunctioning in the system. 
Inadequate working strength, absence of proper trammg and 
non-formulation of departmental cadre affected to enforce the provisions 
of Act/Rules. 

86 

.. 
I 



Chapter - IV: Taxes on vehicles 

. . .. . . . . . .... , . I . . .... · . , ... .. . . . . . .· . . ,··•M·._.···-···~~~-~rut©r~-~~ 
. . ··., .·. ·. . : I . . . .. 

. The Jharkhand Motor Vehides Taxation (JMVT) Act, 2001, Motor Vehicles 
Act, 1988, Bihar financial Rules (as adopted by the Government of 
Jharkhand) and Rules made thereunder provide for: 

(i) payment of ~otor vehicles tax by the owner of the vehicle at the 
prescribedmte; · · · _· 

(ii) timely deposit of collected revenue into the Government account; 

(iii) payment of registration fee ai the prescribed rate; 

(iv) . issue and ren,wal of authorisation of national permit; and 

· (v) issue and ren,wal of driving licence. 

. We noticed that the fransport Depar(ment did n_ot observe the provisions of 
the Act/Rules in the cases, m_entioned in the succeeding paragraphs. . . I .. . 

fW',,'{''~·®tt•~m~· 
' I 

Tax aimdl peimallfy @fl~ 5.419 (CJrOire, tllumglbi Jreanisalbine. from tllne dlefaUJ1Iltftimg 
velhlftde ownneirs, w~s1 no11: ireallisedl.. . 

. . . I . . . 
41.5.1 We noticed from test check of the Taxation Register, DCB Registers, 
Surrender Registers ~nd the computerised data in seven District Transport 
Offices

24 
between July 2014 and March 2015 that the owners of 648 vehicles 

out of 12,151 vehic.les test checked did not pay tax between December 2010 
and March 2015. In ~one of these cases was change of address of the owners 
or surrender of documents for securing exemption from payment of tax under 
Section 17 of the JMWT Act, 2001 found on record. As such, they were liable 
to pay tax and penaltJ under Section 5 and Rule 4 of the JMVT Rules, 2001. 
The DTOs also did no

1

1

t update the DCB Regi.ster periodically as per Rule 23 of 
the JMVT Rules, 2(i)01, therefore they did not have the details of the number 
of defaulting vehide owners and taxes to be realised from them. The District 

I 

Transport Officers ·did not raise demand for tax and penalty against the 
defaulting vehicle owhers which resulted in non-levy of tax of ~ 3 .92 crore 
induding penalty 0£~12.62 crore. · 

After we pqinted out the cases (between July 2014 and March 2015), the 
DTO, Kodenna illtim~ted (August 2015)that demand notices had been issued 
against defaulting vefuide owners and ~ 5.64 lakh had been realised in 10 
cases. The .Transport Secretary instructed the DTOs to identify heavy 
defaulters and start intensive drive against them for realization of arrear taxes 
(August 2015). Furthet reply had not been received (October 2015). 

· 4.5.2 We noticed Jorn test check of the Taxation Register, DCB Registers, 
Surrender Registers dnd the computerised data . in seven District Transport 
Offices25 between July 2014 and March 2015 that the owners of 1,155 trailers 
out of 5,903 trailers fest checked did not pay tax between March 2010 and 
March 2015. ·In none of these cases was change of address of the owners 

24 
Chaibasa, Deoghar, Gulidih, Jamtara, Kciderma, Sahibganj and Saraikela-Kharsawan. 

25 Chaibasa, Deoghar, Gukdih, Jamtara, Koderma, Sahibganj and Saraikela-Kharsawan. 
I 

87 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

found on record. As such, they were liable to pay tax and penalty under 
Section 5 of the JMVT Act, 200 l and Rule 4 of the JMVT Rules, 200 l. The 
DTOs also did not update the DCB Register periodically as per Rule 23 of 
JMVT Rules, 200 I , therefore they did not have the details of the number of 
defaulting trailer owners and taxes to be realised from them. The District 
Transport Officers did not raise demand for tax and penalty aga inst the 
defaulting trailer owners which resulted m non-levy of tax of 
~ l.57 crore including penalty of~ 1.05 crore. 

After we pointed out the cases (between July 2014 and March 2015), the 
OTO, Koderma intimated (August 2015) that demand notices had been issued 
against defaulting vehicle owners and ~ 55,800 had been realised in eight 
cases. The Transport Secretary instructed (August 2015) the DTOs to identify 
heavy defaulters and start intensive drive against them for realization of arrear 
taxes. He further stated that one time tax for 5/10 years would be proposed. 
Further reply had not been received (October 20 15). 

4.6 Non-levy of one time tax on personalised vehicles 

One-time tax and penalty of~ 97.50 lakh, though realisable from the 
defaulting personalised vehicle with seating capacity of six to 10, was 
not levied. 

We noticed from test check of the Taxation Register and the computerised 
data in seven District Transport Offices26 between July 2014 and March 2015 
that in case of 341 out of 4,738 private vehicles whose tax validity expired 
between March 2006 and August 20 14. The DTOs did not review the DCB 
Registers periodically. This resulted in non-levy of one-time tax of~ 85.92 
lakh including interest of ~ 37.14 la.kb as provided in Section 2(g) of the 
Jharkhand Motor Vehicles Taxation (Amendment) Act, 2011 and Section 7 of 
JMVT Act 2001. Besides, tax of~ 11.58 la.kb including penalty of~ 7.72 la.kb 
upto 22 May 2011 was also leviable under Section 5 of the JMVT Act, 2001 
and Rule 4 of the JMVT Rules, 200 I . 

After we pointed out the cases (between July 2014 and March 2015), the 
DTO, Koderma stated (August 2015) that an amount of~ 55,750 had been 
realised in two cases. The Transport Secretary directed the DTOs to identify 
heavy defau lter and start intensive drive for realization of arrear taxes (August 
2015). Further reply had not been received (October 2015). 

4. 7 ~on-realisation of interest due to delay in deposit of 
revenue collected by banks 

The collecting bank did not credit interest of~ 21.36 lakh for delayed 
transfer of collected revenue into Government account within the 
prescribed time. 

We noticed during the test check of bank statements of remittances of revenue 
collected in the office of District Transport Office, Sahibganj in March 2015 
that the collecting bank i.e. State Bank oflndia, Sahibganj did not credit a sum 
of~ 21. 12 crore for years 2012-13 and 2013-14 into SBI, Doranda Branch, for 

26 Chaibasa, Deogbar, Giridih, Jamtara, Koderma, Sahibganj and Saraikela-Kharsawan. 

88 



i 
f· 

· ·Chapter - IV: Taxes on vehicles 

" :: into :o:e:rt Acco:·:itlrin ~~ pr~~ribed time, ·:o~~ t~ th~· 
provisions of Rule j 3T of the ~ihar ~ina:ncial Rules (adopted . b~ the 
Government of Jha:n::khand) and mstruct10ns of Transport Cmmmss1oner, 

. . I . 

Jharkhand (January 2001) and is liable to pay penal interest of Z 21.36 lakh as 
per instructi.oris of thb Reserve Bank of India (RBI): The delay ranged from 

one month to rn moJths; This :indicated that the Department did not monitor 
and aiso did not effe~tively pursue the matter .of payment of interest with the 
collecting banks. I . · . . · 

The Transport Secretary directed the DTOs to keep penod1cal watch over the 
transfer of Governmbnt revenue by banks (August 2015). Further reply had 

. I 

not been received (October 2015). · 
I 

Sllll.@r11: regis1tl!"'atirnm ?f 11:1!"'aftRen aganlllls11: 1!:1rndors deJPll!"'ftved tlb.e G@verll1lllll1lell1l.11: 
ireverrnue @if~ 15. 72 lalkJbi. ·- . 

We noticed' from tesJ check of Taxation and Registration Register alongwith 
list of vehicles regis~ered during. 2009-10 to 2013-14 in District Transport 
Office, Sahibganj in f\1arch 2015 that number of trailers registered during the 
years was only between 35 per cent and 48 per cent .of the number of tractors 
registered as cornparbd to three27 adjoining districts which was 100 per cent. 

: Against 1,061 tractorls only 406 trailers were registered keeping in abeyance 
t~e instruction issuedji~Jul~ 2007 by the Transport De~artment _wherein it ~as 
dtrected to ensure registration of both tractor and trader. Sect10n · 4 provides 
that a motor vehide !used for transporting agric~ltural produces shaU no~ be 
deemed to be used s~lely for the purposes of agriculture. In absence of trailer, 
the utility oftractor does not hold much importance. The vehicle owners tend 
to conceal annual tat of z 2,400, payable under Section 5 of the JMVT Act 
2001 by not registerihg the trailers. Thus, due to short registration of trailers, 
the Government.was tleprived of revenue of~ 15.72 lakh. 

I . . . . 

The Transport Secretary directed DTOs to ensure registration of both tractor 
and trailer. It was alsb stated that the feasibility of lev)r of dubbed tax on both 

I 

would be explored. However, no action was taken by the DTO to adhere to the 
Departmental instruction. Further reply had not been received (October 2015). 

I 
.
27 Deoghar, Dumka and !Tamtara. 

. . . . . I 

89 



I ~ 

I 
! 



CHAPTER-V 

OTHER TAX RECEIPTS 





CHAPTER - V: OTHER TAX REVENUE 

A. LAND REVENUE 

5.1 Tax administration 

The lega l framework of Revenue and Land Reforms Department1 is 
administered by the Secretary/Commissioner. All important cases of 
settlement, framing of policies and sanction of a lienation of Government land 
are decided at the Government level. The State is divided into five divisions2 

each headed by a Divisional Commissioner and 24 districts3 each headed by a 
Deputy Commiss ioner. At the district level the Deputy Commissioner is 
ass isted by the Additiona l Collector/ Add itional Deputy Commissioner 
(AC/ ADC). Districts are di vided into sub-divis ions headed by a 
Sub-Divis ional Officer (SDO) who is assisted by a Deputy Collector Land 
Reforms (DCLR). The sub-d ivis ions are divided into circles each headed by a 
Circle Officer (CO). 

The various receipts under ' Land Revenue' are land rent, salamz4
, 

commercia l/residential rent, cess5 etc. 

5.2 Results of audit 

The Revenue and Land Reform Department co llected ~ 83.54 crore during 
2014- 15. During the period 20 l 4- 15 we test checked the records of 20 units 
out of 307 units of Land Revenue with revenue collection of~ 5.69 lakh, 
revealed non/short levy of cesses and/or interest on arrears of cess, non/short 
fixation of salami and commerc ia l rent, non-settlement of vested lands etc. 
involving~ 3.89 crore in 178 cases. This indicates the near abdication of duty 
of co llection of Land Revenue by 20 uni ts as detailed in Table - 5.2. 

Table- 5.2 

The Bihar Tenancy Act, 1885 , Chotanagpur Tenancy Act, 1908, Santhal Parganas Act, 
1949, Bihar Land Reforms Act, 1950, Bihar Land Refonns (Fixation of Ceiling Area and 
Acquisition of Surplus Land) Act, 196 1, Bibar Bhoodan Act, 1954, Bihar Government 
Estate (Khas Mahal) Manual, 1953 , Bihar Public Land Encroachment Act, 1956, Bengal 
Cess Act, 1880 and Executive orders issued by the Revenue and Land Reforms 
Department, 

2 South Chotanagpur (Ranchi), North Chotanagpur (Hazaribag), Santhal Parganas (Dumka), 
Palamu (Medininagar) and Kolhan (Chaibasa). 

3 Bokaro, Chatra, Dhanbad, Dum.ka, Deoghar, East Singhbhum, Garhwa, Godda, Giridih, 
Gumla, Hazaribag, Jamtara, Koderma, Khunti , Latehar, Lohardaga, Pakur, Palamu, 
Ramgarh, Ranchi, Sahebganj, Saraikela-Kharsawan, Simdega and West Singhbhum. 

4 Salami is the market value of the land. 
5 Education cess: 50 per cent, Health cess: 50 per cent, Agriculture Development cess: 20 

per cent and Road cess: 25 per cent of the rent (Total 145 per cent). 



. Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

During the course of the year, the DepaI1:rrient accepted 22 cases of non­
renewal oflease amounting to ~ 2.24 crore .... ·. . ... .. 

In this chapter we pres~nt a few illustrative cases having recoverable financial 
:implication of~ 2.24 crore. These are discussed in the following paragraphs. 

92 

'"' 

!I 

l'I 

:!I 

It 
I' 
i:I' 
'" 

. I 
1 

f I 
J!I 
: lli 

1,i ·r· I , 

,! 1 ii.I 
I !i I 
]I\ ' l' ', l ,·,I 

'1 
1 II 

'1111 
I\ 'I 

·: !11l' 
, ·I 
I II• 

i 



Chapter - V· Other Tax Receipts 
.. i'oc •o;;;a;1."'"""~™' :;;;;;;;;;'""';;;;;;;;;;' .. w;;;"iii;s • .,,.;;;o;;; ..• ,.,;;;;;;;'&'il§i;;.iF+'pl2 ,~.,s:;m .. ..,;;;E;:;"*"'"E;;;;;;..._.,;;;;;;;;;. ~-... ~,,.,..;;;;;;;;;,.,,,::;;;;:;;;,. =~·-·· ;;;;;:;;; ... •R~-. ;;;;;;;;;;_ ~--~---~»~·o+ffiE~• ~~-=--' 

levy of salami on fresh leases equal to prevailing market value of land 
besides annual rent at the rate of two and five per cent for residential 

I 
and commercial purposes respectively of such salami; and 

(ii) levy of salamiJ penal rent and interest on non-renewal of lease. 

The Revenue and Ldnd Reforms Department did not observe diligently the 
provisions of the Act~/Rules resulting in non/short realisation of Government 

I 

revenue as mentioned in the succeeding paragraphs: 
I 

Gl!llveJrnmeJm1t was , irll~pirftvedl l!llf ll"teVelffiune l!llim accl!llunllll1t l!llf salami~ penall Jrtellllt 
and fumtell"es1t dlune 11:~ hm11-Jrenewall of Ilease. 

I 

I . 
We test checked th~ lease records of Anchal Office, Simdega, out of 12 
Anchal Offices in Simdega district under Deputy Collector Land Reforms 
(DCLR) in Octoberj 2014 and noticed that 22 leases out of 102 leases 
involving 2.44 acres of land had expired between 1960 and 1996. We 
observed that neithet the lessees applied for renewal of leases within the 

I 

prescribed time nor' the Department reviewed lease records and issued notices 
to the lessees to a~ply for renewal. However, on the basis of a survey 
conducted by DCL:iR, notices were served by the Department to the 
leaseholders for rene}val of leases in 2002-03. Accordingly, the leaseholders 
submitted their wiHingness for renewal of leases, but the leases had not been 

I 

renewed (April 2015;). In fact, land holders were required to be treated as 
trespassers under the provisions of Rule 9 of Bihar Government Estates (Khas 
Mahal) Manual anq the Rules framed thereunder (as adopted by the 
Government of Jharkhand), which stipulates that a lessee continuing to occupy 

I 

leasehold property without payment of rent and without renewal of lease as a 
trespasser and has nd daim for renewal on past terms and conditions. Thus, 
failure on the part j of the Department to review the concerned records 
periodically and take action for renewal of expired leases within the prescribed 
time in accordance. vlrith the above provisions resulted in non-realisation of 
Government revenue of ~ 2.24 crore on account of salami, penal rent and 
interest. 

After we pointed out the matter, the DCLR, Simdega stated in October 2014 
that action was being taken for renewal of leases. Further reply has not been 
received (October 20l5). 

We reported the maJer to the Government in May 2015; their reply has not 
. I 

been received (October 2015). 

93 

I 
I. 
I 

I 
I 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 201 5 on Revenue Sector 

B. ST AMP DUTY AND REGISTRATION FEES 

5.5 Tax administration 

The levy and collection of Stamp duty and Registration fees in the State of 
Tharkhand is governed by the Indian Stamp Act, 1899 and rules made 
thereunder and the Registration Act, 1908. On creation of the State of 
Tharkhand, with effect from 15 November 2000, the existing Acts, Rules and 
executive instructions of the State of Bihar were adopted by the State of 
Jharkhand. 

5.6 Results of audit 

The Stamp and Registration Department collected ~ 530.67 crore during 
2014-1 5. We test checked the records of 14 units out of 46 units relating to 
Stamp duty and Registration fees. The test checked units revealed short levy of 
Stamp duty and Registration fees, undervaluation of properties etc. invo lving 
~ 2.33 crore in 626 cases, as detailed in Table - 5.6. 

Table - 5.6 

During the course of the year, the Department accepted 37 cases of short levy 
of Stamp duty and Registration fees etc. amounting to ~ 35 lakh pointed out 
during 201 4- 15. 

In this chapter we present illustrative cases having financial implications of 
~ 29 lakh which have been discussed in the succeeding paragraphs. 

94 



Chapter - V: Other Tax Receipts 

5. 7 Non-observance of provisions of Acts/Rules 

The Indian Stamp Act, 1899 (IS Act), the Registration Act, 1908 and Bihar 
Registration Rules, 1937, Bihar Registration Manual, 1946 and Bihar Stamp 
(Prevention of under valuation of instruments) Rules, 1995 (as adopted by the 
Government ofJharkhand) made thereunder provide for: 

(i) payment of Registration fees at the prescribed rate; and 
(ii) payment of Stamp duty by the executants at the prescribed rate. 

We noticed that the Registration Department did not observe the provisions of 
the Act/Rules in cases mentioned below: 

5.8 Misclassification of deeds of con\'e~· ance as De\'elopment 
Agreements 

Misclassification of 11 deeds of conveyance as d evelopment agreements 
in a District Sub Registrar O ffice resulted in short levy of Stamp duty 
and Registration fees amounting to ~ 19.46 lakh. 

We test checked (July 2014) Book-I, Fee Books and Valuation Registers of 
office of the District Sub Registrar (DSR), Dhanbad and found that 11 
development agreements were registered in th is office during 2012-13. In lieu 
of the consideration to be received, the owners of land were entitled to a part 
of the developed land. The developers were entitled to dispose of their shares 
of developed land in such a manner as they deemed fit without requiring any 
consent from the owners. Our scrutiny of documents further revealed that 
owners of land authorised the developers to take possession of the land with 
right to construct, develop and deal with the land in accordance with the terms 
and conditions of the agreements. As such, these documents were required to 
be registered as deeds of conveyance instead of development agreements 
because c lassification of an instrument depends upon the nature of the 
transaction recorded therein as stipulated in Section 2 ( JO) of the IS Act, 1899. 
But these documents were registered on incorrect consideration value, i.e., on 
advance payments made by developers to the owners of land instead of value 
of land transferred to the deve loper as per guideline register. The Department 
levied Stamp duty and Registration fees of~ 4.61 lakh on advances of simple 
agreements of~ 20.9 1 lakh instead of~ 24.07 lakh on consideration value of 
~ 3.44 crore. This resulted in short levy of Stamp duty and Registration fees 
amounting to ~ 19.46 lakh including Registration fee of ~ 8.34 lakh at a 
consideration arri ved at by applying the market value of the land in 
accordance with the provisions of the Bihar Stamp (Prevention of 
undervaluation of instruments) Rules, 1995. 

After we pointed out the cases in August 20 14, the DSR, Dhanbad stated in 
June 2015 that notices have been issued and an amount of~ 2 lakh has been 
recovered in two cases. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

We reported the matter to the Government in April 2015; their reply has not 
been received (October 2015). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph Nos. 6.7.4 of Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013, the Government accepted 
our observation and amended the table of fees under the Registration Act, 

95 



Audit Report for the year ended 31March2015 on Revenue Sector 

1908 (xvi of 1908) in October 2014 by inserting a provision under E(l) for 
levy of registration fees at the rate of two per cent of the total estimated cost of 
the building/apartment/construction project as approved by the competent 
authority. 

5.9 Non-levy of Stamp duty and Registration fees on leases 

Absence of a mechanism of inter-departmental exchange of 
data/information resulted in non-registration of leases executed by 
Anchal office, Municipal Council, Pancbayats etc. and consequential 
non-levy of Stamp duty and Registration fees of~ 9.77 lakh. 

We obtained information from six offices6 regarding settlement of sairats (the 
right and interest in respect of revenue earning hat, bazaar, mela, trees, ferries 
etc.) and cross verified (between June and October 2014) with the records of 
concerned four DSRs 7 which revealed that between 2012-13 and 2013-14, out 
of 29 sairats, 17 sairats were settled with different bidders for more than one 
year or on year to year basis. But these were not registered as per the 
provisions of the Registration Act, which stipulates that leases of immovable 
property from year to year, or for any term exceeding one year, or reserving a 
yearly rent is to be compulsorily registered. Thus, non-registration of these 
documents resulted in non-levy of Stamp duty and Registration fees 
amounting to~ 9.77 lakh including Registration fee of~ 4.88 lakh. 

After we pointed out the cases between June and October 2014, DSRs stated 
between June and November 2014 that correspondence would be made with 
the concerned Departments and action would be taken accordingly. Further 
reply has not received (October 2015). 

We reported the matter to the Government in April 2015; their reply has not 
been received (October 2015). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph Nos. 5. 11 of Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31March2014: the Government accepted 
our observation and stated (June 2014) that the concerned deed had not been 
presented for registration. The Deputy Commissioners of the concerned 
districts have been instructed to get the lease agreements registered before 
settlement of lease property. 

6 Anchal Adhikari, Chatra and Koderma, Municipal Council, Cbatra, Nagar Panchayat 
Kbunti, Koderma and Simdega. 
Chatra, Khunti, Koderma and Simdega. 

96 

1 



Chapter - V· Other Tax Receipts 

~e1-.
0 

-~0- •••• ~D,-~w~-~~-~·~·:3"1:--··~,~~®~•-·~: ~~~~~ 
··.. . • .· .. -1 : -

~ i----~;;:;:~_­~Jl©_,-:~~ 
The Commercial TaJes Department is responsible for levy and collection of 

· Electricity Duty utlder. the provisions ·of Jharkhand Electricity Duty 
·_· (Amendinent) Act; .2b11. The Secretary-cum~Comrrrissioner of Commercial 

Taxes, assisted by an]Additiona1 Commissioner, three Joint Commissioners of 
Commercial Taxes (JCCT), three Deputy Commissioners of -Commercial 
Taxes (DCCT) and I two Assistant Commissioners of Commercial Taxes 
(ACCT) is responsible for administration of the Act and Rules. The State is 
divided into five Cohnnercial Taxes Divisi.ons8 each under the charge of a 

. I . . . 

JCCT (Admn.) and 28 circles, each under the charge of a DCCT/ACCT ofthe 
cirde .. ·The DCCT/.kCCT assisted by Commercial Taxes Officers, is 
responsible for le\ly ahd coHection of Electricity Duty. 

I 
~-'•'i1'li .• m_·-~··; :·~--- ~---::::JM_:· -
~~JJ~ -~~~~ 

CoHection of Electridity Duty (ED) during the period 2014-15 was~ 175.40 
crore. Our test check of records relating to ED in three Commercial Taxes 
C:i.rcles9

. out of 28 cbmmercial Taxes Cirdes in 2014-15 revealed non/short I . 
levy of duty and surcharge etc. involving.~ 22.86 crore in 15 cases as 
mentioned in 'fabllte J 5.Rn. 

'll'abllie-5.H 

During the course year, the Department accepted short levy of 
Electricity Duty and surcharge etc. amounting to-~ 1.39 crore in one case 
pointed out during 2014-15. 

In this part of the chapter, we present few illustrative cases having financial 
. I .. 

implication of ~ 11.18 crore, which have been discussed in. the succeeding 
paragraphs. 

I -
8 Dhanbad, Hazaribag, Jamshedpur, Ranchi and Santhal Parganas (Dumka). 
9 Hazaribag, Jharia and jTenughat. · · . 

97 

I 
I 
I 
I 

I 
I 

i 

[ 
I 



Audit Report/or the year ended 31March2015 on Revenue Sector 

5.12 Non-observance of provisions of Acts/Rules 

The Bihar Electricity Duty (BED) Act, 1948 and Rules made thereunder, as 
adopted by the Government of Jharkhand, provide for payment of electricity 
duty at the rate of 15 paise per unit for mining purposes and surcharge at the 
rate of 2 paise per unit of electrical energy used or consumed. The rate was 
revised from June 2011, i. e. electricity duty at the rate of 20 paise per unit for 
mining purposes and Section 3A of the BED Act, 1948, which provide for levy 
of surcharge at the rate of 2 paisa per unit of electrical energy used or 
consumed was deleted by Jharkhand Electricity Duty (A mendment) Act, 2011. 
The BED Act, 1948 and Bihar Electricity Duty (BED) Rules 1949 as adopted 
by Jharkhand Government did not provide for a time limit for finalisation of 
assessment. However, Rule 12 (as amended) of the Jharkhand Electricity Duty 
(Amendment) Rules 2012, put into force with effect from 18 June 2012 
provides for the assessment of the assessees within 18 months of filing of the 
Annual Returns. 

We noticed that the Commercial Taxes Department did not observe the 
provisions of the Act/Rules in the case mentioned in the succeeding 
paragraph. 

5.13 Non-levy of penalty for non/short payment of electricity 
duty and surcharge 

Penalty of~ 7.35 crore though leviable under the provision of the BED 
Act for non/short payment of electricity duty and surcharge was not 
levied. 

We noticed from the assessment records between February and December 
2014 in three commercial taxes circles10 that seven assessees paid electricity 
duty and surcharge of~ 8.67 crore for consumed electrical energy of 122.49 
crore units for the period between 2005-06 and 2012-13 against demand of 
~ 12.37 crore. Thus, there was non/short payment of electricity duty and 
surcharge amounting to ~ 3.70 crore for which assessees were liable to pay 
penalty as per provisions of the Section SA (2) of the BED Act, 1948 up to 
five per cent but not less than two and half per cent for each of the first three 
months or part thereof following the due date and up to ten per cent but not 
less than five p er cent for each subsequent month or part thereof The 
assessing authorities (AAs) also did not raise demand for payment of penalty 
resulting in non-levy of penalty of~ 7.35 crore (Appendix-XV). 

As per provision of Section 7 of the BED Act, 1948, any duty or penalty 
imposed under the Act, which remains unpaid shall be recovered as if it were 
an arrear of land revenue. 

After we pointed out the matter, AAs stated between February 2014 and 
January 2015 that the cases would be reviewed. The Assessing Authority, 
Tenughat reviewed the case and issued demand notices amounting to ~ 1.39 
crore in case of one assessee in July 2014. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

10 Hazaribag, Jharia and Tenughat out of 28 circles in the State. 

98 



Chapter - V: Other Tax Receipts 

We reported the matter to the Government in May 2015; thei r reply has not 
been received (October 20 15). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph Nos. 6.10.16.2 of Audit Report 
(Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013, the Government accepted 
our observation and stated that notices have been issued to the assessees for 
further action. 

5.14 Non/short levy of electricit)' duty and surcharge 

E lectricity du ty was levied at the rates applicable for industrial 
purpose instead of mining purpose and surcharge was not levied. 

5.14.1 We test checked the assessment records between February and 
December 2014 in three Commercial Taxes Circles11 and noticed that five 
assessees consumed 29.9 1 crore units of electrical energy for min ing p~oses 
during the period from 2006-07 to 2012-13. It has been judicia lly held1 that 
the process of mining comes to an end only when the ore extracted from the 
mines is washed, screened, dressed and then stacked at the mining site. But the 
AAs levied electricity duty at lesser rate, appl icable for industrial purpose, 
than that app licable for mining purposes which resulted in short levy of 
electricity duty amounting to~ 2.44 crore. 

After we pointed out the matter, AAs stated between February 2014 and 
January 2015 that the cases would be reviewed. Further reply has not been 
received (October 20 15). 

5.14.2 We test checked the assessment records between October and 
November 20 14 in Commercial Taxes Circle, Jharia and noticed that three 
assessees fi led returns showing consumption of electrical energy of 69.17 
crore units during the period between 2006-07 and 2010-11. We further 
noticed that the assessees paid electricity duty of ~ 6. 71 crore for electricity 
consumed but did not pay surcharge as per provision of the Bihar Electricity 
Duty Act, as adopted by the Government of Jharkhand, which provides that 
surcharge at the rate of two paisa per unit of energy consumed or sold shall be 
payable in addition to duty payable. The assessing authority also did not raise 
demand for payment of surcharge resulting in non-levy of surcharge of~ 1.39 
crore. 

After we pointed out the matter, the AA stated in November 20 14 that the 
cases would be reviewed. Further reply has not been received (October 2015). 

We reported the matter to the Government in May 2015; their reply has not 
been received (October 20 15). 

Similar issue was pointed out in Paragraph Nos. 6. 10.12.2 and 6.10.12.3 of 
Audit Report (Revenue Sector) for the year ended 31 March 2013, the 
Government accepted our observation and stated that notices have been issued 
to the assesses for further action. 

11 Hazaribag, Jharia and Tenughat. 
12 Chowgu le and Co. vs Union of India (1981) 47 STC-124 SC. 

99 



: Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

• The main focus of the Department is concentrated on administration of 
: VAT/CST for which the assessments are to be finalised in a time bound 
: ·manner. This indicated lack of commitment towards administration of the 
1 BED Act. 

100 

"·1 1!i 

II J 

11 1 

11 I I 



CHAPTER-VI 

MINING RECEIPTS 





CHAPTER- VI: MINING RECEIPTS 

6.1 Tax administration 

The levy and collection of royalty in the State is governed by the Mines and 
M inera ls (Deve lopment and Regulation) Act, 1957, the Mineral Concession 
Rules, 1960 and the Jharkhand Minor Mineral Concession Rules, 2004. 

At the Government leve l, the Secretary, Mines and Geology Department and 
at the department level, the Director of Mines is responsible for administration 
of the Acts and Rules . The Director of Mines is assisted by an Additional 
Director of Mines (ADM) and Deputy Director of Mines (DDM) at the 
headquarters' level. The State is divided into six circles1

, each under the 
charge of a DDM. The circles are further divided into 24 distri ct mining 
offices2

, each under the charge of a D istrict Mining Officer (DMO)/ Assistant 
Mining Officer (AMO). The DMOs/ AM Os are responsible for levy and 
collection of royalty and other mining dues. They are assisted by Mining 
Inspectors (Mls). DMOs and Mis are authorised to inspect the lease hold areas 
and rev iew production and dispatch of minerals. 

6.2 Results of audit 

Test check during 20 14-15 of the records of l 8 units with revenue co llection 
of { 2,775.32 crore, out of 50 un its re lating to the Mines and Geology 
Department revealed non/sho1t levy of royalty, dead rent, penalty and other 
irregularities invo lving { 407.42 crore in 298 cases as mentioned in the 
Table- 6.2. 

Table - 6.2 

During the course of the year, the Department accepted under-assessments and 
other deficiencies amounting to { 2.20 crore in 68 cases pointed out by us 
during 2014-15. The Department recovered { l 3 lakh in seven cases. 

In thi s chapter a few illustrative cases having recoverable financ ial implication 

of{ 367.20 crore have been discussed. 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

6.3 Non-observance of the provisions of Acts/Rules 

The Mines and Minerals (Development and Regulation) (MMDR) Act, 1957 
and the Minerals Concession (MC) Rules, 1960 provide for payment of royalty 
on the minerals removed and consumed from the leased area at the rates 
prescribed, within the due dates. 

The Mines and Geology Department did not observe the provisions of the 
Acts/Rules with regard to application of correct rate of royalty, scrutiny and 
verification of monthly returns etc. in the cases mentioned in paragraphs 6.4 
to 6. 10 which resulted in non/short levy/realisation of ( 367.20 crore. 

6.4 Short levy of royalty due to application of incorrect rate 

Non-observance of the provisions of the Act/Rules and notifications 
issued by the Ministry of Coal, Government of India with regard to 
application of correct rate of royalty resulted in short levy of royalty 
of~ 338.59 crore. 

6.4.1 We test checked (between October 20 14 and January 201 5) the 
month ly returns of 139 leases of coal in four M ining Offices3 and noticed that 
23 lessees had dispatched 136.66 lakh MT of coal during the period between 
2009- 10 and 2013- 14. On these di spatches royalty of ~ 308.79 crore was 
levied instead of~ 644.94 crore that was to be levied on the basis of basic pit 
head price of Run of Mines (ROM) coal notified by the Coal India Limited 
(CIL) as required under the notifications issued by the Ministry of Coal, 
Government of India and on the basis of sale price of tailings coal. The 
respective DMOs/ AM Os failed to compute royalty on the basis of above 
provisions. This resulted in short levy of royalty amounting to ~ 336. 15 crore 
due to application of incorrect rate as mentioned in the Table - 6.4.1. 

Table - 6.4.1 

SI. \ante of the \amc of the Quantit) Royalty Short Remarks 
\o. office mineral dispatched !£lli!!!!.£ le\·icd 

\ o. of leases Period (In lakh \IT) Ro) all) h~\'il'd .. 
2.04 516.72 

132.25 Royalty was not calculated 
2 384.47 on the basis of basic pit 

2 Dhanbad Coal 4,007.64 head price of ROM coal as 13.87 767.85 18 201 3- 14 3,239.79 notified by the CIL between 
3 1 lazarilli!g Coal 739.34 January 201 2 and May 4.01 2 2013-1 4 548. 14 191.20 201 3. 

Royalty was neither levied 

Ramgarh (;Qal 
59,230.52 

on the basis of price of Steel 
4 2009- 10 to 11 6.74 Grade-I coal notified by the I 32,523.59 

201 3- 14 26,706.93 CIL between December 
2007 and May 20 13 nor on 
Sale rice ofTailin s coal. 

~~e~ we poin ted out t~e cases between October 201 4 and January 20 15 the 
s stated that action would be taken after verification of the m~tter 

Further rep ly has not been received (October 20 J 5). . 

Bokaro, Dhanbad, Hazaribag and Ramgarh. 

102 



Chapter - VJ: Mining Receipts 

6.4.2 We test checked (March 20 15) the monthly returns of l 0 leases of iron 
ore in District Mining Office, Chaibasa and noticed that a lessee had 
dispatched l4.29 lakh MT of iron ore duri ng 20 13- 14, on which royalty of 
~ 42.34 crore was lev ied instead of ~ 44.07 crore leviable on the basis of grade 
wise monthly average A ll India sa le price of iron ore, publi shed by the Indian 
Bureau of Mines (IBM) to be refe1Ted w hen average price for a particular 
grade of mi nera l for the State is not published under the provisions of Rule 
64D (i) of the MC Rules, 1960. The DMO did not enforce provisions of the 
Rules for application of correct rates. This resulted in short levy of royalty of 
~ 1.73 crore. 

After we po inted out the case (March 201 5), the OMO stated that action would 
be taken after verification of the matter. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2015). 

6.4.3 We test checked (March 20 15) the month ly returns of 4 1 leases of 
bauxite in District Mining Offices, Gum la and Lohardaga and noticed that I 0 
lessees had d ispatched I 0.60 lakh MT of bauxite during 20 13-14, on which 
royalty of ~ 11.29 crore was levied instead of~ J 2 crore leviable on the basis 
of London Metal Exchange price, as prescri bed under provisions of second 
schedule of the MMDR Act, 1957 and Ru le 64D (iv) of the MC Rules, l 960. 
The DMOs did not enforce provis ions of the Rules for application of correct 
rates. This resul ted in short levy of royalty of~ 70.56 lakh mentioned in the 
Table - 6.4.3. 

Table - 6.4.3 

Gumla Bauxite 45.99 Roya lty was not calculated 
2 2013_ 14 0.42 45.30 0.69 on the basis of alumina 

----------+----+----->-------+-----1contenl as per mining plan 

2 
L_Qhardaga 

8 
Bauxi te 
2013- 14 

10. 18 
1.153.84 
1,083.97 

on the mineral dispatched 
69.87 to alumina and aluminium 

L 1 L 1· . d t 

I I I 
: I 199!!J I I Total 10 10.60 I 1,129_27 I 70.56 

After we pointed out the cases (March 20 15), the OM Os stated that action 
would be taken after veri fication of the matter. Further reply has not been 
received (October 2015). 

We reported the matter to the Govern ment in June 2015; thei r reply has not 
been received (October 201 5). 

Similar issue fea tured in Paragraph No. 7.7 of Audit Report (Revenue Sector) 
for the year ended 31 March 20 13, where the Government informed that 
demand had been ra ised for~ 32.08 crore, out of which ~ 4.23 crore had been 
recovered. However, the nature of lapses/irregulari ties are still persisting 
which shows ineffecti veness of the internal contro l system of the Department 
to prevent recurring leakage of revenue. 

103 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

6.5 Short levy of royalty due to downgrading of coal 

Non-verification of grades of coal shown in the monthly returns with 
the grades decla red under the provisions of Colliery Control Rules, 
2004 resulted in short levy of royalty of~ 27.60 crore. 

We test checked (between November 2014 and March 20 15) the month ly 
returns ubmitted by 115 collieries with Demand, Collection and Balance 
(DCB) Register in four District Mining Offices4 (DMO) and noticed that in 
2013-14 fou r collieries5 had downgraded the coal of 50.55 lakh MT in their 
monthly returns as declared under the provisions of Rule 4 (2) of the Colliery 
Control Ru les, 2004. The DMOs were negligent not to verify the grades with 
those declared by the collieries and levied the royalty on the grades shown in 
the monthly returns. This resulted in short levy of royalty of~ 27.60 crore as 
mentioned in the Table - 6.5. 

Table - 6.5 
(~in la kh) 

SI. '.\o. '.\a me of the Period Quant i t~ ~ Ro\ a lt\ le\ iable Short ll• \ ied 
office disp:llched Don ngraded grade lfo~ alt~ le\ ied 

'.\o. of leases (In lakh \IT) 

1 
Dhanbad 

2013-14 1.77 
ST-ll(DF) 1,012.78 

374.83 
I W-11 637.95 

2 
Pakur 

2013- 14 48.64 
G-8 8,419.65 

2,365.72 
I G-9. G- 10. G-1 1 & G-12 6,053.93 

3 
Ramgarh 

2013-14 0. 10 
G-3 53.83 

15.08 
1 G-5 38.75 

-

4 
Ranchi 

2013- 14 0.04 
G-4 21.64 

4.28 
1 G-5 17.36 

Total I " I I 5U.55 I I 
9 .:;07 90 

I 
2.759.91 

6.7-'7.99 

After we pointed out the cases between November 2014 and March 2015, the 
DMOs stated that action would be taken after verification. Further reply has 
not been received (October 20 15). 

We reported the matter to the Government in June 2015; their reply has not 
been received (October 2015). 

6.6 Short levy of royalty 

Non-levy of royalty on the mineral removed from lease hold area as 
per the provisions of MMDR Act, 1957 and MC Rules, 1960 resulted 
in short levy of royalty of ~ 38.34 lakh. 

We test checked (February 2015) the lease records of three lessees of major 
minerals in District Mining Office, Jamshedpur and noti ced that between 
201 2-1 3 and 2013-14 a lessee had removed 8.28 lakh MT of copper ore from 
leased area. However, OMO levied royalty of~ 13.23 crore on 7.67 lakh MT 
of processed copper di spatched from the concentrator plant located outside the 
leased area instead of 8.28 lakh MT of copper ore removed from lease hold 
area as provided in Section 9 of the MMDR Act, 1957. In case of copper ore, 
the royalty was leviable on the basis of London Metal Exchange price as 

4 Dhanbad, Pakur, Ramgarh and Ranchi . 
5 Bhowra(S) 3 PIT OCP, Panem Coal Mines, Sirka and Churi. 

104 



; 1:ji 

' ! 
'I 
:: 

Chapter - VI: Mining Receipts .. ,,, ....... ...,,,,..,.,,. . . -,·~r c<· • • - --· ._ ·- - - . • - . - - -- -- - . -• -- .•• 

prescrib~d:µnder second schedule ·of the Act and Jlule 64D of the MC Rules. 
Thus, roya.lty of~ 13[62 crore was· 1eviable on 8.28 lakh MT of copper ore 
resulting in short levy bf royalty of~ 38.34 lakh. 

·After we pointed out Jhe case in February 2015, the Assistant Mining Officer 
stated that matter wohld becexamined. Further reply has not been received 
(October 2015). I . 

The matt~r was rep0~ed to the Government in June 2015; their reply has not 
been received (Octoby 2015). · 

Nol!ll-llevy off dead lreJID.t mn. l!ll.Ol!ll".'ope1rnti.ollllall lease hollders as peir the 
pr~visilmn.s of MMlll!R Ad, ].957 resullted illlll riolil/slblolt"t !levy of dleairll rent · 
of~ 2@.@s falklln.. I 

I We test checked (betyeen~August 2014 and March 2015) the monthly returns 
of 91 lessees with Demand, Collection and Balance (DCB) Register in four 
Mining Offices6 and !noticed that in case of 38·1eases, covering an area of 
1,750.069 hectares, t~e lessees did not extract minerals during 2012-13 and 
2013-14 and were liaple to pay dead rent under the provisions of Section 9A 
of the MMDR Act, [ 957. The DMOs were negligent and did not exercise 
periodical checks of iDCB Register, consequently ·a partial· demand of dead 
rent of~ 2.61 lakh could be raised in six cases only instead of~ 22.66 lakh 
leviable under the ab6ve provisions of the Act. This resulted in non/short levy 

I 

of dead rent of~ 20.05 lakh. 

After we pointed out I the cases (between August 2014 and March 2015), the 
DMOs stated that action would be taken after verification. Further reply has 
not been re.ceived codtober 2015). . 

We reported the mader to the Government in June 2015; their reply has not 
been received (Octobbr 2015). 

I 

N Oln-Kevy of pellllall, foll" extlt"adilmm o:lf miilllleral after expiry o:lf lease as 
piresteiribed 1ll!Jrndlell" ~lllle .JJMMC Rules, 20@4 led to l!ll.mn-!evy @:If JpHenallty of 
. ~ :Ut35 fakh. I 

We test checked (MJrch 2015) the. Renewal Application Register along with 
lease files of 3 3 leasds of minor minerals· in the District Mining Office, Gumla 
and noticed that a le~see, whose lease period was to be expired in July 2008 
had applied for rene~al of lease within the prescribed period. As such, the 
extended validity of tp.is lease extended upto October 2008 as provided in Rule 
23(2)(e) of the Jharkhand Minor Mineral Concession (JMMC) Rules, 2004. It 

I 

was further revealeq from the demand file, Raising and Dispatch (R&D) 
Register arid DCB Register that the lessee had extracted and dispatched 

I 

(between February 2009 and March 2014) 6,510.94 cum of stone boulder 
after expiry of extetided validity (between February 2009 and March 2014), 

I 

6 Gumla, Latehar, LohJ.daga and Ranchi. 
. I . . 

105 

I 
1· 

I 

i 

' I ; 



Audit Report for the year ended 31 March 2015 on Revenue Sector 

thus, attracted the provisions of il legal mining under Rule 54(8). As such, the 
ex-lessee was liable to pay penalty of ~ 21.81 Jakh including royalty on 
dispatched quantity. The DMO was neg ligent not to monitor Renewal 
Application Register along with lease fi le, R&D Register and DCB Register 
and levied royalty of~ 3.46 lakh instead of penalty of~ 2 1.81 lakh which 
resulted in non-levy of penalty of~ 18.35 lakh. 

After we pointed out the matter in March 2015, the Assistant Mining Officer 
stated that action would be taken after verification. Further reply has not been 
received (October 2015). 

We reported the matter to the Government in June 2015; the ir rep ly has not 
been received (October 2015). 

6.9 Short realisation of settlement amount for Balu Ghat.\· 

Auction money along with interest of~ 17.72 lakh could not be realised 
from two settlees of halu ghats (sand pier) under J harkhand Minor 
Mineral Concession (JMMC) Amendment Rules. 

We test checked (February 2015) the records perta ining to settlement of balu 
ghats in District Mining Office, Godda and noticed that two balu ghats were 
settled (June 20 11) in favour of highest bidders at a settlement amou nt of 
~ 28.57 lakh and ~ 25.32 lakh respective ly for the period from June 20 11 to 
March 2014. Further, it was noticed that the settlement holders paid ~ 38.29 
lakh against tota l dues of~ 53.89 lakh. The DMO fai led to raise demand on 
residual amount of~ 15 .60 lakh as required under the provisions of Rule 12 of 
the JMMC Amendment Ru les, 2010. Besides, as per the terms and conditions 
of settlement the settlement holders were also liable to pay interest of~ 2. 12 
lakh at the rate of 24 per cent per annum on the ba lance amount. 

After we pointed out the cases in February 20 15, the Assistant Mining Officer 
(AMO) stated that action would be taken as per the provis ions of the Rules. 
Further rep ly has not been received (October 2015) 

We reported the matter to the Department in June 2015; their reply has not 
been received (October 2015). 

6.10 ~on-levy of penalt~· for non/delayed submission of monthly 
returns 

Non-levy of penalty of ~ 7.01 lakh fo r non/delayed submission of 
monthly returns by the lessees of minor minera l under the provisions 
of JMMC Rules. 2004. 

We test checked (between September 20 14 and March 20 15) the monthly 
returns, R&D Registers and DCB Registers of l 55 lessees of minor mineral in 
four Mining Offices7 and noticed that 28 lessees had not submitted 198 
numbers of monthly returns and submitted 104 monthly returns with delays 
ranging between 12 days and 53 months for the period 2009-10 to 2013- 14. 
The DMOs fai led to levy penalty of~ 7.01 lakh for non/delayed submission of 

7 Chaibasa, Dumka, Pakur and Sahibganj. 

106 



Chapter - VI: Mining Receipts 

returns at the rate of ~ 20 per day per return, limited to~ 2,500 for each return 
under the provisions of Rules 41 (3) and 42(2) of the JMMC Rules, 2004. 

After the cases were pointed out (between September 20 14 and March 2015), 
the District Mining Officers/Assistant Mining Officers stated that action 
would be taken after verification. Further reply has not been received (October 
20 15). 

We reported the matter to the Government in June 20 15; their reply has not 
been received (October 20 15). 

Similar issue featured in Paragraph No. 7.4. 14 of Audit Report (Revenue 
Sector) for the year ended 3 1 March 2012. The Government stated that a 
demand fo r an amount of ~ 2.28 lakh had been raised. However, the nature of 
lapses/irregularities are still persisting which shows ineffectiveness of the 
internal control system of the Department to prevent recurring leakage of 
revenue. 

Ranchi 
The 2~ Nowmbcr 2015 

(S. Ramano) 
Accountant General (Audit) 

Jharkhand 

Countersigned 

New Delhi (Shashi Kant Sharma) 
The 02 DECE ':B~ii 2015 Comptroller and Auditor General of India 

107 



·,.' 

"',: 

'I 

'I 
'I 

!I~ 
II 

,, 

'I 
'I: 
II' 



APPENDICES 





Appendix-I (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.10.3 of the Report) 
Non-detection of unregistered works contractors 

aml' of the contractor 
I 

Period I Soun·c l>calcr ( \\\l'\\llll'nt I \mount 
J 1(atl· (%l I la\ 

I 
l'l·nalt~ 

I 
I otal n·cord )/ ·11 :\ n•cch cd (lh. l 

Ranchi East Lal Babu Singh 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./2008010080 7,05.052.00 12.50 88, 131.50 88,131.50 I, 76,263.00 

2 Jamshedpur A.S. Corporation 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 43.065.00 12.50 5,383.13 5,383.13 10,766.25 

3 Jamshedpur Anand Emcrpriscs 2010- 11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 6,77.679.00 12.50 84,709.88 84,709.88 1.69,419. 75 

4 Jamshedpur Anil Kumar Pandey 2010- 11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 I 0,98,510.00 12.50 1,37,313.75 1,37,3 13.75 2,74,627.50 

5 Jarmhedpur Astik Shanna 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 27,64,882.00 12.50 3,45,610.25 3,45,610.25 6,9 1.220.50 

6 Ranchi East Axis 2010-11 NBCC Ltd./2008010100 7 .34.520.00 12.50 91.815.00 91,815.00 1.83.630.00 

7 Jamshcdpur B.S. Constnrction 2010-11 L&T Ltd. 20300800003 1,10,920.00 12.50 13.865.00 13,865.00 27,730.00 

8 Jamshedpur Binay Singh 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 5,44.813.00 12.50 68.101.63 68,101.63 1,36,203.25 

9 Jamshedpur Chiranjeeb Mukherjee 2010- 11 L&T Ltd. 20300800003 6,64,954.00 12.50 83,119.25 83,1 19.25 1,66,238.50 

10 Ranchi East Culling Engineering 2009-10 NBCC Ltd.12008010084 15,44,325.00 12.50 1.93,040.63 1.93,040.63 3,86.081.25 

II Ranchi East Dinesh Shanna 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 009 1 45.41,955.00 12.50 5.67.744.38 5,67, 744.38 11,35,488.75 

12 Ranchi East Garg Constnrction 2010-11 NBCC Ltd./2008010102 34.15,307.00 12.50 4,26,9 13.38 4.26.913.38 8,53.826.75 

2008-09 NBCC Ltd./2008010069 63,82.970.00 12.50 7.97.871.25 7.97,871.25 15.95,742.50 

13 Ranchi East Gill Constnrction 2009-10 NBCC Ltd. 2008010081 66,97,314.00 12.50 8.37, 164.25 8.37,164.25 16. 74,328.50 

~ I I 2010-11 NBCC Ltd. 2008010095 52.63.905.00 12.50 6.57 .988.13 6.57.988.13 13.15,976.25 

14 Jarmhcdpur Gulabi Rani Choudhury 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 12,33.271.00 12.50 1,54.158.88 l.54, 158.88 3,08,317.75 

15 Ranchi East Hari Om Constnrction 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./2008010078 3,79,663.00 12.50 47.457.88 47,457.88 94,915.75 

16 Ranchi East Hi Tech Engineering Consullanl 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010085 11.22,639.00 12.50 1.40.329.88 1,40.329.88 2,80,659.75 

17 Ranchi East IFFU Brothers 20 10-11 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0097 81.900.00 12.50 10,237.50 10.237.50 20,475.00 

I Ranchi East I Kanpura Constnrction 
2008-09 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0079 3,23.474.00 12.50 40,434.25 40.434.25 80.868.50 

18 
NBCC Ltd.12008010094 5.86,948.25 2009-10 23.47.793.00 12.50 2.93,474. 13 2,93.474.13 

19 Ranchi East Kolkata Engineering Services 2010-11 NBCC Ltd./2008010098 14,82.552.00 12.50 1.85,319.00 1.85,319.00 3.70.638.00 

20 Ranchi East Krishna Kumar 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd.!20080 I 0076 5,42.073.00 12.50 67,759. 13 67.759.13 1.35.518.25 

21 Ranchi East Malito Enterprises 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd. 2008010072 25.78,750.00 12.50 3,22,343.75 3.22,343.75 6,44,687.50 

22 Jamshedpur Md Issa Khan & Sons 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 4.40,526.00 12.50 55,065. 75 55,065.75 1,10,131.50 

23 Jamshedpur Mullitcch Enterprises 20 10-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 27,53,966.00 12.50 3.44.245. 75 3,44,245.75 6.88,491 .50 

24 Ranchi East NB Rout 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0074 11.56,059.00 12.50 1,44,507.38 1,44,507.38 2,89.014.75 
- · :i... 

:g 
~ 
::s 

~ 



AJPlJPlenullnx-I (Refoneirll to JiJrn PauragiraJPll!n No. 2.3.rn.3 olf One ReJPloirt) 
N OllD-dletedionn. olf umregfisteireirll woirlks col!D1i:iradoirs . l_AIDOlllll!DlI: llllD '() ~I ::i.. 

i::: 
~ 

----~~~--

4,33,635.00 ·~ 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010083 12.50 54,204.38 54,204.38 1,08,408.75 -~ 
25 Jamshedpur Om Enterprises 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 10,24, 702.00 12.50 1,28,087.75 1,28,087.75 2,56, 175.50 

c 
;:;. 

-26- Jamshedpur - - Om-Sai Construction -- - - - -· 2010-11 - - - - L&T Ltd. /20300800003 __ - - - 8,28,655.00 12.50 - .1,03,581.88 - J,03,581.88 2,07,163.75 -~·--..., -

27 Jamshedpur Panchdeep Construction Ltd. 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 10,08,585.00 12.50 1,26,073.13 1,26,073.13 2,52, 146.25 ;:.t. 
28 Ranchi South Parmanand Chowdhry 2010-11 NPCC Ltd./20120100538 1,99,22,043.00 12.50 24,90,255.38 24,90,255.38 49,80,510.75 

:,- (I> 

"<! 
29 Ranchi East Perfect Utility Services 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010089 17,43,132.00 12.50 2, 17 ,891.50 2,17,891.50 4,35,783.00 ~ ..., 
30 Jamshedpur Pradeep Engineering Works 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 8,15,614.00 12.50 1,01,951.75 1,01,951.75 2,03,903.50 ~ 
31 Ranchi East Professional Marketing & Research Group 2010-r'l NBCC Ltd./2008010099 78,552.00 12.50 9,819.00 9,819.00 19,638.00 ~ 

2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010093 89,83,912.00 12.50 11,22,989.00 11,22,989.00 22,45,978.00 
~ 

32 I Ranchi East RP Singh 
\.I-.) 

2010-11 NBCC Ltd./2008010103 5,00,409.00 12.50 62,551.13 62,551.13 1,25,102.25 
....... 

33 Jamshedpur R.K. Electrical, 2010-11 L&T.Ltd. /20300800003 1,47,604.00 12.50 18,450.50 18,450.50 36,901.00 ~ 
34 Ranchi East Ramesh Prasad Singh 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010087 20,47,480.00 12.50 2,55,935.00 2,55,935.00 5,11,870.00 

;:; 
;::s.. 

35 Jamshedpur Rams Enterprises 2010"11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 2,68,232.00 12.50 33,529.00 33,529.00 67,058.00 t-J 
c::, - ....... 

81 I 36 Ranchi East Ravi Construction Co. 
2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010090 9,79,190.00 12.50 1,22,398.75 1,22,398.75 2,44,797.50 Vi 

c 
2010-11 NBCC Ltd./2008010105 75,60,656.00 12.50 9,45,082.00 9,45,082.00 18,90,164.00 ::: 

37 Ranchi East Ray Electricals 2010-11 NBCC Ltd./2008010104 7,16,460.00 12.50 89,557.50 89,557.50 1,79,115.00 ~ 
(I> 

38 Jamshedpur S.P. Enterprises 
I -.: 

2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 1,83,110.00 12.50 22,888.75 22,888.75 45,777.50 : ~. 

39 Jamshedpur S.S. Enterprises 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 2,00,000.00 12.50 25,000.00 25,000.00 50,00Q.00 i::: 
(I> 

40 Ranchi South Sanjeev Kumar 2010-11 NPCC Ltd./ 20120100538 50,18,942.00 12.50 6,27,367.75 6,27,367:75 . 12;54, 7:35 .50 ·. ~ 
(') 

41 Jamshedpur Santosh Kumar Singh 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 87,19,625.00 12.50 10,89,953.13 10,89,953.13 21,79,906.25 c 
Jamshedpur 

..., 
42 Satyen Engineering Co. 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 4,96,242.00 12.50 62,030.25 62,030.25 1,24,060.50 

43 Jamshedpur Saurav . 2010-11 L&TLtd. /20300800003 . 5,99,530.00 12.50 . 74,941.25 74,941.25 1,49,882.50 

44 Jamshedpur Shaw builders 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 50, 10,950.00 12.50 6,26,368.75 6,26,368.75 12,52,737:50 

45 Jamshedpur Shivam Construction 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 4,69,076.00 12.50 58,634.50 58,634.50 1,17,269.00 

46 Ranchi East Shivendra Kumar Beghel 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./2008010073 13,97,472.00 12.50 1,74,684.00 I, 74,684.00 3,49,368.00 

47 Jamshedpur Sita Ram Rabi Das 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 20,54,464.00 12.50 2,56,808.00 2,56,808.00 5,13,616.00 

48 Ranchi East Sportina Exim Pvt Ltd 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./2008010088 38,50,488.00 12.50 4,81,311.00 4,81,311.00 9,62,622.00 

.~ 

- - ~ 
--·'·--- _u. ----~--- _,.;.___: _ __1- ___ -- ------~~---=--=-'-= =~~=~~~~~--= --· ---- .. _ "'---~-~~. -~·-~ .. -. -.---

~ =:o:-~-:::::-" .~,,__."?',:....-.; --=:- ="' .: ..... -"!_ -:r.-"""-~ :=-·~· ~ --- -~·- -~ .. ,,~ ~ -.. , •. ,, . .,,._ ,,, o:: .. -;,.,.. • ., .,,._ - ~- ·:"" ... ~-· ___ ..... "". ~_· .•• _ .. ~-:. ~ ·_.:;;:::_.,,- _""'._;,., ~· "' ..... •==--· ~-... ·"'<:::;-:;,"·-::-;:;:-;;;;;---;;-;:;:;;;;;,:::;~. ~~ .. , 
~-.;-:::·-~:.~-:-:--~.::~'"". ..., .•• -:-..... ..... ~ -- ·-· ~"' ·~" •. £---= ~-,,~ - ~--~---.. ~--- ,,- .. ·-~·-" --·-



Appendix-I (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.10.3 of the Report) 
Non-detection of unregistered works contractors 

criod I Source Dealer ('.\sscssment I ,~mount I Rate (''lo) I 
record)/ fl 'Ii rec en cd (Rs. ) 

2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0070 2,68,8 18.00 12.50 

49 I Ranchi East I Super India Engineering I 2009-10 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0082 2,63.633.00 12.50 

2010-11 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0096 2,89, 780.00 12.50 

50 I Jamshedpur Taleshwar Saw 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 56,410.00 12.50 

51 I Jamshedpur TK Ghosh 2010-1 1 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 59,30,503.00 12.50 

2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./2008010077 56,43.453.00 12.50 
52 I Ranchi East Translec System (I) Pvt Ltd 

2009-10 NBCC Ltd./20080 I 0086 1,35,57,858.00 12.50 

53 I Jamshedpur I Tridcv 2010-11 L&T Ltd. /20300800003 4,77,214.00 12.50 

54 I Ranchi East I TRU Build 2008 -09 NBCC Ltd./20080 10075 17,46,5 15.00 12.50 

Tax 
I Pena It ~ 

33,602.25 33,602.25 

32,954. 13 32,954. 13 

36,222.50 36,222.50 

7,05 1.25 7,051.25 

7,41 ,3 12.88 7,4 1,3 12.88 

7,05,431.63 7,05,431.63 

16,94,732.25 16,94, 732.25 

59,651.75 59,651.75 

2, 18,314.38 2, 18,3 14.38 

I 
Total 

67,204.50 

65,908.25 

72,445.00 

14,102.50 

14,82,625.75 

14, I 0,863.25 

33,89,464.50 

1,19,303.50 

4,36,628.75 

::i,., 

:g 
~ 
~ 



Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 

:i.. 
s::: 

~ 
:=ti 

The dealer had ~ 
shown mtcr-Statc Cl 

~ 
sales of { 15.75 'cl> crorc on \\ hich the 

Gajanand assessment was 
.,, 

I Udyog Pvt. 201 1-12/ finalised. however. ::;. 
Adityapur 31,28,29,732.00 15,75,05,204.00 15,53.24.528.00 14 2, 17,45,433.92 4,34,90,867 .84 6,52.36,30 I. 76 as per receipt of ·c· Ill 

Lid./ 31.10.2014 fonns and sales l 20490901 506 made through road 
permit Blue, the 

...., 

dealer had actually Ill ::s 
sold goods for ~ { 3128 crore. t:l... 
As per trading ...._, 
account the dealer ._ 
had accounted for 

~ purchase of { 72.35 

Tayo Rolls 

I 
88.80,36,745.081 72.34.59.000.00 I 16,45.77,745.081 

I 
65.83. 109.80 I 1,3 1,66,2 19.6 11 

I crorc on which the M 
2 I Adityapur I Limited/ 12010-11/ 4 assessment was :s-

28.2.201 3 I ,97,49,329.4 I finalised. however. ..,, 
202109000 I I as per the annual <::::> 

return, the dealer 
._ 

had purchased Vi 

N I I I I I I I I I I I goods valued 31 Cl 
::s 

{ 88.80 crorc. 
:=ti 

The dealer had Ill 
shown SIOCk '<: 

tmnsfcr of { 5.29 
Ill 
::s 

crore for which the ~ dealer had furnished 
8 declarations '" ~ 
form 'F' for { 5.28 (") 

crore and 1he rest ~ I amount of ~ 25.433 

I Adityapur 
Jamna Auto 1201 0-11/ 

I 5,46,34,590.62 1 5.28.59.606.00 I 17,74.984.62 1 
I 

2,21 ,873.08 1 4,43,746.151 
(no1 suppo11ed by F 

3 I Industries Lid.I 18 2 ?O 14 12.5 6,65.619.23 form) was levied 10 

20590905570 . ·- 1ax at the State rate. 
However, scrutiny 
of road permit blue 
revealed that the 
dealer in addition 10 

1he above had sold 
goods valued al 
{ 18.00 lakh which 
were not supponed 
bv declaration m 



4 I Adityapur 

'-' 

5 Dhanbad 

6 I Dhanbad 

Jyoti Cero 
Rubber/ 
20130901025 

Oriental Coke 
Industries 
20261700573 

Anil Traders 
20421 700194 

2010-11 
19.2.2014 

20 10-11 
30.9.2013 

20 10-11 
21.6.2012 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

60.11.086.00 36, 16,342.44 23,94,743.56 4 95.789.74 

7,37,15.584.2 1 6,82.12,320.11 55,03,264.10 4 2,20. 130.56 

71.38,606.00 64,44,347.00 6.94,259.00 I 12.5 86,782.38 

1. 91.5 79 .48 

4.40.261 .13 

I , 73,564. 75 

(Amount in~ 

form •f' rnultmg m 
suppression of sales 
tumo"crof~ 17_75 
lakh. 
The sales turnover 
as returned by 1hc 
dealer and acccpled 
by 1hc assessing 
authonty for sales 
no1 supponed by C 
form '"' { 36.16 

2.87.369.23 I lal.h. ho,.ncr. 
scruun> of blue 
road pcnnn 
rt\Caled 1ha1 the 
ac1ual salci,, 
n1mo"cr 001 
supponcd by -c· 
was t 60.11 lakh 
The purchase 
tumo\er according 
annual return and 
JVAT-40'l was 
t 7.JJ 4.".TOTC. 

ho\l.C\cr. 1hc dealer 
6.60.391.69 I had accoun1cd for 

purchase m the 
t:radmg account to 
~ 6.82 crorc only on 
which the 
assessment "us 
finah3cd 
The total mtcr-Stalc 
"'11e; lhrough road 
pcrmu blue and 
recc1pl of 'C' forms 
worked out to 
t 71.39 lakh. 

2.60,347. 13 lho"e'er. the dealer 
had accounted for 
mtcr-Sune sales of 
t 64 44 lakh on 
"hu:h the 
a5\C3\ITTCIU 

finali<ed 
WllS 

::i:.. 

~ 
~ 
~ 
~· 



7 I Giridih 

.i::. 

Atibir 
Industries Co. 
Ltd/ 
20092300951 

20 10-11 / 
10.2.2014 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.l of the Report) 

88,38,26, I 34.00 67,88.25.505.32 20.50,00,628.68 4 82,00,025. 15 1,64,00,050.29 

(Amount in ~ II ~ 

The dealer had 
dcduc1cd amoun1 of 
{ 16 90 crorc bemg 
iron ore fines 
transferred 10 iron 
ore af\er screening 
bul lhc dealer had 
nol shown any 
traMfcr (rcc:c1p1) ot 
goods m the 
manufaclunng 
account and had 
accounted for 
purchase of iron ore 
to the tune of 
{ 29 48 crorc only 
being goods (raw 
matcnal) purcha>Cd 

2,46,00,075.44 I dunng lhe year 
Further. from the 
annual rcrum 11 was 
oouccd that dunng 
2010-11, the dealer 
had shown purchase 
of { 71 48 cron:. 
bo"'cvcr. the dealer 
has accounted for 
purchase rn its 
manufactunng 
account to the tune 
of t 67.88 crorc 
only. Thus there 
was suppression of 
purc~c turnover 
of { 20.50 crorc 
~ 16.90 crorc + 
t 3.60 crorc) 

~ 
;:;:, 
~ 
5:: 

~ ..., 
S-
(1) 

l ..., 
<I> 
:::s 
~ 
t:l.. 
<..... ..... 

~ 
~ 
"' ~ ..... 
v, 
0 
:::s 
;:;:, 
<I> 

~ 
t:: 
Cl> 

~ 
Cl ..., 



8 Giridih 

VI 

9 Giridih 

Santpuria 
Alloys Pvt. Ltd/ 12010-11/ 
20692300621 27. 1.2014 

Lal Ferro 
Alloys Co. Pvt. 
Ltd/ 
20492305 167 

2010-11 
4.3.2014 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

44.47.96.985.73 35.92.15.141.93 8.55,8 1,843.80 4 34,23.273.75 

1.07.93,223.00 0.00 1,07 ,93,223.00 4 4,3 1, 728.92 

68.46.547.50 1.02.69,82 1.26 

8.63.457.84 12.95. 186.76 

The dcalcr had 
shown consumption 
of Iron Ore as 
74,560.15 MT 
\'alued a1 ~ 35.92 
crorc on which the 
assessment was 
finalised. howc' er. 
from lhc Aud11 
Rcpon and 
Sta1emcnt of 
Accounts for the 
year ended 31 
March 2012 (No1es 
on account· Other 
notes) placed on 
record t1 was seen 
lhai dunng 2010-1 1. 
the ,3Juat1on of 
consumption of raw 
matcnals (iron ore) 
was ~hown for 
74.560.1 SO MT 
valued al ~ 44.4~ 
crorc only Thus. 
the dealer had 
!lupprc!t.scd tumo .... cr 
of ' ~.56 crore 
f' 44 48 crorc -
~ 35.92 crore). 
From the scnmny of 
details of road 
pcnnll pml utilised 
by the dealer 1t was 
seen lha1 lhc dealer 
had sold Rcjcclcd 
Iron Ore for ' 1.08 
cron: but the sale of 
Rejected Iron Ore 
w~ not rcncctcd m 
the manufacturing/ 
tradmR Ale 

::i... 

~ 
~ ;::;· 



Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers (Amount in ~ II :i.. 

t:: 
f} 
::.., 
~ 
0 
::::. account. It was 

'°' 
Venkateshwara 

nouccd that the 
crcdtt side of the ": 

10 IGiridih I Sponge & Iron 2009-10/ 68,08,570.00 0.00 68,08,570.00 4 2, 72,342.80 5,44,685.60 8, 17,028.40 trading account was ~ Co. Pvt. Ltd.I 28.2.20 13 
deficient by ~ 68.09 (ll 

203 72305303 
lakh rcsuhmg in '<:: 

(ll 
suppression of sales t) 

tumo, cr ": 

Dunng 20 I0-11, the 
(ll 
~ 

dealer had sho"'11 ~ mtcr-Statc purchase tl.. of { 2.99 crorc ......, 
(CST purchase ...... 

' 2.86 crorc .. 
~ lmpon { 0. 13 

crorc) m the tradm& ~ account on "'b1ch ~ Tata 
the assessment was 

~ I Jamshedpur I Consultancy 2010-111 7,98.700.00 12.5 99,837.50 1,99.675.00 2.99,512.50 finahscd lfOWC\>Cf, <:::> I I 3,06,51 ,303.00 2,98,52,603.00 
from the JV AT -409 ...... Urban Services Ltd.I 11.12.201 3 
and annual return II 

Vi 
201 81002314 

""as seen that the 0 O\ I I I ~ 
dealer had also 
l"CCCl\.cd goods 

::.;:, 
(ll 

(stock transfer) '<:: 

"alucd at 
(ll 
~ 

~ 7.99 lakh from its ~ branches which was 
not accounted for m ~ 
the trudm account, 

~ The dealer dunng 
20 I 0-11 had shown ": 

receipt of &oods 
through >tock 
transfer to the tune Geetanjali 
of ~ 5.51 crorc. 

I Jamshedpur I Jewelleries 2010-1 1/ 2,04,4 1,841.00 I 2.04,41 8.41 4,08,836.82 6.13.255.23 Hov.e\er. from the 12 7,55,42,830.00 5.51.00,989.00 
annual rt"tum for Urban Retail Pvt. Ltd.I 15.3.2014 
2010-11 and 20371005794 
statement of stock 
recctpt from 
Mumbai 1t " .. 
noticed that the 
dcal<r had actuall 



1 

Tractor India 

I 
I Jarnshcdpur 12010- 11/ 13 Ltd/ 
Urban 20051005704 

12.3.2014 

....i I I I I 12010-11 / 
6.6.20 13 I 

I Sreeleathcrsi I 
I 14 I Jarnshcdpur 

Urban 20601000434 

20 11 -12/ 
I 16.12.2013 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

5.93,97.304.83 1 4.41 ,9 1.650.49 1 1.52.05,654.341 4 I 6.08.226.171 

6.86,03.203.00 I 6.28.65.838.00 I 57.37.365.00 I 12.5 I 7. 17.170.63 1 

I I I I I 

6.86.53.993.00 I 6.15.06.228.00 I 71.47.765.001 14 I I 0.00.687. IO I 

12, 16.452.35 1 

14.34,341.251 

I 

20.01.374.20 I 

(Amount in ~ 

fCCCl\'cd goods 
... alucd at l: 1.55 
crorc 

Dunng 2010-11. the 
dealer hod shown 
m1cr-Statc purchase 
and Mock transfer 
rece1p1 of ' 4 42 
crorc on \\h1ch tM I assessment was 

18,24,678.52 finahsc:d. HO\\C\Cf. 

scrutiny of road 
permit (504G) 
revealed thal the 
dealer had actually 
purchased.I rec en ed 
goods \ 3lucd at 
{ 5.94 cron: 
~er m 
contra\cnuon 10 the 
prov1s1ons of 
Sccuon 2 (xlvi ii ) or I the JVAT Act. 

21,51 ,5 11.88 2005. had included 
VAT and CST m 
the trading account 
resulting m 
suppression of sales I tumo,cr 
The dealer m 
contravcnuon lo the 
pTOVIMOns of 
Sccuoo 2 (~l\'111) of I the JVAT Acl 

30.02,061.30 2005. had included 
VAT and CST m 
the trading account 
rcsulung m 
suppression of sales 
turnover. 

:i.. 

~ 
~ 
~ 



15 

00 

16 

Jamshcdpur 
Urban 

Jamshcdpur 

IVRCL 
Infrastructure 
Projects Lid. 
20581002094 

The Tinplate 
Company of 
India Ltd.I 
20210800004 

2010-11/ 
24.3.2014 

2010-11 / 
05.03.2014 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.1 l.l of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

74.82.06.206.00 71.16,27 ,243.00 3.65,78,963.00 12.5 45,72,370.38 

6,30,44,25,980.00 3,00,89,24,704.00 3.29,55,01.276.00 4 13, 18,20,051 .04 

91,44, 740. 75 

26,36,40, I 02.08 

(Amount in ~ 

1,37. 17.111.1 3 

The gross IWTIO\CT 

excluding El sale 
was dctcnnmcd at 
' 71 16 cror< on 
which the 
assessment wa5 
fmnhscd Hov.eHr, 
from the details of 
JVAT-400 (TDS) 
furnished by the 
dealer. the acru.al 
receipt of payment 
was t 74 82 crorc 
from different 
ngcnc1cs for works 
undertaken dunng 
2010-11 on which 
tax on uo cron: 
was deducted as 
TDS 
On the basis of 
consumpuon of 
mntcnals. 
manufoclUnng 
expenses and gross 
profit "'declared by 
the dealer, the sales 
tumo .. er wnhout tax 
v. orkcd out to 
t 630.44 cror<. 

I ho .... c ... cr. the 
39,54,60, 153.12 company has 

disclosed sales 
turnover (without 
tax) of t J00.89 
crorc only on ~h1ch 
the asscssmcnt was 
finahscd Thus, the 
dealer company has 
suppressed sales 
tumo,cr of 
t 329.SS cron:. 

:i:.. 

~ 
~ 

~ c 
::t 
'o-.... 
So 
Cl) 

l 
~ 
~ 
~ 
w ._ 

~ 
~ 
~ 

"' <;::, ._ 
Vi 
c 
::s 
~ 
Cl) 

~ 
~ 

~ c .... 



17 I Jamshedpur I TRF Limited/ 
20300800003 

12010-111 
19.3.2014 

\O I I I Jamshcdpur I IFB Industries 
18 Ltd/ 12009-10/ 

Urban 28.2.2013 
202610051 75 

Poddar 
19 I Chaibasa I Minerals/ 12010-11/ 

3.10.2013 
20921200369 

I 

I 

I 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.J 1.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

1.26.26.11.000.00 I 5,22.05.65,939.oo I 2.04.21.11 .061.00 I 4 I 8, 16.84.442.441 

2.35.86.471.261 2.26, 71.104.131 9,15.367.131 12.5 I I, 14.420.891 

12,0 1,80.507 .55 1 11,70.09.261.00 I 31.71.246.551 4 I 1.26,849.86 1 

.. 

(Amount in ~ 

On the baslS of 
mformauon 
available on 
assessment records. 
lhe total taxable 
turnover of goods 
\\Orlcd out lO 

' 72627 crorc 

16,33,68,884.881 
I "hcrcas, the dealer 

24.50,53,327.32 had shown 13><ablc 
1umover to the tune 
of ~ 522.06 crorc 
only on which the 
assessment .... 
fin;ih1cd Thu;, 
lhcrc \\BS 

supprc~)1on of 
taxable iumovcr of 
~ 204.21 crorc. 
According to detaJls 
of 504G, the dealer 
had purchased 
goods from outside 

2,28,841 . 781 
I the State for { 2.36 

3 43 262 67 crorc. however. the 
• · · dcalc:r had 

accounted for 
" 2 27 crorc only on 
\\h1ch the 
assessment was 
finalised. 
According to dcuul~ 
of 5048. the dealer 
had sold goods 
outside the State for 

2,53.699. 721 
I~ 12.02 crore. 

3 80 549.59 ho\\C,er, the dealer 
' • had accounted for 

~ 11 .70 crorc tn the 
annual rerum only 
on "h1ch the 
:b~smcnt \\35 

finaltscd 

II 
:i::.. 
:g 
(1) 
::s 
~ 
!::<' 



Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11 .1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers (Amount in~ II :i... 

~ 

fr, 
;:,_, 

According lo deta ils ~ 
<::> 

of 5048. the dealer 

~ had sold goods 
oub1dc the State for 

Metalsa India 

I 8,36,74,931.831 7, 11,30,1 45 .001 1,25,44,786.831 I 5,01,791.471 I 0,03,582.951 
I { 8.37 crore. 

..., 

20 I Chaibasa I Pvt. Ltd.I 12010-11/ 4 15 05 3 74 42 however. the dealer :;. 
3.3.20 14 ' ' · had accounted for ~ 

20081205781 '<:: t 7.11 crorc in the ~ 
annual return only c 
on which the 

.., 
assessment "as 

~ 
:::s 

finalised. ~ According to usage ~ 
of road permit green ...... 
and C forms. the --dealer had actual!) 

~ purchased goods 

SS Agrawal/ 120 11 - 12/ I 19.52.600.001 11 .29,026.001 8,23.574.00 I I I, 15,300.361 2,30,600.721 
I valued at .., 

21 I Ramgarh 14 3,45,901.08 t 19.52 lakh but 
(") 

12059 1903568 5.2.2014 :::s-
accounted for 

"' t 11.29 lakh in the c 
trading account on --._,, 

~ I I I I I I I I I I I I I ""hich the 
llsse5Smcnt "as <::> 

:::s 
finah.>ed. 

~ According to details ~ 
of 5040, the dealer '<: 

~ 
had purchased :::s 

Nanak Ferro 
goods from out.ode ~ the State for ' 11.36 

22 I Ramgarh I Alloys Pvt. 2010-11 / 
11,35,70,063.16 I 0,32,37 ,658.96 1,03,32,404.20 4 4, 13,296.17 8,26,592.34 12,39.888.50 crorc. howc"er, the ~ 

Ltd./ 25.3.20 14 dea ler had ~ 20761905221 accounted for 
t 10.32 erore only 

.., 
on ""h1ch the 
asstSsmcnt 1'3S 

finalised 



C hhina mastika 

23 I Ramgarh 
I Cement & !spat 2010-1 1/ 
Pvt. Ltd./ 27.3.20 14 
204 11903 172 

Jindal Steel & I 2009- 10/ I 
24 I Ramgarh I Power Ltd ./ 4 .3 .2013 a nd 

N I I 2002 1905607 28.6.201 4 

GulfOil 

25 IRamgarh 
I Corporal ion 20 10- 11/ 

Ltd./ 30.1.2014 
20721903244 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.J 1.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

22.05,81.496.82 21,32,67,607.00 73.13,889.82 4 2,92,555.59 

45.84.60.979.00 I 43.20.04.573.00 I 2.64.56.406.00 I 4 I I 0.58,256.24 1 

6,64.45,765.00 5.78,06.181.00 86,39,584.00 12.5 I 0,79,948.00 

5.85,111.19 

21,16,512.481 

2 1,59,896.00 

(A mount in ~ 

According to annual 
return the total 
purchase of "'" matcnal was 
' 22.()6 crore but 
the dealer 

8. 77.666.78 
accounted for 
~ 21 33 crorc 

(' 18 94 crore .,._ 
{ 2.39 crorc) only 
ThU5. there "as 
supprcs1i1on of 
purchase tumo,·er 
on 73 14 l•kh 
The dealer had 
actually received 
good> (raw 
ma1cnal .., and 
capital goods) on 
stock transfer I \alucd ai ' 45.85 

31.74.768.72 crore but accounted 
for rcce1pt of 
t 4120 crorc only 
m the annual return 
Thut;. stoc:l r«c1pt 
on 2.65 crorc "as 
hO...,C\Cf not 
accounted for 
According to dcuuls 
of 504G. the dealer 
hnd purchased 
goods from ou~1dc 
the State for ' 6 64 

32.39,844.00 
crorc. ho\\C\.'cr. the 
dealer had 
accounted for 
{ 5. 78 crorc only on 
which the 
assessment was 
finalised 

II 
::... 
:g 

Cl> 
:::s 

~ 



Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers (Amount in~ I I :i:... 

~ 
::;:, 

Accord ing lO the 
{i 
Cl purchase sta1cment. 

~ the ac1ual purchase 
of raw minenals 

Bhuwania 

I 
18,8 1,99,710.34 1 14,28.00, I 52.26 I 4,53 ,99,558.081 

I 
18, 15,982.321 36,31,964.651 

I was t 18.82 crore 
.... 

26 I Ramgarh I Associates/ 12010- 11 / 4 54 47 946.97 bul 1he dealer ~ 
24.3.20 14 • ' accounlcd for (1) 

20541 903634 '...: t 14.28 crorc in 1he (1) 
tradtng account on l::l 
"'htch 1he .... 
asscssmcn1 "8S 

(1) 
::s 

finahscd ~ According to deta1b ~ 
of 504 B. the dealer w 
had sold 1ran,femd .._ 
goodi outside the 

~ Tractor India 

I 
7.60.87 .972.50 I I , I 0,93.916.84 1 6,49,94,055.66 1 

I 
25,99,762.23 1 51.99,524.451 

I S1a1e for t 7.61 

27 I Ramgarh I Ltd/ 12010-11/ 4 77 99 286 68 crore, h<l\<e•er. 1he ~ 28.3.20 14 • • · dealer had ::-20641 906618 accounted for 

"" { 1. 11 crorc only on c::, 
\loh1ch 1he ....... 

j assessment was '-'> 
!jJ l I l fi nal lSCd Cl 

::s 
According 10 dc<a1ls :::;:, 
of 504G. the dea ler (1) 
had purchased '<: 

goods from oui.1de ~ 
Micro 

I 
13.99.64.932.3 1 I 13,39,04,703.711 60.60.228.60 I 

I 
2,42,409. 14 1 4,84,818.291 

I the S1a1e for t I~ 00 s::: 

I Computer/ 12010-11// 7 27 227.43 crorc. ho"c'cr. the 
(1) 

28 I Ranchi East 
26.3.2014 

4 ' ' dealer had ~ 20560200206 accounted for (") 

f 13.39 crorc only 0 
on which 1hc .... 
assessment wa• 
finalised 
The dealer 
1ncorrcc1ly deducted 

Swastik Metal 

I 
9,95,88,306.87 1 9.03.55,855.99 1 92,32,450.881 

I 
3,69,298.041 7.38,596.07 1 

the amount of 

120 10-11/ I Excise Duly of 
29 I Ranchi East I Pvt. Ltd.I 

15.6.2013 
4 11,07.894.1 1 { 9232 lakh from 

20260200759 purchases made 
result mg m 
suppression of 
1urcha.sc tumoH•r 



_-:;:-;-_('-jj~~"::;:.:e.:::...~: .::..:::·, ... · ~-"'~.:':':.~:'..- :-.~<:.'" - ·----- __ '-:_";" ... _·:'-~ 
r' .. 

..... ~-::::-"'-.::-·7:-::.-:---:-:::-:--C:'":-...... -:_..;:. ~;.~~- -"~-~-":;.~;.:;;.~.;:~~·;::;_~;:~~~:~~~~ -: :l>,"" 
~-~~~::--:-:·~-'.'- -· ·-·· --

_____ . _______ .. ____ --·~·- -··--·--

Appendix-II (Referred to iim Pliragtaph No. 2.3.11.1 ofthe Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

According to details 
of road permit 
green; the dealer 
had made stock 
receipt of electrical 
goods for 

Essar Project (I) 12010_ 111 

I 
14,18,76,044.621 o.ool 14,18,76,044.621 56,75,041.781 1, 13 ,50,083 .571 

I consumption in 
works contract 

30 I Ranchi East I Ltd./ 4 1,70,25,125.35 worth n4.19.cr?re 

20820206683 . 283 ·2014 but. had . not 
accounted in the 
annrial return nor 
reflected. in the 
trading account on 
which the 
assessment was 
finalised. 
The dealer had 
actually---
sold/transferred 
goods outside the 

Bl I 
IBPCL/ 12010-11/ 

I 40,18,19,704.00 I 9,72,59,013.561 30,45,60,690.441 I 1,21,82,427 .621 2,43,64,855.241 

state through road 

31 I Ranchi East 4 3 65 4 7 282 S5 I permit blue to the 
20430200811 31.3.2014 ' ' ' • tune of ~ 40.19 

croi"e but the 
assessment under 
CST Act was 
finalised tor 
~ 9.73 crore only. 
On : the basis of 
irifofmation/ 
documentS 
furnished by the 
dealer, the gross 
tum over of the 

Garg Engineers 12009_ 1 O/ 

I 
21,02,22,559.00 I 20,84, 77,291.151 17,45,267.851 

I 
2,18,158.481 4,36,316.961 

I dealer including 

IAdityapur 
excise duty was 

32 !Ltd! 12.5 6,54,475.44 worked out to 
20210901854 16·6·2012 

~ 21.02 crore but 
the dealer had 
aCC:ounted for gross 
turnover of~ 20.85 
crore only on which 
the assessment was 
finalised. 

-·~ 

' ~I~ · .. ':: .. , 
::s 
~ 

.J 



N 
~ 

33 

34 

Adityapur 

Ranchi West 

AMJ 
Enterprises Pvt. 120 10- 11/ 
Ltd/ 4. 10.20 13 
20850901 502 

Abhij eet 
Projects Ltd./ 
20720306092 

2010- 11/ 
21.3.20 14 

Appendix-ll (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 

10,85,16,7 14.46 9,55.03,534.90 1,30, I 3, 179.56 4 5,20,527. 18 

1,60,84, 16,645.93 38, 16,88,21 1.00 1,22,67,28,434.93 4 4,90,69.137.40 

I 0,41 ,054.36 15,61,58 1.55 

9,81,38.274.79 14,72,07,4 12.19 

According to the 
annual return and 
purchase slatcmcnt 
the actuaJ purchase 
of goods was 
' I 0.85 crore but 
<he dealer had 
accounted for 
~ 9.55 crore m ns 
JVAT-409 on 
which the 
nssessmcnl was 
finalised. 
The dealer had 
availed ex.emption 
on transit sale of 
' 326.77 crorc 
against purchase of 
' 175.70 crore 
(supponed with 
Form E-1) and the 
dealer had earned 
profit of' 151.07 
crorc. Funher. the 
profit on EI sales 
not supported by EI 
forms worked out to 
{ 7.57 crore (Sale: 

' 32.54 crore -
Purchase: ' 24.97 
crorc). Furthermore, 
profit on other 
vatablc goods 
worked out 10 

~ 2.20 crorc (Sale: 
{ 5.38 crorc -
Purchase: ' 3.18 
crorc). Thus. the 
total profit worked 
OU! 10 ' 160.84 
cron: but the dealer 
reflected total profit 
of ' 38. 17 crore 
only m HS trnding 
account resulting in 
suppression of sales 

::i:.. 

~ 
::ti 
~ c 
~ 

'CS'> 
" :i-
(1) 

~ 
~ 
(I) 

::s 
~ 
~ ...., 
.._ 

~ 
M 
::S-
N 
<::::> .._ ...., 
c 
::s 
::ti 
(I) 

~ 
~ 
~ 
(°') 

Cl 
" 



N 
VI 

35 I Ranchi West 

36 I Ranchi West 

Solar Industries 
India Ltd./ 12010-1 1/ 
20050301512 29.3.20 14 

Pepsico India 
Holding Pvt. 
Ltd./ 
20530402128 

2009-10/ 
30. 10.2013 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

29,43,06,889.00 0.00 29,43,06,889.00 I 12.5 3,67,88,36 1.1 3 

48,36,92,045.61 45,87.36.951.70 2.49,55,093.91 4 9,98,203.76 

7,35,76,722.25 

19,96,407.5 1 

1umover of 
~ 122.67 crorc. 
From the quancrly 
returns it was 
noticed that the 
dealer had made 
stock transfer of 
goods within State 
to the tune of 
{ 29.43 crore bu1 
did not incorporate 
it in the trading 
account nor 

11,03,65,083.38 I furnished any 
JVAT-506 for such 
transfer. The 
assessing authorily 
also did 001 discuss 
such transaction or 
exemption granted 
on it in the 
assessment order 
resulting in 
suppression of sales 
turnover. 

The dealer during 
2009-10 had 
u1ilised 3808 
number of JVAT· 
504P for sale of 
goods within the 
state to the tune of 

29 94 611 27 I ~ 48.37 crore 
' ' · (including tax) but 

had accounled for 
{ 45.87 crore 
(including 1ax) only 
in its trading 
account on which 
the assessment was 
finalised. 

:i.. :g 
Cl> ::s 
~ 



Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 

::i.. 
s:: 
~ ...... 
~ 

The dealer dunng ~ 
0 

2009-10 had paid -.., 
entry laX of ~ ' 1.33 crore (@ 4~. 
on purchase/receipt 

-.., 
of goods from ~ 
outside 1he State. (I) 

Spice Mobile 
12009-10/ 

I 
33.21.84. 750.00 I 32.76.21.547.90 I 45.63.202.1 o I 

I 
1,82,528.08 1 3,65,056.171 

I Thus, the total ~ 
37 I Ranchi West I Ltd.I 4 purchase worked s::i 

18.12.2013 5,4 7 ,584.25 out to ' 33.22 crorc -.., 
20770301892 but the dealer 

(I) 
:::; 

accounted for ~ purchase o n 32. 76 s::i.. crore only m its 

""' trading accounl on .._ 
which the 

~ assessment was 
finalised. ;:; 
Scruuny of details ~ 
of road permn green 

"' revealed that the C) 

dealer had actually .._ 

~ I I 
I Ranchi West 

purchased goods Vi 

I Saraswati valued at 0 
:::; 

38 Enterprises/ 
2010-11 / 59,2 1,820.18 17,37,292.49 41,84,527.69 4 1,67.381.1 1 3,34,762.22 5,02, 143.32 ' 59.22 lakh from 
3.6.20 13 outside the State but ::;:, 

20140302431 (I) 
accounted for "<: 

' 17.38 lakh only in 
(I) 
:::; 

the trading account ::: 
on which the (I) 

assessment was ~ 
finalised. (") 

Cl -.., 



Jyoti 
12010-11/ 39 I Ranchi West I Laboratories/ 
2.6.2013 

2042040 1073 

!j I I I I I 
Gondwana 

40 IR h' S h I Ceramic Works 
anc 1 out Pvt. Ltd./ 

2010-11/ 
20.9.2013 

20500101590 

Kent RO 
12010-11/ 41 I Ranchi South I System Ltd./ 
7.3.2014 

205801065 18 

I 

I 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

:Ziitttii.12 

8,53,37,696. 18 1 2, I 0,64,498.09 1 6,42, 73, 198.091 12.5 
I 80,34, 149.76 1 

I I I I I 

85,77,527.00 60,26,258. 7 5 25,5 1.268.25 4 1,02 ,050.73 

6.94.22. 128.00 I 6.73. 13.527.00 I 21.08.601.00 I 12.5 
I 2,63.575.131 

{Amount in~ 
I A Lhi.i 

The dC<Jlcr m ns 
trading account has 
shown receipt of 
goods from outside 
the State. taxable at 
the ra1c of 12.5°0. to 

' 2.11 crorc on 
which the 

1.60,68,299.521 

I assessment was 
finalised. llov.cver 

2.41,02,449.28 our. scruuny of 
dcuuls of road 
pennll green 
rc\ealcd that the 
dealer had ac1ually 
TCCtl\cd goods 
taxable 31 the: rale of 
12.5 ~r ant 
(Dclergeni CIC ) 10 

the rune of ~ 8.53 
crore. 
Scrutiny of detatls 

I I of C fonns 
rcce1\ ed. usage of 
road penmt blue 
fC\-Calcd that the 
dealer had actually 

2,04, I 01.46 3,06, 152.19 sold goods outside 
the State to the tune 
on 85. 78 lakh but 
had accounted for 
~ 60.26 lakh only 
on which the 
assessment was 
finahscd 
Scrutiny of details 
of road pcnmt green 
revealed that the 

5,27.150.251 

I dealer had actually 
purchased goods 

7,90.725.38 valued 31 

' 6 94 crore from 
outside the State but 
accounted for 
' 6. 73 crore only m 

II ::i.. the tradln~ account I :g 
(1) 
::s 
~ 



Appendix-11 (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3. t 1.1 of the Report) 
~ r . , . . . ~ 

::i:.. 
s:: 
~ 
:::;:, 

on 'l'htch the ~ 
c 

assess men I .... 
~ finalised 

Taking the OB. ..., 
purchase of s.. mntcrfols: and 

~ closing balance of "..: 
materials, the actual ~ 
consump11on.:salc of ~ 
matcnals worked 

~ 

IR h"S h IGTL Ltd./ 12010-11/ I 1,83,37,863.461 1.71.65.87 1.60 I 11 ,71,991.861 I 1,46,498.981 2.92.997.971 lout 
to ::s 

42 anc 1 out 20190 106226 24. 1.2014 
12.5 4.39,496.95 { 183 cror< ~ 

(without profit) t:I.. 
"hcrcas the dealer <..., 
had shown sale of ..._ 
matcnals for 

~ { 1.72 crorc on 
which the ~ 
assessment was :::s-
finali sed. N 
Takmg the OB. c::. 
pur<hasc of 

..._ ...,, 
~ I I I I matcnals and c 

closing balance of ::s 
ma1cnals. the 1ctual :::c 

Genus Power consump110111salc of ~ 

IR h. S th 
1
1nfrastructure 2010- 11/ matmals worked "<: 

43 16,26, 76,076.92 15,27,45.855.92 99,30,22 1.00 12.5 12,41 ,277 .63 24.82,555.25 37.23.832.88 out tot 16 27 crorc 
~ 

anc I OU Ltd./ ::s 
14.3.2014 whereas the dealer s:: 

204 10106397 bad shown sale of 
~ 

materials for ~ 
' I 5.27 crorc on n 
"'h1ch the Ci 
asscssmen1 was 

..., 
finali sed 
As per annual rcrum 
the dealer had 

Miki Wire purchased goods 

IR h. S h I Works Pvt. 201 0-11/ valued at { 100.01 
44 anc 1 out Ltd./ 1,00,00,60, I 50.25 87,8 1, 79,520.53 I 2, 18.80,629. 72 4 48,75,225.19 97.50,450.38 1,46,25,675.57 crorc v.-hercas the 

27.2.201 2 dealer had •hown 
20810100401 purchase oft 87.82 

crorc only m the 
uadma accounl 



Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 

As per annual return 
the dealer had 
actually purchased 
goods valued at 

79, 14,93,042.28 1 70,80,24,726.8 11 8,34,68,315.471 I 4 1,73,4 15.771 83 ,46,83 1.551 

~ 79.15 crore 
20 11 - 12/ 

5 I 25 20 247 32 1 whereas the dealer 
30.4.2014 ' , ' · had shown purchase 

of ~ 70.80 crore 
only m Lhe trading 
account on which 
the assessment was 
finalised. 
According to the 
details of road 
pennit pink, the 
actual sales 
turnover of 
branches excluding 

SKM Ranchi '-"Orked out 

45 I Ranchi South I Enterprises/ 
2011-12/ 

66,67. 77 ,589. 74 58, 13,58,848.80 8,54, 18,740.94 14 1,19,58,623.73 2,39, 17,247.46 3.58,75,871.19 to ~ 66.68 crore. 
4. 10.2014 however the dealer 

20280 100256 had shown sales 

t5 I I I 
1umover (branches) 
of ~ 58.14 crore 
only m the tradmg 
account on which 
the assessment was 
finalised. 
There was • 
d1fference of 
~ 112.65 crore 
between the debit 

Indian Oil and credit side of 

I Ranchi South 
I Corporation 20 10- 11/ !he trading account 

46 
27.3.2014 

43,30,39,07,506.41 42, 17, 73,85,965.24 l , 12.65,21 ,541.17 4 4,50,60,861.65 9,0 1,21,723.29 13,5 1,82,584.94 on which the 
Ltd./ assessment was 
20960100755 finalised. Thus. 

either sales turnover 
or closing stock was 
suppressed by 
~ 112.65 crore. 

Usha Martin The dealer had not 

I Ltd. (WRP 20 11- 12/ accounted for the 
47 I Ranchi South 

22.10.2014 
57 ,34.50,946.66 43,09,61,581.00 14.24,89,365.66 5 71 ,24,468.28 1,42.48,936.57 2, 13,73,404.85 CST paid for~ 3.97 

Division)/ crore. Funher, from J 

20650100392 the road pennit II~ 
"5 
n> ::s 
~ 



w 
0 

48 I Bokaro 
SAIL, Bokaro 
Steel Plant/ 
2058 14023 16 

2011-12/ 
30.3.20 15 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11 .1 of the Report) 

77,73,60,66, 129.00 75,69,66, 12,687.00 2,03,94,53,442.00 2 4,07.89,068.84 8,15,78, 137.68 

(Amount in~ 

green it was seen 
that the dealer had 
imported goods 
valued at f 52.36 
crorc but the dealer 
had accounted ror 
{ 43.10 crore in lhe 
trading account. 
Furthermore, the 
dealer had 
purchased goods 
within the Smtc on 
lhc strength of road 
pcnnit green 
(prcscnbed for 
purchase from 
outside lhe State) 
which was not 
accounted for in the 
purchases (within 
State) as shown in 
the trading account 
on which the 
assessment was 
finahscd. 
The dealer had 
returned 1ntcr~St11te 

sales on 
concessional rate 
for { 7569.66 crore 
(excluding tax) on 
which the 
assessment was 
finalised and ta,\; 
was levied 

12,23,67 ,206.52 I accordingly. 
However. we 
noticed that the 
dealer had actually 
furnished C forms 
valued at { 7.773.61 
crorc (excluding 
tax). Thus. there 
was suppression of 
sales rumovc:r 
{ 203.95 crorc. 

::i... 
I:: 

~ 
::ti 
~ c 

~ .,, 
~ 
(1) 

l .,, 
~ 
~ 
s::i_ ...., .._ 

~ 
g_ 
1-v 
<:::::> .._ 
v, 
c 
:::s 
::ti 
(1) 

~ 
I:: 
(1) 

~ c .,, 



SAIL, Branch 
120 10-11 / 49 I Bokaro I Sales Office/ 31.3.20 14 

20671402315 

W I I I I I 

Prem 
12010-11/ 50 I Bokaro I lndus1rics/ 17.8.2013 

2025 1401 382 

51 I Bokaro 
Hindustan Auto 1201 O- I l/ 

I Agency/ 
20741402810 3·6·201 3 

I 

I 

I 

I 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

4.28.89,58,908.751 4.07,59,31,746. 12 1 21.30.27.162.63 1 4 
I 

85.21.086.51 I 

I I I I I 

2,74,82,125.041 2.56.57. 126.80 I 18,24,998.24 1 12.5 
I 

2,28, 124. 781 

1.71,23, 74,460.43 1 1,59,89.64.227.821 11 ,34, I 0,232.61 1 12.5 
I 

1,41. 76,279.081 

The dealer company 
dunng 2010-11 had 
shown stock receipt 
of goods from 
outside the State to 
the tune on 697.74 
crorc. of which, 
~ 407.59 crorc 

1,70,42, l 73.0 I I 
I related to us 3 umu. 

whereas, but from 
2,55,63,259.52 the requismon of 

fonn F n "'11S 

noucied that the 
dealer had actually 
rccc1\'cd goods 
wonh ~ 428.90 
cron: from the 
above 3 unns on 
which the 
assessment "as 
finalised 
The dealer dunng 

I 12010-11 had shown 
pun:hasc from 
outside the Stale to 
~ 2.57 crorc on 
""h1ch the 
assessment was 
finalised lfo\l.Cvt'r, 

4,56,249.561 

I our scrutiny of 
rcqu1S1uon of C 

6.84,374.34 forms and 
purchascs made 
through road permit 
green (for "h1ch no 
c was 
reqws111oncd) 
revealed that the 
dealer had actuall) 
recc1~cd goods to 
the tune of { 2.75 
cron: 

2,83,52,558. 151 
I Scrutiny of green 

4 25 28 837 23 road pcmut uuhscd 
' • ' · by the dealer, 

rcou1s111onlusaJ1:c orl I I ::i:.. 

~ 
~ ::s 
~ 
>:<· 



w 
N 

52 I Bokaro 

53 I Bokaro 

Chas Metal 
Centre/ 
20501405222 

MECON Ltd/ 
2061 1402639 

20 10-11/ 
1.3 .20 14 

2010-1 1/ 
28.3.201 4 

Appendix-II (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.1 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale turnovers 

21 ,11,259.00 9,03,482.05 12,07 '776.95 4 48,3 11 .08 

20,04,56,395.00 17,75, 11,630.00 2,29,44,765.00 4 9, 17,790.60 

96,622. 16 1,44,933.23 

18,35,581.20 27,53,37 1.80 

:i... 
~ 

~ 
::ti 

c forms rt:\. Hied ~ 
c 

that the dealer had ~ 
actually purchased '-o> goods from outside 
the State wonh 

.., 
{ 171 24 crorc but ~ 
accounted for 

(I) 

'-.:: 

' I S9 90 crorc m (I) 
the tradmg account c 
on which the 

.., 
(I) 

assessment ,. .. ::s 
finahscd ~ 
The dealer WU c.. 
assessed 10 tumO\ er ...., 
of ' 9 03 lakh --which ,.ere not 

~ supponcd by c 
fonns. however, our Ci scrutiny of road ::::.-
penmt blue "-' revealed that the 0 
dealer had actually 

._ 
sold goods v.onh 

v, 

' 21 11 lakh for c 
::s 

v.h1ch no C forms 
::ti v.cn: rtt:Cl\'cd ('I) 

Scrutmy of cg 
qwincrly returns ~ re' ca led that the iii dealer company had 
octwilly purchased ~ 
goods wonh (') 

' 20.0S crorc from Cl 
outside the Swtc but I • 1 .., 
accounted for 

' 17 75 crorc on 
which the 
BSSbS:mcnt was 
finalised. 



Ahluwalia 
Ad . I Contracts India 2010-11/ 

1tyapur Ltd} 29.3.2014 
20660905523 

ASL Industries P. 
2 I Adityapur I Ltd/ 12010- 11 

6. 1.2014 
20910900887 

~ I I I I I 

3 I . I AZTEC Engineers/ 
Adttyapur 20760900824 

I 2010-111 
22. 10.2013 

I 

I 

I 

Appendix-Ill (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.2 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale detected by cross-verification 

42.26. 70.208.00 39.00. 77 ,040.00 3.25,93. 168.00 12.5 40, 74.146.00 

47.83.43.368.921 47.41.26.225 .66 1 42.1 7.1 43.261 12.5 I 5.27. 142.91 
I 

I I I I I 

5.38.34,506.33 I 5.19,6 1.542.40 I 18.72.963.93 I 12.5 I 2.34. 120.49 I 

(Amount in ~ ) 

The dealer had shown gross 
turnover of t 39.01 crore 
on which the assessment 
was finalised. however, our 
cross verificauon of records 

8 1,48,292.00 1.22,22.438.00 wlth D1rcctor, Atrpon 
Aulhonty of India. Ranchi 
re"calcd that the dealer. 
dunng 2010-11. had 
actually rccc1\cd payment 
of~ 42.27 crore 
The dealer had shown mtra-
State sales of' 53 23 crore, 
of "'htch salc!t 10 M s Tata 
Mmors. Jamshcdpur was 

I 0.54.285.821 
I shown as l 47.41 crore 

I 4., Hov.c\cr. our cross 
15.8 ' - 8. 72 venficauon of records w11h 

M_ s Tata Motors revealed 
that the dealer had actually 
sold goods 10 :'-1/s Tata 

I I Moion. valued nc ~ 47.83 
crorc. 

The dealer had sho"·n mtra-
S1ate sales on 6.19 crorc. 
of v. h1ch. sales to Ms Tata 
Motors. Jamshcdpur V.'35 

4,68,240.98 I 
sbown as { S.20 crore. 

7 02 36 1 47 I However. our cross 
• • · vcnficauon of records with 

Ms Tata Motors revealed 
lhat the dealer had actually 
sold goods to M s Tola 
Moton \alucd at { 5.38 
erore 

::i:... 

~ 
~ 
~ 



2009- 10/ I 17.1.2014 

I 
4 I CCL, Kuju Areal 

I Ramgarh 2021905510 

I 
2010-11 / I 14.1.2014 

-' I I I I 
VJ 
~ 

I I 
Singhson Arcon I 2010-11/ 5 Dcoghar Pvt. Ltd/ 

29.03.2014 I 
20732600523 

Appendix-III (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.2 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale detected by cross-verification 

21,94,49,000.00 I 19,50,99,859.oo I 2,43.49.141.00 I 4 I 9,73,965.64 I 

31,64,47,ooo.oo I o.oo I 31,64,47,ooo.oo I 4 I 1,26,57,880.00 I 

50,19,480.00 I 5,oo.ooo.oo I 45, 19,480.00 I 12.5 I 5,64,935.oo I 

19,47,931.28 I 

2,53, 15.760.00 I 

11.29,870.00 I 

29 ,2 1,896. 92 

3,79,73,640.00 

16,94,805.00 

Cross vcnfoca11on of the 
records of another dealer 
(Mis CCL Argada Area) 
revealed that the dealer had 
shown receipt of goods 
from Kuju Arca 10 the tune 
of { 21.94 crorc but the 
dealer had shown goods 
transfcn<d to Argada Arca 
valued at ' 19.51 crorc 
onlv. 

Cross vcnficauon of the 
records of another dealer 
(Mis CCL Argada Arca) 
revealed thlll the dealer had 
sho"n receipt of goods 
from Kuju Area to the tune 
of ' 31.64 crorc but the 
dealer had not shown any 
goods transfer=! to Argada 
Area . 

The OTO of the contractor 
dealer was dctcnmned at 
' 5.00 lakh on "h1ch the 
assessments was finalised. 
hov.c\cr, our cross 
vcntication of data rc"ealcd 
that the dealer had rt'Cet\.cd 
payment on 50.19 lakh for 
the year 2010-11 from Mis 
Hmdus111n Steel Works 
Construcuon Limited 
registered m South 
Commercial Taxc) Cn'Clc. 
Ranchi . 

~ 
I:: 

~ 
~ 

~ 
0 
~ 
'c> ..., 
::;.. 
~ 

l 
§ 
~ 
t:l.. 
(.._, 
...... 

~ 
~ 
:::s--

"' ~ -v, 
0 
::s 
~ 
~ 

~ 
::s 
~ 
~ 
(") 

s ..., 



Project Officer 
120 10- 11 / 6 I Tcnughat I Kathara Washcry/ 

20.0 1.2014 
20602205 100 

t;: I I 
7 

I 
Tcnughat 

1 

Arti Construction/ 
20732200592 

12010-111 
15.03. 14 

The Project Officer 1 20 1 O- I l/ 
8 I Tenughat I Swang Washcry/ 20 OI 14 

20812205056 . . 

I 

I 

I 

Appendix-Ill (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.2 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale detected by cross-verification 

1.56.40.200.00 I 0.00 I 1.56.40.200.00 I 4 
I 6.25.608.00 I 

1.17.67.000.00 I o.oo I 1.1 7 .67 .000.00 I 12.5 I 14.70.875.00 I 

12.76.61.949.00 I 60.96.666.90 I 12. 15,65,282. I 0 I 4 I 48.62.611.281 

(Amount in ~ ) 

The dealer company had 
shown receipt of goods 
from ilS branches wuhm 
State as Nil on which lhc 
assessment was finalised. 

12.51.216.00 I 
However. our cross I vcrificauon of records of 

18, 76,824.00 Mis CCL. Dhon Arca (TIN 
20312205364) reg1>tcred m 
the same commerc1nl taxes 
circle re\ ealcd that the later 
has shown stock transfer of 
goods ~ 1.56 crorc to 
Kathara Washcry on the 
str<n~ of JVAT 506 

Our cross \enficauon of 
data collected from the 0 o 
the EE. RDS. Bokaro 
rc\caled that the dealer had 

29 .41. 750.00 I I rCCCl\'ed pa>mcnt on I 18 
44, 12,625.00 crorc for the year 2010-11 

from EE. RDS. Bokaro, 
howe\cr. the same v.as not 
accounted for In hlS 
accounts on which the 
assessment was finalised 

Cross-verification of 
records of the dealer wnh 
another dealer registered m 
the same circle revealed 

97.25,222.571 

I that though the dealer had 
had ISSUed JVAT-506 to 

1.45,87.833.85 CCL Dhon Area (Tl'1 
20312205364) for receipt of 
goods valued at ~ 12.77 
crorc but shown receipt 
from branches for t 60. 97 
lakh only on which the 
assessment was finalised 

II 
:i:.. 

~ 
(I) 
:::s 
t:),. 
~· 



Appendix-III (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.2 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale detected by cross-verification (Amount in ~ ) II~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
Cl 

The GTO of the contraclor ::::. 
dealer w35 dctenmncd at ~ 
~ 1.00 lakh on which the .., 
assessments was finahscd. ::;. 

Jain lnfraproject 

I 
6,70.05.808.00 I 1.00.000.00 I 6.69.05.808.00 I 

I 
83.63.226.00 I 1.67 .26.452.00 I 

I however, our cross (1) 

9 I Tcnughal I Ltd./ 12010-11/ 12.5 2 50 89 678 OO verification of dolo revcoled l 22 .03. 14 ' ' ' · that the dealer had received 
208 12205347 paymenl on 6.70 crore for .., 

the year 2010-11 from Mis (1) 

NBCC registered m Ranchi ::s 
Eas1 Commercial Taxes ~ 
Circle, Rancho. !::),. 
Our cross-\'crific1uon of w 
daoa obtained from the 

._ 
Mmmg Depanmenl, ~ Chaibasa revealed that the 

10 I . I SAIL, Kiriburu/ I 2010- 11 1 I 2,05,76,36,181.03 I 1,89,70,26,914.04 I 16,06,09,266.99 I 4 I 64.24,370.68 I 1.28,48. 741.36 I I dealer had actually M 
Chaobasa 2050 1200794 24.0 1.2014 1,92, 73, 112.04 despau:hed iron ore of ::s--

36.61 lakh MT bu1 had "' accounoed for 3375 lakh ~ ._ 
MT only on ,.hoch the v, 

~ I assessment was fiMh.scd Cl 
Our cross-vcnftcauon of ::s 
data obuuned from the ~ 
Mmmg Depanmen1. (1) 

1.26.84,93,890.21 I 91 ,90,40,853.01 I 34,94,53 ,037.20 I I 1,39,78.1 2 1.49 I 2,79,56,242.98 I 
Cha1basa rcHalcd that the ~ 

I . I Usha Martin Ltd/ I 2010-111 I I dealer had aclually ::s 
11 Chaobasa 20481205 166 03.02.2014 

4 4, 19,34,364.46 despa1ched iron ore of !::: 
(1) 

15.27 lakh MT bu1 had 
~ accoun1ed for 11.06 lakh 

MT only on which the !") 

c assessment was finalised. .., 



Tarpcdo 

12 I Rarngarh I Construction Pvt. 
Ltdl 
20831900516 

13 I Rarngarh I Abhishek Shekhar/ 
20301906292 

~ I I I I 

14 I Rarngarh I Seela Prasad/ 
20401906308 

2010-1 1/ 
5.2. 14 

2009- 10/ 
9.3.2011 

I 2009- 10/ 
6.2.20 11 I 

Appendix-Ill (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.2 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale detected by cross-verification 

2,28,36,450.00 1,55.04.511 .00 73,31,939.00 12.5 9, 16,492.38 

1,29.35,650.00 2.33, 785.00 1.27.01.865.00 4 5.08.074.60 

39,91,650.00 I 2. 73.260.00 I 37,18.390.00 I 4 I 1,48.735.60 I 

(Amount in ~ ) 

Our cross-vcnfication of 
data collected from other 
departments revealed that 
the dealer had actually 
received payments of 
' 1.99 crorc from RWD 

18.32.984.75 27,49,477.13 Bokaro and ! 29.57 lalr.h 
from Mis lhndustan Steel 
Works Construction Ltd. 
Ranchi dunng 20 10-11 but 
had returned GTO o n 1.55 
crorc only on which the 
assessment ".is finalised 
Our cross-\.cnticauon of 
records of a dealer 
registered m the same circle 
revealed tha1 the dealer had 
received payment for 

10,16.149.20 15,24,223.80 supply of goods for t 1.29 
crorc from M s TA TA Steel 
Ltd Ramgarh dunng 2009-
I 0 but 1hc assessment was 
finalised on GTO of ~ 2.34 
lakh only. 
Our cross-vcnficauoa of 
records of a dealer 
registered in the same circle 
revealed that the dealer had 

2.97,47 1.20 I 
received payment for 

4 46 206.80 I supply of goods for~ 39.92 
, , lakh from 

Ms TATA Steel Ltd 
Rarngarh dunng 2009-10 
but the assc.ssmcnl "as 
finah;cd on GTO o n 2.73 
lakh onlv. 

:i.. 
:g 
Ill 
::::s 
t:)._ 
!:(• 



Appendix-HI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.11.2 of the Report) 
Suppression of purchase/sale detected by cross-verification (Amount in ~ ) II ::i... 

~ 
::::0 
~ c 

The dealer had shown sale ~ 
within the State to the tune ~ 
of t 25.96 cror<. of which, .... 
sale 10 Mis TISCO. WBC S-Depo1 was shown as t 3.34 Cl> 

I Ranchi 4.95.93.150.oo 1 3,34.21, I 78.00 1 1,61,71,972.00 1 I 6,46,878.88 1 12.93.757.76 1 

crore only Howc\oer. our '<: I BEML Ltd./ I 2009-10/ I 19 40 636 64 I cross vcnficahon of records Cl> 
15 4 ~ 

West 20870302322 21.02.2013 • • · wuh TISCO. WBC Depoe .... 
revealed 1ha1 1hc purchasing Cl> 
dealer hod deducted WCT :::s 
of t 9.92 lllkh (@, 2%), ~ 
thus, lhc 10181 supply or ~ 
goods worked OUI 10 t 4.96 .... 
cron: (t l .14 crorc x 50) 

.._ 
The dealer company dunng ~ 2010-11 had &hown Slnck 
receipt of goods from ~ 
Mis SAIL. Bokaro S1ccl :::s-
Plan I (Tl"·206714023 I 5) "" 10 lhc tune of ~ 543.71 <:;:) .._ 

2010-1 1/ crorc on which lhc ...,, 
~ I I I Bokaro 

I SAIL, Branch 131.3.2014 
asscss~nt was ftnabscd c 
H OWC\Cr, WC crOSS•\Crified :::s 

16 Sales Office/ and 5,98,86,03,052.00 5,43, 70,91,802.65 55, I 5, 11 ,249.35 4 5,69,77,183.95 11,39,54,367.89 17,09,31,551.84 the figures with the records ::::0 
20671402315 14.11.2014 of Mis SAIL, Bokaro S1ccl Cl> 

..,; 
(revised} Plant and no11ccd that the (1) 

1TanSfcrcc dealer had :::s 
actually transferred goods ~ 
worth 

~ { 598.86 crorc and had 
issued JVAT·507 for C\CO 

(") 

0 amount .... 
Accordma 10 lhc de181ls of 
lhc TDS ond payments 
received from Mis NPCC, 

Dipanshu Promoter registered in Ranchi South 

17 I Ranchi I and Builder Pvt. 2010-1 1/ Circle, 1hc dealer had 

21,43,97,03 7 .00 17,93,73,665.00 3,50,23,372.00 12.5 43, 77,92 1.50 87,55,843.00 1,31,33,764.50 received payment of 
West Ltd./ 11.11.2013 t 21.44 crorc bu1 lhc 

20 100300369 dealer hod shown rccc1p1 of 
t 17 94 crorc only on 
which the assessment was 
finalised 



, 

Appendix-IV (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.12 of the Report) 

SAJL Gua Iron ore 
2010 -11 / 

Chaibasa I mines/ 
19.12.2013 

lron ore 2, 11,01,46,469.26 2,28,30,38,8 I 9 .00 I 7,28,92,349.74 
20661200803 

Mihijam Vanaspati 
2011 -12/ 

2 I Deoghar I Ltd.I Vanaspati 86,06,86,080.29 86,81,64,82 1.00 74,78,740.7 1 
20482601582 

18.07.201 3 

I Jamshedpur I Exide Industries Ltd.I I 
2007-08/ 

I I 4 1,94,88,270.33 I 64,33.23,513.16 I 22,38,35.242.83 I 3 31.03.2010 
Battery 

Urban 20011005329 

I L & T Finance Ltd.I I 
2011 -12/ 

I 
Hire 

4 I Jamshedpur 20170805360 28.12.2013 
4,68, 11.551 .00 4,82,86,368.00 14,74,81 7.00 

purchase 

Rohit Surfactants Pvt. 
2010 -11 / 

Detergent 
5 Jamshedpur Ltd.I Powder & 99,02,72,428.00 1,08,55,40,611.86 9,52,68, 183.86 

20390802233 
3 1.12.2013 Cakes 

~ I I Jamshedpur 
Shapoor Ji Pallon Ji & 

2010-11 / Works 
6 Co.I 47,77.95,224.41 60.11,84,944.41 12,33,89, 720.00 

Urban 15.03.20 14 Contract 
2053 100685 

Jharkhand State 

I 

I Generation 

7 
I Ranchi [ Electricity Board/ 

2010- 11 / and 
41.26,51,000.00 46,2 1,75,810.00 

31.03.2014 distribution 4,95,24,810.00 
South 

20330 I 05162 of Electricity 

1 

K.E.C. International 

I I I 
37.22,01.703.00 I 42,65,58,567.261 5,43,56,864.261 

I Ranchi 2010-11 / Works 
8 Ltd/ 

24.02.14 South 
20870 105908 

contract 

4% 

5% 

12.50% I 

5.00° 0 

12.50% 

12.50% 

12.50% 

4,12.5% 
I 

The AA de1cnmned GTO of 

69, 15,693.99 
~ 211.0leroll' but scrutiny of 
quanerly returns revealed that the 
actual GTO was { 228.30 croll'. 
The dealer reflected GTO of 

3,73.937.04 
~ 86.06 crorc m his annual return 
but scruuny of JV AT -409 shows 
GTO 10 t 86.81 crore. 
The dealer reflected GTO of 

2 79 79 405 35 I { 64.33erore in his annual 
' ' ' . retum/JVAT-409 but the AA 

dclennmed GTO 10 t 41.95 crorc 
The AA delenmned GTO 10 

73,740.85 t 4.68 crorc but as per annual 
retumJVAT-409 GTO comes to 
t 4.82 erorc. 
The AA determined the purchase 

1. 19,08.522.98 
twno, .. er of t 99.02 crorc 
Ho~evcr the actl131 purchase 
turnover was ~ 108.5.5 crore 

The dealer had not furnished his 

1.54,23 ,7 15.00 trading Ne. llowcver. the GTO 
was to be detenmned on the basis 
of purchases made 

In the instant case JSEB owns the 
meter and supplied its consumer 

6 1,90,601.25 and transferred the nght 10 use 
these meters agamst which rent 
was recovered. 

The GTO was mcorrcctly I detennined at l 37.22 erore 
instead of correct GTO oft 42.66 

62,44,085.06 crorc. The difference of ' 5.44 
crore was levtable @: 4 {Nr cent on 
t 57.41 lakh and '• t2.5 per cent 
on ' 4.81 erorc. 

:i... 

~ 
~ 
~ 



Appendix-IV (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.12 of the Report) 
Incorrect determination of GTO (Amount in~ II~ 

t:: 

~ 
;:.;, 
~ 

The dealer had purchased goods c 
tax.able at the rate of 4 per cenl ~ 
for { 80.02 crore and consumed 'c> 

9 I R a nc hi I A b hijeet Projects LtcV I 2010- 11/ 
I 

W orks 

I 9,47,54, 11 ,322.22 I 9,53.90,87,8 14.73 I 6,36,76,492.51 I 4.00% I 
O 9 O I the same leaving the closing ...., 

W est 20720306092 21.3.2014 contract 25,47, 5 .7 balance nil. But at the lime of ~ 
assessment. the AA levied tax a1 (1) 

the rate of 4 per cem on l { 73.66 crorc only. 
...., 

The deaJcr had not furnished (1) 
JV AT -409 or trading account of :::i 
goods for works contract. ~ 
however, the gross turnover of the ~ 
dealer (works contractor) was \...,, 
detcnmned at t .31.09 crorc, of ..._ 

E PSA India Projects 

I 3 1.08.68.36 1.00 I 32,92,79,336.681 1,84.10.975.681 
I 

I which exempuon for labour ~ 10 I D hanbad I P v t. Ltd} 12010-11/ I Works 12.5 
component was allov..cd to 

21.2.2014 contrac t 
23,01,371.96 ~ 30.97 crore and the bat:lllCe ~ 2061 1705668 amount of ~ 11 68 lakh wa. :::s-

levied to taX as sale of scrap 
""" However, from the pmochcal <::::> 

returns ii v.-as nouccd that the 
..._ 
v, 

~ I I I I I I I I I I I I dealer had actually purchased c 
goods valued at t · 1.84 crorc :::i 
which was not accounted for. ;:.;, 
Accordmg to the trading account (1) 

.: 
furnished m JV AT-409, the credit (1) 

side of the trading account was :::i 
deficient by { 2.05 crorc, further, ~ 

Jag darnba C oke I I-la rd coke I 25.88.64.161.00 I 28,82,85,675.29 1 2,94,21,514.291 I 
1hc manufacturing expenses in ~ 

1 2010-11/ I JV AT -409 was shown as 
I I I Dh a nbad I Indus tries P. Ltd./ 4 11 ,76,860.57 t 3.98 crore but in a statement 

0 

19.9.20 13 c 
2075 1700546 furnished separately. the BCtUal ...., 

manufactunng expenses was 
{ 4.87 lakh. Thus, the total 
suppression worked out to' 2.94 
crore (t 2.05 crore + t 88 77 
lakh). 



1 

J K Surface Coating 
2010-11/ I Jamshedpur Pvt. Ltd./ 12 

Urban 2088 1001250 15.3.2014 

13 
Leading Const met ion/ I 2011-12/ 

I Jamshedpur I 20400800724 4.1.20 14 

~ I 

Appendix-IV (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.12 of the Report) 
Incorrect determination of GTO 

I Works 
contractor I 

3,83,03,826.231 5.86.89.361. 70 I 2,03,85,535.47 1 

I Works 
contrac1 I 21.28. 78.646.65 I 40,45,20,939.84 1 19,16,42,293 .191 

I I I 

•1.-.11!.-dLln!libW&Hiii'iifM.hi!iMWI li'Silbti& 

(Amount in~ 

The total taxable cumover with 
profit worked out to ~ 5.87 crorc 

I 

I whereas the dealer has shown 
taxable turnover of ~ 3.83 crorc 12.5 25,48, 191.93 only on which the assessment was 
finali sed. Thus, the dealer had 
suppressed the taxable lumovcr of 
t 2.04 crorc 

On the basis of mfonnauon 
available on asscssrmnt records. 
the total ta.ob le tumO\.Cf 

(mcludmg profit) of goods 
consumed m salCJVvorks contract 

I 
I worked out to ~ 40.45 crore 14 2,68,29,92 1.05 whereas. the dealer had shown 

taxable turnover 10 the 1une oft 
21.29 crorc only on which the 
assessment was finalised Thw. 
there was suppression of taxable 
turnover on 19.16 crore. 

I I 

•llllillll!lll'M 

::i:... :g 
(II 

~ ;:;· 



Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3. 13.J of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC (Amount in f) II~ 
§= 
~ 

~ 
0 
~ 

'c> 
The AA allowed full .,,, 
ITC though the ~ 
dealer had availed ~ 

I El~=ics I 1,68,80,766.061 1.68,80,766.061 1.57.24.387.11 1 I 1.56.3 78.95 1 11,56,378.951 I 2.65,967.161 

crcdn note~ on ~ 2008-09/ 
23 22 3 6 laccount of ~ 

31.03.2011 
14• • 4 . I I mcenuvcs'crcd11 .,,, 

nOICS and deducted ll ~ 

from the pur<hases ::s 
w1th10 the Stale of ~ 

Jamshedpur I Electrocraft/ Jharkhand ~ 

Urban 20871001304 The AA allo-.ed full 
....., 

--ITC though the 

~ dealer had av11 led 
crcd11 notes on 

2009- 10/ I Electronics I 2,38, 70.878.731 2,38.70,878. 73 1 2.20,43.313.041 18,27,565.691 18,27,565.691 34 I 6,21,372.331 8 1 •ccount of ~ 
20.03.2013 goods 24,48,93 .02 inccn11vesicred11 ::s-

notes and dcducu:d 11 "' <:::> 
from the purchases .._ 

~ I 
w1thm the state of v, 
JharlJland 0 
The AA did not ::s 
apportion the ITC ~ 
for 1ntra·Statc stock ~ 

-<:: 
transfer 1n the hght (I! 

::s 
2009 -10/ of Judgement m wnt .... 

Coal 36,92,655.77 35,38, I 39.53 1,24,317.76 34, 13,821.77 35,68.338.0 I 22 7,85,034.36 41,98,856.13 petition no. 6285 of ~ 
BCCL, WJ 128.02.2012 2007 and also ~ 

2 IDhanbad IMunidih/ mcorrcc1ly allowed (") 
earned forward ITC 0 20361700033 of l 25 42 lokh from ..., 
2008·09 
The AA incorrectly 

2010-11/ 
I I 13,01 ,945.651 13,01 ,945.65 1 o.ool 13.01 ,945.651 13.01,945.651 I 4, 16.622.611 

1 •llo"ed ITC though 

06.08.2014 
Coal 32 I 7, 18,568.26 the sales of goods 

"ere IC<$ than 5 fH'' 
cenl. 



Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.1 of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC (Amount in ~ 

The AA incorrectly 
allowed earned 

lnder Hard forward ITC of 

IDhanbad 1
coke 2010-11/ 

2,62,304.00 
{ 2.62 lakh though 

3 20.09.2013 Hard coke 2,62,304.00 0.00 2,62,304.00 0.00 0 0.00 2,62,304.00 the assessmcnl order 
lndustries/ was revised for the 
23391700500 y•ar 2009-10 

without carrying 
forward the ITC. 
The AA allo"'ed full 

Industrial 
12010-11/ 

I 
Industrial 

I 2,98,454.621 2,98,437.561 42,498.001 2.55,939.561 2,55,939.561 I 89,578.851 
rTC on the 

4 ITenughat I Chemicals/ 35 3 4 5 5 18 4 I counterfoil copy of 
22.03.2014 chemical • • · JVAT-404 

20682201347 amounung lo 
~ 20.44 lakb. 
The AA allo"'ed full 
ITC on the sale made 
10 unrcglSlcm! 

~ I I I I I I I I I I I I I I 
dealers of other State I Uis 8(2) of CST Ac1, 
I956 1n 
contravention 10 SO 

5 IChaibasa R K Minerals/ 1201 1 -12/ 
120111205553 01.07.20 13 I Iron ore I 20,37,970.751 20,37,970.751 17 ,52,583.1 41 2,85,387 .61 1 2,85,387.611 14 I 39,954.271 

12 da1cd 07.05.20I I. 
3,25.341.88 Funhcr, as 1hc dealer 

had availed incorrect 
ITC of ~ 2.85 lakh 
(~ 20.38 lakh 
~ I 7.53 lakh) on 
which the dealer was 
liable to pay interest 
and penalty UiS 
3Q!1)!3! of the Act 
The AA allowed full 
ITC on the sale made 
10 unrogistcm! 

Devikabhai 

I I 
62,78,813.001 62,78,813.001 56,45,927.661 6,32,885.341 6,32,885.341 

I 
1,01,261.651 

I dealers of 01her s1a1e 
6 IChaibasa IVeij i/ 12011 -12/ Iron ore 16 7 34 146 99 

Uis 8(2) of CST Ac1, 
03.09.2014 · ' · 1956 m 

20 121200615 contra ... ·cnuon IO SO 
2 da1ed 07 05 2011 
Further, as 1hc dealer 
had a\.·a1lcd incorrect I I I ::i:.. 

:g 
ti> ::s 
~ 



7 IChaibasa 

t 

8 IRamgarh 

Salasar 
Minerals/ 
20 161205561 

201 1 -12/ 
19.08.2014 

Bharat 2009 - 10/ 
Refractories 6.3.20 13/ 
Ltd. (IFFCO)/ 01. 11.2014 
20481900078 (Revised) 

Iron ore 

Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.1 of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC 

18.75,660.00 18, 75.651.85 14,39,346.04 4,36.305.81 4.36.313.96 

Fire Bricks 1,00,92,051.00 73,84,767.00 70,09,736.00 3,75,031.00 30,82,315.00 

15 65,447.09 

54 16,64,450.10 

(Amount in f) ::i:... 

~ 
~ 

~ c 
~ 
'c> 

ITC of t 6.33 lakh I I I "< 
on which the dealer 
was liable IO pay 
moercst aod penalty 
uls 30(1 )(3) of 1he 
Act 

The AA allov.cd full 
ITC on the sale made 
lo unreg1stcrtd 
dcalrn of other state 
U!s 8(2) of CST Ac1. 
1956 '" 
contravcnuon to SO 

5 Ol 752 9012 daocd 07.05.2011 
• • · Further. as lhc dealer 

h:ad availed mcorrect 
ITC of t 4 .36 lakh 
on wbicb lhc dealer 
was hablc to pay 
lnlct'CSI and penalty 
'"' 30(1)(3) of 1hc 
A CL 

The dealer did not 
apportion correctly 
on account of mtcr· 
State stock transfer 
amounung to 
t 21.98 crorc 
Further, as the dealer 

20.39,48 1. I Olh•d avai led mcorrcc1 
ITC of ' 30 82 lakh 
~ 1.01 crore 
{ 70 .10 lakh) on 
whtch the dealer "·as 
hablc to pay mterrst 
and penalty UIS 

30(1)(3) oflhc Acl 

~ 
(\) 

l ... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
v... .._ 

~ 
~ 
::)r-

"" C:> .._ 
Vi 
c ::s 
~ 
(\) 

~ 
s:: 
(\) 

~ 
(") 

0 ... 



~ I 

- - ~ 

1111 

9 IRamgarh 

I I 

10 IRamgarh 

'\ame of till· 
dl·alcr 

(\l/s)ffl'\ 

Dayal Ferro 
!Alloys/ 
20491903128 

I 
Dayal Alloys 

1
and Steel 
Castings/ 
20741903136 

Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.1 of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC 

I 

Pl·riod/l>ate ITC claimed h~ 
of 1 Commodit~ thl' dealer 

assessment I 

120 10 -1 1/ 
02.01.2014 I Ferro Alloys I 12,84,828.001 

2010 -11 / 
MS Ingot 24,70,914.00 

02.01.2014 

ITC alllJ\n•d ITC lo hl· a Ihm ed 

14,75.766.001 12,84,828.001 

32,53,432.00 24, I 0,099.26 

EHCSS 

alhmancc of 
ITC 

1.90,938.001 

8,43,332. 74 

.\mount of la\ 

not paid 

o.ool 

60,8 14.74 

[\tent of 
dcla~ in 

rnmplcted 
months 

0 

32 

I 

Interest 11 I % 
pm 

o.ool 

19,460.72 

(Amount in~ 

Total Remarks 

Though lhe dealer 
claimed ITC of 
' 12.84 lakh (aner 

1 •pponionment). lhe 
I 90 938.00 AA incorrectly 

1 
, 11JIO\\Cd ITC or 

' 14 76 lakh 
resuhmg tn e..:cess 
allowance of ITC of 
t I 9 1 lakh. 
Though the dealer 
claimed ITC of 

t 24.71 lalJt (aftl 
apportionment). the 
AA mcorrcctly 
allo"cd ITC o 

' 32.53 lakh 
resulting m excess 
allowance of ITC of 

' 7 82 lakh Furlhcr. 
we calculated !he 
actual ITC 

8,62,793.46 adm1ss1blc to 

' 24 10 lakh only 
Thus. there was 
excess allowance of 
ITC of t 8.43 lalJI 
As the dealer had 
av:uled mcorrcc1 ITC 
of ' 0.61 lakh 

~ 24 71 lakh 

' 24.10 lakh) on 
which the dealer was 
liable to pay IDlCTCSI 

and penally us 
3Q(IX3J oflhe Act 

::i.. 
~ 
~ 
~ 



Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.l of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC (Amount in~ II ~ 
~ .... 
~ 

-@ 
0 
~ 
'C' 

The dealer had not ... 
shown any purchase ~ 
of 4 per cent goods (1) 

TML however. he availed '<: 

Distribution 2010-11/ Motor ITC of { I 44 lakh ~ 
II IJarnshedpur lco. L1el/ 42,3 1, 179.86 42,31 , 179.86 40.97 ,968.13 1.33.211.73 1,33.211. 73 35 46,624. 11 1,79,835.84 but the AA allowed ... 

31.3.2014 vehicles rrc on 133 lakh (1) 

20490806032 Thus. the dealer had 
~ 

availed ITC to which ~ 
he was not entitled I:)_ 

to w -In contr1\.·cnt1on to 

~ the prov1S1onJ of 
Ruic 35(2)&(4). the 

ii AA 1llowed ITC on 
submission of ~o ::r-

Ronak 
2010-11/ declarauon forms 1n "' 

12 /Dbanbad I Enterprises/ Coal 8,52.1 72.32 8,52, 172.32 7,81.964.93 70,207.39 70.207.39 14 9,829.03 80,036.42 JVAT-4<>1 issued by 
c:::::. 

13.6.2012 
._ 

~ I I 20391705206 the same sclhng 
...,, 

dealer for the same 0 
financial )'C3r Thus. 

::-; 

allowance of ITC of ~ 

~ 70.207.00 was 
(1) 

mcorrcct. ~ 
The dealer 

~ 
was t:: 

Parth !spat 1201 O- l I/ 

I I 55,02,649.001 53,6 1,944.371 52,86,684.581 75,259.791 2,15,964.421 I 75,587.55 1 
I mcom:ctly allo"ed 

(1) 

13 IDhanbad I India Pvt. Ltd/ 
Railway 

35 
I 

50 84 7 34 ITC of { 75,260 for ~ 
20601705065 29.3·20 14 Sleeper ' ' · which JVAT-404 () 

furnished pcnaincd c 
to 2009-10 ... 

I Hindalco 
The AA allowed 

14 1
Ranchi 2010-11/ mcorrcct ITC on 

Industries Ltd/ Alumina 55,58,744.00 51.12,797.00 48,97' 154.64 2, 15,642.36 6.61,589.36 35 2,31,556.28 4,47,I98.64 pun:hascs of goods 
South 

120530101428 
07/0312014 fearunng '" the 

nceauvc list of ITC 

!Usha Manin The dealer did "°'.I 
I5 1

Ranchi ILtd. (WRP 201 l-I2/ Wire, wire appon:1on correctly 

Division)/ 22. 10.2014 4,69,12,347.02 4,69, I 2,347.02 4,60, 70,866.87 8,4 1,480. I 5 8,4 I ,480. I 5 29 2,44,029.24 I 0,85,509.39 on account of mtcr· 
South ropes State stocl transfer 

20650I00392 and Job worlc 



~ 
-.J 

16 

17 

Shiv Om Mega 12010-1 1/ 
Ranchi West !Marti 7.9.2013 

203103056 19 

HCL 2010-11/ 
Ranchi West llnfosystems/ I 10.2.2014 

207303000 J7l 

Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.1 of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC 

Readymade 
garments 

IT products 

5,07,075.63 

7 .98,23,598.49 

5,07,075.63 

7,90, 15,395.74 

3,90,542.55 I, 16,533.08 I , 16,533.08 

7 ,86,3 7 ,883.69 3. 77.5 12.05 11.85.7 14.80 

28 32,629.26 

33 3,91,285.88 

(Amount in~ 

la accordance to 
Sccuon 21 of JVAT 
Act. the dealer was 
0 0 1 entitled for ITC 
on trade discount of 
~ 29.13 lakh which 
was allowed by the 
AA. As the dealer 

l,49, 162.34lhad made purchase 
withm the State only 
and had claimed ITC 
on the entire 
purchase. 1hc dealer 
was not en1itlcd for 
ITC on exempted 
amount of " 29.13 
lakh. 
The dealer had 
furnished 13 
numbers of m 
JV AT -404 for 
~ 1.90.32 crorc and 
the AA, after 
apponion. allowed 
ITC oft 7.90 crorc., 
However, the actual 
ITC, admissible on: 
the basis of 
furnished forms. 

7.68, 797.93 I worked out to { 7.86 
crorc only resulting 
in c x.ces~ allowance 
of ITC of ~ 3.77 
lal.h. Funhcr, the 
dealer had availed 
ITC oft 7.98 crore, 
hence the dealer was 
also liable to pay 
mlcrest and penalty 
on ' 11.86 lakh 
({ 7. 98 crorc 
0.86 cron:). I II ;:,,., 

:g 
Cl> 

~ 



Next Retail 
12010-11 / 18 I Ranchi West l!ndia Ltd/ 
25.2.2014 20820305914 

~ I I I I I 

Spice Ltd./ 

19 I . 
1
s Mobility 2010-11/ 

Ranchi West Ltd./ 18.12.201 3 
20770301892 

Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.1 of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC 

I Utensils, IT I 
products 42,7 1,606.891 42,7 1,606.891 9,68,020.831 33,03.586.061 33,03,586.061 

I I I I I I I 

IT products 40,86,254.86 40,86,254.86 29.20,995.41 11 ,65,259.45 11,65,259.45 

33 I I 0,90.183.401 

I I 

31 3,61,230.43 

{Amount in ~ 

The dealer had 
availed and was also 
allowed ITC of 
~ 4.87 crorc on 
production of 12 
numbc11 of JVAT-
4()4 lfo1o1oc\er, our 
scrutiny CC\eaJed 
that out of the abo\.c, 
6 number of form.s I were 1S>ucd by the 
selling dealcn 11 a 

43.93,769.46 later datc(s) than the 

date of assessment 
1.e. 25.2 2014 Thus. 
11 v.-as evident tha1 

these forms "'ere not 
furnished 11 the umc I of assessment. As 
such. the AA 
tne0rm:tly allo"ed 
ITC on 3304 lalh 
1n..,ol\cd m these: 6 
forms 
The dealer had 
availed ITC of 
~ 40.86 lakh on 
account of cn1ry tax 
paid which was also 
allowed by the AA 

15,26,489.88 As the dealer had 
stock transferred tts 
goods ou1.>1de the 
State, there was 
IOCOTTe<;l adjUSUTICOl 

of entry tax of 
~ 1165 lakh 

:i:.. 

~ 
::ti 
{l 
Cl 
::::. 
'c> ... 
~ 
Ill 

§ 
... 
~ 
~ 
Cl.. ...., 
...... 

~ 
;::; 
:::;-

"" <:::> -'-'> 
Cl ::s 
::ti 
Ill 

~ 
~ 
~ 
(") 

0 ... 



2010-111 
22.3.2014 

I 
SAIL, Bokaro 

20 Bokaro Steel Plant/ 
20581402316 

-I I 
~ 

"' I I I I I 
201 1-12/ 
30.3.2015 

Appendix-V (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.13.l of the Report) 

Excess allowance of ITC 

I Iron & Steel I 64,42,10,9n.001 63,44,81.610.481 61,58,44,874. 701 1.86.36. 735.78 I 28426102.3 I 

I Iron & Steel I 10.12.69.965.001 68,14,38.191.141 66.75,86, I I 8. 73 I 1,38,52,072.4 ll 33683846.27 I 

34 I 96,64,874. 78 

35 I 1,11,89,346.19 

(Amount in ~ 

The dealer company 
had Slock transferred 
(within State) llS 

goods valued at 
{ 603 . 18 crorc ond 
stock transfer ou~1dc 
the Staie for 
t J ,157.57 crorc on 

2.83,0l,61 0.56J"'h1ch ITC was not 
adm1ss1ble m full but 
to ht apponioned 
" ·h1ch "as nc11.hcr 
accounted. 
accounted shon for 
m appon1onmrnt by 
the dealer nor by the 
assessmR authont 
The dealer company 
had stock transferred 
(wuhm State) its 
goods 1walucd 31 
~ 587.23 crorc on 
"'h1ch ITC "a.s not 

2.56,4 I ,41 8.60Jadm1ss1blc in full but 
to be appon1oned 
which was neither 

:i:.. :g 
~ 
~ 
!:<• 



1 

Mak Bros 

I 
2009-10/ 

I 
Jamshedpur Sales/ 

Urban 20471000942 21.03.201 3 

~ I I I I I I 

I Balaj i Traders/ 
I 

20 10 -1 1/ 
I 2 I Tenughat 

201 32200243 22.08.2013 

Kathara 

I I 
20 10 -11/ 

3 I Tenughat I Washery/ 
20602205100 

20.01.20 14 

Appendix-VI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.14.1 of the Report) 
Non/short levy of tax due to misclassification of goods 

I 
13, 17, 17,659.331 

I 
ill 

I 
33.68,476.941 Paints 2,69,47,8 15.5 1 

4 

I I I I I 

Cement & 
I 62,47,524.00 I 12,47,524.00 I 4 & 12.5 

I I 87.254.2 1 
iron 0.5 

I 
I, 19,30.84,429.071 49.09,549.761 I 6,13 ,693.72 1 

Coal ill 
briquette 4 

(Amount in ~ ) 

On the basis of usage of 
road pcmut m 5040, 1.hc 
total mter-Statc purchase 
was { 8.15 crore. Out of 
which goods of 12.5 p<'r 
cent was 'f 6.84 crore but 
the dealer m1sclass1fied 
the goods and accounled 

10,77,912.621 

I for { 3.89 crore only and 
? ? the rest was accounted for 
--,90.564.32 tn purchase of 4 per cent 

This rcsuhcd in 

m1sclass1fica11on of goods 
\alucd at t 2.69 crorc 
({ 6.84 crore ' J 89 

crore t 0.26 crore for 
trans II sale) and 
consequent shon levy of 
tax due to apphcauon of 
incorrect rate of tax 

I I The dealer had opted for 
compos1uon scheme UJ~ 

58 but the tUmo\Cf 

exceeded ' 50 lakh 
dunng the year and the 

6,237.62 I I AA levied taX {ii 0.5 per 
81,0 16.59 cent on the exceeded 

turnover though tax @ 4 
and 12.5 per cen1 was 
lcviable on 1he exceeded 
turnover on 12.48 lakh 
under Rule 60 of JVAT 
Rules. 2006. 
The dealer sold coal 

1,96,38 1.991 

bnquettes for t 49. I 0 I lakh but the AA 
4, 17,3 11.73 incorrectly levied lax((' 4 

per cent on n instead of 
correct rate of 12.5 per 
cent 

~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
0 

~ .... 
:;. 
(':> 

~ .... 
(':> 
::i 

~ 
~ .....,, .._ 

~ 
i 
"-' 
<::::> .._ 
Vi 
0 
:::; 

~ 
(':> 

~ 
;1! 
~ 

~ c .... 



'\:111H' of 
l't·riutl / 

SI. ':tllll' of tkakr p11,1 
llall' of ,0, ( irdt• l(t•l!i'lralion 
onkr 

numht·r 

LAG company I 20 10 - 11 / I 4 I Ramgarh I Ltd./ 
25.03.2014 

20291903 141 

Khalari 
5 I Ranchi I Cement Lid./ I 2010- 11 / I 

West 02.07.2013 
20580300202 

Ln l I I I Premsons 
I Ranchi MotorUdyog 2010- 11 / 

6 West Ltd./ 21.06.2013 
2090030 1384 

Appendix-VI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.14.1 of the Report) 
Non/short levy of tax due to misclassification of goods 

FH·111plio11 l(alt• of Ill\ 

( ·0111111c11lit~ (;TO tkll'rmiru•d 
di,allm\ t•d/t urnm t•r l..'.'.:hl Ta\ ,,., iahk T:I\ lt•\it•d I It•\ it•d lo Ill\ al lht• It•\ iahlt• 

lon~r nill' lnit•d 

I 
18,87,42,899.00 I 4, 17.80.645 .00 I ill 

I 
52,22,580.63116.7 1.225.80 I Glass 

4 

I 
22.59.33.346.00 I 2.95.07.029.00 I 

I 
36.88,3 78.6311 1.80.281.161 Cement ill 

4 

Motor ill 123,01,77,915.00 3.97,52,4 12.54 49,69,051.57 15. 90.096.50 
vehicles 4 

(Amount in ~ ) 

Sho1·1 It•\~ of 
Ta' 

Rt•marks 

The dealer sold glass I which was taxable l!!J 12.5 
35,51,354.83 per cem as per schedule -

II Part D of the Act but 
the AA levied taX (a 4 
f!!.rcent on tl . 

The AA levied tax at the 
rate of 4 per cent on 
~14.93 crore. of which. 
goods valued at { 11 98 I crorc was sale of chn~crs 

') 5 08 097.46 (ianblc at the rate of 4 
- • 

1 per cenl) and the balance 
sale of 't 2.95 crorc was 
the salc of cement on 
which tax at the rate of 
12.5 per cenl was 
kviabk. 
n;e-assesscc was 
assessed to tax (a 4 per 
cent on 't 4.35 crorc 
incorrectly though 

33,78,955.07 matenals tuablc (a 4 per 
cent was for~ 37.82 lakh 
only and the sale of 
~ 3.97.52.412.54 was 

::i.. 

~ 
~ 
tl... 
><· 

- ~==1 



I Sahil Construction/ I 201 0- 11 / 
I Ramgarh 

20691 900205 17.02.20 14 

J h d 

1 

Shapoorji Pallonji 

I I 
20 10- 11/ 

2 I ams c pur & Co.I 
Urban 2053100685 15.03.201 4 

~ I I I I I 
2009- 10/ 

29.03.20 14 

Ahluwalia I 3 I Adityapur I Contracts Ltd./ 
I 20660905523 

20 10 - 11 / 
29.03.2014 

. I Liang Simplex N I I 2008-09/ 
I 4 I Ranchi West 20190305 173 28/0312011 

Appendix-Vil (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.14.2 of the Report) 

Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect rate 

Works 

I 
3,29,91,370.871 I , 78,90, 738. 77 1 79.93.326.6 1 I m 

I 
9,99, 165.831 contractor/ 

Suppl iers 
4 

Works 

I 
47,77,95,224.411 4 1,35,36,552.53117.36,85.352.061 12,17,10,669.011 

m contractor/ 
Suppliers 

4 

Works m contractor/ 20, 12,87,207 .00 8,03,3 7,42 1.23 1.20,50,000.00 
4 

15,06,250.00 
Suppliers 

Works 
12.5 

contractor/ 39,00,77,040.00 17.84,34,039.00 54,40.000.00 6,80,000.00 
Suppliers 

4 

Works 
I 1,53,45,47,302.00 I 4,60,36,4 19.00 I 1,38,10,925.721 m I 17,26,365.721 

4 contractor 

{Amount in~ 

The contrnc1or did not 
mamtnm labour register on 
regular basb The assc~mK 

3, 19,733.061 
1 •ulhonty d isallowed 

6 79 432 76 
exemption on labour and other 

' · · charges and levied tax (a 4 
per cent mstcad of correct rote 
of I 2.S per cent as per proviso 
of Rule 22(2) of NAT Rules. 
2006. 
As per proviso of Rule 22(2) 
of JVAT Rules, 2006 the I I d1sallo"ed noo-wable 

69,47.4 14.08 1,47,63,254.93 tumom on 17.37 crore "'"" 
Jcv1ablc (a 12.S ~r uni but I the AA 1ncornctly levied tax 
ra 4 per uni. 
As per proviso of Rule 22(2) 
of JVAT Rules, 2006 the 
disallowed non-uu:ablc 

4,82,000.00 I 0,24,250.00 tumo\'er of 't 1.21 crorc was 
le"1ablc (a 12.S per 1.:rnl but 
the AA mcorrecdy levied tax 
(ti' 4 per cent. 
As per pro\'ISo of Ruic 22(2) 
of JV AT Rules, 2006 the 
disallowed non-taxable 

2, 17,600.00 4,62,400.00 turnover of ~ 54.40 lakh was 
Jeviablc @ 12.5 per cem bu1 
I.he AA incorrec1ly levied tax 
(il 4 f!!fUlll. 

As per proviso of Rule 22(2) 
of JVAT Rules, 2006 the 

5,52.437.00 1 
I disallowed non-taxable 

11, 73,928.68 turnover on 1.38 crore was 
lcnabl' :a 12.5 per cent but 
lhc AA mcorrcctly levied tax 
(ii 4«runt 

:i:.. 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

'CY .., 
::r.. 
(1) 

l .., 
~ 
~ 
~ ....., 

~ 
~ ;:,,-

"' <:::. -v, 
0 
:::; 
~ 
(1) 

~ 
~ 

~ c .., 



Excel Venture 
I Ranchi I Construction Pvt. 20 11-12/ 

5 
South Ltd.I 18.06.201 3 

20500100717 

I Ranchi 
Simplex Project 

20 10-11/ 
6 Ltd.I 

South 
20590101007 

21.02.2014 

C'J I I I 

I Ranchi I JSEB/ 
I 

2010-11/ 
7 South 20330105162 31/03/2014 

Appendix-VII (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.14.2 of the Report) 

Short levy of tax due to application of incorrect rate -
Works 4.64,83, 184.04 

14 
68,87,607.87 7,02,8 1,7 13.00 2,3 7 ,98,528.96 -

contractor 5 

Works ill 5,67,210.38 4,48,89,580.00 2.30,93.31 1.00 45.37,683.00 
4 contractor 

Generation 

I and 33,01,20,800.00 ill 4, 12,65, I 00.00 41 ,26,5 1,000.99 41 ,26,5 1,000.00 
distribution of 4 

electrici1y 

29, 13,928.66 39. 73.679.2 1 

1,8 1,507.32 3,85,703.05 

1,32,04,832.00 2,80,60,268.00 

(Amount in~ 

As per proviso of Rule 22(2) 
of JVAT Rules, 2006. the 
disallowed portion of Jabour 
of '{ 3.99 crorc was taxable 
@ 14 per cem but the AA 
incorrcclly levied tax at lhe 
rate of S per cenr and 
deduction of tax collected 
amounting to { 27.14 lakh 
from GTO was also incorrect 
as the sarnc was taxable at the 
ra1e of 14 e,ercem. 
As per proviso of Rule 22(2) 
of JVA T Rules, 2006, the 
disallowed labour charges was 
taxable at the rate of 12.5 per 
ce111 but the AA incorrect! y 
levied tax at the rate of 4 per 
celll on disallowed tu.mover of 
{ 45.38 l•kh. 
As per proviso of Ruic 22(2) 
of JV AT Rules. 2006, the 
di.sallowed pon10n of labour 
component was taxable at the 
rate of 12.5 per cent but the 
AA incorrectly levied tax at 
the rate of 4 per cenl on 
{ 33.0 I crore. 

::.... 
:g 

(I> 
:s 
~ 



Kashmir 

I 
20 10-11/ 

Ramgarh IVastralaya/ 
24.09.13 

20691906044 

Praneet !spat 

I 
2009-10/ 

2 IRamgarh IUdyog Pvt. Ltd/ 
14.08.13 

2033 1900543 

Praneet !spat 
20 10-1 I/ 

3 IRamgarh IUdyog Pvt. Ltd/ 17.02.14 
20331900543 

~I I 

Eveready 

I 
2010-1 I/ 

4 I Ranchi East I Industries Ltd./ 
18.06.2013 

20950 100712 

I Ranchi West I Nestle India Ltd./ I 2010- 11/ 
5 

20020400905 19.9.2013 

Appendix-VIII (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.2 of the Report) 
Incorrect allowance of exemption under JV AT Act 

12!!.lili& 

I Readymade, 
hosiery 

goods, cloths 
6,79,09,956.00 2,49,27,742.00 2,49,27,742.00 80,84,691.00 1,68,43,051.00 4.00% 

saree 

I MS Ingot & I 
MS Bar 42,06, I 0, 180.001 3,95,88,577.0013,95,88,577.001 o.ool 3,95,88,577.0014.00% I 

MS Ingot & 
MS Bar 

38,64,66,659.00 2,98,79,580.00 2,98,79,580.00 0.00 2,98, 79,580.00 4.00% 

I Battery, tea, I 
torch, coils 3 1,76,6 1,785.481 1, 70,54,807 .o5 I 1, 70,54,807 .o5 I o.ool 1,70,54.807.05 1 12.50% I 

I FMCG 1 l.19,50,22,080.87121 .68,74,575.68121 .68,74,575.68114.93, 11.8 12.7 11 6,75,62,762.971 12.50% I 

(Amount in ~) 

The dealer had made stock transfer 
of t 2.49 crore including taJ< free 
goods of ~ 80.85 lakh but did not 

6, 73,722.04 produce dcclarauons in fonn JVAT 
506 in proof of stock transfer. The 
AA did not levy tax on this turnover 
resulting m incorrect exemplion. 

The dealer claimed exemption on 
account of conversion charges but 
did not account for any labour I expenses for conversion job and no 
goods were either found reccJVcd 

15,83,543.08 from other party (dealer). The AA 
allowed conversion charges 
incorrectly from his trading account 
nod dtd not discuss It in the 
nssessmcnt order. 
The dealer claimed c;w;cmption on 
account o f labour charges but did 
not account for any labour expenses 

I I ,95 , I 83.20 in the debit side of the trading 
account. The AA incorrectly 
allowed the same from the sale of 
soods. 
The dealer claimed price d1ffcrcncc I I oH 1.71 crore in the credi1 side o r 
the trading account which was 

2 I ,3 1,850.88 allowed by the AA although the 
goods were receipted on the 
declaration form "F" which reduced 
the closin& balance. 
The dealer had claimed exemption 
of '{ 21.69 crore on accounts of 
pncc subsidy and discount on 
invoice which was allowed by the I AA. However, our scrut iny revealed 

84,45,345.37 that CD commission oH 6.76 crore 
earned by the dealer as carrying and 
forwarding agent was incorrect 
shown as discount on invoice, lhus 
there was mcorrect grant of 
exemption on it. 

::i... 

~ 
~ 

~ 
0 
~ 

'Ci' ... 
~ 
<ii 

l ... 
~ 
~ 
~ ...., 

~ 
i 
"' <:::> --...,, 
0 
:::s 
~ 
<ii 

~ 
:::s 
~ 

~ c ... 



Mankind Pharma I 2010- 11 / 
6 I Ranchi West ILtd/ 

5.2.20 14 
20480302488 

Novartis India 

I 
2010- 11 / 

7 I Ranchi West I Ltd.I 
209 103032036 

5.2.2014 

~ I I I Ranchi West 
'KG Sales 2009-10/ 

8 Corporation/ 
I 0.10.20 13 

207 104042223 

Appendix-YUi (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.2 of the Report) 
Incorrect allowance of exemption under JV AT Act 

• 
I HL Medicine I 27,04,59,549.1 71 3,66,99,979.0013,66,99,979.001 o.ool 3,66,99,979.001 

I HL Medicine I 18,36,9 1,096.441 74,47,645.64 1 74,47,645.641 o.ool 74,47,645.641 

Electrical 
goods 

22 ,01 ,88,376.35 63,94,361.00 63,94,36 1.00 0.00 63,94,361 .00 

I I 
~ Ttl-!f CEJllZllLJ LJii#A 

(Amount in ~) 

The dealer had claimed exemphon 
on bonus issue (free sample) or' 
't' 3.67 crore which was allowed by 

I 

I the AA. However, our scrutiny of ' 
JV A T-409 revealed that the dealer 

4% 14,67,999.16 had made taxable sale at MRP for 
't 26.54 crore and tax collcc11on on 
free sample was not rcOectcd in the 
annexurc. This indicated that bonus 
issue was not taxed and it reduced 
the closing balance. 

The dealer had claimed exemption 
on pncc difference of f 74.48 lakh 

I 
I which was allowed by the AA. 

4% 2 97 905 83 
However, our scruuny revealed that 

' , · the dealer had shown the pnce 
difference in the credit s ide of the 
trading account which reduced the 
closing balance. 
The dealer had claimed exemption 
on price difference off 63.94 lakh 
which was allowed by the AA 
withou1 discussing the same in the 

4% 2,55 ,774 .44 assessment order. However, our 
scrutiny revealed that the dealer had 
shown the price difference in the 
debit side of the trading account 

I I which reduced the closini balance. 
&IA i!i&tiiif I 

~ :g 
~ 
~ 
~· 



Appendix-IX (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.3 of the Report) 

Incorrect allowance of exemption under works contracts (Amount in~ 

The concractor had not 

D. ·r. d maintained labour regisoer on 
1vers1 te Works regular basis. Thus. ihe 

I Vyapar Pvt. 20 I 0-1 1 I I 8 8 7 9 8 O 2 3 3 38 8 O 28 9 7 7 provisions of Rule 22(2) were to 
Deoghar Ltd./ l7.04.2014 contra~tor 10,91,10,603.00 5,26,35,727.90 5,30,06,996.5 2,9 , 2, 5 .4 , I, 4,0 . I 12.5 , I, 54.7 beappliedinthiscaseandlabour 

20732605304 Suppliers and. other charges were 10 be 
limned to 30 per cem of toial 
turnover. 

Universal I 20 IO- l I/ I Works I I I I I I I 1~:mp110~
0

~~ra:~un1 oe:a~';.,~ 2 IRamgarh I Agency/ 
28 06 13 

contractor/ 5,42,07,759.00 88,34,988.00 88,34,988.00 49,29,488.58 39,05,499.42 12.50 4,88,187.43 p rofi1 in excess of the profi1 
20181905 167 · · Suppliers earned as shown 1n the 1rnding 

account. 

The contractor claimed 
cxcmpllon on account of 
payment made to sub-contrac1ors 

Larsen & I I Works I I I I I I I lbut the su1H:ontrae1orsl service 20 I 0-1 I I and labour charges mcn1ioncd in v; I I 3 IJamshedpurlToubro Ltd./ 23.12.13 contra~tor/ 17,21,45,90,668.00 8,72,91,8 1,340.00 8,72,91 ,8 1,340.00 8,48,90,88,989.00 24,00,92,35 1.00 12.50 3,00, 11,543.88 the asscssmenl order including 

0\ 20300800003 Suppliers unrcgos1crcd sulH:ontrac1orS 
were without proof of labour and 
services which was incorrcclly 
allowed by the AA. 

Works The contractor claimed 
20 I 0 - I I I _ exemp1ion on accoun1 of tax 

. . 24 03 2014 contractor/ 76,85,53,589.16 2,46,5 1,056.0 I 2,46,51 ,0:>6.0 I 0.00 2,46,5 1,056.0 I 12.50 30,8 1,382.00 colleciion which was incorrectly 

Tnvem · · Suppliers allowed by 1he AA. 

4 1
Jamshedpur1Engicons Pvt. 
Urban Ltd./ Works The con1J11c1or claimed 

2089 1001002 2~0~~.2~\~ contractor/ 76,85,53,589.16 35,98,52,282.96 35,98,52,282.96 33,07,82,230.00 2,90,70,052.96 12.50 36,33,756.62 ~l~~~ti~; ~~1;:,~,"n~h~!:~~ 
Suppliers incorrectly allowed by the AA. 

Multi lntTatech I I Works The contractor consumed goods 
Jamshedpur 20 I 0-11 I _ of ~ 5.03 crore during execution 

5 I Urban I Pvt Ltd./ I l. l2.13 contractor/ 6,55, 18,281.28 5,03,31,272.5 1 5,03,3 1,272.5 1 4,70,05,379.00 33,25,893.5 1 12.50 4, l:i,736.69 of works conl!1lct, but tax was 

201 81001247 Supphers levied on 'f 4 .70 crorc. 

-

::i:.. 
i:: 

~ 
:::ti 

{'5 
c 
::::. 
'C' 
"l 

s.. 
(\) 

l 
"l 
(\) 

:s 
~ 
t::l.. 

'""' ._ 

~ 
g_ 

"' c:::. ._ 
Vt 
c 
:s 
:::ti 

~ 
s::: 
(\) 

~ c 
"l 



EPSA India 

I 
2010- 11/ 

6 IDhanbad I Projects/ 
20611705668 

21.2.14 

Praxair lndia 
Ltd. (VPSA 2010-1 1/ 

7 IAdityapur loxygen Plant)/ 04.07.2012 
200909011241 

~ I I 8 I Ranchi 
South 

INPCC/ 
20 120100538 

I 2010-' " 
24.3 .2014 

KEC 

1
Ranchi I International 20 10-11/ 

9 South Ltd) 24.2.2014 
20870105908 

Appendix-IX (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.3 of the Report) 

Incorrect allowance of exemption under works contracts 

I Works I 
31 ,08,68,361.001 30,96,99,96 1.001 30,96,99,961.001 9.32.60.508.00121.64.39,453.00112.50 I contractor/ 

Suppliers 

Plant 
Machinery, 

14,63.03.137.00 3,39,45,045.00 3.39,45,045.00 1,68.84.000.00 1,70,61.045.00 12.50 
Leasing of 
gas CIC .. 

I 
Works 

I 
98, 18,81 ,664.871 90,37. 71,489.001 90,37,7 1,489.001 80,63.52, 154.001 9,74. 19.335.ool 12.50 I contract 

Works 
37,22,01 .703.00 22,56.40,85 7 .00 

contract 
18, 74,68,820.50 36.98,858.50 18.37,69,962.00 12.50 

-- - I 

(Amount in~ 

The contmctor did not funush 
JVA T -409 and not mamtamed I rcconls for labour and services 

2 70 54 931 63 Thus, the provisions o f Ruic 
1 

' ' • 22(2) will apply m th1~ case and 
labour and other charges would 
be limited to 30 per cent of the 
total turnover. 

The dealer claimed O&M 
charges of ' 3.39 crore aga1nS1 

21,32,630.63 the allowable charges of ~ I 69 
crorc as per agreC'mcnt bet" cen 
Ms Usha M311m and Ms 
Pnu::arr. 

The dealer had sho"n paymen1 
to sub-contractors and claimed 
exemption of t 90.38 crorc 
"h1ch was also allo"cd by 1he 

IAA Ho,.e-cr. our scru1my 
1.21, 77,4 16.88 revealed tha1 the ac1ual 101allmg 

worked oul tot 83.13 crorc onl} 
which also meluded paymenl of 
t 2.49 crore to unregistered 
dealers. thus, { 9.74 crorc \I.ere 
hable 10 be taxed 

The dealer had claimed 

exemption of t I 8. 75 crore . of! 
which payment of~ 18 38 crore 
pcnamed to payment to sub· 
contractors which v.as allov.cd 
by the AA. Our scruuny revealed 

2.29,7 1.245.25 that lhc dealer had neither 
furmsh('(f any details of sutr 
contractors. nor had deducted 
IDS from them The AA also 
did not discuss such subm1ss1on 
m the as5essmcnt order Thu~. 

thC'rc \\'3$ mcorrcct grant or 
exemption. 

II 
::t.. 
:g 
~ 
~ 



u. 
00 

10 

11 

Bokaro 

GiUaners 
Arbutanot & Co. 
Ltd./ 
2052 1406234 

Shri Ram EPC 
Bokaro I Ltdl 

2090 1405286 

20 10-11/ 
28.2.2014 

2010- 11 / 
25.3.2014 

Appendix-IX (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.3 of the Report) 

Incorrect allowance of exemption under works contracts 

Works 
Contract 

16,74,03,436.00 7,34,30,645.29 6,13,75.145.29 5,02,21,030.801 1,11,54,114.491 12.50 

Works 
Contract 

8,03,99,284.00I 1,36,49,451.00 1,20,59,892.60 23,89, 193.25 96,70,699.35 12.50 

(Amount in ~ 

The AA m its assessment order 
discussed subm1ss1on of 
incorrect and unrel iable accounlS 
by the dealer, hence. osscssmcnl 
should have been finalised under 

I Ruic 22 of JV AT Rules which 
13,94,264.31 was however not done. Thus. the 

actual exemption worked out to 
' 5.02 crorc (JO per cem of GTO 
of { 16.74 crorc) whereas the 
AA allowed cxcmpuon oft 6.14 
crorc. 

The AA "'h1lc finahS1ng the 
assessment under Ruic 22 ofi 
JV AT Rules, 2006 mcorrccdy 
allo\\.cd cxcmpuon on the cnure 

12,08,837.42 !turnover which mcludcd 
turnover under CST Act also 
Exemption under Ruic 22 1.s 
applicable 10 turnover under 
JV AT Act only 

:i:.. 
t: 

~ 
~ .g 
<:> 

~ ..., 
:.;. 
(1) 

l ..., 
(1) 

:::s 
~ 
~ 
w ...... 

~ 
i 
"" <:::> ...... 
v, 
<:> 
:::s 
~ 
(1) 

~ 
s::: 
(1) 

~ ..., 



VI 

'° 

SI. 
'.\o. 

2 

3 

'.\arm• of 
the drck 

Ramgarh 

Dhanbad 

Ranchi 
South 

:\am•• of th•· ckakr 
(\lis)/ Tl:\ 

CCL, Barka Sayal 
Area/ 
20621905509 

Shri Enterprises Coal 
Sales Pvt. Ltd./ 
2053 17050 15 

Usha Martin Ltd. 
(WRP Division)/ 
20650100392 

Appendix-X (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.6 of the Report) 

Incorrect allowance of exemption/concession against invalid forms (Amount in~ 
Total 

Period/ 
Dall• of 

:ISSl'SSml'ffl 
rliil!iilil!lffil .. Value of forms 

furnislfl·d 

number of 
forms 
fonnd 

inrnlid 

Transaction liable 
lo he disallo\\ ed 

for le,·~ of 
concessional rate 

of tax 

.Short,,.,~ of tax Remarks 

20 10-11 / 
29.11.201 3 

20 10-11/ 
8. 1.2014 

2011 -12/ 
22. 10.20 14 

Coal 

Coal 

Wire, Wire 
ropes 

143 

8 

1029 

2, 12, 16,68,226.23 93 

2,50, 17 .220.77 4 

3,67,65,50,030.7 1 67 

7,4 1, 13,660.00 2 

1,57,63.452.39 2 

18,3 1,56,380.36 3 

The denier was allowed conccss1onal rate 
of tax ~ 2 per cent on submission of 93 
numbers of declaration in Form C valued 
at 't 7.41 crorc. Scrut iny re,·calcd that the 

14 82 273.20 1ab<JVc forms did not contam the requisite 
' , informauon 1.c. bill number and amount. 

period of transac1ion etc. As such, the 
forms were liable to be rejected for the 
purpose of lc\'y of conccss1onal rate of'I 
tax 

The dealer \\as aJlo"cd conccss1onal rate 
of ta.:\: 'a 2 fXr cem on subm1ss1on of 8 
numbers of dcclarat1on m Form C \ alucd 
at t 2.SO crorc. Scruuny rc .. caJcd thal OUl 
of the 4 forms valued al t 1.58 crorc 

3, I 5,269.05llackcd the requ1Snc mfonna11on 1.e. bill 
number and amoum~ pcnod of transacuon 
elc were not mentioned As i;uch. the 
fonns "IACrc hable lo be re1ectcd for the 
purpose of levy of conccss1onal rate of 
tax 

54,94,691.41 

The dealer was allowed conccss1onal mtc 
of tax on submission of 61 number of 
declaration ''a1uing "" 17.36 crore in form 
•(" "IA hich were issued in the name of 
other dcaler(s), hence. the forms were 
liable to be d1snllowcd. Funhcr. m Ca!lc of 
a purchaser. the purchaser dealer had 
furnished 12 numbers of C Forms valued 
at ' 1.92 crorc. of which. 3 numbe" oCI 
forms were issued for the same quancr 
and 6 numbers of forms were 1dcnucal 
forms beanng same fonn numbers and 
same mvo1ce no. and date. The amounts 
of the fonns were also 1denucal. Hence 
form'.'l "alued at ~ 1.40 cro~ "IA-ere hable 
to be disallm•ed 

::i:.. 
:g 
~ 
~ 



°' 0 

SI. 
'\o. 

4 

5 

6 

'\ame of 
the circle 

Bokaro 

Bokaro 

Bokaro 

Appendix-X (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.6 of the Report) 

Incorrect allowance of exemption/concession against invalid forms 

'\ame of the dealer 
(\I/,)/ Tl'\ 

Period/ 
l>atc of 

ll"e\SllH~lll 

Castron Techno logies/ 120 10-11 / 
20461400733 24.2.2014 

ABB Limited/ 
20041405323 

SAIL, Bokaro Steel 
Plant/ 
2058 14023 16 

201 0- 11 / 
28.3.201 4 

2011-1 2/ 
30.3.20 15 

[ii!.!!,!!lillfd •• 

Ferro Alloys 

Works 
contract 

Iron & Steel 

40 

33 

1483 

\alue of forrm 
furni\ht·d 

22,50,88,784.00 

53,46,41 , 778.29 

79,29,07,87,452.14 

Total 
numher of 

forrn' 
found 

inrnlid 

30 

13 

: T ran,action liable 
to he disallO\Hd 

for It•\ y of 
conn•ssional rate 

of tax 

1,87,59,465.00 

50,05, 76,919.89 

28,96, 17,675.07 

Differential 
rail' of t:n 

('Ii» 

4 

2 

2 

Short le\~· of ht\ 

(Amount in~ 

lh·mark' 

The dealer had claimed exemption from 
levy of tax on stock transfer outside the 
Stote for ' 22.51 crorc for which 40 
numbers of Fonn f were furnished which 

7 50 3 78 601was allowed by the AA tlowcvcr. we 
• ' · noticed that out of the above, one fonn 

va lued at { 188 crore was furnished 
blank 1.c. without menuonmg sellers 
name and registration number. Thus, the 
fonn was hable to be disallowed 

The AA "'bile finalising the assessment 
disallowed the claun of transit sale and 
levied tax of 2 per cent on ' 52 27 crott 
on the basis of subm1ss1on of declarauons 

I OO I I 538 401'" Form C However. our scruuny 
• • , · revealed that out of the above. sale of 

l 50.06 cron: pcrtamcd 10 the dealers of 
Jharkhand only. thus. they "'ere liable to 
wed at the rate applicable m the State 
1 c, 4 percent 

The dea ler was allowed conccss1onal rate I 
of tax on subm1ss1on of 1,483 numbers of 
dcclarauon valuing "t 7,929.07 crorc in ! 
Fonn ·c· which was allowed by the AA 

1 

57 92 353 _50l'nd tax on concessional rate was levied 
' ' on n However. our scrutiny revealed that 

out of the above, 13 fonns valued at 
't' 28.96 crorc were issued m the name of 
other dcalcr(s). hence. the fonns were 
hablc 10 be disallo" ed. 

'.l.. 
>:: 

~ 
~ 

~ 
0 
::;. 
'o> ..., 
s-
11> 

l .., 
~ 
~ 
~ 
w .._ 

~ ;:; 
::::--
tv 
<::::> -Vi 
0 
;:: 

~ 
11> 

~ 
s::: 
11> 

~ 
~ 



°' 

SI ,0. I 'allll' of 
thl· drdl· 

7 IBokaro 

8 IRamgarh 

'amt· of tlu· 1kakr 

1 \11\j/ '" 

SAIL, Bokaro Steel 
Plant/ 
20581402316 

Dayal Ferro Alloys/ 
20491903128 

Appendix-X (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.3.20.6 of the Report) 

Incorrect allowance of exemption/concession against invalid forms 
Tola I 

(Amount in~ 

l'l'riodl 
Dalt' of 

a\\l' \\Rll' UI 

[i!@iilil!!tNlll , . aim· of fonn' 
furni,hl•d 

numhl'r of 

form' 
found 

Transaction liahk 
to hl' disallo\\ l'd 

for le\~ of 
l'nncession:il rail' 

of tax 

•'"1M"4Gllim Rl'marks 

2010-11/ 
22.3.2014 

2010-11 / 
2. 1.2014 

Iron & Steel 

Ferro Alloys 

1498 

65 

in ml id 

73, 11 ,12,15,167.00 19 

20,2 1,86,398.00 5 

84,4 1,83,292.81 2 

1,44,29,441.00 4 

The dealer was allowed concessional rate 
of tax on submission of 1.498 numbers of 
dechm11ion valuing t 7 .311 .12 crorc m 
Fonn ·c· which was allowed by lhc AA 

68 83 665 861and tax oo conccsS1onal rate was lc-.ed 
I , , , · on 11. Ho""cvcr. our scrutany re\calcd that I 

out of the above, 19 fonns valued at j 
' 84.42 crorc were issued m the name or 
other dcaler(s). hence. the fonns ~ere 
liable to be disallowed 

The dealer was allowed c:<cmp11on on 
account of stock transfer on the strength 

5,77, I 77.64lof 5 defective declaration 10 Fonn 'F' 
containing transaction for more than a 
month 

::i... 
:g 
(I) 
:::; 
~ 
i:;· 



Appendix-XI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.4.2 of the Report) 

Suppression of sales turnover detected in cross verification (Amount in f) II ~ 
~ 
~ 

~ 
c 
~ 

A!.'J per anfonnauon collcc1ed 'C> 
from BCD. Ranchi. the ..., 

2006-07/ 
I I 29,67,8 11.001 2077467.701 1,00,000.001 19,77,467.701 12.5 

I 2.47, 183.001 4,94,366.ool 7 41 549 ooleontroCIOr had received ~ 
30.06.09 ' ' · Jl'l)'ITICnl of ~ 29 68 lokh (\) 

I whereas tax was lcvu:d on ~ turnover on I lakh Cl I As per mformauon collc..:tcd 
..., 

from BCD, Ranchi. 1he (\) 

I I 
30,64,235.001 21,44,964.501 0.001 21.44,964.501 

I 
2,68, 121.ool 5.36.242.001 

::s 2007-08/ 
12.5 8 04 363 ooJcontroclor had rctCl\cd ~ 18.02.10 ' ' ' pa)meot Of { 30 64 lakh t:),_ I whereas gross tumo\'er was t....i assessed as nil ._ 

I As per mfonnallon collcc1cd 

~ Ranchi I Bhirgunath Singh/ 12008-09/ 17. 77,348.00 I 12.44, 143.601 o.ool 12,44, 143.601 I 1,55,518.00 I 3,11,036.001 

from BCD. Ranchi 1he 
I Work I 12.5 4 66 554 oolcontractor hod received ii Special 20080405 143 17.03.1 1 contractor ' ' · Jl'lymenl of ~ 17.77 lakh 

~ 
J whereas gross tumo ... cr was 

"' assessed as m I. <::::> 
I As per mfonnauon collcctcd ._ 

Ri l I I I 12009-10/ I I 22,287.001 15,600.901 o.ool 15.600.901 I t.95o.ool 3.900.ool 
I from BCD. Ranchi the Vi 

contractor had re<.;cl\ cd Cl 

18.03.13 12.5 5,850.00 payment of { 22.287 \\hcrcas ::s 
~ Jsross tumo\cr v.a.s assclled as (\) 

ml ~ I As per mfonnat1on collected ::s 

I I 6,25,966.ool 4.38. 176.20 I o.ool 4,38, 176.201 I 54,772.001 1,09,544.001 
from BCD. Ranchi the ~ 2010-11/ I 64 3 16 OO I contractor had received 

15.03.14 
12.5 ' ' · paymenl oil 6.26 lakh whereas %'1 I gross turnover was asscs~cd as (") 

ml. Cl 
IAs per 1nfonna11on collected 

..., 
from RCD. Dhanbad the 

2008-09 40,2 1,674.00 28.15, 171.80 0.00 28, 15,171.80 12.5 3.5 1.896.00 7,03,792.00 I 0.55,688.00 contractor had fCCCl\cd 

payment of { 40 22 lakh 

1
ohanbad ISbasbikant Work 

wh~as gross tumO\er was 

2 Gopalka/ assessed as m I 
Urban 

20661606 154 contractor As per mforma11on collected 
from RCD. Dhanbad the 

2009- 10 38,77,505.00 27, 14,253.50 0.00 27, 14.253.50 12.5 3,39,282.00 6,78,564.00 I 0 17 846.00 contractor had fCCCl\cd 

1 
1 payment of l 38 78 lo~h 

whereas gross 1umo"cr y..ru, 
assessed as ml 



3 I 
ISubhash Singh Dhanbad Choudhary/ 

20 10-11/ 
Urban 28.02.14 

206 11600422 
. 

-I I I 

!Ganesh Vada' 
1

2009-10 I Dhanbad 
Urban 2062 1601435 12.12.201 2 

2007-08 

~ I I jDhanbad 
IJitcndra Prasad 

5 Urban 
Singh/ 
250 18 1601 87 1 

2008-09/ 

6 I 
IJ.S.Brothcr 

Dhanbad 12008-09 I 
Urban 01.04 .2010 

7 1
ohanbad 
Urban 

I Sonu & Saroj 
2067160 1553 1

2008-09 I 
27.03.2011 

Appendix-XI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.4.2 of the Report) 

Suppression of sales turnover detected in cross verification 

Work 
19.30,23.060.00 19,30,23,060.00 

contractor 
15,58.44,692.00 3.71.78.368.00 12.5 46.4 7 ,296.00 

Works 
contract 7.73 .77.893.00 7.73.77.893.00 50.000.00 7. 73.27 .893.00 12.5 96.65. 986.63 
material 

Works 
contract 76.09.037.00 76.09,037.00 5.29.339.00 70.79.698.00 12.5 8.84.962.25 
material 

Works 
contract 1.1 0.42.906.00 1. 10.42 .906.00 12.30,826.00 98.12.080.00 12.5 12.26,5 10.00 
material 

Works 

I 
8.01 ,474.001 8.01 ,474.001 1.00.000.00 I 7.01.474.001 

I 
87.684.251 contract 12.5 

material 

Works 

I 
33.8-1.508.001 33.84.508.001 20.83,742 .001 13.00.766.001 

I 
1.62.595. 751 contract 12.5 

material 

(Amount in ~ 

As p<r mfonnatoon collected 
from ROSO, Bokoro 1he 

92 ,94,592.00 1,39,41,888.00 
contractor had rCCCl\cd 

paymcnl of t 19.30 crorc 
whereas Ul'l was lc\lcd on 
t I 5.58 crore onlv 
ExccutJ\C Eng1n«r R D Spcx1al 
Oo"soon. KodcnnJ paid t 7. 74 
crorc for construcuon of bndge 

1.93.3 1.973.25 2.89.97.959.88 
O\ er "'er Sain &. Keso bu1 the 
conlraetor dealer ac1.:ountcd for 
""c1p1 of l 50.000 only on 
~h1ch lhc as..c.:.smcnt '"" fi nalised 
The conlmctor rCCCl\Cd 

paymcnl of t 76.09 lakh from 
EE RCO & RWO 01v1>1on. 

17,69.924.50 26,54,886.75 Ohanbad bu1 accounted for 
l 5.29 lakh only m hos accounts 
on which the u~smcnl was 
finahscd 
The contractor rt'CCl'tcd 

pa)mcnt of t I I 0 crorc from 
EE RCO & RWO Ol\1S1on, 

24,53.020.00 36.79.530.00 Dhanbad but accounted for 
l I 2.3 I lalh only on 11.>accounts 
on which the assessment was 
fi nalised 

1.75.368.501 

I Executl\'C Engineer RW.O 
Works 01\"ISIOn, Dhanbad paid 

2.63,052.75 l 8 OJ Jal h but the assessment 
was finalised on tumoH·r of t I 
Jalh only 
The contrac1or rccc1\cd ~ 13.01 

3.25.19 1.501 

lakh from EE R"'1> 0 1\ls1on. 
I Ohanbad & t ~0.84 talh from 

4.87.787.25 OMC Ohanbad. but accoun1cd 
fort 20.84 lalh in 1lS accounlS 
on which the •'~cMmcnl \.\llS 
finalised 

II 
~ 

~ 
Cl> ::s 
~ 



2009- 10/ I 
02.11.2012 

8 

Dhanbad Ram Tahal Saran/ 2008-09/ 
Urban 20761601261 28.03.2011 

9 

IKatras 
Malti Enterprises/ 2010-1 1/ 

~I I 20871500466 19.02.1 4 

10 I 
Sunil k:umar 

2008-09/ 
Katras Dasoundhi/ 

20281505155 
29.03.1 1 

II I 
Katras 

Mantu Mishra/ 2008-09/ 
2023 1500042 29.03. 11 

12 I IN. mnata 

I Engineering 2010-11 
Hazaribag 

Construction Co., 03.05.2013 
20172 101960 

Appendix-XI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.4.2 of the Report) 

Suppression of sales turnover detected in cross verification 

I 12,99,341.001 
Works 

12,99,341.001 I 0,39,000.001 2.60.34 1.00 I I 32,542.631 con1rac1 12.5 
marerial 

Works 
con1ract 42,25,934.00 42,25,934.00 50,000.00 4 1,75,934.00 12.5 5,21,991.75 
material 

Work 
31,56,31,317.00 31,56,31,3 17.00 18,98,68,269.00 12,57,63,048.00 

conrractor 
12.5 1,57,20,38 1.00 

Work 
1,68,0683.00 11,76,478.10 0.00 11,76,478.10 12.5 1.4 7 ,060.00 

contractor 

Work 
con1rac1or 

13,73,561.00 9,61,492.70 0.00 9,61,492.70 12.5 1,20, 187.00 

Works 
contract 1.27,28,016.00 1,27,28,016.00 0.00 1,27,28,0 16.00 12.5 15,91,002.00 
material 

65,085.251 

I 0,43.983.50 

3, 14,40, 762.00 

2,94, 120.00 

2,40,3 74.00 

31,82,004.00 

(Amount in~ 

Exccuuvc Engineer R.WD 
Works D1v1S1on, Dbanbad and 
EE. RCD, Dhonbad paid ~ 1.56 

rakh & ' 11 43 lakh 
97 627

.
88 

respcc<ively 10 the contractor 
, bu1 the contrac1or reflected 

receipt of t 10 39 lakh from 
BCCL Basta coha Area no. IX 
only on ""h1ch the asscssmc:nt 
was finalised 
The contractor rcccl\•cd 
payment of t 42.26 lakh from 
EE R WO DMSlon. Ohan bad 

15,65,975.25 but accoun1cd for 
' S0.000 onl)' tn au accounts on 
,.hteb w assessment was 
finallSCd. 
As per mformauon collected 
from RDSD, Bokaro w 
conuactor had recc1\.·cd 

4,71,61,1 43.00 payment of t 31.56 crorc 
whereas tax had been levied on 
rumo•erof t 18.99crorconlv 
As per mfonnauon collected 
from RWD, Ohan bad the 

4,4 I,180.00 contractor had rCCCl\'cd 

payment of , . 16.81 lakh 
whereas the mmovcr was 
assessed as ml. 
As per infonnauon collcc1cd 
from RWD, Ohan bad the 

3,60,561.00 contractor had rece1'ed l 13.74 
lakh whereas the tumo-..er was 
assessed IS ml. 

The contractor actually rectl\'ed 

payments oft 1 27 cron: from 

47,73,006.00 M.s H1ndus1JU1 Steel Worl.J 
Construcuon Ltd . but reflected 
ml IUmO\.'tt on "'h1ch the 
assessmcn1 "''IS finah.scd. 

:i:.. 

~ 
~ 
{l 
c 
::t 
'o-.... 
s. 
(1) 

l .... 
~ 
~ 
~ 
w -
~ 
;::; 
~ 

"' c:> -v. 
c ::s 
~ 
(1) 

~ 
~ 
~ 
t') 

0 ..... 



13 I 

Chirkunda 

14 I 

Chirkunda 

15 I 

~ I I 
Sahibganj 

16 

Sahibganj 

I 

Pradeep Structural 
I Development Pvt 

2008-09/ 
23.03. 11 

Ltd /20762005325 

I I I 

Appendix-XI (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.4.2 of the Report) 

Suppression of sales turnover detected in cross verification 

Civil work 2,3 1,23,341 .00 2,3 1,23,341 .00 0.00 2,3 1,23,341.00 12.5 28.90,4 18.00 

I I I I I I I 

1
Amiya Industries/ 12009-10/ I . . I 
20262005245 03.09.2012 Civil work I 0,22.008.001 I 0,22.008.001 8.63,967.001 1.58.041.001 12.5 I 19.755.001 

Dinesh Kumar 
2010- 11/ Work 

Yadav/ 9,72.426.00 6.80.698.20 0.00 6,80.698.20 12.5 85.087.00 
20562705245 

28. 10.13 contractor 

Kaisar Rabbani/ 2010- 11/ Work 
3,95,748.00 2. 77,023 .60 0.00 2,77,023.60 12.5 34,628.00 

209 12705204 10.05. 12 contractor 

57 .80.836.00 

I 

39.510.001 

1,70, 174.00 

69,256.00 

(A mount in ~ 

Cross· verification of gross 
receipt of lhc con1ractor wnh 
the records of Mis Bil EL. 

86,71,254.00 (registered m the same Circle), 
indicated actual receipt of 
~ 2.31 crorc, whereas the 
contractor had accounted as 
NIL. 
I Cross-verificauon of gross 
receipt of the contractor wnh 
the r«ords of Mis Ma1than 

59 265 OOIPowcr Ltd, (registered in the 
· · same Circle). md1catcd actual 

r«c1pt of ~ 10.22 lokh "hcrcas 
the contractor had accounted 
rcce1~ of { 8 64 lokh onl~. 
As pcr mformauon collected 
from Road 01vts1on. Sah1bganJ. 

2,55,26 1.00 the contractor had recc1\cd 
payment of { 9. 72 lakh. 
~hercas tax was assessed on ml 
tumO\Cf 

As per mfonnat1on collected 
from Road D1v1~10n. Sah1bganj 

1,03,884.00 the contractor had rccc1\icd 
payment of~ 3.96 lakh whereas 
tax was assessed on nil 
turnover. 

:i:.. 

~ 
§ 
Cl,_ 
~· 



CCL, Piparwar 12009-10/ 
Hazaribag I Area/ 20.04. 12 

20932105592 
I 

120 I 0-11 / 
Mount Shivalik 

115.01.14 
2 I Hazaribag pndustries I 

20432105609 
I 
120l0-ll/ Anindita Trade & 22. 11.13 

3 IHazaribag pnvestment Ltd/ 
20052 103675 

I 
120 10-11/ 

~ I I 4 l1haria 
IGanpati Minctech 107.08.13 
(P) Ltd/ 
20961800292 

I 
120 I 0-11 / 

BCCL EWZ Arca/ 121.10.13 
5 IJharia 12082 1800757 

BCCL Lodna 12008-09/ 
6 IJharia I Area-XI 12.02. 11 

2080 1800089 
I 

12010-1 1 
Bhagwati Oxygen 103 _03 _ 12 

7 ISinghbhumlLtd/ 
2079 1101161 

Appendix-XII (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.5.1 of the Report) 

Suppression of sales/purchase turnover under JV AT Act 
hMl-lllJSILL41LAll.i.IS&t431 

Coal 

26, 17,53,24,000 20,97,32, 19,738 5,20.21,04,262 4 20,80,84, 170 41,61,68,340 

Beer/ IMFL 

7.36.92.000 7,31,40,000 5.52,000 50 2.76.000 5,52.000 

Sponge iron 

I , 11.04,543 30.20.306 80,84,237 4 3,23,369 6,46,738 

Rock tools, 
machinery 

spares, 16.75.49.105 5.47,87.852 11 ,27,61,253 12.5 1,40,95, 157 2,81,90,314 

hardware 

Washing and 
sale of coal 

1,53,38,22, I 0 I 1,45,83.79.000 7.54.43, 101 4 30,17.724 60,35,448 

Coal 

3,22,23, 18,000 3, 18.68, I 0,000 3,55.08,000 4 14,20,320 28,40,640 

Oxygen gas & 
industrial gas 

8, 70,46, 789 7,87,60.6 17 82.86, 172 4 3,31,447 6.62,894 

62,42,52,5 10 

8.28,000 

9,70,107 

4,22.85,4 71 

90,53.172 

42,60,960 

9,94,34 1 

{Amount in ~ 

As per audited annual accounts, the actual 
turnover was '"{ 2.617 .53 crore but the 
dealer accounted for "{ 2,097.32 crore on 
which assessment was finalised. 
As per month wise receipt and requirement 
of Form 'F', the value of receipt of goods 
was '"{ 7 .3 7 crore but the dealer had 
accounted for '"{ 7 .31 crore in its trading 
account on which assessment was finalised. 
As per annual return, inter-State purchase 
wa:, '"{ I.I I crore whereas in manufacturing 
Ne, funushed in JVA T 409, the same was 
shown as '"{ 30.20 lakh on which the 
assessment was finalised. 
As per TDS statement in JV AT 404 
alongwuh attached statement, the sales 
rurnover was '"{ 16.75 crore whereas sales 
turnover in the trading account was shown 
as'"{ 5.48 crore onlv. 
Cross linking of information showed receipt 
of coal valued at "{ 153.38 crore (on the 
basis of JV A T-506) but the dealer had 
accounted for receipt of coal for"{ 145.84 
crore only in the manufacruring account. 
As per annual account the actual OTO was 
'"{ 322.23 crore but the dealer had shown 
OTO '"{ 318.68 crore only on which the 
assessment was finalised. 
As per Audit Rcpon. the sale 0 

manufocrured and traded goods was"{ 8.70 
crore whereas the dealer reflected sales o 
'"{ 7.88 crorc only in its accounts on which 
the assessment was finalised. 

A. 

~ 
::ti 
~ c .., 
~ .., 
~ 
(1) 

l 
": 

~ 
~ 
~ 
w --
~ 
~ 
:::s--

"' c::;:, --v. 
c ::s 
::ti 
(1) 

(% 
~ 
~ 

~ 
(") 

0 .., 



~ I 

Appendix-XII (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.5.1 of the Report) 

201 1-1 2/ 
16.08. 13 

Oxygen gas & 
industrial gas 

Hindustan Copper 

1 
8 ISinghbhumlLtd./ 20 IO-l l/ Copper I 

2066 1100020 
04.03. 14 Concentrate 

2008-09 '''"'" ,,,;, '"· I"·' 1.1 o I 
Cement I 

I 9 lsinghbhumJ Ltd/ (14. 10. 14) 
2052 11 01358 20 10-1 1 

Cement I 22.03. 14 

Master Sunder Das 
2009- 10/ 

Stone 
10 IPakur I& Sons/ boulder. I 

2088 1300301 15.02. 11 Chips 

Adhinath Stone 
2010-1 11 

Stone 
11 IPakur I Works/ boulder. I 

20941300268 04.04.12 Chips 

12 1
ohanbad 
Urban 

ICeat Ltd. 
2076 1600582 

120 I 0- 11/ I Tyre, tube. 
17.06. 13 nap 

15,82, 14,872 9.58.23.659 

2.28.78.1 4.0021 1.5 1.12.8 1,9461 

5. 14.06.73.1541 4.37.82.83.4 t 71 

6.69.43,32,0471 5.86.82.28,57 1 I 

10,20.3 1.1321 7 .50.09 .0021 

21, 19, 1291 1.31.9151 

23.1 6,06.262 20.68.61.198 
I I 

under JV AT Act 

6.23,91.213 5 31, 19.56 1 62,39, 122 

77,65.32.0561 4 I 3.10.6 1.2821 6.2 1.22,564 

16.23,89.7311 12.5 I 9.s2.98.1 !7 l 19.o5.97,434 

82.6 1,03.476I 12.5 1 t o.32,62,935120.65.25,870 

2. 10,22, 130 I 12.5 I 33,77,7661 67,55,532 

19,81,2 141 12.5 I 2,48.4021 4,96,804 

85.246 4 3.4 10 6,820 

As per Audit Repon, the sale o 
manufactured and traded goods was 

93,58,683 I ~· 15.82 crore whereas the dealer reOected 
sales of'{ 9.58 crore only in its accounts on 
which the assessment was finalised. 
As per uulisation statement of declamuon 
Forrn-F and cross-verification with the 
assessment finalised in respect of M's India 

9 3 1 83 8461 Resources Ltd. (registered in the same 
· · · circle) 11 was noticed that the dealer had 

actually received copper concentrate 'alued 
at '{ 228.78 crore but had accounted for 
'{ 151. 13 crore onlv. 
The dealer had not included excise duty, 

28.58.96.15 1 lpaid on purchase of raw material, for 
{ 76 24 crorc. 

The dealer had not included excise duty. 
30,97,88,805lpaid on purchase of raw material. for 

{ 82.61 crorc. 
As per statement, the actual production o 
stone boulers. chips etc!. was 1.63 crore en 

I ,01 ,33,298[but the dealer accounted for 1.20 crore cft 
only in it;, trading account on which the 
assessment was finalised. 
As per check post (Pakur Dhuhan road) 

7.45.206 idetails. rnter-Statc sale was'{ 21.19 lakh but 
assessment was finalised on '{ 1.32 lakh. 

Since stock receipt of goods wa> '{ 22.38 
crore. the actual sale turnover should be 

10.230 1'{ 23.16 crorc where as dealer had sho"n 

2.46.59,8 181 12.5 I 30.82.4771 61,64,954 
I I 

1
sa1es turnover on 20.69 crore on which the 

92,47.43 I assessment was finalised. 

::i:.. 
:g 
<';) 
~ 

~ 
~ 



BCCL Western 

13 IKatras 
I Washery Zone, 2009-10/ 
Mahuda Washcry/ 05.03. 13 
20811500790 

Aditya Arav Dev 

14 IKatras 1
construction Co. 2009-10/ 
Pvt. Ltd.I 22.11.13 
2021 150024 7 

-' °' 00 

Appendix-XU (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.5.1 of the Report) 

Suppression of sales/purchase turnover under JV AT Act 

Washing and 
74.21,88,000 73,45,40,000 76,48,000 4 3.05,920 6, 11,840 

sale of coal 

Work 
11.2 1.13,495 8,4 7, 78,658 2,73.34,837 4 10,93,393 21 ,86,786 

contractor 

Foot wear 60,37,202 2 1,79,880 38,57,322 4 1,54,293 3,08,586 

As pr annual audited accounts, the actual 
sales turnover was '{ 74.22 crore whereas, 

9,17.760 the assessment was finalised on ~ 73.45 
crore. 

As per utilisation of road pcnmt (504 G) 
and Fonn 'C.' actual purchase was f 11.21 

32.80.1 79 crore but the dealer had accounted for 
'{ 8.48 crore only in the trading account on 
which assessment was final ised. 
The closing balance for 2009-1 0 was 

4,62,879 ~ 60.37 lakh but the opening balance for 
20 I 0- 11 was wkcn as'{ 21.80 lakh only. 

:i... 

~ 
~ 
{i 
s: 

~ 
s.. 
Cll 

l .., 
Cll ::s 
~ 
~ ...., 
..._ 

~ 
~ 
"" c:::> ..._ ..,, 
c 
:::; 

~ 
Cll 

~ ::s 
~ 

~ c .., 



Nagarjuna 
Dhanbad I Construct ion 20 10-11 / 
Urban Company Ltd./ 07.02. 14 

207 1160250 1 
Malti Enterprises/ 

2010- 11/ 
2 IKatras I 2087 1500466 

19.02. 14 

Aditya Arav Dev 2009-10/ 

3 IKatras 1
construction Co. Pvt. 27.03.13 
Ltd./ revised on 
202 11500247 22.11.IJ 
B. Rail 

2009-10/ 
4 IKatras 12077 1505117 

25.03.13 

Santosh Kumar 

$1 I 5 JKatras 
IChourasia/ 2008-09/ 
2034 1500 127 24.08.09 

Preeti Enterprises 
2009-10/ 

6 IKatras 120651500684 
25.03.2013 

Uday Prasad/ 2009-1 0/ 
201 52101292 14.02.2013 

7 I Hazaribag I 
20 10-1 1/ 
14.02.2013 

8 
Ram Chandra Yadav/ 1

2009
_
101 

IHazaribag 120892 101370 
09

_
02

_
2013 

Siddhanh 
9 I . I Construction/ 12009-10/ 

Hazan bag 20732103495 09.05.12 

Append ix -XIII (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.5.2.1 of the Report) 
Incorrect determination of taxable turnover (Amou nt in ~ 

On the basis of JV A T-409, the TTO worked 
Work 

9,8 1.10,206.00 7,47,27,714.60 2,33,82,491.40 12.5 29,22,811.43 
out to '{ 9.81 crore, but assessment finalised 

contractor on TTO on 7.47 crore. 

Work 
In accordance to the provisions of Rule 22 

13.00.03.355.96 12.05.66.351.00 94.37.004.96 12.5 11,79,625.62 (I )(d). the TTO worked out to'{ 13 crorc, but 
contractor 

the assessment was fina lised on '{ 12.06 crore. 
As per trading ale fu rnished by the dealer, the 

Work 
11,27,92,979.71 9,66,60,466.33 1,61,32,513.38 12.5 20, 16.564.17 

taxable turnover worked out to '{ I 1.28 crore 
contractor but the assessment was fina lised on '{ 9.67 

crorc. 

Work 
In accordance to Ruic 22 (I )(d). the raxable 

9.42.17.146.07 8,57,21,164.00 84,95,982.07 12.5 I 0,61.997. 76 turnover worked out to '{ 9.42 crore, but the 
contractor 

assessment was finalised on'{ 8.57 crore. 
As per trading Ne furnished by the dealer. the 

Work 
11.32.42.714.00 I 0,30.12.689.00 1.02.30.025.00 12.5 12.78,753.13 

taxable turnover worked out to '{ 11.32 crore 
contractor but the assessment was finalised on '{ I 0.30 

crorc. 

Work 
As per rule 22(2}, the taxable turnover was to 

3.55.44.322.10 2.15.81,516.50 1.39.62.805.60 12.5 17.45.350.70 be determined after deducting 30° o as labour 
contractor 

and other charges from the GTO. 

Work 
86,40.212.00 64,2 7 .326.00 22, 12,886.00 12.5 2.76.610.75 

TDS, royalty and security deposit incorrectly 
deducted from the GTO. contractor 

48. 76.267 .00 31.06.981.00 17.69.286.00 12.5 2.21.160.75 
TDS. royalty and security deposit incorrectly 
deducted from GTO. 

Work 
As per rule 22(2), the taxable turnover was to 

54.98,150.00 31,86,837.00 23, 11,313.00 12.5 2.88,914.13 be determined after deducting 30% as labour 
contractor 

and other charges from the GTO. 
The contractor did not maintain proper 

Works Contract 
13.32.32.582.00 8.41,02.675.05 4.91,29.906.95 12.5 61 41 238 3 7 

accounts, as such, provisions of Ruic 22(2) 
Material · · · was to be applied and labour & other charges 

was to be limited to 30°0 of total turnover. I . , ::i:... 

~ 
~ ::s 
!;).. 
~-



Appendix -Xlll (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.5.2.1 of the Report) 
Incorrect determination of taxable turnover (Amount in '{) I I :i.. 

~ 
::>;:i 

~ 
0 

Siddhanh 

120 I 0- 11 / 9,00,97.692.301 4,67.77,408.001 4,33,20.284.301 
I 

IThc contractor did not maintain proper ~ Construction/ 
I Works Contract I 

accounts, as such, provisions of Ruic 22(2) ..., 
Hazaribag I 20732103495 

Ma1crial 
12.5 54, 15,035.54 was to be applied in this case and labour and ~ 28.05.12 

ocher charges was to be limi1ed 10 30% of total ~ 

"-:: 
turnover. ~ 
The AA while fi nalising assessment ..., 
incorrectly allowed exemption on account of ~ 

~ 

2008-09/ I Works Contract I 3.44.55,997.801 1.66,90,512.001 1,77,65,485.801 12.5 I 22
.
20 685

.
73

1hire charges and labour as the contrac~or had ~ 
14.03.201 1 Material ' not furn ished 1hc accounts to detcnnme the 5::l.. 

correct value of goods involved in works 
\,;,; 
....... 

contract. 
~ The AA whi le finalising assessment 

incorrectly allowed exemption on account of ~ 
10 I Pushpanjal i ::r-

Hazaribag Construction/ 
2009- 10' Works Contract 

I 0.27,42,665.20 5,42.04.778.00 4,85,37,887.20 12.5 60.67,235.90 
hire charges and labour as the contractor had "" 16.07.2012 Material not furnished the accounts to deterrnine the c:> 

20402103240 
....... 

correct value of goods involved in works v, 

'31 I I 0 
contract. ~ 

The AA whi le finalis ing assessment ::>;:i 
~ 

incorrec1ly allowed exemption on account of 

~ 20 10- 11 / I Works Contract I 11,88, 19,769.001 6. 17,27.996.001 5,70.91,773.001 12.5 I 71 .36 4 7 1.
63 

J hire charges and labour as the contrac~or had 
16.07.20 12 Material ' no1 furnished the accounts to deterrnme the iii 

correct value of goods involved in works ~ 
contract. Q 

ARSS Triveni (JV)/ 
12009- 10/ 

I I 11,92,62,564.401 I 0,22,25,055.001 
As per rule 22(2), the taxable turnover was to 

0 

Work 
..., 

I I IKoderrna 120642405489 1,70,37,509.40 12.5 21.29,688.68 be detcrrnined afler deducting 30% as labour 
19.03.13 con1ractor 

and other charges from the OTO. 

!II 



2010-1 1/ 

Mahavir 
21.03.13 

Hazaribag I Retreaders/ 
20332103327 

20 11- 12/ 
22.02.14 

2009- 10/ 
14.02.13 

2 I . I Uday Prasad/ 
Hazan bag 20152101292 

2010- 11 / 
-.J I I I I 114.02.13 

2008-09/ 
I 22.03.2011 

3 I . I Ajay Kr. Singh/ 
Hazanbag 20952103277 

12009- 10/ 
27.08.20 11 I 

2010-11 / 
I 07.03.2013 

Appendix-XIV (Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.9 of the Report) 
Application of incorrect rate of tax under JV AT Act (Amount in~ 

The taxable turnover leviable @ 12.5% was 

13,55.054.81 4 12.5 54,202.19 1,69,38 1.85 l , 15, 179,66 '{ 16.31 lakh but tax @ 12.5% was levied on 
'{ 2.76 lakh only and the rest amount was levied 

Retreading of to tax lal 4% instead of 12.5%. 
tyre TI1e taxable turnover leviable @ 12.5% was 

13,40,287.58 4 12.5 53,61 1.50 1,67,535.95 I, 13,924.44 '{ 16.92 lakh but tax @ 12.5% was levied on 
'{ 3.51 lakh only and the rest amount was levied 

4% instead of correct rate of 12.5%. 
The assessing authority levied tax @4% on 

I 0, 15,000.00 4 12.5 40.600.00 1.26,875.00 86 275 00 
disallowed labour charges which being 

' · unspecified goods, was taxable @ 12.5% under 

Work contractor 
Rule 22(2) of JVA T Rules, 2006. 
The assessing authority levied tax @4% on 

16,56,927 .00 4 12.5 66.277.08 2,07, I 15.88 1
,40,

838
.
80 

disallo~ed labour charges which being 
unspecified goods, was taxable @ 12.5% under 
Ruic 22(2) of JV AT Rules, 2006. 
The assessing authority disallowed exemption 

3 1,49,550.00 4 12.5 1,25 ,982.00 3 ,93 ,693. 7 5 2,67, 7 11. 75 on labour and levied tax @ 4% instead 0 

correct rate of 12.5% as per proviso of Rule 

Works 
22(2) of JV AT Rules, 2006. 

contractor/ 
The assessing authority disallowed exemption 

Suppliers of 49,49.766.00 4 12.5 1,97,990.64 6.18,720. 75 4,20,730.11 
on labour and levied tax @ 4% instead o 

building 
correct rate of 12.5% as per proviso of Rule 

material 
22(2) of JV AT Rules, 2006. 
The assessing authority disallowed exemption 

4,50,000.00 4 12.5 18,000.00 56,250.00 3
g,

250
.
00 

on labour and levied tax @ 4% instead 0 

correct rate of 12.5% as per proviso of Ruic 
22(2) of JVA T Rules, 2006. 

II 
::.... :g 
~ ::s 
~ 
i:;· 



Appendix-XIV ( Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.9 of the Report) 
Application of incorrect rate of tax under JV AT Act (Amount in~ I I ::t... 

~ 
~ 

~ c 
::"!. 

4 I I Jai Maa Vaisnav 
'O> 

Works The AA disallowed the claim of labour and ..., 

contractor/ other allied charges, but incorrectly levied tax ~ 
Ha 'b 

1
o evi 2009-10/ (\) 

Suppliers of 13,04,800.00 4 12.5 52,192.00 1.63.100.00 I, I 0,908.00 @4% instead of leviable rate of 12.5%. '..:: zan ag Construction/ 14.03 .20 12 
building (\) 

20322103866 Cl 
material ... 

(\) 

The AA disallowed the claim of labour and :: 
2009-10/ Works 85,48,645.00 4 12.5 3.41.945.80 I 0,68.580.63 7,26,634.83 other allied charges, but incorrectly levied tax ~ 

Rudra 121.02.2013 contractor/ lla'4% instead of leviable rate of 12.5%. 
~ 

5 I Hazaribag !Construction/ Suppliers of \,,.,, 

lzo 10-111 
The AA disallowed the claim of labour and 

.._ 
20252105910 building 

40,69,346.00 4 12.5 1.62. 773.84 5,08,668.25 3.45,894.41 other allied charges, but incorrectly levied tax ~ 10.04.2013 material 
@,4° o instead of leviable rate of 12.5%. ~ 

Works The AA disallowed the claim of labour and :::s-

"" 
1 

. 

1 

Rajendra Singh/ 12009-10/ 

I 
contractor/ other allied charges, but incorrectly levied tax <::::> 

6 Suppliers of I 0,39,546.00 4 12.5 41.581.84 1,29.943.25 88.36 1.41 @4% instead ofleviable rate of 12.5%. 
.._ 

Hazanbag 20132102758 14.02.2013 Vi 
;jl I building c 

:: 
material ~ 

SI. I \aml' of \a me of the PL•riod C'ommodit~ TurnO\er under Ta\ rate Rate of Ta\ le\il•d Ta\ le,iable Difference Remarks 
\o. ; the circle dealer /[)atl' of obsen ation returned f:I\ 

I (\list/ Tl\ /le,icd le,iabk I :l\\l'\\lllent 

I 

Works The AA disallowed the claim of labour and (\) 
'<: 

Sidhanha 

I 
contractor/ other allied charges, but incorrectly levied tax (\) 

12009-10/ :: 
7 IHazaribag !Construction/ 

09.05.2012 
Suppliers of 27,75,000.00 4 12.5 I, 11.000.00 3,46.875.00 2,35,875.00 @, 4% instead of leviable rate of 12.5%. ~ 

20732 103495 building ~ material Q. 
Tax @ 12.5% tax was leviable on the turnover c 

1

subhash Singh ... 
8 1

ohanbad 
Choudhary/ 12010-11/ Work contractor 1,45,91 ,038.20 4 12.5 5,83,641.53 18,23.879.78 12,40,238.25 

~ 3.01 crore but the AA levied tax @ 12.5% 
Urban 

2061 1600422 
28.02. 14 and 4% on ~ 1.55 crore and on rest amount 

respectively. 

IShriram 
2009- 10/ Silver, gold 

3,00.137.00 I 12.5 3.001.37 37,517.13 34,515.76 
Tax on Platinum, being an unspecified item, 

9 1
o hanbad 

Precisions/ 
01.09.12 ornament, was leviable @ 12.5% instead of levied @ I%. 

Urban 
2005 1600536 20 10-11/ precious stones. Tax on Platinum, being an unspecified item, 

25.09.13 gems 12,57,188.00 I 12.5 12.571.88 1,57,148.50 1,44,576.62 
was leviable (a 12.5% instead of levied (ti) I%. 



(ummins India 
10 1

Dhanbad 
Ltd./ 12009-1 01 

Urban 15.12.12 
20301600447 

Nagarjuna 
I I 

1
Dhanbad I Construction Co. 2008-09/ 
Urban Ltd./ 02.02.2013 

2071160250 I 

Electro 

12 IDhanbad I Equipment 2009-101 

I Urban Enterprises/ 16.04.2012 
;:;:l I 20611601683 

13 IKatras 
I Malti Enterprises/ 12008-09/ 
20871500466 I 0.03 .11 

2009-10/ 
All Maintenance 03.01.2012 

14 IKatras 1
& Engineering 
Services/ 
20941505765 2010-11 / 

01.03 .2012 

Appendix-XIV ( Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.9 of the Report) 
Application of incorrect rate of tax under NAT Act (Amount in ~ 

According to the provisions of Schedule II Part 

I Diesel engine. D under Section 13 of the JV AT Act 2005. 
spare parts. 

8. 78.63,267 .00 4 12.5 35, 14.530.68 1,09,82,908.38 74,68,377.70 
Diesel Engine, Spare Parts, TELCO Engine and 

TELCO engine all ty pe of chassis were taxable @ 12.5% 
and chassis instead of levied 4%. 

Works The contractor had shown TIO of 't' 26.94 
contractor/ crore taxable @ 4% in JV A T-409 while the AA 
Suppliers of 1.00.00,000.00 4 12.5 4,00,000.00 12,50,000.00 8.50.000.00 incorrectly le' ied tax @; 4% on 't' 27.94 crorc. 

building 
material 
Works The assessing authority disallowed exemption 

contractor/ on labour and other charges and levied tax @ 
Suppliers o f 45 ,73 ,863.00 4 12.5 1.82,954.52 5,71 ,732.88 3,88,778.36 4°·o instead of correct rate of 12.5° o as per 

building proviso of Ruic 22(2) of JVA T Rules, 2006. 
material 

The assessing authority levied tax @ 4% on 

I Work contractor 6,00,000.00 4 12.5 24.000.00 75,000.00 51,000.00 
disallowed labour charges which being 
unspecified goods. was taxable @ 12.5% under 
rule 22(2) of JV AT Rules, 2006. 
The assessing authority disallowed exemptions 

Works 9.02,980.72 4 12.5 36.119.23 1.12,872.59 76.753.36 
and levied tax @ 4% instead of correct rate ofl 

contractor/ 
12.5% as per proviso of Rule 22(2) of JV AT 

Suppliers of 
Rules, 2006. 

building 
The assessing authority disallowed exemptions 

material 21,05,390.89 4 12.5 84,2 15.64 2,63, 173.86 1 78 958 23 
and levied tax @; 4% instead of correct rate o 

' ' · 12.5% as per proviso of Ruic 22(2) of JV A T l 
Rules, 2006. 

II 
:i,. 

~ 
ti> 

~ 



-.) 
~ 

15 IGodda 

AppendLx-XlV ( Referred to in Paragraph No. 2.9 of the Report) 
Application of incorrect rate of tax under NAT Act (Amount in~ 

2009-10/ 
I I 3, 14,00,000.00 I 4 

·· 1 · 18 V1Jay E ectnca s 
I Ltd.I Work contractor 
203 12505191 

2010
_
1 

II 
3,92,8 1, 171.00 I 24.07.13 I I 4 

12.5 I 12.s6.ooo.oo I 

12.5 I 15,7 1.246.841 

39,25,000.00 

49, I 0, 146.38 

The assessing authority levied tax @ 4% on 

26 69 000 
OOldisallowed labour charges which being 

' ' · unspecified goods, was taxable @ 12.5% under 
Rule 22(2) of the JVAT Rules, 2006. 
The assessing authority levied tax @ 4% on 

33 38 899 541
disallowed labour charges which being 

' ' · unspecified goods, was taxable @ 12.5% under 
Rule 22(2) of the NAT Rules~ 2006. 

A. 

~ 
::.i:i 
~ 
0 

~ ..., 
~ 
Cl> 

~ ..., 
Cl> 
::s 
~ 
t:l... 
....... ..._ 

~ 
§. 
"" c:;, ..._ 
v, 
0 
::s 
::.i:i 
Cl> 

~ 
s:: 
Cl> 

~ 
0 ..., 



" '"l''"" "' '"' ''"" """' ~ ( iu·k 1kakr1 \Ifs) -

2 .\ 

Jharia ISAIL( llSCO) I 

BCCL. 

I 
Jhana I Bas1acola. 

Arca-IX 

21 I 
3 I IBCCL. 

Jharia Sudamd 1h EJ 
Area 

4 I Jhana I BCCL. Lodna I 
Arca 

Appendix-XV (Referred to in Paragraph No. 5.13 of the Report) 
Non levy of penalty for short payment of Electricity Duty and surcharge 

l>L·m~nd r~1i,l·tl n' 1>111~ and Shurl payment PL·riod of 
dnll• of 1u.•r :t\Sl'\"illll'llf '.lmrl'lrnr~l' t>nid as (7-8) ddn~ 

(Amount in~ 

l'<·riod for \\hi<hllll"nalh is''" inhlc 

nnkr 
... '" I "';,., ~;'""'""""" 

ordL·r 11er demand (in \lonlhs) l 'p lu .\months .\fler .\ moulhs 

II 
lolul p<•11all~ 

nolin• 1a 2.S~'o ti ::; 1~,o k•iablc 
-- - --

4 ~ II 7 II 'I IO II 12 II I.\ 

SD/ED-03 12010-11/ 
31. 10.13 3.68.04.51 1.00 56, 14.328.39 36.35,759.00 19,78.569.39 29 

1.48.392. 10 I 25.72.140.21 I 27.20,532.91 

2007-08! 
29.10.13 5,28.18.806.40 70.24,901.00 64.31 ,746.00 5,93,155.00 65 

44.486.63 I 18.38,780.501 18,83.267.13 

2008-09/ 
5.42.91,459.00 72.20.764.00 66, 11,070.00 6,09.694.00 53 45,727.051 15,24,235.oo I 15,69,962.05 29.10.13 

2009-10/ 
129.10. 13 5.12.19,605.00 68.12.207 .00 62.37.011.00 5, 75.196.00 41 

43.139.701 10,92,872.401 11.36.012.10 

JH/ED-03 
12010-11 

5.03.45.640.80 66.95.970.00 61.30.588.00 5.65,382.00 29 
42.403.651 7.34.996.601 7.77.400.25 29.10.13 

2011-12/ 
29.10. 13 5.16,77.535.32 95,09.460.00 8 1.77,385.00 13.32.075.00 17 

99.905.631 9.32,452.501 I 0.32.358.13 

2012-13 
99.16.233.00 62.56.474.00 36,59.759.00 

2.74.481.931 3.65.975.901 29.10.13 5.13.79.444.00 5 6,40,457.83 

2009-10 
29.10. 13 3.89.67 .822.00 45.59,624.00 23.14,884.00 22,44. 740.00 41 

1.68,355.50 I 42.65.006.oo I 44,33.361.50 
SD ED-43 

2010-11 
3.83.45.481.00 44.86.805.00 22.78.188.00 22.08.617 .00 29 

1.65.646.281 28,71.202.101 29.10.13 30.36.848.38 

2006-07 
29. 10.13 7.58.63.696.00 85, 19.658.00 69.22.424.00 15,97,234.00 77 

1,19,792.55 1 59.09,765.801 60,29,558.35 

2007-081 
8.16.89.740.00 91.61.890.00 73.94.491.00 17,67.399.00 65 

1.32,554.931 54.78,936.901 56, 11.491.83 29. 10.13 

JH ED-02 
12008-09 
29.10.13 8.31.30.520.00 93,62, 728.00 76.91.318.00 16,71.410.00 53 

1.25.355.751 41.78,525.ool 43,03.880.75 

2009-1 0/ 
8,23, 72,848.00 92. 77 .255.00 76.21.634.00 29.10.13 16,55,621.00 41 

1,24.171.581 31,45,679.901 32,69,851.48 

2010-11 
29.10.13 8.27.o.t,280.00 92. 73.800.00 74.76.895.00 17.96.905.00 29 

1.34.767.881 23,35.976.501 24,70.744.381 

II 
:i:... 
:g 

Cl> 

~ 



Appendix-XV (Referred to in Paragraph No. 5.13 of the Report) 
Non levy of penalty for short payment of Electricity Duty and surcharge (Amount in~ I I ::i.. 

i::: 

~ 
~ 

~ c 

... 1. 'o·i '11mc of the 'amt of the l<l"j!. '" Period l nit\ ChO\Ullll"d ' Ut:mand rahl'd B\ Uut~ and Shurl pu~ mt:nt Period of 
Cin:lt: drakr(\hl diitlt' or per ll\\l'''mL·nt 'un.·haq:l' paid u' 17-111 dl"I:)\ PL·riod for "hich l'118lt\ j, IL' \ hthk 

or<h-r ordl'r I''"' demand 1in \lmllh'I l p to·' month\ \fh'r .'\ nu1111h' I oral pl·nalt~ 

nofil°L' (I :?.~o" "~uo h-' iahl<· 

~ 
"O' .... 

2008-09 I 
1,54,75,361.00 26,30,811.37 3,35,253.00 22,95,558.37 52 56,24. 11 8.0 I 57,96,284.88 ~ 10.10.13 I, 72, 166.88 II) 

-' ~ 5 ,, 7 H ., Ill II 12 L' 

5 I Hazaribag IGiddi Washery I ED--08 12009-10/ 
'-:: 

1,45,93,559.00 24,80,904.99 3.00.006.00 2 1.80.898.99 40 40,34,663.13 41.98,230.56 II) 

10.10.13 1,63,567.42 I:) 
.... 

2010-11 / 
1,39,84,075.00 23,77,293.00 2.76,881.00 2 1,00.412.00 28 26,25,515.00 27,83,045.90 ~ 10.10. 13 1,57,530.90 

~ 2006-07/ 
1,69,56.061.00 6. 78.242.00 24,747.00 6,53.495.00 77 24,17.931.50 24.66,943.63 Cl.. 

25. 10. 13 49,012.13 ...., 
2007-08/ -
25. 10.13 1.83.15.959.00 7.32,638.00 99.486.00 6.33, 152.00 65 

47,486.40 
19,62,771.20 20,10,257.60 

~ 
6 I Teoughat 1

ccL, Kargali 

I TG/ED-15 
2008-09/ 

1,78,27,667.00 7,13,106.00 7,13.106.00 53 17,82,765.00 18.36,247.95 ;::; 
25. 10.13 - 53,482.95 Washery ~ 

2009-10/ 
8,3 1,888.40 8,64. 726.10 "-> 

25. 10. 13 
1,73,67,010.00 6,94,680.00 2,56,844.00 4 ,37,836.00 41 

32,837.70 
c -

12010- 11/ 
...,, 

~I I I I I 1,82.32,420.00 7.29,296.00 1.89,971.00 5.39,325.00 29 7.01.1 22.50 7,41,57188 c 
25.10.13 40,449.38 ::s 
2005-06/ 

4,37,81,484.00 8, 75,629.68 8.75,629.68 85 35,90,081.69 36.55,753.91 
~ 

26.1 0.13 - 65,672.23 
II) 

~ 
2006-07 I 4, 11.50,271.00 8,23,005.42 8.23,005.42 73 28,80,518.97 29,42.244.38 

::s 
26.10.13 - 61.725.41 1% 
2007-08/ 

4,44,29,295.00 8,88,585.90 8.88,585.90 61 25, 76.899.11 26,43,543.05 ~ 
1
cCL, Dhori I 26.10.13 66,643.94 () 

7 I Tenughat TG/ ED-10 c Area, Dhori 2008-09/ 20.57.145.49 .... 
26.10.13 

4,33,08,326.00 8,66, 166.52 - 8,66, 166.52 49 
64,962.49 

19,92, I 83.00 

2009-10/ 
4,28,78,803.00 8.57,576.06 8,57,576.06 37 64,3 18.20 14.57,879.301 15,22,197.51 

26. 10.13 -
20 10-11/ 

4,50,35,768.00 9,00,715.36 9,00, 7 15.36 25 9,90, 786.90 I I 0,58,340.55 
26. 10.13 - 67,553.65 



-

-• --

--
-

-

© C0'\1PTROLLER AND 
AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA 

www.cag.gov.in 

ivww.agjh.cag.gov.in 

l 

• 

• 


